
AGENDA 
REGULAR MEETING 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
California Virtual Academy at Maricopa 

December 11, 2025 
10:00 A.M. 

ORIGINAL 

Primary Location: Zoom Meeting: https://zoom.us/j/3446279195 

Conference call: (669) 900-9128 Meeting ID: 344 627 9195 
Alternate Locations: 

721 Clay Trail, Frazier Park, CA 93225 
2252 Seton Ct., Claremont, CA 91711 
602 Washington Ave, Taft, CA 93268 

10808 Shannon Falls Dr. Bakersfield, Ca 93312 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRESENTATIONS TO 
THE BOARD BY PARENTS AND CITIZENS 

The California Virtual Academy at Maricopa ("School") welcomes your participation at the 
School's Board meetings. The purpose of a public meeting of the Board of Directors ("Board") 
is to conduct the affairs of the School in public. We are pleased that you are in attendance and 
hope that you will visit these meetings often. Your participation assures us of continuing 
community interest in our School. To assist you in the ease of speaking/paiticipating in our 
meetings, the following guidelines are provided. 

1. Agendas are available to all audience members at the door to the meeting or by requesting 
the agenda from the California Virtual Academy Office (805-581-0202). You may also 
email carobinson@caliva.org. 

2. "Requests to Speak" forms are available to all audience members who wish to speak on 
any agenda items or under the general category of "Oral Communications." Speakers 
may also request to be placed on "Speakers List" by calling the California Virtual 
Academy Office (805-581-0202) or emailing carobinson@caliva.org seventy-two hours 
in advance of the meeting. 

3. The "Oral Communications" portion is set-aside for members of the audience to raise 
issues that are not specifically on the agenda. However, due to public meeting laws, the 
Board can only listen to your issue, not respond or take action. These presentations are 
limited to three (3) minutes and total time allotted to non-agenda items will not exceed 
fifteen (I 5) minutes. The Board may give direction to staff to respond to your concern 
or you may be offered the option of returning with a citizen-requested item. In the event 
a member of the public speaks to the Board in a language other than English, their 
allowed public comment time will be doubled to allow time for translation of their 
comments. 

4. 

6. 

With regard to items that are on the agenda, you may specify that agenda item on your 
blue request form and you will be given an opportunity to speak for up to five (5) minutes 
when the Board discusses that item. 

Citizens may request that a topic related to school business be placed on a future agenda 
by submitting a written request at least seventy-two (72) hours in advance of any regular 
meeting. Once such an item is properly agendized and publicly noticed, the Board can 
res ond, interact, and act u on the item. 
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California Virt11al Academy at Maricopa does not discriminate on the basis of age, race, creed, color, sex, national 
origin, religion, gender, physical or mental disability, ancestry or marital status, i11 any of its policies, procedures 
of practices. • ' ' • 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and upon request, Charter School may furnish 
reasonable auxiliary aids and services to qualified individuals with disabilities. Individuals who require appropriate 
alternative modification of the agenda in order participate in Board meetings are invited to contact California 
Virtual Academy at Maricopa office at (805)581-0202. 

I. PRELIMINARY 

A. CALL TO ORDER 

Meeting was called to order by the Board Chair at 10:00 A.M. 

B. ROLL CALL 
Present Absent 

Mr. Kelly Fellows (President) X - --
Ms. Devon Freitas (Secretary) X --
Ms. Carly Parker X --
Ms. Heidi Grantham X - --
Ms. Mirna Chalhoub X --

C. FLAG SALUTE 
Jamil & Vanya led (students) 

Il. COMMUNICATIONS 

A. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS: Non-agenda items: no individual presentation shall 
be for more than three (3) minutes and the total time for this purpose shall not 
exceed fifteen (15) minutes. Ordinarily, Board members will not respond to 
presentations and no action can be taken. However, the Board may give direction 
to staff following a presentation. 
- Nicole Piper shared preference to hold meetings during times more convenient for 
teachers. Students are still having issues with Canvas and PowerSchool. 
- Melissa Ramirez shared gratefulness for CAVA. She would like more 
involvement from students and learning coaches in decision making. Wants more 
emphasis on behavioral health and less screen time/busy work for students. 

B. For Information: Director's Report 
This is a presentation of information which has occurred since the previous Board 
meeting. 
- Compliance Report: Williams Complaints 

Krista Mount shared 2 complaints from Q 1 that were remedied. 

C. For Information: Board/Staff Discussions 
Board and staff discuss items of mutual interest. 
- Dashboard/State Testing 

Amy Maxwell and Sarah Neuenschwander shared summary of results 
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D. Approval of Previous Board Meeting Minutes 
- Minutes from 9/12/25 meeting 

Moved: Devon 
2nd: Kelly 

ID. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS 

All matters listed under the consent agenda are considered by the Board to be routine and 
will be approved/enacted by the Board in one motion in the form listed below. Unless 
specifically requested by a Board member for further discussion or removed from the 
agenda, there will be no discussion of these items prior to the Board votes on them. The 
director recommends approval of all consent agenda items. 

IV. SCHEDULED FOR ACTION 

A. BUSINESS 

Fiscal Year 2024-25 Audit Certification 
- Satpal from GHJ shared overview. 

Fiscal Year 2025-26 First Interim Budget Update 
- No questions asked. 

Ratification of Disbursements 
- No questions asked. 

Human Resources Executive Search Services Agreement 

BDf~@W~~ 
&~~i@W~~ 

• £f mfilJW~~ 
BDRPT 13 

- We would like to have these positions in place no later than April 2026. 

B. PERSONNEL 

2025-26 Employment Agreements 
- No questions asked. 

C. INSTRUCTION AND CURRICULUM 

BDRPT04 

Establishment of State-Defined Alternate Diploma Pathway BDRPT 05 
- This opens up vocational opportunities and allows them the option for community college. 

&ff~@W~~ 
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2026-2027 School Calendar BDRPT06 
- We have 180 school days. There is a significant amount of work that needs to happen between 
semester 1 and 2 so we have to build in non-instructional days in January for th.is. We don't like 
to end the semester before break as we find that a lot of families use Winter Break to,J!!mlffl@rrn)~flfE 
would also have to start the school year earlier if ended semester I before Winte~ BI»rtf'tr~illi ~ LI;;~ 

Independent Study Policy BDRPT 07 
- There was a change in the law so we had to update our policy. We require this agreement prior 

to the first day of school so it doesn't affect us. & ,,~@W~ ~ 

Instructional Materials List 
- No questions asked. 

English Leamer Master Plan 
- No questions asked. 

Reclassification to Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) Criteria 
- No questions asked. 

Student Behavioral Health Concern Referral Policy 
- No questions asked. 

D. PUPIL SERVICES 

None 

V. ITEMS SCHEDULED FOR INFORMATION 

o Next scheduled board meeting is Thursday February 12t11, 2026 

VI. ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was adjourned at J 0:57 A.M. 
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TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT MARICOPA 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT # 01 

I 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 11, 2025 

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2024-25 Audit Ce1tification 

PROPOSAL: 
It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at Maricopa approve the 
attached audit certification. 

BACKGROUND: 
Each board member was provided a copy of the fiscal year 2024-25 annual audit conducted by 
Green Hasson and Janks LLP for their review. The result of the audit was fair, and the independent 
auditors have issued their unmodified opinion on the school's financial statements. The financial 
statements present fairly, in all material aspects, the financial position of the Organization as of 
June 30, 2025. 

There are no significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. The attached certification verifies 
for the public record that the Board has received the audit repo1t. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 
There are no budget implications. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
It is recommended that the Governing Board approve the certification as presented. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 
April Warren 

Head of School 



PREPARED BY: 

April Warren 

Head of School 

PRESENTED BY: 

April Warren 
Head of School 

Ayes: 4 

Francis "Paco" Burke 

Chief Business Official 

Francis "Pac-0" Burke 

Chief Business Official 

No: 0 

n., .;,1 i., 

Abstain: 0 

lt'ld;J,f',t',itrM,L 
Approved: _ Y cs_ Witnessed: __ ..:.! ____ Date: _12/l l /2025 __ 

Name Ave No Abstain Absent Moved 
Kelly Fellows X X 
Devon Freitas X 
Heidi Grantham X 
Carll'. Parker X 
Mirna Cbalhoub X 

Second 

X 



SCHOOL NAME: California Vfrtual Academy at Maricopa 

In accordance ,vith Education Code section 41020.3, the Governing Board must review and accept 
the prior year's Financial Report/Audit, at a public meeting, on or before December 15 and 

THEREBY, as written verification of said review, the Governing Board reviewed and accepted on 
December 11, 2025, the Annual Financial Report as of June 30, 2025. 

12/11/25 
(Signature) Head of School Date 



To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ Maricopa 
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We have audited the combined financial statements of California Virtual Academy @ Maricopa 
(the School) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and have issued our report thereon 
dated December 11, 2025. Professional standards require that we advise you of the following 
matters relating to our audit. 

Our Responsibility in Relation to the Combined Financial Statement Audit 
As communicated in our engagement letter dated April 19, 2024, our responsibility, as 
described by professional standards, is to form and express an opinion about whether the 
combined financial statements that have been prepared by management with your oversight 
are presented fairly, In all material respects, In accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. Our audit of the combined financial 
statements does not relieve you or management of its respective responsibilities. 

Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional standards, is to plan and perform our audit 
to obtain reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about whether the combined financial 
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit of combined financial statements 
includes consideration of the system of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School's internal control over 
financial reporting. Accordingly, as part of our audit, we considered the system of internal 
control of the School solely for the purpose of determining our audit procedures and not to 
provide any assurance concerning such internal control. 

We are also responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit that are, 
in our professional judgment, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial reporting 
process. However, we are not required to design procedures for the purpose of Identifying other 
matters to communicate to you. 

Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit 
We conducted our audit consistent with the planned scope and timing we previously communicated 
to you. 

Compliance with All Ethics Requirements Regarding Independence 
The engagement team, others In our firm, as appropriate, and our firm have complied with 
all relevant ethical requirements regarding Independence. 

Significant Risks Identified 
The following are presumed significant risks under auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America: (1) the risk of improper revenue recognition which for the 
School arises primarily in the area of misallocatlon of costs to cost reimbursement contracts, 
and (2) the risk of management override of controls. We designed our audit procedures to 
address these presumed significant risks. 



To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ Maricopa 
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Qualitative Aspects of the School's Significant Accounting Practices 

Significant Accounting Policies 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

Management has the responsibility to select and use appropriate accounting policies. 
A summary of the significant accounting policies adopted by the School is included in Note 2 
to the combined financial statements. There have been no initial selection of accounting 
policies and no changes in significant accounting policies or their application during June 30, 
2025. No matters have come to our attention that would require us, under professional 
standards, to inform you about (1) the methods used to account for significant unusual 
transactions and (2) the effect of significant accounting policies in controversial or emerging 
areas for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. 

Significant Accounting Estimates and Related Disclosures 
Accounting estimates and related disclosures are an integral part of the combined financial 
statements prepared by management and are based on management's current judgments. 
Those judgments are normally based on knowledge and experience about past and current 
events and assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly 
sensitive because of their significance to the combined financial statements and because of the 
possibility that future events affecting them may differ markedly from management's current 
judgments. 

Combined Financial Statement Disclosures 
Certain combined financial statement disclosures involve significant judgment and are 
particularly sensitive because of their significance to combined financial statement users. The 
most sensitive disclosures affecting the School's combined financial statements relate to the 
functional allocation of expenses, related party transactions, and state compliance report. 

Significant Unusual Transactions 
For purposes of this communication, professional standards require us to communicate to 
you significant unusual transactions identified during our audit. There were no significant 
unusual transactions identified. 

Significant Difficulties Encountered during the Audit 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management relating to the performance 
of the audit. 

Uncorrected and Corrected Misstatements 
For purposes of this communication, professional standards also require us to accumulate all 
known and likely misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that we believe are 
trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Further, professional 
standards require us to also communicate the effect of uncorrected misstatements related to 
prior periods on the relevant classes of transactions, account balances or disclosures, and the 
combined financial statements as a whole. The attached schedule, Proposed Adjusting Journal 
Entries, summarizes uncorrected combined financial statement misstatements whose effects in 
the current and prior periods, as determined by management, are immaterial, both individually 
and in the aggregate, to the combined financial statements taken as a whole. Uncorrected 
misstatements or matters underlying those uncorrected misstatements could potentially cause 
future-period combined financial statements to be materially misstated, even though the 
uncorrected misstatements are immaterial to the combined financial statements currently under 
audit. 

In addition, professional standards require us to communicate to you all material, corrected 
misstatements that were brought to the attention of management as a result of our audit 
procedures. No such misstatements were identified. 
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Disagreements with Management 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management 
as a matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, 
reporting, or auditing matter, which could be significant to the School's combined financial 
statements or the auditor's report. No such disagreements arose during the course of the audit. 

Circumstances that Affect the Form and Content of the Auditor's Report 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards require that we communicate any circumstances 
that affect the form and content of our auditor's report. No modifications were made to the 
form and content of the auditor's report. 

Representations Requested from Management 
We have requested certain written representations from management, which are included in 
the management representation letter dated December 11, 2025. 

Management's Consultations with Other Accountants 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing 
and accounting matters. Management informed us that, and to our knowledge, there were 
no consultations with other accountants regarding auditing and accounting matters. 

Other Significant Matters, Findings or Issues 
In the normal course of our professional association with the School, we generally discuss a 
variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, 
significant events or transactions that occurred during the year, operating conditions 
affecting the School, and operating plans and strategies that may affect the risks of material 
misstatement. None of the matters discussed resulted in a condition to our retention as the 
School's auditors. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Boards of Directors and 
management of the School and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone 
other than these specified parties. 

December 11, 2025 
Los Angeles, California 

GREEN HASSON & JANKS LLP 



Client: 
Period Ending: 
Workpaper: 

Account 

California Virtual Academy @ Maricopa 
June 30, 2025 
Proposed Adjusting Journal Entries 

Description 

Proposed Journal Entries JE # 1001 
To recognize the CY impact of PY PAJE #1003. 

Total 

11850 

31003 

Program Receivables 

Retained Earnings 

Proposed Journal Entries JE # 1002 
To adjust SELPA revenues to account for EDCOE Admin Fees. 

56321 
47001-280 

Total 

Program Fees - Accounting 

SPED 

Debit 

23,002.00 

23,002.00 

40,676.00 

40,676.00 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

Credit 

23,002.00 
23,002.00 

40,676.00 

40,676.00 
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(A Non-Profit Organization) 

COMBINED FINANCIAL REPORTS 
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CONTENTS 
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Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
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and on Internal Control Over Compliance ........................ Section C 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ Maricopa 

Report on the Audit of the Combined financial Statements 

Opinion 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

We have audited the combined financial statements of California Virtual Academy @ Maricopa 
(A Non-Profit Organization) (the School), which comprise the combined statement of financial 
position as of June 30, 2025, the related combined statements of activities, functional expenses and 
cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying combined financial statements referred to above present 
fairly, in all material respects, the combined financial position of the School as of June 30, 2025, 
and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to combined financial audits contained 
in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Combined Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the School and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Combined Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant 
to the preparation and fair presentation of combined financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the combined financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether 
there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
School's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the combined 
financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Combined Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, 
and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high 
level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the combined financial 
statements. 
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December 1, 2025 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures 
responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the combined financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School's internal control. Accordingly, 
no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the 
overall presentation of the combined financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the School's ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain 
internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Other Matters - Supplementary Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial 
statements as a whole. The accompanying schedules of average daily attendance, instructional 
time, reconciliation of annual financial and budget report with audited financial statements, 
combining statements of financial position, activities and functional expenses are presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the combined financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined 
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the combined financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the combined financial statements or to the combined financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with GAAS and 
Government Auditing Standards. In our opinion, the supplementary information is fairly stated 
in all material respects in relation to the combined financial statements as a whole. 

Other Information 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the charter 
school organization structure but does not include the combined financial statements and our 
auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the combined financial statements does not cover the 
other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the combined financial statements, our responsibility is to read 
the other information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other 
information and the combined financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to 
be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected 
material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also Issued our report dated 
December 11, 2025, on our consideration of the School's internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report Is solely to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over combined financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the School's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the School's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

December 11, 2025 
Los Angeles, California 

GREEN HASSON & JANKS LLP 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPA PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
June 30, 2025 

ASSETS 

Cash 
Due from Federal, State and Local Governments 
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

LIABILITIES: 
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 
Deferred Revenue 
Due to Federal, State and Local Governments 
Due to K12 California LLC 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

NET ASSETS: 
Without Donor Restrictions 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

$ 3,865,988 
3,266,081 

260 996 

$ 7,393,065 

$ 1,452,926 
2,542,728 

392,677 
1 543 404 

5,931,735 

1 461 330 

1 461 330 

,j; 7,393,065 

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of These Combined Financial Statements 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPA PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

REVENUE AND SUPPORT: 

COMBINED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Revenues from Governmental Agencies: 
State 
Federal 

Other Revenues 

TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT 

EXPENSES: 
Program Services 
Administrative Support Services 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

CHANGE ,lN NET ASSETS 

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 

$ 20,791,886 
629,279 

70 948 

21,492,113 

17,237,490 
3 667,311 

20 904 801 

587,312 

874 018 

$ 1,461,330 

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of These Combined Financial Statements 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPA PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 11 2025 

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Special 
Supplemental & Education & 

General Concentration Mental Health Title I, II & Ill Administrative 
Program Program Program Program Total Program Support 
Services Services Services Services Services Services Total 

Communication $ $ 225 $ 2,935 $ $ 3,160 $ 43,136 $ 46,296 
Instructional Materials and Technology 4,902,409 249,757 11,965 4,137 5,168,268 5,168,268 
Insurance 22,042 22,042 1,160 23,202 
Leased Equipment 895,659 895,659 12,140 907,799 
Office Expense 47,708 6,007 430 2,883 57,028 43,660 100,688 
Oversight Fees to District 422,787 422,787 
Personnel ~ Certificated 5,092,542 3,325,239 1,793,029 131,871 10,342,681 10,342,681 
Personnel ~ Classified Instructional Support 163,058 95,923 52,821 241,661 553,463 247,378 800,841 
Professional Fees 91 176,648 176,739 69,606 246,345 
Support Services Fees 2,785,898 2,785,898 
Travel and Conference 11 775 447 6 228 18 450 41 546 59 996 

TOTAL FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES $ 11,123,509 

* 
3,688,926 

* 
2,038,275 $ 386,780 $ 17,237,490 !t 3,667,311 '? 20,904,801 

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of These Combined Flnancia! Statements 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY@ MARICOPA PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Change in Net Assets 
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets 
to Net Cash Used In Operating Activities: 

Decrease (Increase) in: 
Due from Federal, State and Local Governments 
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets 

Increase (Decrease) in: 
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 
Deferred Revenue 
Due to Federal, State and Local Governments 
Due to K12 California LLC 
Related Party Payables 

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

NET DECREASE IN CASH 

Cash - Beginning of Year 

CASH - END OF YEAR 

$ 587,312 

63,801 
(50,965) 

(331,983) 
(110,829) 

34,005 
(778,820) 

(344) 

(587,823) 

(587,823) 

4 453 811 

$ 3,865,988 

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of These Combined Financial Statements 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPA'RELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION 

The combined financial statements include the accounts of California Virtual Academy @ 
Maricopa (CAVA@ Maricopa) and California Virtual Academy @ Kern (CAVA @ Kern) 
(collectively, the School) after elimination of all inter-school transactions and balances. 

The School is a non-profit public benefit corporation, which is part of California Virtual 
Academies (CAVA). In July 2012, the School closed the California Virtual Academy 
@Kern charter school and transferred the students from this school to California Virtual 
Academy@ Maricopa and Insight School of California. The activities of California Virtual 
Academy @ Kern consist of closing out its operations. The School is a virtual public 
charter school that offers nonclassroom-based classes to students. 

CAVA programs blend innovative new instructional technology with a traditional 
curriculum for students all across California. The School has chosen K12 California 
LLC (K12) as its sole curriculum provider. K12 provides support services as well as 
technology services to the School. The School is funded principally through the State 
of California public education monies received through the California Department of 
Education (COE) and its chartering district, the Maricopa Unified School District (the 
District) in Kern County. The School received majority of its funding from a uniform base 
grant through the Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF), 

In addition to this base grant, the School receives Supplemental and Concentration grants 
through LCFF, which is based on the number of targeted pupils that are classified as 
English learners, socio-economically disadvantaged pupils, and foster youth (unduplicated 
pupils). The School uses Supplemental and Concentration grants to help improve or 
increase services principally directed towards, and effective in meeting, the School's goals 
for unduplicated pupils. 

The School receives other state and federal funds to provide additional programs and 
services to students based on certain demographics. 

• Special Education funds to help ensure a free appropriate public education for 
eligible students with disabilities, as well as special education and related services 
for those students. 

• Mental Health funds to deliver educational related mental health services to 
students with individualized education programs (IEPs), including out-of-home 
residential services students with development disorders and emotional and 
behavioral challenges. 

• Title I, Part A funds to support effective, evidence-based educational strategies 
that close the achievement gap and enable the students to meet the state's 
challenging academic standards. 

• Title II, Part A funds to increase the academic achievement of all students by 
improving teacher and principal quality through professional development and 
other activities, as well as providing socio-economically disadvantaged students 
greater access to effective teachers, principals, and other school leaders. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPJ!PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION (continued) 

• The American Rescue Plan Act of 2022 (ARP Act) Elementary and Secondary 
School Emergency Relief ( ESSER III) funds to be used for the same set of 
services covered under ESSER I and II and add activities such as developing 
strategies and implementing public health protocols, including, to the greatest 
extent practicable, policies in line with guidance from the Center for Disease 
Control for the reopening and operation of school facilities to maintain the health 
and safety of students, educators, and other staff. 

• Educator Effectiveness funds to provide professional learning for teachers, 
administrators, paraprofessionals, and classified staff in order to promote educator 
equity, quality, and effectiveness. 

• Learning Recovery Emergency Block Grant funds to support academic learning 
recovery, and staff and pupil social and emotional well-being. 

The District has granted the charter to the School through June 30, 2030, subject to 
amendment and renewal. The School's principal office is located in Simi Valley, California. 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(a) BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accompanying combined financial statements have been prepared on the 
accrual basis of accounting. 

{b) NET ASSETS 

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are presented based on the existence or 
absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, all net assets and changes 
therein are classified and reported as follows: 

• Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions: Net assets available for 
use in general operations and not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. 

• Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: Net assets subject to donor· 
imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary 
in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or 
other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are 
perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that the resources be 
maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a 
restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when 
the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been 
fulfilled, or both. The School had no net assets with donor restrictions as 
of June 30, 2025. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPA'RELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(c} CASH 

The School maintains its cash in bank accounts which, at times, may exceed 
federally insured limits. The School has not experienced any losses in such 
accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk. 

(d} MANAGEMENT'S USE OF ESTIMATES 

The preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts 
and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from these estimates. 

(e} DUE FROM (TO} FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

Due from (to) federal, state and local governments are recorded based on 
amounts to be primarily awarded from the California Department of Education 
which are, in turn, based on the average daily attendance (ADA) of students. The 
amounts to be awarded are subject to change based on the availability of funds 
from the State of California. As a result, differences may occur when accruals are 
estimated because the exact amounts are not available at the time of the 
accrual. Any changes are recorded in the period that they are estimable. 

The carrying value of due from federal, state and local governments, net of the 
allowance for doubtful accounts, represents their estimated net realizable 
value. The allowance for doubtful accounts is estimated based on historical 
collection trends, the age of outstanding amounts due from federal, state and 
local governments and existing economic conditions. If events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that specific due from federal, state and local government 
balances may be impaired, further consideration is given to the collectability of 
those balances and the allowance is adjusted accordingly. Past due balances are 
written off when internal collection efforts have been unsuccessful in collecting 
the amount due. As of June 30, 2025, the School has not established any 
allowance for doubtful accounts. 

Due to federal, state and local governments represent amounts to be returned to 
the funding agency subsequent to the period of availability. 

-10-



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPA?RELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY Of SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(f) INCOME TAXES 

The School is exempt from taxation under Internal Revenue Code Section 
501(c)(3) and California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 2370l(d). There 
is no unrelated taxable income and, accordingly, no provision for income taxes 
has been recorded. 

In accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board's Accounting 
Standards Codification Topic No. 740, Uncertainty in Income Taxes, the School 
recognizes the impact of tax positions in the combined financial statements if 
that position is more likely than not to be sustained on audit, based on the 
technical merits of the position. During the year ended June 30, 2025, the 
School performed an evaluation of uncertain tax positions and did not note any 
matters that would require recognition in the combined financial statements or 
which might have an effect on its tax-exempt status. 

(g) REVENUE RECOGNITION 

The School recognizes revenue when cash, other assets or an unconditional 
promise to give are received. The School reports unconditional promises as 
restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of 
the donated assets. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable 
performance or other barrier and a right of return, are not recognized until the 
conditions on which they depend have been met. 

Revenue from government contracts and grants may be conditioned upon certain 
performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. 
Such grants are generally considered nonreciprocal transactions restricted by the 
awarding agencies for certain purposes. 

Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the School has satisfied 
the specific performance requirements, if any, or incurred expenditures in 
compliance with specific contract or grant provisions, if applicable. The School 
has elected to adopt a policy whereby donor-restricted grants, whose restrictions 
are met in the same reporting period, are recognized as revenue without donor 
restrictions. Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures or fulfilling 
the specific performance obligations are reported as deferred revenue in the 
combined statement of financial position. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPA'RELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(h) FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES 

Costs of providing the School's programs and other activities have been presented 
in the combined statement of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have 
been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited by a 
method that best measures the relative degree of benefit. 

(i) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The School evaluated events and transactions occurring subsequent to the 
combined statement of financial position date of June 30, 2025, for items that 
should potentially be recognized or disclosed in these combined financial 
statements. The evaluation was conducted through December 11, 2025, the 
date these combined financial statements were available to be issued. No such 
material events or transactions were noted to have occurred. 

NOTE 3 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

(a) CONTRACTS 

The School's grants and contracts are subject to inspection and audit by the 
appropriate governmental funding agency. The purpose is to determine whether 
program funds were used in accordance with their respective guidelines and 
regulations. The potential exists for disallowance of previously funded program 
costs. 

(b) LEGAL PROCEEDINGS 

In the ordinary course of conducting its business, the School becomes involved 
in various claims or proceedings. Some of these proceedings may result in 
judgments being assessed against the School which, from time to time, may 
have an impact on changes in net assets. The School does not believe that these 
proceedings, individually or in the aggregate, are material to the accompanying 
combined financial statements. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPfll?RELIMINARY DRAFr 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTIE 4 - EMPLOYIEIE BENEFIT PLAN 

Multiple-employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan 
Qualified employees are covered under multiple-employer defined benefit pension plans 
maintained by agencies of the State of California. The risks of participating in this 
multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan are different from single-employer plans 
because: (a) assets contributed to the multiple-employer plan by one employer may be 
used to provide benefits to employees of other participating employers, (b) the required 
member, employer, and state contribution rates are set by the California Legislature, and 
( c) if the School chooses to stop participating in the multiple-employer plan, it may be 
required to pay a withdrawal liability to the plan. The School has no plans to withdraw 
from this multiple-employer plan. 

State Teachers' Retirement System {STRS) 

Plan Description 
Certificated employees are members of the State Teachers' Retirement System 
(STRS), a cost-sharing multiple-employer public employee retirement system defined 
benefit pension plan administered by the STRS. The School contributes to the STRS and 
the plan provides retirement, disability and survivor benefits to beneficiaries. Benefit 
provisions are established by state statues, as legislatively amended, within the State 
Teachers' Retirement Law. According to the most recently available Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report and Actuarial Valuation Report for the year ended June 30, 2024, 
total STRS plan net assets were $341 billion, the total actuarial present value of 
accumulated plan benefits was $482 billion, contributions from all employers totaled $8.6 
billion, and the plan was 77% funded. The School did not contribute more than 5% of the 
total contributions to the plan. Copies of the STRS annual financial reports may be obtained 
from STRS, 7667 Folsom Boulevard, Sacramento, CA 95826 and www.calstrs.com. 

Funding Policy 
The School reports all applicable information to STRS through the District. Active plan 
members hired before January 1, 2013 are required to contribute 10.25% of their salary 
and those hired after are required to contribute 10.205% of their salary. The School is 
required to contribute an actuarially determined rate. The actuarial methods and 
assumptions used for determining the rate are those adopted by the STRS Teachers' 
Retirement Board. The School is required to contribute 19.10% of annual payroll for 
active plan members for STRS during the year ended June 30, 2025. 

The School's contributions to STRS for each of the last three years were as follows: 

Year Ending June 30 

2023 
2024 
2025 

STRS Required 
Contribution 

$ 832,241 

-13-

998,547 
1,151,145 

STRS Percent 
Contributed 

100% 
100% 
100% 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPPf'RELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 5 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

(a) The District charges an amount equal to actual costs of supervisorial oversight 
by the District not to exceed 1 % of the School's Local Control Funding 
Formula (LCFF) revenues, unless the School is able to obtain substantially 
rent-free facilities from the District, in which case the District can increase 
charges up to 3% of the School's revenues. During the year ended June 30, 
2025, the District provided rent-free facilities to the School, and therefore 
charged the School 2% for supervisory oversight, administrative and other 
services, in accordance with the amended memorandum of understanding 
agreement (MOU) between the School and the District. The total expense 
incurred for such supervisory oversight, administrative and other services for 
the year ended June 30, 2025 was $385,287. The District also receives an 
additional fee for the services of support staff who will perform duties for the 
District In support of the School, which amounted to $37,500 during the year 
ended June 30, 2025 and was included in the oversight fees to District on the 
combined statement of functional expenses. 

(b) The School engages in transactions with the other public charter schools including 
CAVA, Insight and iQ schools. Common expenses such as office expenses and 
utilities are shared among the CAVA, Insight and iQ schools. The School also 
shares in teacher expenses for teachers who perform services among multiple 
schools among the CAVA, Insight and iQ schools. All inter-school receivables and 
liabilities have been assumed by K12. The net liability as of June 30, 2025 included 
in Due to K12 California LLC totaled $1,116,287. 

( c) K12 charges the School 13% of all revenues received from charter school state 
funding for support services and 7% for technology services. The total expense 
incurred for these transactions for the year ended June 30, 2025 totaled 
$4,285,987. K12 also provides curriculum and instructional materials to the 
School. These transactions amounted to $3,340,676 for the year ended June 30, 
2025. 

In addition, K12 charges monthly fees for office expenses and the lease of 
instructional computers for students. These instructional computer lease expenses 
are under a month-to-month arrangements and totaled $895,659 for the year 
ended June 30, 2025. 

Total monthly fees for office and lease expenses for the year ended June 30, 
2025 were $919,363. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPflPRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 5 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued) 

(c) (continued) 

Under the service agreement between K12 and the School, K12 has committed 
to provide credits (K12 Invoice Credits) to be applied to K12 invoices up to an 
amount necessary to assure the School does not end the fiscal year with a 
negative net asset position. K12 and the School have established a fee structure 
that does not bind the parties together beyond an ordinary customer-vendor 
relationship by agreeing that all Kl2 Invoice Credits accumulated through 2016 
per the Settlement Agreement and Final Judgement with the State of California, 
acting through the California Department of Justice, be expunged at the end of 
every year, and that no K12 Invoice Credits shall be permanently carried over 
between fiscal years. In the event the School receives, in a subsequent fiscal 
year, revenue attributable to a fiscal year in which K12 has already forgiven K12 
Invoice Credits, such subsequently received funds may be used to compensate 
K12 for fees incurred under this agreement in such earlier fiscal year. The service 
agreement also covers various definitions, levels of authority, approvals, and 
various fiscal responsibilities between K12 and the School. The term of the 
service agreement between the two parties expires on June 30, 2029. 

There were no K12 Invoice Credits provided by Kl2 during the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2025. Total charges from K12 relating to the above noted 
expenses amounted to $8,546,026 during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. 

There was $1,543,404 due to K12 at June 30, 2025. 

NOTE 6 - EMPLOYEE UNION CONTRACT 

Effective July 1, 2017, the School, along with all other schools within the CAVA network, 
entered into a collective bargaining agreement with California Virtual Educators United 
(CVEU) to allow all eligible certificated employees of CAVA schools to participate in 
CVEU's Union, which provides for specified benefits including (but not limited to) specific 
pay rates and benefits. All Union dues are deducted by the School from participating 
employees' payroll and remitted to CVEU, subject to the payment terms specified in the 
collective bargaining agreement. All certificated employees are allocated to each CAVA 
school based on their proportion of student headcount relative to all CAVA schools. Since 
headcount totals, and the resulting certificated employees' payroll and benefits 
allocations can vary each month, the percentage of the School's labor force covered by 
the collective bargaining agreement is presented in an aggregate level for all schools 
within the CAVA network. Approximately 56% of the CAVA network's labor force is 
covered by the collective bargaining agreement, which expires on June 30, 2026. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPN'RELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 7 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

The total financial assets held by the School at June 30, 2025 and the amounts of those 
financial assets that could be made available for general expenditures within one year of 
the date of the combined statement of financial position are summarized in the following 
table: 

Financial Assets at June 30, 2025 
Cash 
Due from Federal, State and Local Governments 

FINANCIAL ASSETS AVAILABLE TO 
MEET GENERAL EXPENDITURES 

WITHIN ONE YEAR 

$ 3,865,988 
3,266,081 

$ 7,132,069 

The School regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other 
contractual commitments while also striving to maximize the investment of its 
available funds. As part of the School's liquidity management, the School structures its 
financial assets to be available and liquid as its general expenditures, liabilities and 
other obligations become due. Additionally, as noted in Note 5(c), under the service 
agreement between K12 and the School, K12 has committed to provide K12 Invoice 
Credits to be applied to K12 invoices up to the amount necessary to assure the School 
does not end a fiscal year with a negative net asset position. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPA PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

SCHEDULE OF AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE 
(NONCLASSROOM-BASED) 
YearEndedJune30,2025 

Second 
Period 
Report 

Annual 
Re~ort 

TK/K and Grades 1 through 3 348.71 350.98 
Grades 4 through 6 255.82 259.54 
Grades 7 through 8 286.18 287.96 
Grades 9 through 12 396.55 395.57 

TOTAL 1,287.26 1,294.05 

There was no ADA generated through classroom-based instruction as the charter school is 
nonclassroom-based. 

See Independent Auditor's Report 
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TK/K 
Grade 1 
Grade 2 
Grade 3 
Grade 4 
Grade 5 
Grade 6 
Grade 7 
Grade 8 
Grade 9 
Grade 10 
Grade 11 
Grade 12 

CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPA PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

SCHEDULE OF INSTRUCTIONAL TIME 
(NONCLASSROOM-BASED) 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Instructional 
Days -

Traditional 
Calendar 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 

Status 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 

There was no instructional time through classroom-based instruction as the charter school is in 
nonc\assroom-based. 

See Independent Auditor's Report 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPA PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

RECONCILIATION OF ANNUAL FINANCIAL AND BUDGET REPORT 
WITH AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

June 30, 2025 Annual Financial and Budget Report 
Fund Balances (Net Assets) 

Adjustments and Reclassifications: 

Increasing (Decreasing) the Fund Balance (Net Assets) 
Cash 
Related Party Receivable 
Due from Federal, State and Local Governments 
Prepaid Expenses and other Assets 
Deferred Outflows of Resources 
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 
Deferred Revenue 
Due to Federal, State and Local Governments 
Due to K12 California LLC 

Net Adjustments and Reclassifications 

June 30, 2025 Audited Financial Statement 
Fund Balances (Net Assets) 

See Independent Auditor's Report 

-20-

$ 8,262 
(86) 

942,316 
9,114 

(1,398,307) 
2,440,390 
(294,705) 
(101,360) 

(1,543,060) 

$ 1,398,307 

62 564 

$ 1,460,871 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPA PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

California California 
Virtual Virtual 

Academy@ Academy@ 
MaricoQa Kern Eliminations Combined 

ASSETS 

Cash $ 3,807,470 $ 58,518 $ $ 3,865,988 
Due from Federal, State and Local Governments 3,266,081 3,266,081 
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets 260,996 260,996 
Related Party Receivable 258 258 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 7,334,805 $ 58,518 $ (258) $ 7,393,065 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

LIABILITIES: 
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses $ 1,451,565 $ 1,361 $ $ 1,452,926 
Deferred Revenue 2,542,728 2,542,728 
Due to Federal, State and Local Governments 336,237 56,440 392,677 
Due to K12 California LLC 1,543,404 1,543,404 
Related Party Payables 258 258 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,873,934 58,059 (258) 5,931,735 

NET ASSETS: 
Without Donor Restrictions 1 460 871 459 1 461 330 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 1460 871 459 1,461 330 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 7,334,805 " 58,518 $ (258) $ 7,393,065 

See Independent Auditor's Report 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPA 
(A Non-Profit Organization) 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

California 
Virtual 

Academy@ 
Maricopa 

California 
Virtual 

Academy@ 
Kern Eliminations Combined 

REVENUE AND SUPPORT: 
Revenues from Governmental Agencies: 

State $ 20,791,886 $ $ $ 20,791,886 
Federal 629,279 629,279 

Other Revenues 68 491 2 457 70 948 

TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT 21,489,656 2,457 21,492,113 

EXPENSES: 
Program Services 17,237,490 17,237,490 
Administrative Support Services 3 665 313 1998 3 667 311 

TOTAL EXPENSES 20 902 803 1 998 20 904 801 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 586,853 459 587,312 

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 874 018 874 018 

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR $ 1,460,871 $ 459 $ $ 1,461,330 

See Independent Auditor's Report 
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Supplemental & 
Ccncentratlol" 

Gener.;! Prog"1m 
Program Services 
Mariccea MariCOQ:l 

COM:"f\t;l1h::&tlon $ ' m 
rnst11.1ctiorial Materials 

and. Technology 4,902,409 249,757 
!ns:vrar,::e 22,042 
leasec Equipment 695,659 
Office Expense 47,708 6,007 
Cveisight Fees to District 
Personnel ~ CerU1catad 5,092,542 3-,325,239 
Persorinel ~ Oasslfied 

Instr.ict!onal Support 163,058 95,923 
Professional Fees 91 
Support Seiv!ces Fees 
Travel and Conferen(E 11.775 

TOTAL FUNCITONAI. 
EXPtENSES ~ 11,123,509 I 3,688,926 

CAUFORNIA VIRTUAL. ACADEMY@ MARICOPA 
(A Ncn-Prof:t Orga1lzation) 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

,, ram Seivices Adrninistr.ative SUJ,?J20rt Serv·ces 

S;::ecial 
E::1-ucatfon & 
Me_,tal Health Title r, 1; & m 

Program Program 
Services Services 
Mari:::023? MariCCQa 

' 2,935 • 
1),,965 4,137 

430 2,883 

1,793,029 131,871 

52,821 241,661 
176,648 

447 6 228 

! 21038,275 ' 3861780 

California 
Virtual 

Academy@ 
Kem Tota! 

' ' 3,160 

I 

5,168,268 
22,042 

895,659 
57,0W 

10,342,681 

553,46-3 
176,739 

16 450 

I 17;257,49:i 

See :nciependen~ Am:!:tor's Report 
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California California 
Vlttua! \11rtual 

Acsdemy@ Academy@ 
t"'.af:co2a Kem 7ota! 

$ 43,136 $ ' <l-3,135 

1,160 1,160 
12,140 12,140 
41,662 1,998 43,660 

422,787 422,787 

247,378 247,378 
69,606 59,606 

2,785,898 2,7SS,8SS 
41 54-6 41 ~6 

31665,'.H'.3 s 1,993 ! 3.657,311 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

TCt<ll Ex e:ise:s 

cahfornia CllifuMia 
Virtual Virtual 

Acacte,ny@ Academy@• TctaJ 
Mar1coea Karr, Combined 

' 46,296 $ $ 46,296 

5,168,266 5,168,266 
23,202 23,202. 

907,799 SC7,799 
98,690 1,996 100,688 

422,78-7 422,787 
10,342,6€1 10,342,681 

600,84! 800,841 
246,345 246,345 

Z,185,GSS 2,785,898 
59 996 59 996 

.J 20,902,603 1!998 s 20,904,801 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY 
@MARICOPA 

(A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION) 

OTHER INFORMATION 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

-24-

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 



a. 

CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPIPRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

CHARTER SCHOOL ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE 
June 30, 2025 

Date and Granting Authority 
of Charter School: August 6, 2012; Maricopa Unified School District 

b. Members of the Governing Board: 

Name 

Kelly Fellows 
Devon Freitas 
Carly Parker 
Heidi Grantham 
Mirna Chalhoub 
Yvette Villa* 

c. Superintendent (District): 

President 
Secretary 
Parent 
Parent 
Parent 
Parent 

Title Board Term 

2 Years 
2 Years 
2 Years 
2 Years 
2 Years 
2 Years 

Michael Coleman 

Term 
Expiration 

02/19/2027 
02/19/2027 
12/11/2027 
09/09/2026 
12/09/2026 
12/09/2026 

Asst. Superintendent (District): Trisha Dooty, District Account Clerk 
April Warren, Head of School Administrator: 

Chief Business Official: 

d. Charter School Name: 
Charter School Number: 

Francis Burke, Chief Business Official 

California Virtual Academy at Maricopa 
1490 

* Yvette Villa resigned before the September 2025 board meeting. 

See Independent Auditor's Report 
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SECTION B 

Report on Internal Control over Financial 
Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

Based on an Audit of Combined Financial Statements Performed 
in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

I 



REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ Maricopa 

We have audited in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the combined 
financial statements of California Virtual Academy @ Maricopa (A Non-Profit Organization) 
(the School), which comprise the statement of combined financial position as of June 30, 2025, 
and the related combined statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the 
year then ended, and the related December 11, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the combined financial statements, we considered the 
School's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the combined financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the School's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the School's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the School's combined financial statements will not 
be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material 
weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit, we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the School's combined financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with 
which could have a direct and material effect on the combined financial statements. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances 
of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 



To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ Maricopa 
Page 2 

Purpose of this Report 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the School's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the School's internal 
control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

December 11, 2025 
Los Angeles, California 

GREEN HASSON & JANKS LLP 



SECTION C 

Independent Auditor's Report on State Compliance 
and on Internal Control Over Compliance 
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PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON STATE COMPLIANCE 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ Maricopa 

Report on Compliance 

Opinion 
We have audited California Virtual Academy @ Maricopa's (the School) compliance with the 
requirements specified in the 2024-25 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies 
and State Compliance Reporting applicable to the School's state program requirements 
identified below for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

In our opinion, the School complied, in all material respects, with the laws and regulations of 
the state programs noted in the table below for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and 
the 2024-25 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance 
Reporting. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the School and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. Our 
audit does not provide a legal determination of the School's compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance 
with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or 
grant agreements applicable to the School's state programs. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit Compliance 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to below occurred, whether due to fraud or error, 
and express an opinion on the School's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is 
a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with GMS, Government Auditing Standards, and the 2024-25 
Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance Reporting, will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to below is considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the School's compliance 
with the requirements of the state programs as a whole. 



To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ Maricopa 
Page 2 

PRELIMINARY DRAFf 
December 1, 2025 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
2024-25 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance 
Reporting, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit;. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the School's compliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as 
we considered necessary in the circumstances; 

• Obtain an understanding of the School's internal control over compliance relevant to 
the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the 2024-25 
Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance Reporting, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School's internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed; and 

• Select and test transactions and records to determine the School's compliance with 
the state laws and regulations applicable to the items below. 

2024-25 K12 Audit Guide Procedures 

School Districts, County Offices of Education, and Charter Schools: 
T. Proposition 28 Arts and Music in Schools 
U. After/Before School Education and Safety Program 
V. Proper Expenditure of Education Protection Account Funds 
W. Unduplicated Local Control Funding Formula Pupil Counts 
X. Local Control and Accountability Plan 
Y. Independent Study-Course Based 
Z. Immunizations 
AZ. Educator Effectiveness 
BZ. Expanded Learning Opportunities Grant 
CZ. Career Technical Education Incentive Grant 
DZ. Expanded Learning Opportunities Program 
EZ. Transitional Kindergarten 
FZ. Kindergarten Continuance 

Charter Schools: 
AA. Attendance 
BB. Mode of Instruction 
CC. Nonc\assroom-Based Instruction/Independent Study 
DD. Determination of Funding for Nonclassroom-Based Instruction 
EE. Annual Instructional Minutes - Classroom Based 
FF. Charter School Facility Grant Program 

Procedures 
Performed* 

Yes 
Not Applicable 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

Not Applicable 
Not Applicable 

Yes 
Not Applicable 
Not Applicable 
Not Applicable 
Not Applicable 

Yes 

Yes 
Not Applicable 

Yes 
Yes 

Not Applicable 
Not Applicable 

*"Not Applicable" is used in the table above to indicate that the School either did not receive 
program funding or did not otherwise operate the program during the fiscal year. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 



To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ Maricopa 
Page 3 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

PRELIMINARY DRATT 
December 1, 2025 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a 
control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of 
performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance on a 
timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material noncompliance with a compliance requirement will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance 
that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important 
enough to merit attention from those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described 
in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not 
designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given 
these limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist 
that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
2024-25 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance 
Reporting. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

December 11, 2025 
Los Angeles, California 

GREEN HASSON & JANKS LLP 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ MARICOPAPRELIMINARY DRAFf 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

SCHEDULES OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
June 30, 2025 

SECTION I • SCHEDULE OF AUDITOR'S FINDINGS 

There are no current audit findings. 

SECTION II - SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

There were no prior year audit findings. 
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TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT MARICOPA 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #02 
I.. 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 11, 2025 

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2025-26 First Interim Budget Update 

PROPOSAL: 
It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at Maricopa approve the 
"First Interim Budget Update." 

BACKGROUND: 
This report has been prepared using the Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team's 
(FCMAT's) Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) calculator. 

The adopted budget for the 2025-26 fiscal year was based on anticipated P2 ADA of 1,333 
students. The current P2 ADA estimate for California Vittual Academy at Maricopa has increased 
to 1,430 students, which is expected to generate $25,038,436 in funding. The current budget 
anticipates an ending fund balance of $2,455,928, including a $994,598 estimated surplus in the 
current fiscal year, which California Vittual Academy at Maricopa will retain and can-y forward 
into future fi scal years. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 
The forecasted revenue is $25,038,436. The school anticipates an ending fund balance of $994,598 
for the 2025-26 school year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
It is recommended that the Governing Board: 

1. Approve the First Interim Budget Update for the 2025-26 school year on behalf of 
California Virtual Academy at Maricopa. 

2. Authorize the Head of School to make budget adjustments periodically to include 
unanticipated revenue or unexpected costs that may arise. 



PREPARED BY: 

April Warren 

Head of School 

PRESENTED BY: 

April Warren 

Head of School 

Ayes: 4 

Francis "Paco" Burke 

Chief Bnsiness Official 

Francis "Paco" Burke 

Chief Business Official 

No: 0 

Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed: 

Name Ave No 
Kelly Fellows X 
Devon Freitas X 
Heidi Grantham 
Carly Parker 

-· 
X 

Mirna Chalhoub X 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 
April Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 

Date: _12/11/2025 __ 

Abstain Absent Moved Second 
X 

X 
X 
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Maricopa 

Boa rd Presentation 
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First Interim Budget 



California Virtual Academy at Maricopa 

Summary of Changes from Fiscal Year 2025-26 Adopted Budget 

Category 

ADA 

LCfF Revenue 

Restricted Re.venue 

Expenses 

Current 

1,430 

$ 21,779,474 $ 

$ 3,186,121 $ 

$ 24,043,839 $ 

tncr {Deer) Reason 

97 7.3% lnuease compared to Fiscal Year 2025-26 Adopted Budget 

1,547,389 Increase primarily due to increase in estimated P2 ADA 

Increase primarily due to an an increase in enrollment driven SpEd 
232,547 

funding and an increase ln planned Title funded expenditures 

1,723,838 
Primarily due to an increase ln enrollment-driven certificated 

personnel, an estimated increase in one*time compensation for all 
employees, an enrollment driven increase in student materials and 
services, and an estimated increase in SpEd contracted services 

Fiscal Year 2025-26 First Interim BudgetHighlights 

SB740 

K12 Invoice Credits $ 

49.48% Certificated salaries and benefits, as a percent of revenue, is 9.5% 
higher than required 

80.10% Instruction and instruction-related services, as a percent of revenue, 
is 0.1% higher than required 

Amount of credits lssued by KJ.2 for Fiscal Year 2025-261 which 
guarantee the school does not end the )1ear with a deficit 



CAUF'ORNIA 
\f~f!JM 

ACAOF.Ml~S . 

California Virtual Academy at Maricopa 

Fiscal Year 2025-26 

First Interim Budget Comparison 

. . . • . . 2025·26 2025·26 I 

vs. Adopted Budget 
lncreas.e (Decrease} 

. . • . 
. •. 

Object . . _Ado~ted Fif"St lntei'im 
Descriptio_n Code -- B"dget Bi.idget 

$ ·o·ifference %.C_hange. 

. . • .. 

P2ADA 

A.RMNUES 
1. LCFF/Revenue Ll'l1it Scurces 8010-8099 
2. Fetiera! Revenues 8100-8299 

3. Other State Revenues 8300-8599 
4. Other Local Revenues 8500.8799 
5. TOTAL REVE'.\/UES 

8. EXPENDITURES 
1. Certficat!!d Salar'.es 1000-1999 
2. Non-certifica~ed Salaries 2000-2:199 
3, Employee Benefits 3CC0·39S-S 

4. Books and Supplies 4000-4999 
5_ Services and Other Operating Expe11clir:;res S000-5999 
5. Cap:ta! Outlay 6000-5999 
7. Other Outgo 7100-7499 

8, TOTAL EXflENDl7UR€S 

C. EKCESS (DEFICIENCY} OF REVENUE OVER EXPEND. 
BEFORE OTHER FJNANClNG SOURCES 

D. OTHER FINANCING SOU RC.ES/USES 

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND 5ALANCE 

EXPLANATION OF VARIANCES: 
a 7,.3¾ lnr;~•ue compared tc Fiscal Year ZOZSw26 Adopt1td 3ouget 

increase r,rimariiy du-e to lncreue in e~timate:I P2 ADA 
Primarl!y due to an increase in planned Title spending 

. 

1,333 

$ 20,:Hl,-085 
693,406 

2,260,158 
75,004 

$ 23.,260,663 

$ S,295,589 
457,686 

2,574,752 
3,639,341 
7,316.332 

36,290 

$ 22,320,001 

940,662 

940,662 

. · . .• 

1,430 97 7.18% a 

$ 21,779,474 $ 1,547,389 7.65¾ 
812,273 118,867 17.14% C 

2,373,848 113,68/J 5.03% d 

72,841 (2,163) ~2.88% • 
$ 25,038,436 $ 1,m,n3 7.64% 

$ 8,901,223 $ &JS,635 7.30% f 
490,lSS 32,SOC 7,10% g 

2,646,273 71,511 h 2.78%, 
3,927,687 288,346 7.92% i 

8,03-S,829 n2,4s1 SJ~8% 
39,639 3,349 9.23% k 

$ 24,043,839 $ 1,7.23,838 7.72% 

994,598 53,935 S.73% 

-
994,598 53,935 5.73% 

lncraax: pr!m1:1(,iy due t:'.I an enrolim1rnt dt\ven increa;e -.n S~ate SpEd fundirg. pa:tla:ily offset by a decrease in p:anMd one•tlme state restricted funding e;;pendltures 
e E;tlmated decrease in Interest mcome 
f Mmadlv due to an enro1!1T1ent driven lncrn1ne in certifK:ated personnel, am::! an esti,na-ted incn.iase hone-time compensation for all employees 
g ?rimarl!v c'ue to ;;r estimated lncrease in average salary" per t!assified employee r;orr,p•m:c' to ffi6Adopted Budget 
h Prlrnan!y di.:e to an esti'tla':'ed incroase tn emp!o-yer portion ofhealt, b11netlt$ 

Pri!'lari1y due to an enrol!me!'\t•drlven increase 1n student ma.ter!als and ;ervh:es 
j PrlmarHY due tc an lr:,;rease In er.t!mated Sp Ed contracted servkes expenditures am~ re'!enue driven K12 support services and technology fees 
k Owe to estimated lncrease m asset pu,'Chasesc - em;,Joyee oomputen and technology 
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California Virtual Academy at 

Maricopa 

Fiscal Year 2025-26 

First Interim Budget 

Senate Bill 740 Instructional Cost 

Certificated Salaries and Benefits Object Code 

Certificated Teacher Salaries 1100 

Cert. Supervisors' and Adm in. Salaries 1300 

Additional Certificated Personnel Pay 1900 

Certificated Employee Benefits 3000-3999 

Special Ed. - Certificated Contract Services 
5100 

(Certificated Portion -80%} 

Certificated Staff Cost . . 
. 

Non-Certificated Support Salaries 2200 

Non-Certificated Employee Benefits 3000-3999 
Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 

Materials and Supplies 4300 

Special Ed. - Certificated Contract Services 
5100 

(Non-certificated portion - 20%) 

Travel and Conferences 5200 

Inst. Computers/Printers/Leasing 5600 

Contract- Student Instructional Technology (7%) 5800 

Other Instructional and Operating Expenditures 5800 

ISP Services/Telephone 5900 

Instruction & lnstrllction-Related Costs . .• . ... 

Total Instructional Cost 

Federal & State 
SB 740 Requirement Expenditures 

Revenues 
. 

A. Certificated Teachers' Salaries and Benefits $ 12,353,573 $ 24,965,595 
8. Total Instructional Costs $ 19,997,790 $ 24,965,595 

. . 

C. PTR (Pupil-Teacher Ratio) 19.89 : 1 

Total 

$ 6,324,177 

$ 451,907 

$ 2,125,139 

$ 2,437,789 

$ 1,014,561 

$ 12,353,573 

$ 490,186 

$ 208,485 

$ 3,733,404 

$ 182,544 

$ 112,729 

$ 162,236 

$ 914,106 

$ 1,588,171 

$ 12,268 

$ 240,088 

$ 7,644,217 

$ 19,997,790 

%Spent 

(Expenditures/ 

Revenlles} 

49.48% 

80.10% 

Note: 

In order to qualify for a 100% funding recommendation from ACCS, California Virtual Academy at Marko pa needs to meet the 

following criteria: 

1) line A. must equal or exceed 40 percent, 

2) line B. must equal or exceed 80 percent, AND 

3) line C. PTR {Pupil-Teacher Ratio) cannot exceed of 25:1 

K12 Invoice Credit Methodology 

I 

ln the school's agreement with K12, Inc., K12, Inc. issues invoice credits, to be applied to K12 invoices, within the school year so that the school's revenues meets 

all operating expenses with no deficit. As a result, the audited financials for fiscal year 2025-26 will show a balanced budget. 

K12Charges Original ln11oice ln11o!ce Credits Re11ised lnvoice 

Support Services Fees {13%) $ 3,245,527 $ $ 3,245,527 

Technology Fees (7%) $ 1,588,171 $ $ 1,588,171 

015 - Curriculum & Development 2,952,785 $ 2,952,785 

Instruction Materials 647,540 $ $ 647,540 

Inst Computers/Printers/Leasing 883,979 $ $ 883,979 

Total Net K12, lnc.-Related Expenditures $ 9,318,003 $ $ 9,318,003 



CHARTER SCHOOL 

BUDGET FINANCIAL REPORT-ALTERNATIVE FORM 
2025-26 FIRST INTERIM 

Charter School Name: California Virtual Academy@ 

(continued) 0M:.:•:::'cc;':.:0_,:P.::• ________ _ 
CDS #: 15-63628-0137687 

Charter Approving Entity: Maricopa Unified School District 

County:_K_e_rn __________ _ 

Charter#: 1490 -------------
Fiscal Vear: .::2:.:0.::25:::·.::2.::6 _________ _ 

To the entity that approved the charter school: 
2025-26 CHARTER SCHOOL FIRST INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM: This report 

has been approved, and is hereby filed by the charter school pursuant to Education Code Secf1on 47604.33. 

Signed: 

Print 

Name: 

Charter School Official 

(Odginal signature required} 

April Warren 

To the County Superintendent of Schools: 

Date: December 11, 2025 

Title: Head of Schoof 

2025-26 CHARTER SCHOOL FIRST INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT --ALTERNATIVE FORM: This report 

is hereby filed with the County Superintendent pursuant to Education Code Section 47604.33. 

Signed: 

Print 

Name: 

Authorized Representative of 

Charter Approving Entity 

(Original signature required) 

Date: 

Title: 

For additional information on the First Interim Report, please contact: 

For Approving Entity: 

Michael Coleman 

Name 

Superintendent 

Title 

661-979-2658 

Phone 

mcoleman@musd.email 

E-mail 

For Charter School: 

Francis "Paco" Burke 

Name 

Chief Business Officlal 

Title 

805.232.4142 

Phone 

lhurke/mcaliva.org 

E-mail 

This report has been verified for mathematical accuracy by the County Superintendent of Schools, 

pursuant to Educ_ation Code Section 47604.33. 

County Representative Date 



CHARTER SCHOOL 

BUDGET FINANCIAL REPORT-ALTERNATIVE FORM 

2025-26 FIRST INTERIM- SUMMARY 

Charter Schoo!,Name: Callfornia Virtual Academy@ 

{continued) Maricopa 

CDS II; 15-63628-0137687 

Charter Approving Entity: Marlcoea Unified School District 

County: Kem 

Charter II; 1<190 

Fiscal Year; 2025-26 

Adopted Budget vs. first Interim 

Increase {Decrease} 

2025-26 2025·26 -

Description Object Code Adopted First $ Difference % Change 

Budget{X) Interim IZ) {Z)vs. (X) {Z)vs. (X) 

A. REVENUES 

1. LCFf/Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 20,232,085 21,779,<174 1,547,389 7.65% 
,_ Federal Revenues 8100-8299 693,406 "812,273 118,867 17.14% 
,_ Other State Revenues 8300-8599 2,260,1681" 2,373,8-48 113,680 5.03% 
,_ Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 75,004 72,8-41 --- -2,163 ~---- ----= 

-2.88% _ __ ,, ____ 
5. TOTAL REVENUES 23,260,663 25,038,436 1,777,773 7.64% 

--

B. EXPENDITURES 

1. Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 8,295,589 8,901,223 605,635 7.30'% 
,_ Non-certificated Salaries 2000-29!!9 457,686 490,186 32,500 7.10¾ 
,_ Employee Benefits 3000-3999 - 2,57<1,762 2,646,273 71,511 2.78% ,. Books and Supplies 4000-4999 3,639,341 . 3,927,687 288,3<16 7.92% 

s. Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 7,316,332 8,038,829 722,497 9.B8% ,. Ca.pita I Outlay IOhfe<ts 6100-6170, 62oo-6500modif;ed accrual ha,isonly) 6000-6999 36,290 39,639 3,349 9.23% 

7. Other Outgo 7100-7499 0 . - .· 0 0 

8. TOTAL EXPENDITURES 22,320,001 . • 24,043,839 1,723,838 7.72% 
. . .. 

,_ EXCESS {DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND. . .· ._ 

BEFORE OTHER FINAN CJ NG SOURCES AND USES (A5-B8) 940,6621 994,598\ S3,93SI 5.73% 
. 

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/ USES .. '-
1. Other Sources 8930-8979 0 . 0 0 
,_ less: Other Uses 7630-7699 0 0 0 ,. Contributions Between Unrestricted and Restricted Accounts 

{must net to 2ero) 8980-8999 0 .· 0 0 -- . ·. . . 
4. TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/ USES OJ 0 01 

- ,'• - . 
,_ NET INCREASE {DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE {C + D4) 940,662l .. ·- 994,598 53,935) 5.73% 

-._ 

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES 

1. Beginning Fund Balance .• •. · -
--

,. As of July 1 9791 . 1,723,207 . 1,398,307 -324,900/ -18.8S% 

b. Adjustments to Beginning Balance 9793, 9795 0 -__ . 63,023 63,0231 New 
c. Adjusted Beginning Balance 1,723,207 - 1,461,330 , ... ·•- ·•>i.·? •. ici<·JJJ.},f}\•· ,_ Ending fund Balance, June 30 {E + F.1.c.) 2,663,869 2,455,928 , .· .. 

' Components of Ending Fund Balance ; - -- - - --

,. Nonspendab\e -

Revolving Cash (equals object 9130) 9711 .. 
Stores {equals object 9320) 9712 . 
PreNld Expenditures (equals object 9330) 9713 . .••. 
All Others 9719 '• 

b. Restricted 9740 . . . .. . 
' Committed -

·-
-_ - - ---

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 .- .. ·- . 
other Commitments 9760 -- .· . 

--

d Assigned . •- -- . -___ -_ 
-

Other Assignments 9780 
• 

e. Unassigned/Unappropriated -

Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 ·.· < ... · -
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 2,663,869 . - -;t,455,928 (207,942) -8% 



This ch,zrter sc:hool uses thefo/lowjr,g .basis of accounting: 

OlARTER SCHOOL 
BUDGET FINANOAl REPORT· ALTERNATIVE FORM 

2025-26 First Interim R.,port Ol!tail 

O,art,,rSchool Narne: ear.fornia Vl'1:Ual Academy@ 
jconl!noed) llllarl<opa 

cos #: 15-53628-0137587 
O,arter Approvinf Entily: llllari<opa Unified s,h<>ol Didrkt 

a.~::.~,:s:;e
0 
________ _ 

l'iscal\'ear:,,,o=ec,•'-----------

~ Acaual Basi< (Applicable Capital Assets/ Interest <>n Long-Term Debt / Long-T errn liabllilies objects are 6900, 7438, 9400.9499, and 9660-9669) 

0 Modified Accrual Basis {Applicable Capital Outlay/ Debt Service object< are 6100-6170, 6200.6500, 7438, and 7439) 

2025-26 Adopted Budget I .. 2025·21iArt11als thru 10/31 

Descripth,n ObJe<:tCodl!- Unrestricted Restricted ' Total ' unrestricted 1-- Restricted :. Total 

A. REVENUES .. --=:_::: .• • . :;.:\:•.< 
1. LCFF/flevenue Llrnit Sources 

.. • 

State Aid• Current Vear MU 17,339,618 17,339,618 5,476,647 5,476,647 

Education Prolect!oo Account State A;d OJtrent Vear 00" 2,704,374 2,704,374 1,533,640 1,533,640 

Charter School, Gen. PurpQSe Entitlement· State Aid ~, • 
State Aid • Prior Year> 00,S 

Tax Rel;efSubventions 8020·8039 . • 

Countv arni Dl,trkt Taxes 8040-8079 . 

Miscellaneous Funds SOB0-8089 ·:,·: C 

LCFf/Revenue Limit Transfers: . .. .. 

PERS Reduction Transfer oos, I I . I I 
charier school, fun<f,ng m r"w of Property Taxes ooeo 188,1)$3 I ' 188,1)$3 61.187 61187 

other LCff/Re11enue Llrnit Tran.fer, 80S1, 8097 I I I I ' Tota!, LCFF/Revenue Limit Source, 20,232,0115 l 20,132,01!5 7,071,474 ' 7,011,474 

2. Fodera/ Re11enues 
.. . . . . 

No Child left Behind "W 478,800 478,800 128,192 . 128,192 

$pedal Education - federal 8181,818:,! 214,606 214,606 

Child Nutrition - F.,<leral 8220 . 

Other Federal Revenue, 8110,8160-3299 

Total, fed01al Revenues 693,406 693,406 128,192 128,192 
. 

. 
3. 01h01 Stale Revenue, . . 

Special Education -Stale SlateRevSE ' 1,266,HO 1,266,l'.10 5S6,945 556,945 

All Other St•!• Revenue; sratellovAO 311,151 I 672,897 ! 
_,,., 162,863 92,lll9 255,692 

Total, Other state Revenue, 321,151 I 1,939,017 2,260,168 162,863 649,774 812 636 
. •. 

4. Other lo-al Revonues . . . • 

Al! Oth<!r Local Revenues tocalRevAO 75,004 I 75,004 14,lSO 14,ISO 

Total, Local Revenues 75,004 I """ 14,150 . H,150 

S. TOTAlREVENllf5 :W,628,240 I 2,632,423 23,260,69 7,248,487 717,965 8,026;453 

8. EXPENDITURES 
L Certificated Salaries .. . ·. ··•· 

Certificated Teachers' Salaries uoo S,175,476 1,289,617 6,465,093 l 721,357 426,136 2,147493 

Certificated Pupil Support Salario5 noo . 

Ce'1:lfFcated Supe"IISors' and Admlol olrators' Salaries ,~ 193,612 121,910 315,531 70,124 80,512 150,636 

Other Certificated Salaries ,= 1,3'13,S1S 171,449 1;514,964 

Total, Certifiuled Salarle, 6,712,613 1,582,976 8,295,589 1,791.481 SOli,648 2,298,12!1 
.. 

2- Non-ccrtlf!cated Salari<:s .. ··. .. 

Non-certi&ated Instructional Aide<' S•lartes "00 
Non-certificaled Suppo,t Salar!e< noo 154,411 303,276 4S7,£1l6 46,897 n,756 119,653 
Non-certificated Supervisor,' and Adrn!nlstrator,' Sa!, BOO 
Clerical and Office Salaries 

'= 
Other Non-certificated S•l•rie, '= 

Total, Non..:ertificated Salaries 154.4ll 303,276 457,686 46,897 n,756 119,653 
•. . • 

3. !'mployee Benefit< 
•. .• .. ·. 

~"' 3101-3102 1,2~2,lO!l 302,348 1,584,457 383,278 55,665 438,943 
PERS 3201-3202 41,397 81,308 Hl,706 12,573 19,S06 32,079 
OASol / Medicaro / AlternaUve 3301-3302 166,267 30,378 196,645 34,303 6,084 40,387 

Hoa Ith and Welfare Benefits 3401-34();! 526,206 66,882 593,0l!!I 196,119 57,139 253,158" 

unomp!"'lrnent Insurance 3501-3502 

Workers' compensaUon Insurance 3601-3602 67,463 10,403 17,866 
. 

OPE8' Alloca!ed 3701-3702 . 

OPES, Act1Ve ErnploVeos 3751-3752 . . 

PERS Reduction ffor revenue /;rnlt fund<!<! schools) 3801,3802 

other Employ,,e Benefi1, 3901,3902 

Total, Employee Benefit, 2,083,442 491;320 2,574,762 626,273 138,393 764,666 
. 

4. Books and Suppl!os 
Approved Te>lbook• and Core Q,,ricula Materials "00 3.489,991 17,806 3,507,797 990'.l,994 11,465 1,002,459 

Bech and other Reference Materials "00 . 

Material, and Supp!!es <aoo 121.417 10,127 131,544 1,742 m . 1,a1s 
Noncap-.tali>ed Equipment -Food "00 

Total,Booh and5upplfe, 3,611,408 17,933 3,639,341 !191,737 11,597 l.004,334 

• • . 2o25:21i Flr.;t Interim Bljdget"i 
. . 

Unre$trlcted I Resb'tcted Total 

• • • =--·:·: ·: -::------\ .:_ ·- -_-::_ 

16,483,455 16.483/155 
5,113,46S -· 5,11346S 

. .. 

. .. . 

•·. •. ·· .. 
. 

I I ·. .. 

1_82,SS4 l . • 182,554. 
. I J .. 

21n9414 • ' 21.773,474 

• •.• ·.··•·· . _;,:·:,-'. -·- '_-.-- >_:·-; 

581,623 $81,523 
230,649 .. 230,649 

" .... . 

" 
·. 812,173 an.273 

. . < ., .. :: __ ':_ .. . 

1,39:l,1381 l,392,138 
326,126 655,S84 -· 981,710 

326H6 2,0477:n. i.373,848 

•• 

.··· •.. ... ·'. .· .. , 

·•· .. .• · ... · 
72841 72,841 
72,841 • .. ·. .. I 72,841 

. •· . 
22.178,442"1 .,· 2,859,395 25.oJll,436 . 

.. .. : . •.. • . .• 

S,114113 1,210,065 6,324,177 
· .. . 

210,371 241,537 451,907 
1,882'97 '.142,742 2,125.139 
7,105 8Ba l,694,343 8,901,223 . . • 

• ... .·• • ----- .,_.-· . . . 
. 

192,lll 298,063 490,186 
. 

.. 192123 298.063 490,186 . . 
_.-_ .. -------. ;·:·: .-·· . 

1,376 514 323,620 . i 700,134 
51,50.B 79,911 ·•·. Hl,419 

118,713 21.()53 139,766 
595,822 79,B3 614,955 

.· -:-

. 
~ 

·.• 

2,142,557 503,717 2 646,273 

_·.- _- ._ 
. . 

••.. 
• .. · .. ·. 

3,6~,707 42,697 ·-· 3,733,404 
... 

169652 12,892 l8l,S44 
11,739 11,739 

·. 
3,872,1)$8 SS,589 . 3,927,687 



Thi< ch,uter school u,cs the fallowing basis of occountjngc 

OlARTER SCHOOL 

llUDGITFINANOAL REPORT -AllERNATlVE FORM 

Charte, school Nam~: O,li!ornia Virtual Acade•nv@ 

(ooat\ouod) Maricopa 

cos ff: 1S·636lll--Ol376S7 

d>arter Appmvi11g Entitv: Maticop~ UnHied Schoo\ Di<lfict 

@ Accrual lla>i< I Applicable Capila\ Assets/ lntereston long-Tenn Oebt/ long.Term Liabihtiesobjects are 6SOO, 7438, 9400·9499, and 9660-9669) 

0 Modified Accrual Ila sis (Applicable Capital Outlay/ Debt Service objects are GiOl}-6170, 6200·6500, 7438, and 7439) 

2025-26 Adopted lludget 2025-26 Actuals thru 10/31 

Desctii>t\on ob\ectCode Unreslricted f Restricted I Total Unrestricted ! Resuicted I 

5. Services and Other Operating t:,penditures 

Suba~reemen!< for Services S,00 "' 917,966 918,317 m 218,438 

Travel and Confe,encos __ s200 _ _ ,,_ 46,193 76.266 l22.459 -1·,910 3,615 

Due, and Memberot>ips >= 38,:166 5,336 4:1,603 Fl?!!_ 1,173 
--

Insurance ~00 26,692 26,692 8,712 

Operations and Housekeeping Services s= 14,714 14,714 ),474 -· -------
Rental~ lease~ Repairs, and Noncap, Improvements >= 891,165_ 891,165 400.368 

T ransf<:r< of Direct Com ;;oo 
P1ofes,ional/Consulling Services and Ojlerating t:,pend. _____';800 5,045,757 6.451 5,052,108 _1,665,~ _, __ _2,500 
Communications >= 242,965 4,201 247,166 65,9H <W 

Total, Services and O\het Operating <,penditu,e, 6,306,113 1,010 220 7 316,332 :1,;s1,sa1 225,217 
6. Capfta! Oullav fObjeas 6!00-GIJO; G>(l(l-65(10for mod<"'rl ,,.,ru,I !,-,,~ oo>,) 

land and t•nd Improvements 6100-6170 I I - I I 
BU<ldings and Improvements of Buildings C,00 - ' 
8oaks arid Media for New School libra,le, or Major 

E•pan,ion of School libraries s;oo 
Equipment ~00 

'equipment Replacement ssoo 
/leprecialion Expense /for Qccma/ ba5is only) 6900 36290 36,;,90 S,129 

Total, CapjtalOUija\l 36,290 35,290 S,l29 
. 

. 
7. Other Outgo •. 

lu(tfon to mner schools I---• 7110-7143 
T r,11,fers of Pass-through Revenues lo Olhef LEA,. 1211-nn 
Transfer, o[ Apportionments to othef t<M Spec. <d 7221-"/223SE 

lransfer, of Apportionment; to Other I.CA< AIIOthe; 722\.7223A0 

All othe< Tr•n•ler< 7231-7299 

OebtServ<'ce: 

Interest 7438 

Pfjncipal (for modified accrual basis onlv) 7439 

Total, other Outgo -

8. TOT At EXPENOIT1.JRES 18,904,177 3,415,724 22,320,001 5,618,317 954,611 
. 

C. EXUSS (DU!CIENCT) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND. 

BHORE OTHER flNANONG SOURCES AND USES {AS·B8) 1,723,964 (7~.301) ~,., 1,630,170 [176,64S) 
. 

D. OTIIER flNANONG SOURCES/ usts . 

1. other SotKces 8930-8979 I I I I 
z. Less: Other Use> 7630-7699 

3. Contributions Between Unrestr;cted and Reshicted Accounts . . 

[mus! net to zero) 8980-8999 (783,301\ 783,301 (176,645) l76,64S 1 

4. TOTAL ornrn f\NANC\NG SOURns / USES (783,301) 783,301 (176,6<15) 176,645 

£. NITlNCREASElDECREASE] IN FUNO BALANCE([+ 04) 940,G6l / I 940,661 1A53,525 I . I ,. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES . 
L Beginning fund Balance 

a.A,olJUly1 9791 1,1:13,207 I ' 1,713,207 1,398.307 

b. Adjustments to Beglnniag Balance ~79S • I--------• I 

' 63,023 I 
c. Adjusted Beginning Balance 1,723,207 I ' 1,723,:107 1,461,330 -

1. Ending fund Salance,June 301£ + f.1.c.) 2.,663,869 I I 2,663,869 2,914,855 .. I 
. . . 

Component, of £nding fund Balance : 

a. Non<pcndable . ·· . . 

Revol,[ng Cash {equals object 9130) 971) 

Stores {eq~als Object 9'120) 9712 

Prepafd £•penditure, (equals object 9330) 9713 

AllOthets 9719 

b Re<1rieted 9740 

c. Committed 
Stabili,ation ArrangemOnts 9750 

other Commitments s,ro 
d. A,signed . 

Other Assignments s,oo 

e Una<slgnedjUnappropriated 

Reserve to, 'economic Un<;ertain!ties 9789 

Una<signedjUnapproprialed Amoun! s,w 1,663,869 2,663,869 2 914,855 

1.025-26 Firrt 11\!erim [ludget 

Total Unrestricted I Re<trtcted ' Total 
. 

. · . 
218,609 ,w 1,126,411 1.127,290 

5,525 56,093 106,143 162,136 

;m- ____ 3D.22a 4,477 34,705 

--· 33,067 33,0S7 
1,474 6,427 6.427 

400,368 914,)06 , ' 914,106 

1,666,819 5,515,940 4.969 5,520,909 

65,417 238,316 1,772 240,088 

2.377,017 6.795057 .. l ?.43,772 - 8,038,8~9 

I I .. 

. 

9,129 39,639 39,63<"/ 

9,129 39639 39,GJS 

. . •. 

-. -

. 
. . . 

6,571,928 lO;l4.8,3S4 3,79SABS l4,o43,B39 
. . 

. . .. . 
1,453,525 " 1,930,087 I {935,490) 994,598 . .. ·.· .··• . . . . · .•• 

I I 

... . . 
. l9>S,490)1 935,490 ! . .. • . 

.· (935,490\1-' 935A90 I 

·.· 
1,453,525 994,591!'! .·· I 994,598 

. .•···. 
·.· .· . 

. . . 
1,398,>07 l,'!98,307 I . 1.398,307 

630H 63,023 \ 63,on 
1,461,330 1,461,330 1 1,461,330 

2,914,855 1,455,928 l . . lASS,92B 
.. . - - ·_-- __ .,-, . .• 

. . · . 

. 

• . 

. . 
2.914.855 2,455,928 . z4ss,ns 



CALIFORNIA 
VIJHVAL 

ACADEMlfS 

I 

California Virtual Academy at 

Maricopa 

Fiscal Year 2025-26 

First Interim Budget 

Multi-Vear Projection Assumptions 

I Factor I 
FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 

(Yl) (Y2) 

Estimated Enrollment 1,500 1,515 

Estimated# Unduplicated Pupils 1,183 1,204 

Estimated P2 ADA 1,430 1,445 

Average Dally Attendance Growth Rate 1 11.3% 1.0% 

Special Education 11.3% 1.0% 

California Consumer Price Index {CA CPI) 3.09% 2.82% 

Statutory Cost-of-Living Allowance (COLA) 2.30% 3.02% 

Base Grant Proration Factor 0.00% 0.00% 

Add-on, ERT & MSA Proration Factor 0.00% 0.00% 

Effective Iner (Deer) Local Control Funding Formula 
3.24% 2.88% 

(LCFF) Funding Rate per ADA 2 

Estimated Certificated FTEs 79.6 80.4 

% Increase (Decrease) Certificated FTEs 
. 

1.76% 1.00% 

% Increase (Decrease) Certificated Salaries per FTE 5.44% 2.99% 

Salaries (Min Wage Schedule) 2.42% 2.96% 

CalSTRS Employer Rate (statutory) 19.10% 19.10% 

Estimated Classified FTEs 7.3 7.3 

% Increase (Decrease) Classified FTEs -3.63% 0.00% 

% Increase (Decrease) Classified Salaries per FTE 11.07% 2.82% 

CalPERS Employer Rate (statutory) 26.81% 26.90% 

Other State Revenues: Lottery $ 400,540 $ 411,835 

Other State Revenues: Mandated Block Grant $ 47,410 $ 48,842 

Other State Revenues: A-G Completion $ 32,641 $ 33,627 

Other State Revenues: Arts, Music, Instr Materials Block 
$ 196,556 $ 202,492 

Grant 

Other State Revenues: Educator Effectiveness $ 95,844 $ 98,738 

Other State Revenues: Learning Recovery Emergency 
$ 207,463 $ 213,729 

Block Grant 

Other State Revenues: literacy Screening PD $ 1,257 $ 1,295 

1 fV 2025-26 growth rate based on fV 2024-25 P2 ADA 

2 Based on FCMATLocal Control Funding Formula ,:afculator {includes COlA & Grade Span Adjustments). 

I 
FY2027-28 

(Y3) 

1,530 

1,213 

1,459 

1.0% 

1.0% 

2.72% 

3.42% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

3.37% 

81.2 

1.00% 

2.32% 

2.30% 

19.10% 

7.3 

0.00% 

2.72% 

27.80% 

$ 423,037 

$ 50,512 

$ 34,777 

$ 209,417 

$ 102,115 

$ 221,038 

$ 1,339 



CHARTER SCHOOL 

MULTI-VEAR PROJECTION - ALTERNATIVE FORM 

202S-26 First Interim 

Charter School Name: California Virtual Academy@ 

(continued) ,Mc'c'c"c'cPc' ________ _ 

cos#: 15-63628-0137687 

Charter Approving Entity: Maricopa Unified School District 

County:_K_,_rn __________ _ 

Charter#: 0104900'-----------
Fiscal Vear: _1_01_5_-1_6 _________ _ 

This charter school uses the following basis of accounting: 
@ Accrual Ba<i; (Appl\cah!e Capital Assets/ Interest on Long-Term Oebl / Long-Term Liabilities object< are 6900, 7438, 9400-9499, and 9660-9669) 

□ Modified Accrual Basi< (Applicable Capital Outlay/ Debt Service objects are 6100-6170, 6200-6500, 7438, and 7439) 

FY 202S-26 

Description Object Code Unrestricted Restricted 
A. REVENUES 

1. LCFF/Revenue limit Sources 

State Aid - Current Year 8011 16,483,455 0 --
Education Protection Account State Aid Current Year 8012 __ S,113,465 0 

Charter Schools Gen. Purpose Entitlement - State Aid 8015 0 0 

State Aid - Prior Years 8019 0 0 
Tax Re1lef Subventions 8020-8039 0 0 

-
county and Dlstrkt Taxes 8040-8079 0 0 
Miscellaneous Funds 8080-8089 0 0 

LCFf/Revenue limit Tramfers: . . .-... -_ .-_-. 

PERS Reduction Transfer 8092 0 0 
- .. ----

Charter schools Funding in lieu of Property Taxes 8096 182,SS4 0 -- --
Other LCFF/Revenue Limit Transfers 8091, 8097 0 0 

Total, LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 21,779,474 0 

,. Federal Revenues 

No Child Left Behind 8290 0 581,623 --
Special Education - Federal 8181, 8182 0 2.30,649 
Child Nutrition - Federal 

r--
8220 0 0 

-
Other federal Revenues 8110, 8260·8299 0 0 

Total, Federal Revenues 0 812,2.73 

,_ Other State Revenues 

Special Education - State StateRevSE 0 1,392,138 

All Other State Revenues StateRevAO 326,126 655,584 
Total, Other State Revenues 326,126 2,047,722 

4. Other local Revenues 
All Other local Revenues Local Rev AO 72,841 0 

Total, Local Revenues 72,841 0 

5. TOTAL REVENUES 22,178,442 2,859,995 

B. EXPENDITURES 

1. Certificated Salaries 
Certificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 5,114,113 1,210,065 

Certifkated Pupll Support Salaries 1200 0 0 
Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 210,371 241,537 

Other Certificated Salaries 1900 1,882,397 242,742 
Total, Certificated Salaries 7,206,880 1,694,343 

,_ Non-certificated Salaries 
Non-certifirnted Instructional Aides' Salaries 2100 0 0 
Non-certificated Support Salaries 2200 192.,12.3 298,063 

Non-certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Sal. 2300 0 0 
Clerical and Office Salaries 2400 0 0 

other Non-certificated Salaries 2900 0 0 
Total, Non-certificated Salaries 192,123 298,063 

,_ Employee Benefits 
SIBS 3101-3102 1,376,514 323,620 
PERS 3201-3202 51,508 79,911 
OASDI / Medicare / Alternative 3301-3302 118,713 21,0S3 

---· 
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 595,822 79,133 

Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0 0 
Workers' Compensation Insurance 3601-3602 0 0 
OPES, Allocated 3701-3702 0 0 

OPES, Active Employees 3751-3752 0 0 
PERS Reduction (for revenue limit funded schools) 3801-3802 0 0 

-
other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0 0 

-
Total, Employee Benefits 2,142,557 503,717 

2026-27 2027-28 

Total Projections Projections 

16,483,455 17,127,931 17,887,998 - ··-
S,113,465 5,320,572 5,SS7,S60 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

·--.· ' > •- . , ,-_ "'.-·-.- '· 

0 0 0 
182,5541-- 182,SS4 182,~~ 

0 0 0 
21,779,474 22,631,057 23,628,112 

581,623 S98,02.5 614,291 --
~~,649 232,9S6 235,2.85 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

812,273 830,981 849,577 

1,392,138 1,406,060 1,420,120 

981,710 1,010,557 1,042,235 
2,373,848 2,416,616 2,462,3SS 

72,841 0 0 
72,841 0 0 

25,038,436 25,878,654 26,940,044 

6,324,177 6,581,67S 6,803,104 

0 0 0 

451,907 464,651 477,289 

2,125,139 2,185,068 2,244,502 
8,901,223 9,231,394 9,524,895 

0 0 0 
490,186 504,002 517,713 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

490,186 504,002 517,713 

1,700,134 1,763,196 1,819,255 
131,419 135,577 143,924 

139,766 141,201 147,384 
674,955 633,469 679,955 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

2,646,273 2,673,443 2,790,518 



CHARTER SCHOOL 

MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION -ALTERNATIVE FORM 

2025-26 First Interim 

Charter School Name: california Virtual Academy@ 

(continued) 0M0a0,01,=•cP''---------­

CDS #: 15-63628-0137687 

Charter Approving Entity: Maricopa Unified School District 

County:_•=•-'"----------­
Charter #: 1490 ------------

AscalYear:='="'-5=·="'----------

This charter schoal uses the following basis of accounting: 
0 Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Assets/ Interest on Long-Term Debt/ Long-Term Liabilities objects are 6900, 7438, 940()..9499, and 9660-9669) 

D Modified Acuua! Basis (Applicable Capital Outlav / Dehl Service objects are 6100--6170, 6200-6500, 7438, and 7439) 

FY 2025-26 

Description . Object Code Unrestricted Restricted 

4. Books and Supplies 

Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 3,690,707 42,697 

Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0 0 

Materials and Supplies 4300 169,652 12,892 

Noncapltalized Equipment 4400 11,739 0 

Food 4700 0 0 

Total, Books and Supplies 3,872,098 55,589 

5, Services and Other Operating Expenditures 

Subagreements for Services 5100 880 1,126,411 

Travel and Conferences 5200 56,093 106,143 

Dues and Memberships 5300 30,228 4,477 

Insurance 5400 33,067 0 

Operations and Housekeeping Services ssoo 6,427 0 

Rentals, leases, Repairs, and Noncap. Improvements 5600 914,106 0 

Transfers of Direct Costs 5700 0 0 

Professiona!/Consu!tlng Services arid Operatirig Experid. 5800 5,515,940 4,969 

Communications 5900 238,316 1,772 

Total, Services and other Operating Expend"1tures 6,795,057 1,243,772 

6. Capital Outlay (Obj. 6100-6170, 6200-6500 for mod. acer. basis onlv) 

Land and Land Improvements 6100-6170 0 0 

Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0 0 

Books and Media for New School Libraries or Major 
. 

Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0 0 

Equipment 6400 0 0 

Equipment Replacement 6500 0 0 

Depreciation Expense (for accrual basis only) 6900 39,639 0 

Total, Capital Outlav 39,639 0 

7. Other Outgo 

Tuition to Other Schools 7110-7143 0 0 

Transfers of Pass-through Revenues to other LEAs 7211-7213 0 0 

Transfers of Apportionments to other lEAs - Spec. Ed. 7221-7223SE 0 0 

Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAS -All Other 7221-7223AO 0 0 

All Other Transfers 7280-7299 0 0 

Debt Service: 
"'' '' .,. 

Interest 7438 0 0 

Principal (for modified accrual basis only) 7439 0 0 

Total, Other Outgo 0 0 

8. TOTAL EXPENDITURES 20,248,354 3,795,485 

C. EXCESS {DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND. 

BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (AS-B8) 1,930,087 (935,490) 

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/ USES 

1, Other Sources 8930-8979 0 0 

2. less: Other Uses 7630-7699 0 0 ,. Contributions Between Unrestricted and Restricted Accounts , .. , .. -, .. _i\)j'f -C' 

(must net to zero) 
' /s354SO 8980-8999 "' ""' 

4. TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/ USES {935,490) 935,490 

,. NET INCREASE {DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE {C + D4} 994,598 0 

2026-27 2027-28 

Total Projections Projections 

3,733,404 3,845,762 3,975,880 

0 0 0 

182,544 187,692 192,797 

11,739 12,070 12,399 

0 0 0 

3,927,687 4,045,524 4,181,076 

1,127,290 1,159,080 1,190,607 

162,236 166,811 171,349 

34,705 12,382 12,719 

33,067 34,000 34,925 

6,427 6,608 6,788 

914,106 941,651 973,639 

0 0 0 

S,520,909 5,705,060 5,936,091 

240,088 246,858 253,573 

8,038,829 8,272,451.84 8,S79,690.69 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 . 
· .. '·' ... ... ····• • 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

39,639 40,757 41,866 

39,639 40,757 41,B66 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

,. ' 0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 . 0 0 

24,043,839 24,767,572 25,63S,759 

994,598 1,111,082 1,304,285 

0 

0 

.. .. 
0 

0 0 0 

994,598 1,111,082 1,304,285 



CHARTER SCHOOL 

MULTI-VEAR PROJECTION - ALTERNATIVE FORM 

202S-26 First Interim 

Charter School Name: California Virtual Academy@ 

{continued)
0
M_a<_ic_o

0
p_a ________ _ 

CDS#: 15-63628-0137687 

Charter Approving Entity: Ma1fcopa Unified School District 

County: c'="c"~---------­
Charter it: 01_49cO~---------­

Fisca\ Year: 02002050-026'----------

This charter school uses the following basis of accounting: 
[!} Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Assets/ Interest on long-Term Debt/ long-Term liabilities objects are 69()(), 7438, 9400-9499, and 9660-9669) 

D Modified Accrual Basis {Applicable Capital Outlay/ Dehl Service objects are 6100-6170, 6200-6500, 7438, and 7439) 

FY 2025-26 

Description Object Cade Unrestricted Restricted 

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES 

1. Beginning Fund Balance 

a. As of July 1 9791 1,398,307 

b. Adjustments to Beginning Balance 9793, 9795 63,023 

,. Adjusted Beginning Balance 1,461,330 ,. Ending Fund Balance, June 30 (E + F.1.c.) '·"'·"'" 

0 

0 

0 

0 

< .... . . ·- .-; ·:·.'-:·:,-----, 

Components of Ending Fund Balance: 

,. Nonspendable 

Revolving Cash (equals object 9130) 9711 0 0 --
Stores {equals object 9320) 9712 0 0 

Prepaid Expenditures (equals object 9330) 9713 0 0 

All others 9719 0 0 

b. Restricted 9740 0 0 

,. Committed 

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0 0 

Other Commitments 9760 0 0 
~ 

d Assigned 

other Assignments 9780 0 0 

e. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0 0 

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 2.,455,928 0 

2026-27 2027-28 

Total Projections Projections 

1,398,307 2,4SS,928 3,567,010 

63,0B 

1,461,330 2,455,928 3,567,010 

2,45S,92B 3,567,010 4,871,296 

:-:.:_.:-<·------ ·- .- '···'· -_\" .. • . . :- ,,__._._, . ,_.-_.<-.. :-.--- ._·.·-. 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 --
0 0 

--~ 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

2,455,928 3,567,010 4,871,296 



·• California Virtual Academy at Maricopa 

Fiscal Year 2025-26 
CAU/:'ORN!A 

First Interim Budget .,~,,,~·-
ACAD!iMl!S 

FY 2025-26(Yl) Cash Flow Worksheet 

Actual Cash Flow Forecast Cash Flow 

4,074,172~ 

' '"\::/:·>,'.;·' • :>!,\',\' '\11"/'''' ' "" "')j}),'-;i ,:;;;:,:;;:, /,;0b)ecf1.i )\1'•.:JUJf,25:,;:, i\\A'tt~Z\\): '.J!c\$eiP-2f·> ,·/.Q~~SYt'.' }1t:,1!>V~S\/ . :itDii:~•:;- :,\\c'.J'iri:;2fit? '+S.~J;i~ti!('i} ifMaflif_>; ;;:;~·pr~:it.W;:,i,:\ M~.~\\1' 
A. BEGINNING CASH 9110 3,805,231 6,369,098 6,450,434 6,155,945 '7,347,983 6,350,390 5,518,966 5,965,909 5,134,485 4,506,130 5,071,765 

B. RECEIPTS 

Local Control Funding Formula 
Property Tax 8096 12,667 7,127 10,953 21,906 15,430 16,430 16,430 16,430 16,430 16,430 16,430 16,430 (1,538) 182,554 

Net State Aid 8011 0 834,288 802,293 1,444,129 1,483,511 1,483,511 1,483,511 1,483,511 1,483,511 1,483,511 1,483,511 1,483,511 1,534,657 16,483,455 

EPA 8012 2,645,854 0 0 807,811 D 0 1,278,366 0 0 1,278,366 0 0 (896,933) 5,113,465 

Other 8080-8099 D D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Federal Revenues B100-8299 16,040 175,490 0 41,700 0 0 D 0 203,068 0 0 203,068 172,906 812,273 

Other State Revenues 8300-8599 133,967 196,327 74,561 206,974 71,215 237,385 237,385 237,385 237,385 356,077 71,215 237,385 76,586 2,373,848 

Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 3,616 5,723 8,427 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 55,075 72,841 

lnterfund Transfers In 8910-8929 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Ail Other Financing Sources 8931-8979 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Rece·1pts/Non-Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 2,812,144 1,218,955 896,234 2,522,520 1,571,156 1,737,326 3,015,692 1,737,326 1,940,394 3,134,384 1,571,156 1,940,394 940,755 25,038,436 

C. DISBURSEMENTS 

Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 79,377 767,894 946,215 908,872 826,515 826,515 826,515 826,515 826,515 826,515 826,515 413,258 0 8,901,223 

Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0 0 0 0 61,273 61,273 61,273 61,273 61,273 61,273 61,273 61,273 0 490,186 

Employee Benefits 3000-3999 133,978 211,845 170,971 172,673 244,601 244,601 244,601 244,601 244,601 244,601 244,601 244,601 0 2,646,273 

Supplies and Services 4000-5999 34,922 157,880 73,538 248,937 1,431,405 1,431,405 1,431,405 1,431,405 1,431,405 1,431,405 1,431,405 1,431,405 0 11,966,517 

Capita) Outlays 6000-6599 0 0 0 0 4,955 4,955 4,955 4,95S 4,955 4,955 4,955 4,955 0 39,639 

Other Outgo 7000-7499 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

lnterfund Transfers Out 7500-7629 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

All Other Financing Uses 7630-7699 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Disbursements/non Expenditures 0 0 0 0 D 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 248,277 1,137,619 1,190,724 l,330,482 2,568,749 2,568,749 2,568,749 2,568,749 2,568,749 2,568,749 2,568,749 2,155,492 . 0 24,043,839 

D. PRIOR YfARTRANSACTIONS 

Accounts Receivable 0 

Accounts Payable 0 

TOTAL PRIOR VEAR TRANSACTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 

£. NIT INCREASE/DECREASE {B. C + OJ . 2,563,867 81,336 {294,489) 1,192,038 {997,593) {831,424) 446,943 {831,424) (628,355) 565,635 (997,593) {215,098) 940,755 994,598 

F. ENDING CASH {A+ E) 6,369,098 6,450,434 6,155,945 7,347,983 6,350,390 5,518,966 5,965,909 5,134,485 4,506,130 5,071,765 4,074,172 3,859,074~ ~ 
G.-,END"lNG.CASH,-PLUS_:AtCRJ.iA'~S-•i' ,·,y._,;;,,::-;:;:' ,.,."'<--(_i';;,\1f'./ '' '' il;>·--c'' /.\>:< <fi >< fl~)l/i""' "1·'«;-n<H; ;i',W"'" 4,799,829 

-· 



~ 
'111.1n1 

'"'"·'"'~ ~ 

1, i ;':,'··:' ,··,",•"' / ;· .. ::,_>;':-./,•,'_-',,/>'--:. ,,-. ·'.-'·i°",\.'.:'-\---_,,-:;·;.,-

A. BEGINNING CASH . 
B, RECEIPTS 

Local Control Funding formula 

Property Tax 

Net State Aid 

EPA 
Other 

Federal Revenues 

Other State Revenues 

Other Local Revenues 

lnterfund Transfers \n 

Ali Other Financing Sources 

Other Receipts/Non-Revenue 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 

C. DISBURSEMENTS 

Certificated Salaries 

Classified Salaries 

Employee Benefits 

Supplies and Services 

Capital Outlays 

Other Outgo 

lnterfund Transfers Out 

All Other Finandng Uses 

Other Disbursements/non Expenditures 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS . 
D. PRIOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS 

Accounts Receivable 

Accounts Payable 

TOTAL PRlOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS 

E. NET INCREASE/DECREASE \B - C + D) 

f. ENDING CASH \A+ E) 

G.,ENO\NG.CASJl;_Pi:.US·A.CCRUALS 

/{)bjet(ii' 
9110 

8096 

8011 

8012 
8080-8099 

8100-8299 

8300-8599 

8600-8799 

8910-8929 

8931-8979 

1000-1999 

2000-2999 

3000-3999 
4000-5999 

6000-6599 

7000-7499 

7600-7629 

7630-7699 

--·.·,;-·.<: 

0 •1u1,z;,' 
11,799,829 

0 

0 

1,330,143 

0 

0 

120,831 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,450,974 

0 

42,000 

222,787 

1,026,498 

3,396 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,294,682 

0 

156,292 

4,956,121 

':<Aug:2?«· 
4,956,121 

16,430 
1,541,514 

0 

0 

207,745 

120,831 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,886,520 

879,180 

42,000 

222,787 

1,026,498 

3,396 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2,173,862 

0 

\287,342)) 

California Virtual Academy at Maricopa 

Fiscal Year 2025-26 

First Interim Budget 

FY 2026-27(Y2) Cash Flow Worksheet 

Forecast Cash Flow 
";"·Seri~2j$ci,.-' ::-' /Oct;'2.6'.i'· 1 'Ni:iV~26·-"> _o_ec~2&:>· '·>Jan~27.: • F£!.b'i27-

4,668,779 4,415,353 5,250,409 4,963,067 4,709,641 5,544,696 

16,430 16,430 16,430 16,430 16,430 16,430 
1,541,514 1,541,514 1,541,514 1,541,514 1,541,514 1,541,514 

0 1,330,143 0 0 1,330,143 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 207,745 0 0 207,745 

362,492 120,831 120,831 362,492 120,831 120,831 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

1,920,436 3,008,917 1,886,520 1,920,436 3,008,917 1,886,520 

879,180 879,180 879,180 879,180 879,180 879,180 

42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000 

222,787 222,787 222,787 222,787 222,787 222,787 

1,026,498 1,026,498 1,026,498 1,026,498 1,026,498 1,026,498 

3,396 3,396 3,396 3,396 3,396 3,396 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

2,173,862 2,173,862 2,173,862 2,173,862 2,173,862 2,173,862 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

{253,426)) 83S,056 J (287,342)1 \253,426)1 835,056 J [287,342) 

4,668,779 I 4,415 353 I 5,250,409 l 4,963,067 I 4,709,641 I 5,544,696 l 5,257,354 I 

M_ar:.21· • 
5,257,354 

16,430 

1,541,514 

0 

0 

0 

362.492 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,920,436 

879,180 

42,000 

222,787 

1,026,498 

3,396 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2,173,862 

0 

{2S3,426) 

5,003,929 I 

;_. "·"-": ·•", -·.-: :_--:: ;:· ·.-.-,' __ -:: :. •'•,,,,• :-. ·.:::·•,; ·;,; ;;' ,.-:,.-·,·.,-._::--:;:: ;:_·_,-.--- -· ;. ,",;. -_-_:,._-·_:, ,::·,_ 

'Api'-27 May-,2.7 i'JUh~27:·'.< , Atcru:211s:,-;/ '::,' :T0tal 
5,003,929 5,838,984 5,551,642 .•• .•. < 

16,430 16,430 18,255 0 182,554 

1,541,514 1,541,514 1,712,793 0 17,127,931 

1,330,143 0 0 0 5,320,572 
0 0 0 0 

0 207,745 0 0 830,981 

120,831 120,831 362,492 0 2,416,616 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

3,008,917 1,886,520 2,093,541 0 2S,878,654 

879,180 879,180 439,590 0 9,231,394 

42,000 42,000 42,000 0 504,002 

222,787 222,787 222,787 0 2,673,443 

1,026,498 1,026,498 1,026,498 0 12,317,976 

3,396 3,396 3,396 0 40,757 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

2,173,862 2,173,862 1,734,272 0 24,767,572 

0 

0 

0 0 0 0 0 

835,0S6 (287,342) 359,269 I 0 1,111,082 

5,838,984 I 5,551,642 I s,910,a11 r· . ,// ,·.·· 
• -._. ·:.·.·- ,: .. _ .-_.;_. ,':/.·;-;._-_--:--·:-.-·<.- ... <• 5,910,911 



Summary Tab 

COIA & Augmentation 13.26% 8.22% 

Base Grant Proration Factor 0.00% 0.00% 

Add-on, ERT & MSA Proration Factor 0.00% 0.00% 

Student Assumptions: 

Enro!lmeritcount 1,130 1,247 

Unduplkated Pupil Count (UPC) '" 1,000 
Unduplicated Pupf) Percentage (UPP) 74.23% 76.83% 

Current Year lCFF Average Daily Attendance (ADA) 1,116.09 1,223.79 
Funded lCFFADA 1,116.09 1,223.79 

LCFF ADA Funding Method Current Year Current Year 

Current Year Necessary Small School /NSS) ADA 

Funded NSS ADA 

1.07% 2.31Y/4 

0.00% 0.00% 

0.00"/4 0.00% 

1,286 1,500 

1,022 1,183 

78.84% 79.46% 

1,285.41 1,430.30 

1,28S.41 1,430.30 
Current Year Current Year 

3.02% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

1,515 
,,w 

79.25% 
1,444.60 

1,444.60 
Current Year 

FCMAT 
,,.cA< c•"", "'"'c'"'"' 

~""""°' "~~ 

3.42% 

o.00"/4 

0.00% 

1,530 

1,213 
79.18% 

1,459.0S 
1,4S9.0S 

current Year 

$11,026,182 $13,lSS,901 $13,892,985 $15,886,848 $16,530,290 $17,266,749 

Grade Span Adjustment 

Adjusted Base Grant 

Supplemental Grant 

Concentration Grant 

Total Base,Supplemental and Concentration Grant 

Allowance: Necessary Small School 

Add-on: Targeted Instructional Improvement Block Grant 

Add•on: Home-to-School Transportation 

Add-on: SmaJJ School District Bus Replacement Program 
Add-on: Economic Recovery Target 

Add-on: Transltional Kindergarten 

Total Allowance and Add-On Amounts 

Total lCFF Entitlement Before Adjustments (exdudes Addttional Slate Aid) 

Miscellaneous Adjustments 

391,602 

$11,417,784 

1,695,084 

1,427,165 

$14,540,033 

37,638 

$37,638 

$14,577,671 

432,776 

$13,588,677 

2,088,036 

1,928,165 

$17,604,878 

43,499 

$43,499 

$17,648,377 

488,164 

$14,381,149 

2,267,619 

2,228,502 

$18,877,270 

82,248 

$82,248 

$18,959,518 

565,111 

$16,4Sl,969 

2,614,546 

2,615,698 

$21,682,213 

97,261 

$97,261 

$21,779,474 

S88,043 

$17,118,333 

2,713,256 

2,698,276 

$22,529,865 

101,192 

$101,192 

$22,631,057 

613,816 

$17,880,565 

2,831,566 

2,810,288 

$23,522,419 

lOS,693 

$105,693 

$23,628,112 

0.%ttr~m~~J~jj@'d~~~IMJM§~ftf,*'.fh£§{y'.}z\Y{l11~t~o£4£(Hi4'ml~Mg'.:f~~~:?k@.8fffl:t1t@J~(~!lfi~;.:$:\;·:; #,7,79;474,_J$1;iJ~&~i;p~7;;p;_~:itSrliif~~~~j 
LCFFfntltlementPerAOA(excludesCi!tegorlcaJMSA) $ 13,061 $ 14,421 $ 14,750 $ 15,227 $ 15,666 $ 16,194 
Additional State Aid 

Total LCFF Entitlement with Additional State Aid 

FtmdlngSource Summarv 
Local Revenue and In-Lieu of Property Taxes (netforsc/,oo/distr/cts) 

Education Protection Account Entitlement (includes $200/mlnim1Jm per ADA) 
Net State Aid (exc/1JdesAddltiana!StateAid) 

14,577,671 17,648,377 

$ 215,439 $ 209,599 $ 
$ 922,110 $ 1,876,884 $ 
$ 13,440,122 $ 15,561,894 $ 

' ' ' 

18,959,518 

182,554 $ 
4,492,148 $ 

14,284,816 $ 

21,779,474 

182,554 

S,113,46S 

16,483,455 

,~f~l.~~,M'i~ii"B:--:· • ·: ,· -l~'JltiJiz:~Jt{fcii:HIL'IRUY. 

ate I esource e , Je e 011) 13,440,122 lS,561,894 14,284,816 ·::$ .;1 .. ~~;~i,~;j 

EPA, Current Year (Resource 1400, Object Code 8012) .92l,11 □ 1,876,884 4,492,148 ;_.·_::s_·,•.•.xt :·: _:~~-:~~:,_{ 
/P-2 pl"sC1<rTentvoa,Aw1<al) 

EPA, Prfor YearAdjlJ<tment (Resource 1400, Object Code 8019) 
fP-A fes, MotYurAccrual) 

Property Taxes (Object 8021 to 8089) 

%Change 
fn-Ueu of Property Taxes /Object Code 8096) 

"""""""'"" 

supplemental and Concentration Grant funding in the lCAPyear 
Projected Additional 15% Concentration Grant funding in the lCAP year 

Percentage to Increase or Improve SeNices 

119,792 

21S,439 

9,242 

0.0000% 

209,599 

6,240 

onoo0"/4 0.0000% 
182,554 ;.;,,,~ ;::/fi'.#:S½·§ 

22,631,057 

182,554 

S,320,572 
17,127,931 

5,320,572 

0.0000% 
182,554 

23,628,112 

182,554 

5,SS7,560 
17,887,998 

5,557,560 

0.0000% 
182,554 

5,641,8S4 

648,528 
31.37% 

• 



TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT MARICOPA 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT # 03 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 11, 2025 

SUBJECT: The ratification of disbursements made by California Vi1t ual Academy at Maricopa 
from August 2025 through October 2025. 

PROPOSAL: 
It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at Maricopa ratify the 
disbursements made by the school from August 2025 through October 2025. 

BACKGROUND: 
On a monthly basis, California Virtual Academy at Maricopa has been sending the board president 
a payment listing of all disbursements made each month, whether by check, or electronic payment 
processing, on behalf of the school. The monthly listing includes each payment date, reason for 
payment, account coding and amount. This board report presents the disbursements from August 
2025 through October 2025. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 
The total disbursements for the months of August, September, and October were $1,074,402, 
$1 ,362,661, and $1,55 1,200, respectively. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
It is recommended that the Governing Board ratify the disbursements made by California Virtual 
Academy at Maricopa from August 2025 through October 2025. 

PREPARED BY: 

April Warren 

Head of School 

PRESENTED BY: 

April Warren 

Head of School 

Dustin Kepler 

Accounts Payable Specialist 

Francis "Paco" Burke 

Chief Business Official 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 
April Warren 
Head of School 



Ayes: 4 No: 0 Abstain: 0 

U1M<Jlia11&1,{__ 
Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed:. ___ fc_ ___ Date: 12/11/2025 

Name Ave No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Kelly Fellows X 
Devon Freitas X X 
Heidi Grantham X 
Carly Parker X 
Mirna Chalhoub X X 

~ 



Vendor 
California Virtual Academy@ LA 

ADP, Inc. 

California State Teacher's Retirement 

K12 MANAGEMENT lNC 

Virtual Technologies Group 

State Board of Equalization 

Anchor Counseling & Education Solutions 

Green Hasson & Janks LLP 

Speech Guy, LLC 

Accrediting Commission for Schools 

MK Innovations Inc dba The S[\ly Room 

Cornmunicology, lnc., OBA, TeleSesh 

law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP 

PrentGraf Ltd dba TalkPath live 

Amazon Capital Services 

Kadiant, LLC 

E-Therapy Intermediate, !NC 

Effectual Educational Consulting Service 

Grace Speech Therapy Corp. 

Axis Teletherapy 

California Virtual Academy at Maricopa 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History 

August 01, 2025 - August 31, 2025 

Description 
lntercompany Settlement 

Payroll Services 

Retirement Contributions 

OLS, Materials, Computers, Support Services, Technology 

Computer equip. & installation 

Sales Tax 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Audit Fees & Porfessional Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Annual Accreditation Membership Fee 

Special Education Contracted Services 

language and Speech Therapy 

Legal Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Staff Office Supplies 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Services 

SLP !EP Attendance 

Arc Speech Pathology Network OBA Arc Therapy Network 

Grand Total 

Special Education Contracted Services Speech Report Reviews 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Total 
467,126.00 

373,051.04 
174,345.25 

37,056.34 
7,275.68 
4,500.00 
2,106.00 
1,648.00 
1,428.00 
1,270.00 

930.00 
714.50 
592.50 
510.01 
498.30 
376.00 
322.50 
285.70 
155.00 
147.50 
63.50 

1,074,401.82 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVAMARI 
Board Disbursements AIP Payment History by Vendor 

August 01, 2025. August 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
:trania~t1on}<'i • <:tB_i_ifJype \'.O,it,r • -- •-----.,·_oocun,i_ij~fNUrritJ~tr·.-·· 

Bill Payment #6070 • Effectual EducatJonal Consulting 
ServJce(CAVA@Mar[copaJ 

Bill Payment #ACH 08.25.25 -state Board of 
EqualizaUon{CAVA@MARICOPA) 

Bill Payment #6052 • Anchor counseling & Education 

50futions(CAVA@MARICOPAJ 

Bill Payment 116057 • PrentGrafUd dba TalkPath 
Live(CAVA@MARICOPA} 

Bill Payment #6064 •Speech Guy, UC{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #fi058 ·Speech Guy, UC{CAVA@MaricopaJ 

Bill Payment 116067 • Arc Speech Pathology Network DBAArc 
Therapy Network(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #6068 • Comm1micology, Inc., DBA, 

Tele5esh(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #6054· Communicology, tnc., OBA, 

Telesesh{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116069 • £-Therapy Intermediate, !NC{CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bfll Payment#606l • E-Therapylntermediate, INC{CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Blll Payment #Wire 08.26.25. K12 MANAGEMENT INC 

Bill Payment #6074 • CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHER'S 
RETIREMENT 

Bill Payment 116063 - Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, 
llP(CAVA@MARJCOPA) 

Bill Payment #6062 • Green Hasson & Jan ks 
llP(CAVA@MARICOPA) 

BIil Payment #ACH 08.22.25_B -ADP, Jnc.(CAVA@Marlcopa) 

em Payment #ACH 08.22.25_A • ADP, lnc.{CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

BUI Payment #ACH 08.13.25 -ADP, lnc.{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #ACH 08.08.25 • ADP, tnc.(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #60S5 • Kad!ant, LLC(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #6072 • Virtual Tech no/ogles 

Group(CAVA@MARICOPA) 

Bill 

Bill 
Bil/Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

BJ/I 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bi/I 

BIii Payment 

am 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bil/Payment 

Bill 

BUI Payment 

Bil! 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bll 

Bill Payment 

BJIJ 
Bil/Payment 

BIii 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

BIi/Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bil/Payment 

Bill 

Bll!Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill 

08/20/2025 

08/20/2025 

08/21/2025 

07/31/2025 

08/25/2025 

08/25/2025 

08/08/2025 

08/11/2025 

08/08/2025 

08/11/2025 

08/14/2025 
08/15/2025 

OB/08/2025 

08/11/2025 

08/20/2025 

08/21/2025 

08/20/2025 

08/21/2025 

OB/08/2025 

OB/11/2025 

08/20/2025 

08/21/2025 

OB/14/2025 
08/15/2025 

06/17/2025 

06/17/2025 

08/26/2025 

08/27/2025 

08/27/2025 

08/14/2025 

08/15/2025 

08/14/2025 

08/15/2025 

08/22/2025 

08/22/2025 

08/22/2025 

08/22/2025 

08/13/2025 

08/13/2025 

08/08/2025 

08/08/207.5 

08/08/2025 

08/08/2025 
08/11/2025 

08/20/2025 

08/20/2025 

INV-11051 

INV-11069 

"'" 
MA Use Tax Jul 25 

MA Use Tax Jul 25 True Up 

ACH 08.25.25 

INV•07888 
6052 

!NV-01058 

6057 

MB-2507 

"" INV-01470 

6058 

INV-01278 

"'" 
INV-00945 

606B 

/NV-00935 

6054 

INV-09331 

"'" 
JNV-09320 
6061 

INV-003.20073 _ MA-May.25-5S&T 

INV-003-20088 MA·Jun.25·COM -
Wire 08.26.25 

MA 5TR5 Aug 2025 

W'4 

17560 

6063 

28653 
6062 

MA Use Tax Jul 25 

MA Use Tax Ju/ 25 True Up 

MA Use Tax Jul 25 True Up 

INV-003-20073 _MA-May.25..S5&T 

INV-003-2008B MA-Jun.25-COM -
MA K12 Payment Aug 25 

MA 5TR5 Aug 2025 

MA 5TRS Aug 2025 

MA_Aug 25_AOP Payroll Ill (08.01.25- MA_Aug 25_ADP Payroll Ill (08.01.25-

08.15.25) 08.15.25) 

ACH 08.22.25 _B 
MA_Aug 25_AOP Payroll n1 (08.01.25• 

08.15.25) 
MA_ Aug 2S_AOP Payroll Ill (08.01.25• MA_ Aug 25_AOP Payroll 111 {08.01.25-

08.15.25) 08.15.25) 

ACH 08.22.25_A 

MA_AUG 2025 ADP Benefits (Aug 
2025) 

ACH08.13.2S 

MA_ Jul 25_ADP Payroll 112 (07.15.25-

07_31.2S) 

ACH08.08.25 

!NV-00284 

INV-00286 

"'" 
!NV12226S 

1NV122309 

Page3of10 

MA_Aug 25_ADP Payroll Ill (08.01.25-

08.15.25) 

MA_AUG 2025 ADP Benefits {Aug 2025) 

MA_AUG 2025 ADP Benefits {Aug 2025) 

MA_Juf 25_AOP PayrofJ 112 (07.15.25·07.31.25) 

MA._lul 25 ADP Payro/1112 (07.15.25-07.31.25) 

" _i AITiOIJii'i 
{180.00) 

(105.70} 

285.70 

0.00 
(3,000.00) 

{1,500.00) 

4,500.00 

0.00 
(2,106.00) 

2,106.00 

o.oo 
{510,01) 

510.01 

o.oo 
(455.00) 

455.00 

{973.00J 
973.00 

o.oo 
(63.50) 

63.50 

o.oo 
(599.50) 

599.50 
(115.00) 

llS.00 

0.00 

(180.00) 

180.00 

{142.50) 

142.50 

0.00 
(30,985.34) 

(6,071.00) 

37,05634 
o.oo 

{174,345.25) 

174,345.25 

o.oo 
{592.50) 

592.50 
o.oo 

(1,648.00) 

o.oo 
(214,022.98} 

214,022.98 

{1,240.33) 

1,240.33 

(86,749.66) 

86,749.66 

(71,038.07) 

71,038.07 

o.oo 
(146.00) 

(230.00) 

376.00 

o.oo 
(871.75) 

(1,309.19) 



Tri:l.i:isaction 
Bill Payment 116072-Virtua\Technologies 

Bill Payment 116065 -Virtual Technologies 

Group(CAVA@MARlCOPA) 

am Payment 116059 -Virtual Technologies 

Group\CAVA@MARICOPA) 

Bill Payment 116053 ~is retetherapy(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116056 - MK Innovations \nc-dba The Silly 

Room(CJ\VA@MAR1COPA) 

Bill Payment #6060 Amazon Capital Servlces(CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116066 - Accrediting Commission for 

Schools\CAVA@MARlCOPA\ 

Bi1\ Payment 116071 Grace Speech Therapy Corp.(CAVA@ 

Maricopa\ 

Bill Payment U6073 - California Virtual Academy@ 
LA(CJ\VA@MARlCOPA) 

K12; SA: Fu\\ Financials CA Node: CAVAMARl 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

August 01, 2025 -August 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Bi!! Type Date • Document Number 

Bil\ Payment 011/21/2025 6072 

Bill 08/14/2025 INV122167 

Bill 08/14/2025 lNV122195 

Bill Payment 08/15/2025 60'5 

ml\ 08/08/2025 \NV122112 

Bill 08/08/2025 INV122113 

Bill OS/08/2025 \NV122150 

am Payment OS/11/2025 6059 

··---·- -·-··--··--· 
B111 08/08/2025 lNV-011116 

Memo 

_ Bill Pa~OS/11/2025 ., __ 6053 --·---·-------- ---------------- -----~---- _ 

Bill 

Blll Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

BUI 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

08/08/2025 

08/11/2025 

011/14/2025 

08/14/2025 

08/14/2025 
011/15/2025 

OB/15/2025 

08/20/2025 

OB/21/2025 

OB/26/2025 

\NV-00795 

6056 

1G7X-4N9L-6KV7 

1NDL·6F3R-TXKC 

1VfR-17PO-GWKC 

""" 
1331149 

\NV-02148 

6071 

lntercompany Settlement Aug 25 

Page 4 of 10 

lntercompany Settlement Aug 25 

Total 

Amount 
2,180.94 

(861.02) 

{1179.88) 

1,740.90 
(1,071.04) 

(1,071.04) 

(1,211.76) 

3,353.64 
,.oo 

--~Q_ 
0.00 

(86.58) 

(155.02) 

(256.70) 
498.30 

o.oo 
(1,270.00) 

(15S.OO) 

155.00 
o.oo 

(467,126.00) 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ Maricopa 

.Vendor Amount 
Arthur J Gallagher 26,137.04 

Amplify Education Inc 6,390.66 

Gobo LLC 4,848.08 

QuickSchools Inc. 2,375.71 

Classwork Co OBA Classkick 1,675.68 

Smile From The Inside, Inc. 1,151.93 

UUNE 1,145.47 

Virtual Technologies Group 1,047.90 

Resonant Education, LLC 1,003.26 

Crestline Specialties, Inc 864.25 
Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Purchase Power 798.19 

Barrington Staffing Services 777.85 
OW Educational Research, Inc 618.11 

Ii 
Solution Tree 539.35 

FusionPlus Inc 421.44 

Express Employment Professionals 362.99 

AppleOne Employment Services 337.06 

Amazon 278.37 

Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 234.36 

DataBasics, Inc. 197.79 

UPS 193,36 

The Back Room Inc 193.30 

Southern California Edison 186.50 

Supreme Facility Services, Inc. 184.87 

AT&T Mobility 151.24 

De Lage Landen Financial Services Inc. 149.22 

Multi-Health Systems Inc. 146.79 

Bill.com 114.84 

Comm-Core 108.47 

San Joaquin County Office of Education 103.95 

Riverside Insights 99,05 

VC Furniture & Facility Services 73.05 

Green Hasson & Janks LLP 57.88 

Apple Inc. 55.48 

Verizon Wireless 45.15 

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services 40.65 

Red Robin 38.32 
AXIS Teletherapy 34.38 

Urbane Cafe 34.01 

Waste Management 20.70 

Ontario Refrigeration 20.01 

Quill Corporation 14.70 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ Maricopa 

Vendor 
Paper Recycling & Shredding 12.14 

Orkin 8.71 

Dropbox 6.74 

Krispy Kreme Doughnuts 5.93 

Smart & Final 4.35 

Everon, LLC 4.21 

Doctors Wellness Company LLC dba Wellness Mart MD 3.48 

Cityyf Simi Valley...... _ .. ---- ......... _ ....... _ ..... _ .. ·-···--· .. -· .. -2 ..... 6 ... 7 .. , 
Grand Total 53,319.62 • 



Transaction DetaHs 
CAVA @ Maricopa 

Employoe/Vendor 

P•P!" Ro,:y_din,.& Shro,ddl~1.Total ,~ 

"',!!_'.~·Total , ., 

Waste Management 

8auJngt0n staffing S.rvice, 

-ii~·,;i;;gt~·. Siam~ '"·s;,-~~ i~i;;i- --
FI>o!onPm, 1nc 

ve,!i:on W!rele., 

VerJ,on WJrele;. Total 

Sup,ome Facility S.rvl«>s, Inc. 

Ama,on 

QuUI Corporation 

AT&TMoblllty 

DoS<rlptJon for 
Coding Pu o,o, 

OfficeEl<pense 

Offl<e El<ponse Tot•I 

Shipplnc 

_ ShJpp!ngTot•I 

Op.rations and Housek••plng 
S.r\lia,s 

Oper•t!<m, and Housekeeping Servi«>s 
Total 

Out>ldo S.r\lice Total 

outside S.r\li«>•General 
Out.Ide S.rll[u,-Ooneral Total 

T•lephoM •Admln<t.-allon 
Tel•ph<>ne • Admlnstratlon Total 

Openotfotl< and lfou,ekoepfnr 
ser\li,oes 

Oper;>tlon, and Housekeophlg Serlll,oe, 
T<>tal 

Office Expen,e 

Offlco, El<pen<l!Total 

Offic,, E,ponso 

Offi<:eEl< en .. Total 

Communlc.eU<>n• 

C,,mmun(caUon, Total 

GlA,;c0unt (Addod) 

52802 Offia, S\lppli"' E,pen,e: 
Office Supplios • C05 

54302 Po,t..ge & Dellve,y El<pen,e : 
Messenger & Delive,y 

53400 Rent and Ulilit<E!, : Repair, 
and Ma!ntenana, 

5)806 Profes,ional Svc, & Outside 

labor : Outside !..abor/T..,,.,pora,y 

101General 

2,!IOSPED 

101 General 

Hel;> 101General 

2.!IOSPED 

51801Profes~onal Svc,& Outs",de 
labor; Other Profes,<Onal Ser;lu,s 101 General 

56504 Program fees & Other 
tn,trutt!onal: Admin • Telephone 101 General 

53400 Rent and Ulilill•s : Repairs 
and Maintenanu, 

52802 Office Suppli~, Elcpense: 
Of!i«aSuppf,es • COS 

(bl•nk) 

52802 offl«a SuppUes Expense: 
Offi«a Supplies • COS 

53801 Pho,,e & Internet Expen,e : 

Telephone 

101 General 

101GoMral 

101General 

lDlGoMral 

lnY<>lce Number Time Period 
Total lnvoJu, 

Amount 
MC 

108.00 ""' UC6066;!9 JulvP•17) 
UC607683 M1(7-31) 108.1)() 6.07 

216.00 12.14 
216.00 12.14 
283.82 15.95 

UC 000073Y68!:305 JulyP•26) 
UC000073Y68E315 August (S-2) <W% 24,77 
UC 000073Y68E3l5 /\Ugust(S-9) 1,353.86 76.08 
U.C 000073Y68E335 AUgust(S-16) 630.98 35.46 
UC OOOOV9159W305 July(7-26) 251.40 11.62 
!.J.COOOOV91S9W315 AUgust(S-2) 225.01 10.40 
UCOO'.IOV9159W325 AUgust(S-9) 134.94 6.24 
!.J.COOOOV9159W335 AUgust (S-16) 277.77 12.84 

3,598.68 193.36 

3,59.~_.68 193.36 

171.31 9.63 
UC 7205612--0283·2 August 
UC72056:JS-0283·8 August 197.Dl ll.07 

368.lZ w.~ 

368.32 20.70 
2,6:)6.33 147..58 

UC44g95 JulylJ-27) 
UC44910 August (8-3) 2,749.97 154.53 
LLC44925 Augu,tfS-10) 1,409.19 79.18 
llC44942 August (8-17) 1,409.36 79.19 
llC44895 /uly(7-27f 1,368.34 63.26 
llC44910 August {8-3) 1,370.74 63_38 
UC44925 August (S-10) 1,368,68 63.28 
UC44940 August (S-10) 265.29 12.;7 
UC44942 August (S-17) 2,491.:!9 115.18 

15,059.19 777.85 
;j 15,059.19 777.85 

7,500-00 421.44 -
UCINV-10<5 AUgust(S-1) 

7,S00.00 421.44 
7,500.00 421.44 

803.58 45.15 
u.c 6120)40867 July 

803.5.!I 45.15 
803.SB 45.15 

3,290.00 184.87 
UC4517 August 

3,;90.00 184.87 

3,<90.00 184.87 
182.10 10:iii" 

114·6809484-3207415 July 
111 ·5348947-1689032 '"' 536.20 30.13 
111·2591039-1951406 AUgust l0.71 0.60 
111-6169707-1405059 Augu,t 93.21 5.24 
111-3684481--3095439 AUgust 42.86 2.41 
111--0C08652•5306607 August 27,86 1.57 
111--4526712·1070632 August 96.51 5.42 
111--0736238·4815406 August 96.51 5.42 
l11--4271926·1540US August HOO ,~ 
111-9461381·9368238 August 142.51 8.01 
lU-7133102•7027450 August 277.44 15.59 
lll--0407784-6413063 August 38.57 2.17 
111·8185096-3008268 August 280.28 15-75 
1U -1466909-1U2249 August 47.06 ,~ 
111-7169006-905541l Augu,t 96.51 5.4:J 
111 -66!!0583-5935405 August 230.28 nM 
lll-6103489-7408253 August 15.60 0.88 
111--0982486-5857020 August 214.49 12_05 
111-7699754-734505:J Auguot 264.72 14.88 
lll-9587529-2167444 August 56.83 3.19 
lll--0742520-7197015 August 386.07 21.69 
)11-7450503-1741843 August 235.91 l3.26 
111-29638ll0-1917804 /\Ugust 40.19 "' 111 --4423346-6936252 August 21.39 ,.w 
111·5118047--4591206 August 21.44 1.20 
111 ·1455706-8823408 August 27.58 1.55 
111-61429'16-4462616 August 132.50 7.45 
111--0665295-7950658 AUgust 27.04 'Q 
113·3298109-3758646 August 174.20 9.79 
lH--0611370--4073830 August 174.20 9.79 
111·8609007-5994640 August ,.~ 0.54 
111 ·7792il9-5948241 "' 21.10 1.19 
111-4047804-8505025 July 12.{)(l 0.67 
1U·9907167-7S60210 JUiy 115.79 6.51 
114·9941833-9978644 JUiy 339.70 l9.09 
114-4766601--4301024 July 1)7.96 6.63 
114-6()()7049·8696250 '"' so.21 2.82 
112·1299903--4374659 July 280.72 15.77 

4,953.99 278.37 
4,953.99 278.H 

261.56 14.70 
UC44946150 Jl.1[~(7-17) 

261.56 14.70 
l61.S6 14.70 

!.J.C80557846671578 929.61 52.24 
072825 Augu,t 
ll.C3783605014 August 1,761.93 99.01 

2,691.54 151.24 
2,691.54 151.24 



Tra11saction Details 
CAVA@ Maricopa 

Oe,cr]ptionfor 

Coding Pu 

Outside Se,,;;co-Geno,a\ 

_ •?.~!~!d~.~~:.':".~::6•1c:~.•I !~}:<;1 .... 

Southern C.lifotnia Edison 

Southern C.\Jfomio Edl>0n Tola\ 

Out<!deSe,,;;,;e 

Out,ido Ser,;;re Total 

Due, and Membor,hip, 
Oue< and Mombor,hip•Totol 

Ullhlio< 
U\\llt;e,T<>tal 

Del.ago l.andon Hnoncial Sentlre> Inc. Equipment Rental bponse 

~ ia'i~-G,~·,i;;_-;; n~·~;,:;;~'i S~~:;;~;; I~~: 

Total 

Smile From 11,o Inside, Inc. 

E>pre,s Employment Profes,ional, 

El<press Employment ?rofe,slonal,Tot;,l 

Outside Senriaa.-GoMrol 
Outside Servi«·Gener•l Toto\ 

Out,ide Service 

Pitney ll<>we, B•nklncrurcha,e Power Postage 

GL Ao:ount (Added) 

51801 Profession•! Svc, & Outside 
Labor :Other Professional Se,s#s 101 Goner a! 

51806 P,o!ossion•I Svcs & Out,ide 
labor : Out<lde laborfT•mp0rary 
Help 101 Geno,a\ 

55801 Duo,, Membership< & 

Research Svc> : Memberohlps 

53302 Rent •"d Utmue,: Utilities, 
CAM,and Real Estate 

55304 facmties & Equipment 

lOIGoneral 

RentalE>pen,e: Equipment Rental 101Generol 

51801 Profe,s;onal Svcs & Oulsi<lo 

tabor : Other ProfeS<lonal Servl<es 101 General 

51801 Profe,sional Svcs & Outside 
labor : Other Profossional Setvlce, 101 Gen•ral 

51806 Professional Svts & Outside 
labor: Outside t.abo,[Tompora,v 
1-le\p 101General 

54301 Postage & Delivery Expense; 
Postage 101 General 

lnvo;,e Numb•• 

llClt•N·38i7 

LLC01•7133437 
liC01•7137683 
LLC01•7141597 
llC01•7145614 

25082471572 

lLC70020318%81 _., 

01\1225 

llC591347403 

LlC08l531S 

u_c2n4 
llC2225 

llC32649361 
[1_(3'/.678515 
LLC3HOS636 
llC32742003 

U.C8000-90'l0-1005-
21450Sl72S 

Time P•,lod 

JuiV 

JulylH9) 
Jufv(7·26l 
Augu,t(S-2) 
August lS-S) 

Total ln,...,lce 
Amount 

MC 

1S3.30 

- '• -~-'~~~-=i?S'-... _!'>.~,.3~. 
3,440.00 193.30 
1,473.60 82.80 

1,S77.55 SB.64 
1.47:1.60 Bl.SO 
1.473.60 82,80 

____ ,, __ ., ____ .,,_l,439.00 _ 114.84 
1,439.DO 114,S_! 
3,319.07 186.SO 

Joly 

2,655.58 149,22 

2,655.58 149.22 
2,6SS.SS 149.22 

>,520.00 197.79 

August 

3,520.00 197.79 
3,520.00 197.79 

.. " , 15,000.00 842.87 

August 
Ju!y(7-29) 

luly(7·20) 
July(7·27l 
Au~u,t{S-3) 
Augu,t (8-10) 

August (817) 

5,500.00 309.05 

2,261.53 127.08 

1,432.00 80.47 
1,432.00 ll0.47 
1,334.27 74.97 

14_;04_j5 798.19 

Po,toceTotal 
"Pii;;;;\'aowe,!lankln<Pmch••'~P;;;;,;~----~~~~-----------------------------

_T~~~)." 
• • •• •• • .. 52iii:i .. ciiiice .. ii;;-pp'ii~;-i=:·;:p·~~-;;,·: .. • • 

!JUNE 

1.iiiNEToiii 

Doctor> Wellness Company llCdba 
Wellno.,Mo.rt MD Outside Servi<e-Goneral 

Outside Setvico-Genora! Tctal 

WellnessM~rt MD Total 

Pilney Bowe, Global Hnonclol Ser.ice, OtH,e E,pen"' 

p]inov B<,We;"Gl~bOi f;n,;;~;.1 i;".;-;_.;~-; 
T<>lal 

AXIS Te!etheraf>'I 

Oty of Simi Volley 

~•••on, ll.C 

o,kin 

Qukl<5cl,oot, !mo. 

App\olnc. 

___ Offi"<! Expen•• Totol 

Subagreem•nt, for Service, 

. ·- Sub•r,e•monlsl<>rSor,;;,;e,ro1•I 

Oue, •nd Membership, 
Duo, and Memberships Tota\ 

Ope,alion• ond trou,ek••ping 
s.,,;;ce, 

Opo,atlonnnd 1-lou.ekeepinc Ser,;;,;e, 
Total 

Ope,ation, and llousekeepinc Ser,;;oe, 
TctaJ 

Program Foe, & Other ln<lructione\, 

Proi;rom Fee, & other ln>lrud!onal : 
M!,,;el!oneou, Tou,1 

Non Kl2 Curriculum 
Non K12 Curriculum Total 

Office 5uppHes - COS 

51801 Pro/e,sl:,nal Svcs & Outside 
labo, : Othu Prole5$lonal Servi<es 101 Genoraj 

52802 Office Supplie, £,pense : 

Office Supplies• COS 

51817 ?rofi,.,ional Svcs & Out,;de 
Labor : Spe<i•I Ed.,cat;on 
P<ofe,s;on•15ervlc@, 

(blant) 

53400 Rent and l.ltirrt;e, : Repalrs 
and Main!.,,,•nce 

53400 Rent anO Ulilltl!!s : Repair; 
andMOlw"'ance 

13514Propaid0ther 

56410 Program Fee; & Other 
!n,tructional: Program Fees t-lon 

KU Cu<rirulum 

101 General 

280SP£D 

101Generol 

101Genora\ 

101 Genera\ 

S60Titlel 

280SPEO 

llC 195863026 July(7-:l8) 
lLC 1%168344 August (8-4) 2,611.78 146.76 
tlC1%169935 August (8-4) 5,587.20 313.95 
LlC1%432661 August (8-11) 7,:193.27 415.44 

20,385.U 1,145.47 

LlC INV-0012140 '"' 

364.60 20.4S 
LlC 1027895361 August (S-4) 
llC 1027924143 August (8-8) 358.81 20.16 

40.65 
40.65 

743.60 

L\£3733 July 

743.60 34.38 
743.60 3U8 

WRP _}1S544_2025070 47.45 2.67 
90922:15 July 

47.4S 2.67 
47.45 2.67 
,SOO 4.21 

LLC200828998 Jut)'{J.15) 

7S.OO 4.21 

75.00 4.21 
155.00 8.71 

LLC280B00823 August (8-S) 

155.00 8.71 

155.00 8.71 
29.600.00 2,375.71 

LLC25/07-001 June(6-19) 
29,600.00 2,375.71 

29,000.00 2,375.71 
1.200.00 SS.48 

ltC MSB4863000 

1,200.00 
1,200.00 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@ Maricopa 

Empfoyeo{Vendot 

O,,torlo Rofrlgeration 

Ontario Refrli:eralfon Tota! 

Vlrtuolletlmofogles Group Total 

1/oughton Mifflin 1/arwurt 

H~~Mifflln 1/artourtTotal 

Solution Tree 

krl<py krome Dooghnut, 

Oropbox 

Smart&An~I 

~~rt&FlnalTotill • 
Red Robin 

··ii;. Robin To!Bl 

Amplify Edu<:at!on lne 

Al1hur J Gallagher 

Arthu','J Gaii.;p.; Total , 
·"-i:la,o;work Co DBA Claukl<k 

Comm.Core 

Cros,Un~ Specloltle•, Inc 

_CrestHne Spo<i~ltlo><, Jnc Total 

OW Educotlonol Ruearch, Inc 

Gob<>liC 

Gobo uci'otol 

R(>rerslde ln•lghts 

Description for 
Codln Pur 0505 

Operations ond /lousokeepJng 
Senli<es 

OperotJon,and 1/ousekoepJngS..Moos 

Total 

Compt,tuE>ponse 
Computer en>0 l<>tal 

Non Kl2 CUrrlculum 
Non k12 Currl<tdum Total 

TeaclierTrofnini 

Tea<horTrainJncT<>ta! 

Offi«o E>pon .. 
Offi,o Expense ToNil 

Oues and Memher>hlp• 
011e, ond Mombo,.hip, fotal 

Officebp•n .. 
Office Expan,e Total 

Office Expense 

Offi<e Expen~ Total 

Non IU2 cu,r1eul11m 

PrepBldOth•r 
Propaid Other Total 

Non K12 Curriculum 
Non K12 CUrrktdum Total 

Commun!oallo,,. 
Communkadon, Total 

GLA,xount (Added) 

53400 Rent and Utif,ties : Repairs 

and Maintenan«o 

54811 Computer & Maintenance 

Qa5' 

E>pense : Repaifs & Maintenance 101 General 

56410 Program f@!!, & other 
Instructional : P,ogram Fee,• Non 
K12 Omirulum 

56313 Program f@!!s & Other 
lnstruet!ona/:Program F@!!s• 
Prole<sion;J/ Oev•lopment 

(blank} 

(blank) 

(blank) 

(blank) 

B514 Prepa!dOther 

HS14 Prepaid Other 

13514 Prepaid oth;;;-

53801 Phone & Internet E>pen,e : 
Tolephoae 

8401.REBG 

S!iOTttlel 

101 General 

101Gonern/ 

101 Generel 

101Goneraf 

840 UlfBG 
631 Uteracy S<reening PO 

101G.,,,er•! 

8401.REBG 

101 General 

Instructional : other Student Expenses ln,tructfQnal: Pr0gram f...,, • 

• K12 School £vents f•P•••• 
56703 • Procr.,m Fees & Othe, 
lnstmct(onal : Otho,-Student B<pen>es • 

IU2Total 

Non K12 CUrrlrufum 
Non Kl2 Currltolum Totof 

Mat~•Ja!s and Supplie• 

Materials and SupplJM Totel 

56410 Program fees & Other 
lmtructlonol: Pfogram f•••· Nm, 
n2 Currirulum 

51801 Profos,ion•I Svcs & Outside 

101 Gene,al 

labor : Other P,ofosslonal Servkes 330 SUPP. £n;apment 

56334 P,ogramF~0:0-& Other 
Instructional: P,og,am Fees-Non 
Kl2Teach••Malerials 

320 S<ipp • ElD S..rlll«oo 

2805Pf0 

Son Joaquin County Offl<e of Eduoation Ou.,. end Membor.;hJps 

55801 Oue,. Membe,.hip, & 

Re<ea,ch Svc, : Memberships 101 General 

-~Oqllrn CouniyOffl.c., of Edu,otlon 

Total 

G"'"" 11 .. ,on & Jank, U.P 

Resonant Educall<>n, lLC 

·11;;;.;;;;i"Ed1t<alion, UC Total 

Multl•floo!th Syrtem, lno. 

Dues and Membe,.hip, fotol 

Am,untlngF..,., 

Accountln; fee• T<>lol 

Non K12 curriculum 
N<m Kl2 CUrrlctdum Toto/ 

Non K12 CUtriculum 
NonK12 Currlculum Total 

56321 Program fee, & Other 
lnstructio~•I :Progr.,m f.,.,. 
Aceounling 

56410Program fees& Other 
Instructional : P1ogram Fees - Non 
K12Curricu!um 

56410 Program f@!!S & Other 
Instructional , Program f""'s Non 
K12 Cur,irulum 

101 Gonerol 

S60Tltlel 

Invoice Nomber Time Period 

LiC GW34311 July[7.17J 

11C!NVH1338·1 July(H) 

[1(956329338 July(l-14) 

LLCS327486 J.,Jy(l-29) 
11csn1s15 August (&5) 
llCS327964 Augu,t (8·7} 

cl6577030641418200 '"' 
KB7l52JJCJ3G July 

07172025 '"' 

957823 July 
07212025 July 

LLCIN\/-3!1.l131 July (7-22) 
LLCJNV-383131 luly(l-22) 

Total !n1rnlc,, 
Amount 

356,03 

356.03 

3S6.03 
18,648.63 

18,648.63 
18,648.63 

4.000.00 

4,000.00 
4,000.00 
2.240.00 

MC 

2D.01 

20,01 

20.01 

1,047.90 

1,047.90 
1,047.90 

234-36 

234.36 
234.36 
179.78 

2,240.00 179,78 
2.240.00 
s,no.oo 
6,720.00 

105.60 
1115.60 
105.60 
119.88 
119Jl8 

179.78 
539.35 

sn.3s 

'" 5.93 
5.93 
6.74 
6.74 

119.U 6.74 
n.36 4.3s 
n.36 4.3s 
77.36 4.35 

710.29 39.91 
(28.41) (1.60) 

681.88 38."32_ 
681.88 38.32 

72.300.00 5,104.38 
21,000.00 1,286.28 

--------------cc:!:!%:: ~!:~::: 
LLC5702S40 

[1(2021·12799 

[1( 1105327 

11.(4341458 

[1(2278 

llC1582 
11(1583 
11Cl582 

lLCINV2S1017 
LiC INV251081 

11.(250454 

11C28668 

u.c 1860 

11CSIPD0547309 

July(l-23) 409.798.73 26,137D4 
409,793.73 26,137.04 

iuly"/7:"i.'Sj ------"'"':::c!'.: 2~'.!~:::: 

Augu,t 

AUgu,t(S.1) 

August(&1) 
August(&!} 
Augu,t(&l) 

foly(l-29) 
July{7•cl0) 

July(7•31) 

July(J.26) 

August(8--6) 

July(7•H) 

28,600.00 1,675.611 

211,~.00 _ ... l,_675.68 
1,930.43 108.47 

1,930.43 IOIJ.-47 

9,945.90 

11,000.00 

18,309.00 
6,150.75 

55,792.00 
55,792.00 

1,251.57 

!64.25 

864.25 
618.11 

2,459.93 

534.47 
4,848.08 
4,848.08 

57.87 

890.74 41.18 
2,142.3l 
2,142.31 
1,850.00 

1,850.00 
1,850.00 

1'.mo.00 

1,030.00 

99.05 

103.95 

103.95 
103.95 

s1.sa 

57.88 
1,030.00 57.88 

12,500.00 1,003.26 

12,soo.oo 1,003.26 
12,500.00 1,003.26 

3,175.00 H6.79 

3,175.00 146.79 

c•c;;1ct
1•c"c~c""c'c·ystc•c=c··=inc"."''c"c'----,-,-.,-,~-.. -,-,,-,-,-.s•k;;.,pcac,----,,,,,.a00a,c,.c.,c,00=,•tilcrt;eC.,c,_c,,c,c,,c----------------­

Ve furnilur<, & Fa<ilfty S..rvk"" S..,v!,es 
Operal!on, "'1d Hou,eke•pini Ser.rices 
Total 

• nd Mainl•nanco 

52802 01/ia,Suppf,es b<pen••: 
omce Supp/le,. cos 

101General 

101Generaf 

[1(1034 AUgustjS.16) 

156564 August 
08222025 August 

l,300.00 

1,300,00 
630.43 

73,0S 

73.0S 
35.42 

(25.22) (1.42) 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@ Maricopa 

Employoe(Vendo< 
De,<fiptlon for 
U>dlnjlP" o,,,. 

Offi<e Ei<pon,•Tota! 

Gl Account (Added) Class TimoPeriod 



California Virtual Academy at Maricopa 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History 
September 01, 2025 - September 30, 2025 

:,vendor". 
ADP, Inc. 

CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHER'S RITIREMENT 

California Virtual Academy@ San Diego 
California Virtual Academy@ LA 
State Board of Equalization 

California Teachers Association 

Communicology, Inc., OBA, TeleSesh 

Speech Guy, LLC 

E-Therapy Intermediate, INC 

Th era-Staffers 

National Tele Therapy Resources, a Speech Pathology Corp. 

El Paseo Children's Center, Inc. 

Grace Speech Therapy Corp. 

Green Hasson & Janks LLP 

PrentGraf Ltd dba TalkPath Live 

Anchor Counseling & Education Solutions 

Virtual Technologies Group 

MK Innovations lncdba The Silly Room 

Effectual Educational Consulting Service 

Arc Speech Pathology Network OBA Arc Therapy Network 
Amazon Capital Services 

The Stepping Stones Group LLC 

Foundations Therapy Service 

eluma LLC 

Behavior Education Consulting Center 

Speech Therapy link Inc. 

Deaf and Hard of Hearing Educational Solutions, Inc. 

Augmentative Communkatlons Solutions 

Gr~Odiotal 

DescriPtfoO 
Payroll Services 

Retirement Contributions 

lntercompany Settlement 

Jntercompany Settlement 

Sales Tax 

Union Dues 

Language and Speech Therapy 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

language and Speech Therapy 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

SLP IEP Attendance 

Audit Fees & Porfessional Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Computer equip. & installation 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Staff Office Supplies 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Jndivldual Counseling Services 

Psychological Services for SPED Students 

Occupational Therapy 

SPED Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Total 
524,806.13 
328,202.64 
311,531.00 
118,538.00 
3S,000.00 

6,045.00 
5,302.91 
4,638.91 
4,500.21 
3,699.33 
3,050.27 
2,547.80 

2,526.49 
2,060.00 
1,706.67 
1,665.92 
1,496.63 
1,414.50 

915.00 
857.25 
730.13 
469.00 
436.25 
152.50 
150.00 
129.99 
48.33 
40.00 

1,362,660.86 



Trail~aCtion 
Bill Payment 116081- Effectual Educational Consulting 
5ervice(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVAMARI 

Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

September 01, 2025 - September 30, 2025 

Options: Show zeros 

Bill Type Date Document Num_bei-

Bill 09/05/2025 INV-110'15 

mil 09/05/2025 INV-11098 

Memo Amount 
(135.00) 

(780.00) 
BHI Payment 09/0B/2025 "'" --------------------=~==-==,==-~=---------------------------91~:9Sl.. 

Bill Payment #ACH 09.15.25 - State Board of 
Equalization(CAVA@MARICOPA) Bill 08/26/2025 

Bill 09/15/2D25 

MAUseTaxAug25 MAUseTaxAug25 
MA Use Tax True Up Aug 25 MA Use Tax True Up Aug 25 

,.oo 
(34,000.00) 

(1,000.00) 

--------------------~=~==-~==~-===~~--------=======,~~------~35,~9,:~ 
BHI Payment 09/15/'UJ25 ACH 09.15.25 MA Use Tax Payment Aug 25 

Bill Payment #6076 -Anchor Counseling & Education 
Solulions(CAVA@MAR!COPA) 

Bill Payment#6084 - Prent Graf Ltd dba TalkPath 
Live(CAVA@MARICOPA) 

Bill Paymen\#6100- Speech Guy, LLC{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #6085- Speech Guy, LLC{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #6077 -Arc Speech Pathology Network OBA Art 
Therapy Network(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

am Payment #6093 - Communko!ogy, Inc., OBA, 
TeleSesh(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

B!ll Payment #6078- Communicology, Inc., OBA, 
TeleSesh(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payme111116094 - £-Therapy Intermediate, INC{CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #6080- E-Therapy Intermediate, INC{CAVA@ 
Maricopa) 

Amount Unapplied- Bill Payment #6094- £-Therapy 
Intermediate, lNC(CAVA@ Maricopa) 
Amount Unapplied- Bill Payment #6080 £-Therapy 
Intermediate, INC(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116107 - CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHER'S 

RETIREMENT 

Bill Payment #6102- CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHER'S 
RETIREMENT 

Bill Payment #6097 - Green Hasson & Janks 
LlP{CAVA@MARlCOPA) 

Bill Payment #ACH 09.24.25-AOP, lnt.(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #ACH 09.10.25-ADP, lnc.{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #ACH 09.09.25 -ADP, !nc.{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

mil 
Bill Payment 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

8111 
Bill Payment 

Bil\ 
Bill Payment 

BHI 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bil! 
Bill 
om 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

BIii 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

8111 
Bnl Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

am 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

09/05/2025 INV-07925 
09/05/2025 INV-07939 

09/08{~-~~--- 6076 

09/05/2025 INV-01072 
09/0B/Z025 "'" 
09/10/2025 INV-01488 

09/11/2025 6100 
09/05/2025 INV-01477 
09/05/UJ25 MB-2508 
09/08/2025 6085 

09/05/2025 \NV-01301 
09/08/2025 6077 

09/10/2025 INV-01011 
09/11/2025 6093 

09/05/2025 !NV-00989 

,.oo 
(1,378.17) 

(287.75) 
1,665.92 

,.oo 
(1.706.67) 

1,706.67 
0.00 

(2,480.91) 
2,480.91 

{1,618.00) 
{540.00) 
2,158.00 

857.25 
0.00 

(1,574.58) 

1,574.58 
{1,568.08) 

(2,160.25) 

~===-~=--------------------------- 3,72~:: 

09/0S/2D25 INV-00965 
09/08/2025 6078 

09/10/2025 
09/10/2025 
09/10/2025 
09/10/2025 
09/10/2025 
09/10/2025 
09/11/UJ25 

09/05/2025 
09/05/2025 
09/05/2025 
09/05/2025 
09/05/2025 
09/0B/UJ25 

09/29/2025 
09/29/2025 

08/27/2025 
09/22/2025 

09/10/2025 
09/11/2025 

09/24/2025 

09/24/2025 

09/10/2025 
09/10/2025 

09/09/2025 

09/09/2025 

lNV-09393 
INV-09419 
!NV-09433 
INV-09404 
lNV-09478 
INV.09480 

"'" 
INV-09343 
!NV-09355 
INV-09366 
1NV•09377 
INV.09386 

6080 

MA STRS Sep 2025 
6107 

MA STRSAug 2025 
6102 

30287 
6097 

MA STRS Sep 2025 
MA STRS Sep 2025 

MA STRS Aug 202S 
MA STRS Aug 202S 

(897.89) 

(869.25) 
(476.26) 
(215.00) 
(32.50) 
{26.66) 

2,517.56 
(953.26) 

(463.50) 
{441.14) 

(92.25) 
{32.50) 

1,982.65 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
(153,857.39) 

153,857.39 
{174,345.25) 

174,345.2S 
0.00 

(2,060.00) 

2,060.00 
,.oo 

MA_ Sep 25_AOP Payroll #1 (09.01.2S· {219,122.41} 
09.15.25) MA_ Sep 25_ADP Payroll #1 (09.01.25-09.15.25) 

ACH 09.24.25 MA_5ep 25_ADP Payroll ~1 (09.01.25-09.15.25) 

MA_SEP 2025 ADP Benefits (Sep 2025) MA_5EP 2025 ADP Benefits (Sep 2025) 
ACH 09.10.2S MA_SEP 2025 ADP Benefits {Sep 2025) 
MA_ Aug 25_ADP Payroll #2 (08.16.25- MA_ Aug 25_ADP Payroll #2 (08.16.25-
08.31.25) 08.31.25) 

ACH 09.09.25 

Page 3 of 11 

MA_ Aug 2S_ADP Payroll #2 (08.16.25-
08.31.25) 

219,122.41 

(88,877.98) 

88,877.98 
{216,263.42) 

216,263.42 



Bill Payment#ACH 09.04.25· ADP, lnc.{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVAMARI 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

September 01, 2025. September 30, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
•• E!iitTYPt/ " -··:o~ti(" \\._69C~·me~f.Ni:illl,b8r' 

MA_ Aug 25_ADP Payroll #2 (08.16.25- MA_ Aug 25_ADP Payroll #2 {08.16.2S-

811 09/09/2025 08.3l.2S) 08.31.25) 

MA_ Aug 2S_ADP Payroll #2 {08.16.25-

~iii°-liOf 
(542.32} 

542.32 
-~-~L~/c2_o_,s ___ AC_H_"'~"'-·'-5 ________ 08_.s_,c·2_5.J ______________ ~~ 

0.()0 

BIii Payment #6104. Virtual Technologies 

Group(CAVA@MARJCOPA) 

Bill Payment #6088 -VirtuatTechnologfes 

Group(CAVA@MARICOPA) 

Bill Payment #6098- MK Innovations Inc dba The Silly 

Room(CAVA@MARICOPAJ 

Bill Payment 116103-Amazon Capital Servlces(CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bijl Payment #6075 -Amazon Capital Services(CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

BJJI Payment 116096 - Grace speech Therapy Corp.{CAVA @ 

Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #6083- Grace Speech Therapy Corp.(CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bill Payment#6105 - California Virtual Academy@ 
LA{CAVA@MARICOPA) 

Bill Payment 116079- Deaf and Hard of Hearing Educational 

Solutions, lnc.(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116082 - Foundations Therapy Service(CAVA @ 

Maricopa) 

slli Pi.yinent 116086- The Stepping Stones Group LLC{CAVA 

@Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #6087 - Thera.Staffers(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment#6089- eluma LLC (CAVA@MARJCOPA) 

Bll Payment #6090 -Augmentative Communications 

Sofutlons(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #6091- Behavior Education Consulting 

center(CAVA@Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116092 - California Teachers 

Assodation{CAVA@MARICOPA) 

Bill Payment 116095- El Paseo Chlldren's Center,lnc.(CAVA@ 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
BHI Payment 

Bill 

Bm 

Bill 

Bil! 
Bill Payment 

Bil/ 

Bill 

am 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

am 
Bill 

BJ/I 
Bill Payment 

Bil 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

am 
Bill 
Bil/Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bi/I Payment 

Maricopa) Bill 
81!1 Payment 

09/23/2025 

09/24/2025 

09/05/2025 

09/08/2025 

09/10/2025 

09/11/2025 

09/23/2025 

09/23/2025 

09/23/2025 

09/23/2025 

09/24/2025 

09/05/2025 

09/05/2025 

09/05/2025 

09/05/2025 
09/08/2025 

09/10/202S 

09/10/2025 

09/11/2025 

09/05/2025 

09/05/2025 

09/0S/202S 

09/08/2025 

09/25/2025 

09/25/2025 

09/05/2025 

09/08/2025 

09/0S/2025 

09/05/2025 

09/0S/2025 

09/08/202S 

09/0S/2025 
09/05/2025 

09/0S/2025 

09/08/202S 

09/05/2025 

09/08/2025 

09/05/2025 

09/08/2025 

09/10/2025 

09/11/2025 

09/10/2025 

09/11/2025 

09/10/2025 

09/_11/2025 

09/10/2025 

09/11/2025 

INV122779 

""' 
INV122393 

"'" 
INV-00803 

"'" 
11QG-1T4Q--CLLF 
197H-M7DG--GF1N 

1GHC-6L6L-CXGT 

1VWH-X6RY-9NKG 

6103 

11D R-WGG4-PQFX 
1WlN·C9YL-RLK3 

1YG9-DYCH-9WTQ 

1YRR-J1CH-Q9M3 

5075 

INV-02188 

INV-02202 

6096 

INV-02158 
INV-02166 

lNV-02170 

"'" 
lntercompany Settlement Sep 25 

6105 

INV-00069 

6079 

INV-01014 

INV-01021 

INV-01015 
6082 

INV--01038 
INV-01049 

INV-01066 
6086 

INV-00871 

6087 

VST--01258 

"'" 
INV-00686 

'""' 
INV-00145 

6091 

Union Dues - 082025 

6092 

INV-0137B 

6095 

Page 4 of 11 

lntercompany Settlement Sep 25 

lntercompany Settlement Sep 25 

{178.61) 

178.61 

(1,318.02) 

1,318.02 

"·"' (1,414.50) 

1,414.50 
a.{)() 

(83.10) 

(3L38) 

(31-€4) 
(97.40) 

243.52 

{207.80) 

{20.71) 

(67.12) 

{190.98) 

486.61 

"·"' 
(413.33) 

(490.83) 

904.16 

(279.00) 

(1,250.33) 

(93.00) 

1,622.33 

"·"' 
(118,538.00) 

118,538.00 

"·"' 
(48.33) 

48.33 

"·"' {190.75) 

{82.00) 

(163.50) 
436.25 

"·"" {67.00) 

(335.00) 
(67.00) 

469.00 

"·"' (3,699.33} 

3,699.33 

"·"' 
(152.SO) 

152.50 

"·"' 
(40.00) 

40.00 

0.00 
(150.00) 

150.00 

"·"' (6,045.00) 

6,045.00 

"·"' (2,547.80) 

2,547.80 

"·"' 



Transacti0n 
Bill Payment 116099- National Tele Therapy Resources, a 

Speech Pathology Corp.(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Amount Un applied - Bil\ Payment/16099- National 
TeleTherapy Resources, a Speech Pathology COrp.{CAVA@ 

K12; SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVAMARI 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

September 01, 2025 - September 30, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Bill Type Date D0cuiniiflt Noinber 

Bill 09/10/2025 lNV-09777 

Bill 09/10/2025 INV•0977B 

Bill 09/10/2025 INV•09779 

em 09/10/2025 INV-09780 

Bill 09/10/2025 INV-og781 
B,11 09/10/2025 INV-09782 

Bill 09/10/2025 INV-09783 

Bill 09/10/2025 INV-09784 

Bill 09/10/2025 lNV-09785 

mn 09/10/2025 lNV-09786 
Bill Payment 09/11/2025 6099 

Memo Amount 
(390.00) 

(565.25) 

(88.67) 
(332.50) 

{121.92) 

(498.75) 

(99.75) 

(169.50) 
(746.43) 

(37.50) 

3,050.27 

(0.00) 

Marlc0op0a~---------------------------------------------------------

Bill Payment 116101- Speech Therapy Link lnc.\CAVA@ 

Maricopa) em 09/10/2025 INV-00005 

---------------------c"c11 c''"Ycmceco<~-'c'~/1Yc2c°'c'~-'c2c0c2_ 

Bill Payment #6106- California Virtual Academy@ San 

Oiego(CAVA@MARICOPA} Bill 

Bill Payment 
09/25/2025 
09/2S/2025 

lntercompany Settlement Sep 25 

6106 

Page Sofll 

lntercompany Settlement Sep 25 

lntercompany Settlement Sep 2S 

Total 

(311,531.00) 

311,531.00 

~(!;~ 
0.00 

1,362,660.86 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ Maricopa 

Vendor 
IXL Learning Inc. 

Brisk Labs Corp. 

Rock And Roll Academy Inc. 

Lucky Strike Entertainment Corporation 

Smile From The Inside, Inc. 

Barrington Staffing Services 

Express Employment Professionals 

Quill Corporation 

Connecthub.io LLC 

Los Angeles Marriott Burbank Airport Hotel 

Integration Inc. 

Tech to School 

Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Purchase Power 

FusionPlus Inc 

Institute for Multi-Sensory Education 

AppleOne Employment Services 

The Positivity Project, LLC 

Apple Inc. 

Mystery Science C/O Discovery Education Inc 

UUNE 

Document Tracking Services 

3P Learning Inc. 

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services 

UPS 

Southern California Edison 

The Back Room Inc 

Supreme Facility Services, Inc. 

De Lage Landen Financial Services Inc. 

Amazon 

AT&T Mobility 

Sovos Compliance LLC 

Bill.com 

Comm-Core 

Oty of Simi Valley 

Certified Languages International 

Amazon Capital Services 

Everway LLC 

Select Staffing 

Verizon Wireless 

BlueTriton Brands, Inc 

Carmen Gomez Ruiz 

Everon, LLC 

Arnount 
3,744.74 

2,158.11 

1,997.05 

1,493.35 
1,151.93 

909.90 

688.45 
632.07 

531.80 

481.56 
475.36 

461.85 

455.98 

421.44 
403.48 

397.46 

331.98 

300.92 
297.93 

296.44 

296.16 

246.08 
220.59 

203.00 

200.25 
193.30 

184.87 

171.31 

165.02 
151.26 

149.32 

114.84 
109.19 

98.44 

92.25 
52.75 

46.82 
45.68 

45.16 

37.34 

33.71 
25.42 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ Maricopa 

Vendor 
Viva La Pasta 

Waste Management 

Paper Recycling & Shredding 

Staples 

Crisis Prevention Institute 

Effectual Educational Consulting Service 

Doctors Wellness Company LLC dba Wellness Mart MD 

Orkin 

Bundt Cakes 

Grand 

Amount 
23.28 

20.70 

18.49 

13.56 
11.24 

11.10 

10.45 

8.71 

7.91 ....... " 

20,639.99 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@ Maricopa 

Employeo/Vendor 

Poporll<!cydJng & Shreddlnr 

Wa<te Management 

Do«riptlon for 
Codlnr J>urpo<e> 

Office Elcpen•e 

Office Elcpen,• Total 

Opo,aUon> and flou«,l<oeplng­
Sorlnce, 

Opo,aUonund f/ousokeeplng- Service, 
Total 

GlA«:ount (Addod) 

52802 OfOce Suppli•• Elcp..,,,e : 
Office Supplies• COS 101Gon•,.f 

54302 P<><tag,, & Delivery EXp"110e; 
Mos,enger & Delivery 101 Gon•,.I 

~400 Rent and Utilitio, : Repairs 
and M•intenance 

2l!OSPEO 

101 Goneral 

lnvol<-<> 'lumbet Time Poriod 
Total !noolce 

Amount 
108.00 

Ll.C608!!44 August (S-14) 
Ll.C6099H Augu,t (S-28) 108.00 
llC611037 Septembor(S-11) 113.00 

329.00 

329.00 
957.ll 

Ll.C000073Y68E345 AUHUS! (8·13) 
u.coooonY68H5S August (IHO) 497.34 
Ll.C000073Y68E%5 September (9·6) 426.o2 
U.C000073Y68£37S Soptember(S-13) 7!14.58 
Ll.Cllll009l59W34S August(S-23) 177.48 
llCOOOOV9159W355 August (S-30) 308.43 
llC0000\19lS9W365 September (9·6) 379.85 
UCOOOOV9l59W375 September(9•l3) 285.92 

..... 3,&,l6.J9 .. _. 
3,816.7!J 

171.31 
llC nun1--02a5.8 September 
llC72U785--0283-6 September l!J7.01 

3611.32 

Wa<te Manoi:•mentTotal • 
• •0.,,;~.;,_,,,,s;..ffii'•","~",,'.-

0
c,--------------a,a,==•c•o,,c,c,,c0,c,,c,c0 .,.0c,"c"c,-------------------------""c'cc----363.32 

1,408.31 

fu,JonPlu• Inc 

Vo,lzan Wlrele« 

Am.uon 

Quill Corporation 

AT&T Mobllltv 

Outside Se!V!<e 

Out<lde Servi"' Total 

Outside Service-Gener.ii 
outside .S.Nlcc-Genera[ Total 

Telephone· Adrnin,traUon 
Telephone• Admln<tral!on T olol 

Opend!on• and f/ousekeop!ng- Servi<e,; 

Office Elcpon,e 

Office Elcpen<e 

Office Ewpenso Total 

CommunkaUon, 

labor, Out<lde labor/Temporary 
f/olp 101Gone,.I 

280SPED 

51801 Professional Svc, & Out,ide 
labor : Other Pro/eS>ional Seryice, 101 General 

56504 Pfogram Foo< & mher 
Instructional : Admln • Telephone 101 Gonoraf 

53400 Rent and Utllities : Repair.. 
ond Maintenance lOlGeneral 

U.C44958 
LLC44974 
11(44990 
Ll.C45003 
Ll.(44958 
LLC44974 
Ll.C4499D 
LLC45003 

tLCINV-1026 

UC6122627101 

U.C45S3 

August (8•14) 
A~gu,t(&.31) 1.410.94 
September(9-7) 1.l25.81 
Septembor(9-14f 1.398.67 
August (&.24) 2.743.aa 
AUl!',lst(&.31) 2,744.91 
Septemberj9-7) 2.703.05 
.S.ptember(!l--14) 4,108.7S 

17Ji44,l6 
17.64Jl.36 

7,500.00 

Septembor(9·l) 

7,SD0.00 
7,500.00 

803.64 
Aucu,t 

803.64 
803.64 

3,29(1.00 
September 

3,290.00 

528020fikaei;'uj,p!iC••"""=••"•"•·-------------------------­
3,29.o..oo 

46.07 
OfOi:e Supplies • COS lOlGen•,.f 111·3860127•9024221 AUHu,t 

111-4363167-1797040 Augu,t 10.71 
111·537649&.2516265 August 10.71 
111·131l534-3831406 August 6!!.05 
lll-42!19767•2450616 August 7233 
111-231!1637•0809803 September 19.28 
111·3776991·4015412 September 70.70 
lll•l737786-4277860 Septemb-er 48.88 
1134661153•1533800 September 31838 
111..,;539243.5340259 Soptombor 70.70 
113•5205791-2087468 September 194.06 
l13·020n4S-5627419 Soptember 154.16 
113-0776830-4900264 September 141.S2 
Ul•l83330S-49!14234 September 63.12 

(blankf 101 General lll-931734S-4277040 Sep!embor 141.20 
ll3•47l0B2-5684255 Soptember 35.35 
lll-5372!125-0560209 Sep!ember 108.20 
111•424888().2133851 September 89.67 
113-5584396-4817849 Soptember 39.65 
1 ll • 7226120-2 7794 22 September ~"' 
113-4263300-564!832 September 100.78 
113-3389077-6185818 September to.71 
111·1905891·2/J00208 September 19.28 
113 -9660800.0119455 September 132.50 
111·2947820-i241848 September 42.1!9 
111·3873l2S-l597021 September 1n1 
111·77882911-6209826 September 29.71 
111·5983405-7622667 Sopt~mb.er 38.60 
111·5375237•3305!143 September 79.116 
111·1489228-8501835 September 36.67 
111·2312305.4983468 September 335.88 
113·2642&07•29HD25 September "~ 111·8282545-9065&44 September 77.21 
lll-4854546•0028U9 September 41.36 
111·2989723•2166653 September 98.56 
111-8394341-7925865 s~ptember 81.95 

2,936.73 
2,936.73 

52802 Office Supples Expen<e : 943.59 
Office Supplies • COS 101 General llC45233545 August(S-7) 

lLC453161:!30 Augu,t(S-14) 6.424.38 
llC45477699 August(S-25) 608,86 
llC4560426S S•ptember(S..3) 124.07 
lLC45604274 September (9-3) 943.59 
ltC45645W2 September(9-8) 642.43 
tLC4S66S701 5•ptember(9-8) 617.97 
llC45665790 September (9-8) 94359 

ll,248.48 
ll,248.48 

53801 Phone & Internet Elcpon•• : UC80557846671578 929.94 
Telephone 101 General 082825 Septomb•r 

MC 

6.07 

6.07 
6.35 

18.49 
18.49 
53.78 

27B5 
23.94 

<SM 
8.U 

14.26 
1756 
13.:u 

201.00 
io1.'oo 

'" 
11.07 
20.70 

2~,?..~. 
79.14 

79.28 
63.26 
78.59 

126.86 
126.91 
124.97 
230.88 
909.90 
909.90 
421.44 

421.44 
421.44 
45.16 

4S.16 
45.16 

184.87 

184.87 

184.87 

"' 
0.60 
,.w 
m 
4.06 
,m 
3.97 
2.75 

17.89 
3.97 

10.90 

'" 7.95 

"' 7.93 
1.99 

•m ,~ 
2.23 
2.81 
S.66 

"'" "" 7.45 
2.41 
0.97 
1.67 
2.17 
<M ,~ 

18.87 

2.33 
4.34 
2.32 

"' •oo 
165.02 
165.02 
53.02 

361.00 
34.21 

6.97 
53.ol 
36.10 
34.72 
53.02 

632.07 
632.07 

52.25 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@ Maricopa 

Employoe/Vendor 

The Oack Room !nc 

Appk,O,,e EanpbymontServlres 

Oe«rlption for 

Coding Pu, °'"' 
CommunkoUon, 

Communication, To1ol 

Out<lde Setvlce-General 

o~.1i1_~• s~~-~.G~~-~~•! Tot.~1-

Out>ide Sorvke 

Outside ServicoTotol 

Due, and Membership> 
Due, •nd Memborship• Total 

51801 Professional Svcs & Outside 
labor; Other Prole,.ional Service, 101 GeMral 

5180GPto!e55ionalSvcs & Outside 
Labor : Outsido Labor/f ompo,a,y 
Help 

S5B01 Due,, Memberships& 
Research Svcs: Membership, 

lOlGene,al 

101 General 

om:~;;mTolol ------------------===~=~=, 
5B02 Rent and Utilities, u,mlies, 
CAM, and Roal E,tato $oUthom CaUfornia Edison Utllitie> 

U\illtl-. Total 

O• Lage Landon fin,.,,<ial$er\llce• Int Equipment Rental Expon•• 

o~-i:.:~ ~~·;i;;~ fin~~~ial s~;;..;;., in~-· -

Total _, ___ ,. ___ _ 

Smile from Th• Inside, Inc. Ouisldo Sel"ice.Geno,al 

E>pre« Employment Profe»lona!, Out,Jde Service 

Oot>ide Service Total 

Certified 1->nguag,>< lnternMlonol Out,ide Snrvice-Gene,al 

5!.~!~ld_!,~.!~-ce.Genera\ Tc,al 
&'rtiii~d·~;;·g~;;;;;:·i;;t:,;;;;;·;i';,:;;~rr~·;;;:i--

Pit·;;:,;y s;,:;;;:,;; i.;;;i·i;;~-p-;,,~i,~~; p;,:w~;-
Total 

UUNE 

Ouisldo Service.General 
Out>ide Servi<e-Generol Toto! 

55304 Facilities & Equipmont 
Rental E,pense :Equipment Rental lOlGoneral 

51801 r,ore,,ional Svc, & Oul<ide 
t.abor:OtherProfes,ionalServTces 101 General 

51806 l'rofe>sionol Svcs & Outside 
tabor : Out>lde laborf!empor•<'I 
Help 101 General 

51801 Profes;lona! Svc, & Out<lde 

Labor : other Professional Se,vl<;es 3:W Supp· ELD Servl<e> 

54301 Postage & Oelive<'/ E,ponse: 
Postage 101Gene,al 

l:!514 Prepaid Other 410SUPP. T"'n=lpl< 

5;802 Office Suppli•> Expense: 
Orfice Supplie, - COS 101 General 

Invoice Number 

ll.C70S85170H 

l1.C INV·3929 

llC01•7149033 
llC01•7l5:1383 
llC01•7l56038 
l.l.COl-7160482 
tlCOl-7163933 

25092834432 

llC 700203189681 
0'>1125 

llC 59203%97 
ltC592106080 

ll.C21:!6 
ll.C22F 

ll.02770732 
U.02001713 
ll.OWB700 
llC 3286S460 
ll.C,;895781 

TtmePer\od 

Augu,t 

August 

August (S-)6) 

Augu,tl8-H) 
Augu,1(8-:lO) 

Septombe, l9·6) 
September (9·13) 

September 

Au~u,t 

September 
5eptember(9·12) 

August (B-29) 
Augu,t(B-29) 

August 18·17) 
August (8-24) 
Augustl8·31) 
September(S-14) 
September 19-7) 

U.C 74S8W83125 August 

llC 8000-9090-1005• 
2145091625 

llC9306517 

ll.C 196994621 
11.Cl97384GB6 

Soptember(S-16) 

Augu,t(Ei.26) 

Augu,t IB·22) 
Septembor(9-2) 

Total l"vofce 
Amount 

1,761.93 
2,691.37 
2,691.37 
3,440.00 

- -- - ~ .. ~~-°-'ll? 
3,440,00 
1,473.60 

SS.01 
151.26 
lSl.26 
193.30 

82.SO 

1,4H.60 B2.BO 

1.47:1.£0 82.80 
1,178.88 66.24 
1,47'-00 Bl.BO 

7,073.28 
1,4:19.00 

397.46 

114.B4 

1,439.00 }M.84 

l,43~-~-114.8~. 
3,563.71 200.25 

3,563.72 l00.25 

393.10 22.09 

3,048,68 __ ._1_7._1_,~.! 
i';O~B:68"" l7Ul 

15,000.00 842,87 

5,500.00 30S.OS 

" ....... ~1)..5.~:?.0 .. -~_,_;;a,~-~ 
:W,500.00 1,151.93 

1,432.00 B0.47 

1,386.53 77.91 
4,278.10 240.39 
i,291.20 128.75 
2,864.00 160.93 

12,251.83 688.45 
12,251.83 688.45 

3,396.75 _ "92.25 
3,396.75 92.2S 
8,114.75 455.98 

S.B'iOO 
S,1135.00 
S,335.00 
1,269.54 

296.!6 
Z96.16 
296,16 

71.34 

4,006.06 225.11 

_o,m0, 0, 0s,,-0""='""""'--------------------------------------~•c,'c"c·•c•~~296,44 
5,275.60 296.44 

Ooct<>rs Well<>•" Company l1.C dba 
Wellno,sMort MO 

o;;ct·~;.:-i.-;;il~~~;c~;;;·p;;,y UC dba. 

Wellno»Mart MD Tot>! 

Pii;:;,;;,;-ii-;;·;;;·;·Gi;;i,;i·fi;;~;;;:i~-i-s;,:,:;,i~~-~ 
Total 

E""ron, UC 

Orkin 

Apple Inc. 

Ou«Jde Servioo-Genoral 

o~ii!de s.~.~-':".G.!~-~~-al T~_t-~l 

u,mue, 
Utllitie,Total 

Operation, and Hou,ekoep!ng 

Oper;,llon, and Hou,ek.,..ping Services 

. Total 

Servite< 
Operation, and Hou>ekeop!nc S<,,vh:es 

.i:~.!.a!,. 

Non Kl2 Cuuiculum 
Non Kl2 Curriculum T otol 

SlBOl Profossion•ISvc,& Outside 
Labor: OtherProfe><t<lnal Services 101 General 

52802 Office Supplies E,pon,e: 
Office Supplies• COS 

53302 Rent and Util~re,: utmt;e,. 
CAM, and Re•I Estate 

53400 Rent and Utmtlos : Ropa;r, 
and Mainte,aance 

and Maintenance 

56410Programf.,.,& other 

Instructional : Program Fees - Non 

101GeMra1 

Kl2 Curriculum 280SPEO 

ll.CINV·0012B30 Augu,t 

ll.C3107367325 Augu,t (8-30) 
llC3107379291 September (S-4) 
LLC 1028140133 September {9·13) 
llC1028lSS020 September (9,17) 

LLC 70975228 August 

ll.(159422939 August(8-8) 

LI.C2826103S8 September(9·2) 

llC MB90730185 

1B6,00 )0.45 

---, .. 1.~-~-'?0. 
136,00 

60153 33.BO 

1,045.74 58.76 
2,100.00 llS.00 

178.43 10.03 

3,925.70 

l,75:1..79 

1,751.79 
1,751,79 

452.30 

452.30 

452.30 
155.00 

155.(Hl 

155.00 
2,099.93 

220.59 
:Uo'.sg 

98.44 

98.44 
98.44 

25.42 

25,42 

25.4~ 
8.71 

rn 

8.71 
300,92 

2,099.93 300.92 

~~_i,;\~;,:·t?,-,i.ci _________________ ~=======~-------------------------c''c"'c'·cc"c---''c00C:·'~' 
53001 Ph<>no & Internet fapense : 1,943.23 109.19 

CommunicaUons Tolephone 101 General llCll0657S September 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@ Maricopa 

Employ•e/Vend<>r 

Comm-Core 
Comm-Core Tolill 

Ama,on Capital Se"'i<e• 

"Brisk Ub• Corp. Total 

Carmen Gorn•• Rul, 

Conno<thub.!o ll.C 

CrJ,'5 Pr•vent!on ln,titut@ 

D•.«riptlon for 
Cod!n&" Pur ose, 

Cornmunleatkln• Total 

Non K12 Curriculum 

Non IU2 C..rrktdum Total 

Non K12 Curri,ulum 

Non !U2C..rriculumTotal 

Operation, and fl<>u,l!k•ep!ng 
~M~ 

Op,irotion> and H<>Useh•pln~ Sen,!a,, 

Total 

Mate,ta'5 and Supi,)ie< 
.. Mater!al, and Supplies Tota! 

ToacherTtoln!M 
Tea<he, Training To!al 

Gl A<count (Added) 

55410 Program fee, &Other 
Instructional :Program foe,. Non 
K12 Curriculum 

13514 Prepaid otl>er 

53400 Rent and Utmties : Repairs 
and Maintenance 

13514 Prepajd other 

56313 Program Fee,& Other 
ln>11uctkmal : Program Fee,• 
Professional Development 

a •• 

280SPED 

3lOSlJPP-CRE 

840!.llEBG 

1D1 Genenil 

350 SUPP. ln<ml<:tl,.,,a[ 
Coache, 

101Goneral 

lnvo!e<> Numb.,. Timahriod 

Ile 17C9-YlPf-%VO Septeml,,,r (9-4) 
U.C lf4G•9e4X-FWW3 September (9-5) 
Ile l Y7D•VJCTT-K1T6 August (B·23) 

l1CU39 August(S-5) 

11C3018 Juty(l-31) 

LLeNAIN-186337 August (818) 

Total !nvofco 

"' Amount 

1,943.23 IO!J.19 
1,943.23 lO!J.19 

1205 "' 
2S.72 l.40 

445.60 44.S6 
595,67 
595.67 

52.75 
52.75 

36,834.00 2,158.11 
3 834,00 2,158.11 
36,834.oo i,1s8.11 

600.00 33.71 

600.00 

6,120.00 

6,120.00 
6,120.00 

200.00 

33.71 

33.71 
531.80 

lt.24 

c'='l>=<•c"c••c;c"'c'•c•'c;:;;..COc•c••c'°c'•o< _______________ c~---------------------
Sl817 Profossf011al Sva & Ou1$!de 
Ubo, : Spodal Education 

Effectual Educational Con<ultini Setvice Subagreemenbfor Serv!<0< 

flfeciuol fdii«1iJo~·,.j ·eo~,;.1i;O,-se.....i~~ 

Total 

Integration Inc. 

IXl.1.earr-lng!n<-

Pc,tage Total 

Non Kl2 Ctmi«rlum 
Non Kl2 Currl<tdUm Total 

Profes,jonaJ Se,vico, 

54301 Postage & Delivery Expen,e: 
Postage 

52801 Office Supp~•• Expense: 
6usine" Expense/Printing & 
Reproduction 

13514 Prepajd Other 

UtOSPEO 

101 General 

101 Genaral 

28051'!0 

U.C13231 June 

11C2508177 August (8-31) 
11[2506168 /une/6-30) 

liC:!508177 August (S-31) 
11C2506168 Juno(6-30) 

LlCSS409\l2·1 August (S-22) 

4,830.54 271.'14 

43.07 2.42 
4,!17Ml 
3,356.50 

273.86 
188.61 

229.50 12,90 
3,586.00 
8,459.61 

201,~ 
475.36 

6U,562.50 3,633.17 
66,56;(.50 3,633.17 

1,390.00 UI.S6 

11eSS40992 Augu,t(S-22) 

563B PrOgram Foe, & Other 
!n,twctionol , Program foe<• 
Professional Development Tea,h•rTralnlnC 

"""'•=··"'·"•"•·"··"'·"•"•'-----"''"•c•c"c'c"c'"c'"'c'c••c''--------------------------------------~6rni: 3,!!!:!: 
S60Tltlel 

"' 17,185.60 1,493.35 
1.u,kyStrike Entorlolnment CorporaUon S<hool hen! 330 SI/PP• En_pcemonl 01KREQ01/30/}026 A<ISUst 

i.u,k•i'siiike E~t~,:t~1c •• c,c,.c,c.,c,,c,.c,;c,.~"•c••c•c"c~c"c"c"c•''-----------------------------------------~~~:!:t: ··-t!!!:!!· 
, .. 

Education In< 

Rock And Roll A<>domy ln,c 

5ovo, CDmpHan«, U.C 

T«h to School 

The Pos!IMty P,o/e<t, lLC 

Prepaid O!har 
,!'repaid other Total 

Non Kl2 Curriculum 
Non K12 Curriculum Total 

Out,id• Servie"'6eneral 
Out,(de Service-General Total 

Compute, Expense 

---· ·-~~P.~-•~~.l'''"'eTotol 

Non K12 Cur,J,ulum 

Non K12 CurrJ,ulumTot•I 

13514 Pre;>•id other 840IJIE8G 11eZ91998 

13514 Prepaid Other 860AMIM8G u_e081825 

51801 Profe,.lonal Sva & Outside 
l..obor: Oth•rP,ofe«ionalSo,.,lr;eS 101 Gon•"'I U.elNV•SCl-196036 

July(l-18) 

August (8-l8j 

May(S-15) 

5,085.00 

S,085,00 
S,(185.00 

297.93 

297.93 
297.93 

37,375.00 1,997.05 
37,375.00 1,997.0S 

2,657.40 149.32 

~-~~~--------------------------~-657.40 
5481'1 Computer&Maintena=, 4,618.5S 
Expe'1,e : Repairs & Mainlenan,o 280 SPED 11CMTS78928 Augu<I (8-ZS) 

4.-618.55 461 •. ~~ 
4,618.55 461.HS 

13514 Prepaid other 6.JOTitle Ill liCSP-05161 August(S-15) 3,995.00 331.98 

3,995.00 33"1.98 

-Th~,;;;~~'ivi1~·p;;;je_ct,_U:CTo_i;.1.,--· ------------~==~~~=~--------------------------,'.s·'s"s·oos---~•,ea~~'!s, 
56410 Progum Foes & ott,er 4,Z00.00 su~ 

3P lumlng Inc. 

81ueTr~on Sr.ind,, Inc 

Non K12 Currioulum 

·- ..... NonK12CurrltulUmTotal 

Ofl!a, E,p@n<e 

Office E•pen,e Tolill 

Non Kl2 CurrJrulum 

!nstructlonal : Pr0g,am F••• Non 
K12 Currio.ilum 

S2802 Office Supplies Expen,e : 
Office Suppr,e, • COS 

56410 Program Foe, & Other 
Instructional , Progr•m F .. , Non 
n2 Curriculum 

840 LltEBG 

101 General 

280SPEO 

ll.C INV-!JS.25630 September (9·U) 

LLC05!87I0033059 August 

tLe00265697N September 

4,200,00 
4,200.00 

664.46 
664.46 
760.04 

246.08 
246.08 

37.34 

37.34 
37.34 
46.SZ 

f""'rwayliC 

f.,..,,,.;,•ylii:Total 
Non IU2 Curriculum Total 760.114 46.82 

.... -.-·-··-~"---.... ~======-------------------------------------->,w"'"~~-",.c., 

ln.<l(tute for Multl,Sen,ory Edu<aticn 

lnomuie for Multi-Sen,ory ed~Uon 
Total 

t,,; Angele, Marriott Burbank Airport 
llotel 

-,.,;~-,..-;.g~i~, ivl;,~1~i-t "ii'~~-..~iii,Port 

llote!Tolal 

Taa,MrTrninlng 

Teacher Training Total 

Travel and Confe,ences 
T,a,,.,I and Conference,Tolal 

'>6313 Program Fees& Other 
ln,tructional; Program F..,,. 
Profes,ior,•I Oo,o1opment 

66001 SG&A - conferences ar>d 
Events Expen;e: Event,. 
Information Session, 

620TI!lell 

560Tltlel 

LLC367813 Septembor(9.>) 

lLe10/6-l0/8Z02S October 

5,400.00 403.48 

S,400.00 
5,400,00 

6,000.00 

6,000.00 
6,000.00 

403.48 

481.56 

481.56 
481.56 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@Maricopa 

Employee/Vendor 

SeloctStalllnc 

Stopl•• 

Viva I.a Pasta 

No\~!ng Bundi Cakes 

De,c,iption for 
Coding Purpo,e, 

Ou><ide 5er11i<e 

~~!~~• ~.~":'"~ T~t•1 ... 

Offi<eEl<pen,e 

Olf]ee f>,pense Tot•I 

Olfl<e E~pemo 
_O!f]ce El<pen,eTota1 

Offi«!hpense 
Olfiee El<pense Tota\ 

GLAcc<>unl !Added) 

51806 Professional Svcs & Out.side 
labor: Outside L•bo,[Temp,orary 
Help 

52802 Office Supplies Expense; 
om,e Supplies - COS 

(blank) 

lnvoi<e Number llme Period 

101General lLC8411HS3BO 

101 G•nera1 September 

101 General 

101 General 47914265 September 

lotol Invoice 

Amount 

45.68 

~.1J-~.9_" ... 4_50,~~ 
312.99 45.1,11 

241.26 

1.41.1.6 

241.1.6 

414J6 

J.40.JD 

14(1.76 

13.56 
13.56 

B.28 

7.91 
7.91 

140.76 _ _7,_~1_ 
···,34s;iiii:ii"S-- 20,633.99 



California Virtual Academy at Maricopa 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History 

October 01, 2025 - October 31, 2025 

'i,end'Or 
ADP, Inc. 

California Virtual Academy @San Diego 

CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHER'S RETIREMENT 
California Virtual Academy @ LA 

California Virtual Academy @ San Mateo 

K12 MANAGEMENT INC 

Effectual Educational Consulting Service 

California Virtual Academy@Sonoma 

School Pathways LLC 

E-Therapy Intermediate, INC 

State Board of Equalization 

Communicology, Inc., DBA, TeleSesh 

Speech Guy, LLC 

Christy Bock dba Cornerstone Educational Solutions 

National Tele Therapy Resources, a Speech Pathology Corp. 

Thera-Staffers 

Grace Speech Therapy Corp. 

Green Hasson & Jan ks LLP 

California Teachers Association 

Anchor Counseling & Education Solutions 

Kadiant, LLC 

MK Innovations Inc dba The Silly Room 

Axis Teletherapy 

PrentGraf ltd dba TalkPath Live 

Judith A. Kroeger, Inc. 

Backstage Health 

Virtual Technologies Group 

Chase Boyle dba Snow Counseling 

Ef Paseo Children's Center, Inc. 

Arc Speech Pathology Network DBA Arc Therapy Network 

Jabbergym, llC 

Presencelearning, Inc. 

Specialized Therapy Services Inc 

The Stepping Stones Group llC 

Amazon Capital Services 

Oxford Consulting Services 

Mamie Young dba Adapted Child's Play 

eluma llC 

Cochlear Americas 

The Miri Center. A Professional Psychological Corporation 

f Therapy 

Speech Therapy link Inc. 

iTherapy 

ACES Clinics INC 

Augmentative Communications Solutions 

Symbal Inc 

Nova Health Therapies, Inc. 

Foundations Therapy Service 

AM Speech Therapy, Inc. 

Deaf and Hard of Hearing Educational Solutions, Inc. 

Little Ears Therapy Centers 

·Grand Total 

• riescriPtiOn 
Payrolf Services 

lntercompany Settlement 

Retirement Contributions 

lntercompany Settlement 

lntercompany Settlement 

01.5, Materials, Computers, Support Services, Technology 

Special Education Services 

lntercompany Settlement 

Annual Subscription 

Special Educaf1on Contracted Services 

Sales Tax 

language and Speech Therapy 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

language and Speech Therapy 

SlP JEP Attendance 

Audit Fees & Porfessional Services 

Union Dues 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services - Speech Report Reviews 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Mileage Reimbursement 

Computer equip. & installation 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Spedal Education Contracted Services 

language and Speech Therapy 

Special Education Contracted Services - Speech and language Therapy 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Staff Office Supplies 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Individual Counseling Services 

Hardware for SPED Student 

Special Education Contracted Services 

language and Speech Therapy 

Occupational Therapy 

Special Education Contracted Services 

language and Speech Therapy 

Special Education Contracted Services 

language and Speech Therapy 

language and Speech Therapy 

Special Education Contracted Services 

language and Speech Therapy 

SPED Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Total 
761,041.94 
1S9,562.00 
155,209.98 
121,942.00 
61,579.00 
50,168.94 
41,012.48 
36,818.00 
18,365.14 
14,137.41 

13,908.00 
12,92154 
12,167.84 
11,240.00 

9'{_475.62 
8,742.00 
7,312.49 
6,798.00 
6,110.00 
5,476.51 
4,394.75 
4,225.50 
3,642.87 
2,771.19 
2,684.93 
2,447.84 
1,994.39 
1,878.17 
1,778.80 
1,746.25 
1,710.63 
1,710.00 

945.00 
714.22 
577.39 
486.75 
475.96 
440.17 
341.25 
334.62 
312.48 
303.32 
239.99 
210.00 
200.00 
187.50 
165.00 
164.00 
50.00 
48.33 
30.00 

1,551,200,19 



Transaction 
BUI Paymentll6153- Effectual Educational Consulting 
Service(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bil\ Payment #6119 - Effectual Educational Consulting 
Servite{CAVA@Maricopa) 

Amount Unapplied- BUI Payment tf6119- Effectual 

Educational Consulting Service(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #ACH 10.09.25 -ADP, lnc.(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment IIACH 10.29.25 •State Board of 

Equalization(CAVA@MARICOPA) 

am Payment 116145- Anchor Counse!tng & Education 
So!utions{CAVA@MARICOP A) 

Bill Payment 116110 -Anchor Counseling & Education 
Solutions{CAV A@MARICOPA) 

Bill Payment 116130- PrentGraf ttd dba TalkPath 

Live(CAVA@MARICOPA) 

Bill Payment 116176- Speech Guy, ltC(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116163-Speech Guy, LLC(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116134-Speech Guy, LLC(CAVA@Maritopa) 

Bill Payment ll6146-Arcspeech Pathology Network OBA Arc 

Therapy Network(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVAMARI 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

October 01, 2025 - October 31, 2025 

Bill Type 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 
BUI 

Blll 
Bill 

B'1l 
Bil\ 

Bil\ 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

mil 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 
B;\I 

Bill 

Bi\l 
Bill 

Bill 
B,11 
Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

8111 

8111 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

Journal 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bi!I 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payme':! ... 

8'11 
8111 Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bil\ 

Bil\ Payment 

Bill 
Bill 

am 
Bil\ 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bil\ Payment 

Options: Show Zeros 
Date 

10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 
10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 
10/18/2025 

10/li',/2025 

10/18/202S 

10/18/2025 
10/20/2025 

10/09/202S 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/10/2025 
10/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/10/zo25 

10/10/2025 

10/15/2025 

10/29/202S 

10/29/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 
10/18/2025 

10/20/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

..... 10/10/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/24/2025 

10/27/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/20/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/20/2025 

Oocurilent Number 

INV-11355 

\NV-11382 

\NV-11385 

\NV-11391 
\NV-11401 

\NV-11420 

lNV-11423 

INV-11432 

INV-11448 
lNV-11459 

INV-11468 

6153 

lNV-11110 

INV-11119 

INV-11131 
INV-11140 

INV-11147 

INV-11149 

INV-11156 
INV-11163 

INV-11176 

INV-11190 

INV-11194 

INV-11205 
INV-11223 

INV-11234 

INV-11249 

INV-11271 
lNV-11282 

lNV-11301 

lNV-11309 

lNV-11328 
lNV-11330 

\NV-11333 

\NV-11337 

\NV-11344 

6119 

JE-164-1860 

MA Use Tax True Up Q1 Jul 25 to Sep 

2S 
ACH 10.29.25 

\NV.08018 

INV·OB034 

INV-08046 

6145 

INV-07957 

INV-07971 

INV-07982 
INV-07983 

INV-08005 

6110 

INV-01084 

6130 

\NV-01555 

6176 
\NV-01531 

!NV-01544 

6163 

\NV-01499 

\NV-01510 

!NV-01521 
MB-2509 

61'4 

lNV-01384 
6146 

Page 3 of 13 

Memo 

MA Sep 25 ADP Payro\1112 (09.16.25--09.30.25) 

MA Use Tax True Up Ql Jul 25 to Sep 25 

MA Use Tax Ql Jul 25 to Sep 25 

AinOurit 
(65.00) 

(492.00) 

(61.16) 

(206.68) 
(338.25) 

(765.00) 

(18,709.15) 

(1,605.00) 

(1,170.00) 
(625.00) 

{390.00) 

24,427-24 
(230.63) 

(18-4.50) 

(10,724.99) 

(405.00) 

(153.75) 
(103.00) 

(184.50) 

(283.00\ 

(313.50\ 
(61.16) 

(206.68) 

(69.53) 
(65.00) 

(187.50) 

(390.00) 

{140.00) 

(175.00) 
(246.00) 

{399.75) 

(1,051.00) 

(246.00) 

(493.00) 
(143.00) 

(128.75) 

16,585.24 

0.00 

,.oo 
(223,125.94) 

13,908.00 
,.oo 

(376.32) 

(1,126.25) 

(390.14) 

1,892.71 

(1,343.50) 

(231.43) 

(1,400.50) 

(218.25) 

{390.12} 
3,583.80 

• ci:0-o 
(2,771.19) 

2,771.19 
,.oo 

{3,058.92) 

3,058.92 
(2,104.92) 

(1,354.50) 

3,459.42 

(2,071.75) 

(1,833.75} 

{1,204.00) 

{540.00\ 
5,649.50 

,.oo 
(571.50) 

571.SO 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVAMARI 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

October 01, 2025- October 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
ifilllSKctiOt( si1_1_:TyAA·-r :·![)iltf\/ '\'_~cume_rifNUn:i_be'i -, 

8i1i P~Ym~nt '#61i:i. :A.r~SpW:h Path~iogy· N~~ork DBA Ar~ 

Therapy Network(CAVA @Maricopa) Bill 

Bil 
10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

---~----------------"'c"'c'c•Vcmc'c"c' ----"100/1_~/2025 

BU! Payment #6169- Communicology, Inc., OBA, 

Telesesh(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

BHl Payment 116151- Communicology, Jnc., OBA, 

Telesesh{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116116 - Communlcology, Inc., DBA, 

Tetesesh(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

BUI Payment/16170- E-Therapy Intermediate, INC(CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #61S2- E-Therapy Intermediate, INC(CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bfll Payment/16118- E-Therapy Intermediate, INC(CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Amount Unapplled - Blll Payment 1161S2 - E-Therapy 
Intermediate, INC(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #Wire 10.31.25 - Kl2 MANAGEMENT INC 

BIii Payment #6180 - CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHER'S 

RETIREMENT 

Bill Payment #615S - Green Hasson & Janks 

llPjCAVA@MARICOPA) 

Bi/I 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

Sill 

Bill Payment 

B~J 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

am 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

Bil/Payment 

Bill 

BJ/I 

am 
Bill 

Sill 
Bill 

Bill 

Bil/ 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bil( 

Bill 

Sill 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Sill 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

am 
am 
Bil/Payment 

811/ 
Bill Payment 

8~/ 
Bil!Paymenl 

10/24/2025 
10/24/2025 

10/27/202S 

10/18/202.S 

10/20/202S 

10/09/2025 

10/09/202S 

10/09/2025 

10/09/202S 
10/10/2025 

10/l~/202S 

10/24/2025 
10/27/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 
10/18/2025 

10/20/202S 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/202S 

10/09/202S 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/09/202S 

10/09/202S 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/09/202S 

10/09/202S 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/09/202S 

10/09/202S 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/10/2025 

10/10/202S 

06/17/2025 
06/23/202S 

07/14/202S 

10/30/2025 

10/27/2025 

10/27/2025 

10/18/2025 
10/20/2025 

JNV-01318 

INV-01367 

6111 

INV-01171 

JNV-01184 

6169 

INV-01148 

6151 

INV-0103S 

JNV-01059 
INV-01082 

INV-01105 

INV-01127 

6116 

INV-09693 

6170 

INV-09720 

INV-09734 

INV-097S1 
INV-09756 

61S2 

INV-09443 

INV-09452 

INV·09601 
INV-09468 

/NV-09536 

!NV-09543 

INV-09S01 

INV-09511 
INV-09583 

/NV-09553 

lNV·09564 

INV-09592 

INV-09571 

INV-09490 
INV-09S25 

INV-09612 

INV-09622 
INV-09629 

/NV-09679 

INV-09685 

INV-09659 

INV-09646 

6118 

INV-003-20073 _ MA-May.25-55& T 

INV-003-20433 _ MA-lun.2S-5taffOL5 
INV-003-20563 MA-Jun.25-SS&T -
Wire 10.31.25 

MA STRS Oct 2025 
6180 

96096 

6155 

MA_ Oct 25_ADP Payroll Ill (10.01.25-

INV-003-20073 _MA-May.2S-5S&T 
INV-003-20433 _ MA-Jun,25-StaffOLS 
!NV-003-20563 _MA-Jun.25-SS&T 
MA K12 Payment Aug 25 

MA STRS Oct 2025 

MA STRS Oct 2025 

Bill Payment #ACH 10.23.25 -ADP, tnc.{CAVA@ Maricopa) Bill 10/23/2025 

10/23/2025 

10/10/202S 

10/10/202S 

10.15.2S) MA_ Oct 2S_AOP Payroll 111 (10.01.25-10.15.25) 

Bill Payment 

Bill Payment #ACH 10.10.25 -ADP, lnc.(CAVA@ Maricopa) Bill 
Bill Payment 

BJ/I Payment #ACH 10.09.25-ADP, lnr.(CAVA@ Maricopa) B"'I Payment 

ACH 10.23.25 

MA_OCT 2025 ADP Benefits (Oct 

20?5) 
ACH 10.10.25 

ACH 10.09.25 

MA_ Oct 25_ADP Payroll 111 (10.01.25-10.15.25} 

MA_OCT 202S ADP Benefits (Oct 2025) 

MA_OCT 2025 ADP Benefits (Oct 202S) 

MA_Sep 25_ADP Payroll 112 (09.16.25,09.30.25) 

,-.-,Aniii~ri( 
(412.75) 

{762.00) 

1,174.75 

0.00 
(2,365.31) 

(31.00) 

2,396.31 

(2,003.33) 

2,003.33 

(1,757.58) 

(2.,198.13) 

(1,863.71) 
(1,182.18) 

(1,520.30) 

8,521.90 

0.00 
(2,130.77) 

2,130.77 

(619.00) 

(26.66) 

(125.00) 

{26.66) 

797.32 
(248.13) 

{440.00) 

{686.63) 

(181.50) 

(26.66) 
(396.50) 

{325.25) 

(200.63) 

{700.00) 

(388.50) 
(244.00) 

(367.50) 

(484.00) 

{297.00) 
(605.38) 

(26.66) 
{319.SO) 

(524.00) 

{26.66) 

(1,356.50) 

(26.66) 
(3,337.66) 

11,209.32 

0.00 

o.oo 
(19,578.17) 

(220.00) 

(30,370.77) 

50,168.94 

0.00 
(155,209.98) 

155,209.98 

o.oo 
(6,798.00) 

6,798.00 

o.oo 
(223,515.73) 

223,515.73 

(91,074.33) 

91,074.33 
223,125.94 

10/09/2025 

10/09/202S 

MA_ Sep2S_ADP Payroll #2 (09.16.25- (223,325.94) 

B~J Payment IIACH 10.09.2025 -ADP, lnc.(CAVA@Marlcopa} Bil! 09.30.2 MA_ Sep 25_ADP Payroll 112 (09.16.25-09.30.25) 

Page4 ofB 



Tfansadion 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVAMARI 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

October 01, 2025 - October 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Bill Type PatEi • Document Numbei Memo 

Bill Payment #ACH 10.09.2025 - ADP, lnc.(CAVA@ Maricopa) Bill Payment ACH 10.09.2025 MA_ Sep 25...ADP Payroll 112 (09.16.25·09.30.25) 

Amouiit 
223,325.94 

Bill Credit #MA_5ep 25_ADP Payroll #2 {09.16.25-09.30.25) -
10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

MA_ Sep 25_ADP Payroll 112 (09.16.25- (223,125.94) 

ADP, lnc.{CAVA@Markopa) Bill 09.30.25) MA_ Sep 25_ADP Payroll 112 (09.16.25-09.30.25) 

MA_ Sep 25_ADP Payroll 112 (09.16.25· 223,125.94 

-------------------~"cllcCccecdi0< __ c>=0/~9/2025 09.30.25) MA_~ep 25~0P Payroll 112 (Og.16.25-09.30.25) 

Bill Payment 116178-Virtual Technologies 

Group(CAVA@MAR!COPA) 

Bill Payment#6166 - Virtual Technologies 

Group(CAVA@MARICOPA) 

Bill 
8111 Payment 

10/24/2025 

10/27/2025 

INV123395 

6178 

Bill 10/18/2025 INV123303 

--------.-~'. Payment 10/20/2025 _ 6166 -··------------·---------- _______________ _ 

2n,125_g4 

(828.60) 

828.60 
(1,165.79) 

0.00 
Bill Paymentl/6157-MK lnnovptionslncdbi"Thesi·11°,----------------------------------------·-·(4}i5.50f 

Room(CAVA@MARJCOPA) 

Bill Payment 116167 -Amazon Capital Servkes(CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116144-Amaion capital Services{CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116109 Amazon Capital Services(CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bil! Payment 116171- Grace 5peeth Therapy Corp.{CAVA@ 
Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116154- Grace Speech Therapy Corp.(CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116122 - Grace Speeth Therapy Corp.(CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

BiU Payment #6181- Californla Virtual Academy@ 

LA(CAVA@MARICOPA) 

BUI Payment 116117 - Deaf and Hard of Hearing Educational 

Solutions, lnc.(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116121- foundations Therapy Servlce(CAVA@ 

Maricopa} 

Bill Payment 116177- The Stepping Stones Group LtC{CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116164- The Stepping Stones Group UC(CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116137 The Stepping Stones Group LLC{CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

8111 
B;\I 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

BH\ 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Blll 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

em 
Bill 

BIi\ 

Bill 

Blll 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bil\Payment 

Bil\ 

Bill Payment 

Bll\ 
BUI Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bll\Payment 

Bill 
B,11 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

10/18/2025 

10/20/2025 

10/24/2025 

10/27/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/20/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/10/2025 

10/24/2025 

10/24/2025 
10/24/2025 

10/24/2025 

10/27/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 
10/20/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/30/2025 

10/30/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/10/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/2.4/2025 

10/27/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/20/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/10/2025 

INV•00816 

6157 

1DPG-0CWQ·DW7Y 
6167 

lPTK-VNlD-6911 

"" 
13Qf-QJYY-FLWF 
610g 

!NV,02382 

INV-02388 

INV-02409 

INV-02413 
6171 

INV-02344 

INV-02366 

WA 

INV•02210 

INV-02214 

lNV-02226 

INV-02229 

INV-02238 
INV-02246 

INV-02253 

INV-02270 
INV•02280 

INV•02286 

INV-02288 

!NV,02295 

INV-02314 

lNV-02321 
INV-02337 

6122 

lntercompany Settlement Oct 25 
6181 

lNV-00080 

6117 

INV-01030 

6121 

INV•Oll71 

6177 

INV,01150 

WA 

INV-01102 

INV-01090 
INV•Olll6 

INV-01127 

INV-01132 

6137 

Page 5 of 13 

lntercompany Settlement Oct 25 

lntercompany Settlement Oct 25 

4,22~.50 
0.00 

(200.41) 

200.41 

(187.93) 

187.93 
(189.0S) 

(1,060.00) 

(465.00) 

(403.00) 

{93.00) 

2,021.00 
(155.00) 

(310.00} 

465.00 
(480.50) 

(41.33) 

{335.83) 

(812.00) 

(304.83) 
{62.00) 

{341.00) 

(372.00) 
(186.00) 

(62.00) 
(155.00) 

(31.00) 

(961.00) 

(6200) 
(620.00) 

4,826.49 
o.oo 

(121,942.00) 

121,942.00 

0.00 
{48.33) 

48.33 

0.00 
{164.00) 

164.00 

0.00 
(167.50) 

167.50 
(67.00) 

67.00 

(134.00) 

(134.00) 

(67.00) 
(77.72) 

(67.00) 

479.72 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVAMARI 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

October 01, 2025 - October 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
'"·\·:en(Type·-:/ C :· :oatJ_--_';;J{~;;- 'i-;-eo·cument NUr'ribe(/:·:c-:;--

Bill Payment #6165-Thera-5taffers(CAVA @Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #6138-Thera-5taffers(CAVA @Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #6143 - eluma UC (CAVA@MARICOPAJ 

Bill Payment #6147 - Augmentative Communications 

5ofutions(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #6140-Augmentative Communications 

Solutions{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

am Payment #6149- California Teachers 

Assoclation(CAVA@MARICOPAJ 

Bill Payment #6120- El Paseo Children's Center, lnc.{CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Blll Payment #6175- National Tele Therapy Resources, a 
Speech Pathology Corp.(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

BIii Payment #6158- National Tele Therapy Resources, a 

Speech Pathology Corp.{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

BIil Payment 116128- NationafTeleTherapy Resources, a 
Speech Pathology Corp.(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #6142 - Speech Therapy link lnc.(CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116182 - California virtual Academy@ San 

Oiego(CAVA@MARICOPA} 

BIil Payment 116108-AM Speed! Therapy, lnc.{CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

sm Payment 116148-Al<isTeletherapy(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116112-Al<isTeletherapy(CAVA@ Marlcopa) 

Bill 
Sill Payment 

Sill 

Bill 

am 
Bill Payment 

Sill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bi!I Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

B~f 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bil( 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Sill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
B'jl Payment 

Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bf!I 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill 
am 
Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

10/18/2025 
10/20/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/20/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/20/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/24/2025 

10/24/2025 

10/24/2025 

10/27/2025 

10/18/2025 
10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 
10/18/2025 

10/20/2025 

10/09/202S 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/30/202S 
10[30/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/18/2025 
10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 
10/18/2025 

10/18/202S 

10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 
10/18/2025 

10/18/202S 

10/lB/2025 

10/20/202S 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/10/202S 

10/10/2025 

INV-00939 

616S 

INV-00914 
INV-00887 

INV-00894 

6138 

VST-012.66 

6143 

INV-00724 

6147 

!NV-00714 

6140 

Union Dues 092025 

6149 

INV-01388 
6120 

INV-10105 

INV-10106 

INV-10107 
6175 

/NV-10024 

INV-10034 

JNV-10035 

INV-10083 
6158 

INV-09853 

INV-09912 

INV-09913 

!NV-09914 
INV-09915 

INV-09916 
INV,09917 

INV-09918 
/NV-09919 

INV-09920 

INV-09921 

6128 

INV-00014 

6142 

lntercompany Settlement Oct 25 

6182 

INV-00010 

''°' 
INV-01941 

INV-01949 

INV-01929 

INV·0193S 
INV,01959 

INV-01983 

INV-01970 

INV-01919 

INV-02005 

lNV-02006 
INV-02007 

6148 
INV-01825 

INV-01828 

INV-01833 

INV-01845 

INV-01891 
INV-01892 

Page 6 of 13 

lntercompany Settlement Oct 25 
lntercompany Settlement Oct 25 

0.00 

(2,604.00) 

2,604.00 
(2,883.00) 

(155.00) 

(3,100.00) 

6,138.00 

0.00 
(440,17) 

440.17 

0.00 

(160.00) 

160.00 

{40.00) 

40.00 

0.00 
(6,110.00) 

6,110.00 
0,00 

(1,778.80) 

1,778.80 

o.oo 
{1,047.36) 

{746,91) 

(1,124.57) 

2,918.84 

(37.SO) 

{274-58) 
(1,093.06) 

(162.17) 

1,567.31 

(37.SO) 

(931.00) 
{339.00) 

(99.75) 

(1,197.00} 

(S65.25) 
(110.84) 

{613.0S) 
(83.14) 

{253.86) 

(759.08) 
4,989.47 

0.00 
(30332) 

303.32 

0.00 
(159,562.00) 

159,562.00 

0.00 

(SO.DO) 

50.00 

0.00 

(45.00) 

(45.50) 

(45.SO} 
(45,72) 

(45.50) 

{47.00) 

(46.00) 

(45.20) 
(810.00) 

(1,006.00} 
(303.75) 

2,485.17 

(46.00) 

(46.00) 

{45.50) 
(460.00) 

(135.70) 

(49.50) 



.Transai:;tipn 
Bill Payment 116112- AXiS T eletherapy\CAV A @ Maricopa) 

Amount Un applied - Bill Payment Jl614S - AXis 

Teletherapy\CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116168 - Backstage Health(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Paymentll6113 - Backstage Health(CAVA@Maricopa) 

K12 : SA; Full Financials CA Node: CAVAMARI 
Board Disbursements AIP Payment History by Vendor 

October 01, 2025 - October 31, 2025 

_Bill Type 
Bll\ 

Bill 
B111 Payment 

Bill 

BmPayment 

Bill 
Bill 

B;\I 
Bll\Payment 

Options: Show Zeros 
Date Do(:'Ume·llt ~uinbef 

10/10/2025 

JJJ/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/24/2025 

10/27/2025 
10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/l_0/2025 

INV•01893 

\NV•01894 

6112 

lNV-00054 

6168 

INV-00033 

\NV-00021 
lNV-00026 

6113 

Bill Payment !16150- Chase Boyle dba sriow • • • • • 

Counseling[CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116114 - Chase Boyle dba Snow 

Coi.mse\ing{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

ml\ 
Bil\ 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

10/18/2025 INV-00804 

10/18/2025 INV-00816 

10/18/2025 INV-00849 

10/18/2025 lNV-00832 

10/20/2025 6150 

10/09/2025 lNV·00777 

10/09/2025 !NV-00750 

10/10/2025 6114 

Bill Payment 11611S - Cochlear Americas(tAVA@ Maricopa\ Bil\ 10/09/2025 3791712. 

Bl\! Payment 116123 - I Therapy(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116172 - labbergym, UC{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116124- Jabbergym, LLC{CAVA@Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116173- Kadtant, LLC{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

am Payment 116125- Kadi ant, UC(CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116126- Uttle Ears Therapy Centers(CAVA@ 
Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116174- Marnie Young dba Adapted Child's 
Play{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bil! Payment 116127 - Marnie Young dba Adapted Child's 

Play{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116160- Q)lford Consulting 

Services{CAVA@MARICOPA) 

Bl\! Payment 116129- OK ford consulting 

Servlces(CAVA@MARICOPA) 

Bill Payment 116161- PresenceLearning, tnc.(CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

Bill Payment 116131 - Presencelearning, lnc.(CAVA @ 

Maricopa) 

Bm Paymentll6162 -School Pathways 

LLC{OWA@MARJCOPA) 

Bill Payment 116132- School PathWays 
lLC{CAVA@MARICOPA) 

__ Bil\ Payment~-· 10/1000/ 0W0, 0S_~S0H0S _____ _ 

Bi\l 

Bill 
Btt\Payment 

Bill 
B;\I Payment 

Bill 
Bill 

B111 Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bi\\Payment 

Bil\ 

Bi11Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

.. 1:\_i_l_l_~~-~.~-~-\ .. _ ... 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill 
B\1\Payment 

Bu\ 
Bll\ 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bil! 
B~l 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
B111 Payment 

Bil\ 

Bil\Pay~ent 

10/09/2025 

ln/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/24/2025 
JJJ/27/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/202S 

10/10/2025 

10/24/2025 

10/27/2025 

10/09/2025 

JJJ/10/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/10/2025 

JJJ/24/2025 
10/27/2025 

10/09/2025 

. ;?{;gf~?-~~------

10/18/2025 

10/18/2025 

JJJ/20/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/09/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/18/2025 

l.Cl/18/2025 

JJJ/20/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/09/2025 

'JJ)/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

JJJ/18/2025 
lJJ/20/2025 

10/09/2025 
10/10/2025 

INV-00003 

INV-00009 

6123 

INV-00192 

6172 

\NV-00189 
lNV-00181 

6124 

\NV-00310 

6173 
INV-00298 

6125 

\NV-00233 

6126 

lNV--00620 

6174 

INV-00606 

6127 

INV-02023 

INV-02024 

SlW 

INV·01970 
INV-01971 

6129 

INV-09536 

INV-09510 

6161 

INV·09459 

INV-0947S 

INV-09499 

6131 

\NV-140--09350 

6162 

INV-140-09261 

6132 
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Memo Amqunt 
(2S0.00) 
(125.00) 

1,157.70 
0.00 

0.00 
(S7S.OO) 

575.00 

(629.04) 
(649.20) 

(594.60) 

1,872.84 

o.oo 
... • • • • ti,1s6.27) 

(70.00) 

{35.00) 

{35.00) 

1,296.27 
(35.00) 

(546.90) 

581.90 

o.oo 
(341.25) 

341.25 
o.oo 

{104.16) 

(208.32) 

312.48 

0.00 
{1,223.13) 

1,223.13 

{65.00) 
(422.SO) 

487.50 

o.oo 
{3,0HiOO) 

3,016.00 

{1,378.75) 

1,378.75 

0.00 

(30.00) 

30.00 

o.oo 
(312.96) 

312.96 

(163.00) 

163.00 

0.00 
(228.00) 

(57.SO) 
285.50 

(86.25) 

(115.00) 

201.25 
o.oo 

(50.00) 

\893.75) 
943.75 

(681.25) 

{18.75) 

(66.25) 

766.25 

(16,764.46) 

16,764.46 
(1,600.68) 

1,600.68 

o.oo 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVAMARI 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

October 01, 2025- October 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
::rranj~~Ycilf.•,;:' t<;:r ·.::- --- ,. ----->>eti,:ry~,--:;~ --. ·_t:;at~/-·'·_.- -- z::ooititr.:~~i:."t110iii~r'-':J?° 

am Payment #6133 - Spedaliled Therapy Services 

lnc{CAVA@MARICOP A} 

Bill Payment#6135- symbat lnc(CA.VA @Maricopa} 

Bill Payment #6136- The Miri Center.A Professional 

Psychological Corporation{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bif/ Payment #6139-ACES Clinics INC{CA.VA @Maricopa) 

Bit/ Payment #6141- Christy Bock dba Cornerstone 

Educational Solutions{CAVA@ Maricopa) 

Bill Payment #6156-Judith A. Kroeger, lnc.{CAVA@ 

Maricopa) 

BJJ! Payment #6159- Nova Health Therapies, 

lnc.(CAVA@MARJCOPA} 

Bill Payment #6179-TTherapy{CAVA@ Maricopa} 

am Payment#6183- Calffornia Virtual Academy @San 
Mateo{CAVA@MARICOPA) 

Blfl Payment #6184- California Virtual Academy@ 

Sonoma(CAVA@MARICOPA) 

BUI Credit #Jntercompany Settlement Oct 25 - California 

Virtual Academy@ Sonoma(CAVA@MARICOPAJ 

B"jl 

Bil/Payment 

am 
Bill 
Bil/Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

am 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
Bil/Payment 

B/J/ 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bf/I 
Bil/Credit 

10/09/2025 /NV-01410 

10/10/202S 6133 

10/09/2025 JNV-00001 

10/09/2025 /NV-00006 

10/10/202S 613S 

10/09/2025 INV-00586 

10/10/2025 JNV-00597 

10/10/2025 6136 

10/10/2025 INV-00005 

10/10/2025 "'' 
10/10/2025 JNV-00624 

10/10/2025 6141 

10/18/2025 INV-00066 

10/lB/2025 /NV-00075 

10/20/2025 6156 

10/18/2025 rNV--00040 

10/20/2025 61$9 

10/24/2025 INV-00016 

10/27/2025 6179 

10/30/2025 Intercom pa ny Settlement Oct 25 

10/30/2025 6183 

10/30/2025 /ntercompanySett/ement Oct 2025 

10/30/2025 '"' 
10/30/2025 lntercompany Settlement Oct 25 

10/30/2025 /ntercompany Settlement Oct 25 

Page 8 of 13 

lntercompany Settlement Oct 25 

lntercome~.~y Settlement Oct 25 

lnten:ompany Settlement Oct 25 

lnterromp,,ny Settlement Oct 25 

lntercompany Settlement Oct 2S 

/ntercompany Settlement Oct 25 

Total 

-·-·-Amou_~t 
(945.00) 

945,00 

0.00 
(62.50) 

(125.00) 

187.50 

0.00 

/201.00) 

(133.62) 
334.62 

o.oo 
/210.00) 

210.00 

0.00 
(11,240.00) 

11240.00 

0.00 
(418.60) 

(2,266.33) 

2,684.93 

0.00 
(165.00) 

16S.OO 

0.00 
{239.99) 

239.99 

0.00 

{61,579.00) 

61,579.00 

o.oo 
(36,818.00) 

36,818.00 

(36,818.00) 

36 818.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1,551,200.19 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ Maricopa 

Vendor 
Renaissance Learning, Inc 

Zoom Video Communications, Inc. 
Los Angeles Marriott Burbank Airport Hotel 

Everway LLC 

Barrington Staffing Services 

Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Purchase Power 

Smile From The Inside, Inc. 

The Stepping Stones Group LLC 

Express Employment Professionals 

DataBasics, Inc. 

Document Tracking Services 

Solution Tree 

FusionPlus Inc 

City Printing Graphics 

Select Staffing 

Green Hasson & Janks LLP 

AppleOne Employment Services 

UPS 

The Back Room Inc 

UBEO Business Services 

Supreme Facility Services, Inc. 

De Lage Landen Financial Services Inc. 

Southern California Edison 

Reading Horizons 

AT&T Mobility 

Quill Corporation 

Tech to School 

Bill.com 

Comm-Core 

Certified Languages International 

Conejo Valley Electric 

UUNE 

Amazon 

Everon, LLC 

Ontario Refrigeration 

Crisis Prevention Institute 

Jose's Gardening Services 

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services 

Waste Management 

BlueTriton Brands, Inc 

Paper Recycling & Shredding 

Orkin 

Amount 
3,721.86 

2,875.28 

1,972.75 
1,800.16 

1,286.68 
1,224.83 

1,151.93 
978.81 

643.73 

565.28 
506.00 

439.83 
421.44 

420.83 

391.22 

335.69 
331.22 

229.29 

206.78 
186.59 

184.87 

179.78 

177.71 
175.23 

151.27 

128.38 
126.05 

114.84 

110.67 
101.25 

92.15 

86.32 
58.85 

53.30 

51.92 
46.77 

33.71 

23.38 

20.70 
17.40 

12.70 

8.71 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ Maricopa 

Ven~for 
Amazon B2B Prime 

;Grand Total 
7.77 

21,653.92 
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Transaction Dl:!tails 
CAVA@Maricopa 

!:mploy,,,,/Vondor 

De !,,go l.andon Flnandol Servico, In<. 

De lai:e 1.anden Flnoncl•! Service, Inc. , .. 
Sm!le F,omTho Ins/do, Jnc. 

Smile F,om Th• Ins/do, Inc, Total 

Eicpru. bnploymenl P,ofo.,Jonels 

Piblev 
0

Bowe, Bank fn< Purcha,o Power 

Tot•I 

UUNE 

D,,sctiptlon for 

C<,d!nrl'ur ""' 
Equipment llontal El<pen•e 

Equlpm•ntRental El<pen'8 Toto! 

OutsldeSorvk• 

Outs(d• Sorvke-O•n•ral 
Out,!<le S•rvl<e-6en•ral Tot~I 

Postage Totaf 

Out<ldo Sorvlee-<ioneral 
Outside Servleo-<ioneral Total 

Ofll«>El<pen"" 
Ofllee El<pon,e Total 

Piblev Bowe, Gk>bal finandal Se,vl,es Ofl\ce hpen<e 

Class 

55304 Foci~ie< & fqul~ent 

51801 Profes,;,,n;>J Svcs & Outside 
l.,;bor: Other Profos,jonal Se,vic,,s 101 General 

51806 Professional Svcs & Outs",de 
labor: Outside 1.,;bor/rempor.o<y 
Help lOlGeneral 

51801 Prof•.,S>nal Sv<; & Outs/de 
Labor: Other Profes,ional Se,v/cos no Supp· flO Serlllce• 

54301 Port.so & Deli••<v &pense; 

Po,t•s• 1D1Gene,oJ 

51801 Profes,/onal Svc, & Outsfde 
labor: other Profe<Sional Servk•• 410 SUPP - Tr.,n><rlpt> 

52802 Office Suppf;e, El<pense: 
OffJoeSUppf,es- COS 101 General 

52802 Office Suppf;e, &pen<e: 
Offke Supplies - COS lDlG&ner•f 

Off"..:e Expen•eTotal 
·pj;~~·y·a~W@,Giob~rfin.,;,ci.1°~0•0,c.~--~---------------------­
l<>ta! 

Everon,UC 

1:veton, UCTotal 

rnkln 

Orkin Total 

Comm-<:ore 

C(,mm-<:oreTotaf 

CrJ•I• Prevention ITI>tJtulo 

"tr!si• Pre.,,,nllonln<tilulo Total 

Te<:htoSc!,ool 

Te<h ta Sc!,ool Total 

llluoTri!On 8nond,, Inc 

81u•Trlton Orond•, Inc Total 

lbs Angelu Martiolt Burbank Airpcrt 

Operatlor>< and Hou~.;k.Opi;,g 
Ser•h;e< 

Operotl<>ll< and Housekeeping- Servlc<>< 
Tola! 

Opo,a,tlonund Hou,ekeep(ng 

Tola! 

Communleatlon, 
C<,mmuni<ation,Tollll 

NM Kl2 CUrrl<uJum 
Non IQ2 Curriculum T<>l.ol 

Computed:,pon,o 
Computor bpon .. Total 

Office E>cp,n .. 
Office E,pon<oTotal 

Non Kl2 Ctmiculum 
Non K12 Cun-irulum Tora! 

P,opafd Other Tola[ 

Hotel Travolond Conference, 
Tr.,.,.f and Conferon<M Total 

llolelTotal 

Select Staffing Out,ld• S•tvl<e 

53400 !lent and U!ilitie.: Repair, 
and Maintenance 

S3400 Rent and Utilities·: Repair, 
andM•iotenq,,.. 

S3801 Pbt>m! & lntemet El<pense • 
Telephone 

56410 Program fee, & other 
Jnstructlonal: Program foe, Non 
H2 Currlru/um 

54811 Computer & Ma;ntenanc,, 

101 General 

101 General 

lDlGenor.,1 

2$0SPEO 

fapenso :Repairs !:i Main!enance 280SPEO 

52802 ornce supplies Expense: 
Offke5upplies - COS 

H514 Prepaid Other 

B514 Prepaid Otho, 

563B Program Fee,& other 
ln,tructional : Program Fee, -

Profe<Sional Development 

Sla()G Prof.,,!onal Soc,; & Outside 
labor: oui.-de l.,;bor/remporary 

101 General 

28DSPEO 

280SP£D 

%OT!tlel 

Uelp 101 Goner•! 

tLC 592739808 

UC2i28 
LLC,229 

ucn928602 
UC32956707 
lt0298812S 
UC330l3310 
ltC 33053040 

UC745860930.25 

UC800-9090-lOOS.. 
2145101625 

tlC T-9306!;0089 

UC 198615601 

UC102B258873 

LLC159649775 
UC1598376rn) 

llC2S4280020 

llCll078li4 

UC NAIN-194307 

llCMTS~ 

UCOSJ87100HOS9 

tLC00258359N 

LLC 00269921N 

UC PD 10/6/25" 
10/8/25 

UC8411133771 
UCl!4lll51893 
UC8411l64343 
UC8411188205 
UC8411210lll4 

SelectS!offlne<'o•e•c' ·----------------c,c,_a,c,c,,c,,c,.=•=•"•'''•=•=•=o=,,c,,c,,~-------------

The Stepping Slon-. Group U.C Subagr..,rnents fot Servi«• 

SUbagreements for Serlli<e< Total 
"Th;."$1opplng Stone, Group UC Total 

OfyPrint1ngGr~pblc,; 

1.,;bor,special Education 
Prolessfonal Service, 

52801 Office Suppl/es Expense : 
B"siness Expense/P</nllng & 
Reproduction 

28DSPEO UCM0257803 
lLCM0255553 

101 General UC25•32467 

nmel'l>rlod 
l<>tal lnvole• 

Amount 
MC 

OClober(l0-21) 17.117 LOO 
3,199.33 179.78 
3,111M3 179.78 

15,000.00 842.117 

October 
Octc,ber 5,'.',00.(X) 309.D5 

20,500.00 1,151.93 
20.SOO.DO 1,151.93 

2,291.20 128.75 

September(9-21) 
September(9•28) 2,864.00 160.93 
October(l0-5) 2,864.00 160.93 
Octc,ber(lD-U) :l,291.20 l28.75 
October/10.19) 1,145.60 64.37 

11,456.00 643.73 
11,456.00 643.73 

3,723.00 10125 

September 

3,723.00 101.zs 
3,723.00 101.zs 

21,797.45 l,li4.83 
October(l0-16) 

21,797.45 1,224.83 
21,797.45 1,224.83 

7,986.65 50600 

Sep!ember 
7,986.65 506.DO 
7,986.65 506.DO 

1.536.21 86.32 
September (9-30) 

1,536.21 86.32 
1,536.21 86.32 

416.11 2338 
October(1<J.6) 

416.11 23.38 
416.11 23.38 

471.75 26.51 
September /9·8) 

October(l0-8) 476.84 :!6.79 
948.'i9 53.30 

948.59 53.30 

155.00 a.n 
October (10-7) 

155.D(l 8.71 

155.D(l 8,71 

1,969.49 110.67 
October 

1,96!1.49 110.67 
1,969.49 110.67 

832.25 46.77 

October(I0-8) 

832.'.25 46.7?. 
832.25 46.77 

2,309.28 126.05 
Sept<'!mber (9-26) 

2,_~Q928 126.DS 
2,309.28 126.0S 

309.74 17-40 
September 

309.74 17.40 
309.74 17.40 

September (S-W) 27,243.42 1,588.82 
27,243.42 1,saa.82 

October (10-17) 3,871.88 211.34 
3,871.88 211.34 

31,115.30 1,800.16 
24,567.20 1J)72.75 

October 
24,567,20 1,972.75 
24,567,20 1,97Z.7S 

1,394_59 78.37 

September (9-14) 
September (9-21) 1,388.80 -aM 
September (9-28) 1,396.78 78A9 
October{l0-5) 1.398.35 78.'i8 
O<Clober(l0-12) 1,383.62 77.75 

6,962.M 391.22 
6,962.24 391.22 
6,600.00 360.25 

June 

Msu<t U,332.50 618.56 
17,932.50 978.111 
17,932.50 978.81 

6,456.45 411.79 

Sep1ember(9·30) 



Transaction Details 
CA.VA@Maricopa 

Qty PrintlngGr•phlc, 

Descrip1\<mfo, 
Coding Purpo<e, 

Gl Account jAddod) Class 
Amount 

MC 

Print!ngE>cpen<e 52801 O!liceSupplies t,pense: 101 Genera\ lLC2S-32470 September (9·30) 160.SS 9.04 
_ Prlntin~solotal ______________ 6,6l733 420.63 

,:ilypr;ni~i~C'"C'"O.C•'•''''-------------------------------------------------'''""'·c"'---''<2,1?.S3 

C,,nejo Valley Elactrl< 

Da\aBa,l<s,lnc. 

Service, 
Oparation, and Hou,el:eeping Service, 

!~t•.1. 

Outside Sorvice--Gene,a\ 

53400 Rent andU\ilities: Repalrs 
and Maintenance 

51801 P<olessionalSvc,& Outside 

lOlGeneral 

Labor :Other Prole,.lonalsec.icos lOlG•ner•I 

LLC26S82 

1..LCOB15442 
UC0Bl5575 

August(S-29) 

Sep\emt>er 
October 

1,640.00 92.J.5 

1,Ga10.oo 92.15 

4,977.05 279.67 

5,0S<--75 2S5.6l 

------·--------·--·--·--"'°"'"""·"c'-~"•'·=" 
10,0S9.80 565.28 

S3400 Ren\ aml Utilities~ Repairs 924.00 51.9; 

R;;~di~ii'H;;-,·1~;;, 1~ia1. 

Rona!s,an<e Learning, lnc 

Solution Treo 

Sor.ice, 
Op<,rotlon, and Hou,e~•eplng Sorvke, 

fotal 

Non Kl2 Cuni<ulum 

Non !{12C!J,rlwlum 
Non KU Curriculum Total 

A«ounUn~fee, 

.. Accountlnc Fee,Total 

Equipment Rental E>.pen;o 

. --· Equipment Rental bpense Total 

Zoom Video Communicoti<>n~ Inc. 

Zoom Vldeo CommunJc,,t!on<, In<. Total 

Non K12 Curriculum 
Non Kn Cur<i<ll\um Total 

Materi•ls and Supplies 

Op&rat!on• and Hou .. l<eeplng 

Operation, and 1-!ou,ehoping S,,rvice, 
Total 

and Maln\enance 

J.3514 Prepaid Other" 

56313 P,og,am Fee<& other 
Instructional: P,ogrnm Fee•· 
Pro!e,<lor,a! Oeselopment 

56321 P<ogr•m Foes& othef 
lnst,uctlonal : Ptogra•n fee, -

Aw>untlng 

5S304 Facllltle, & Equipment 

101Goneral 

WO SPED 

MOLRE8G 

560Tltlel 

101General 

Rental <•pen,e :Equipment Rental lOlG•ne<al 

••• 56~'iO'i,;-;;g;;;;;;··F;;;;;·i,;:Oth-;;;·- •• 
lnstnlctional: Program fees• Non 
Kn Curriculum 480SUPP-StudentTrainlng 

56334 Program fees & other 
Instructional: Program F°"' Non 
K12 Teacher Materials 

53400 Rent and Utilities : Repair; 

and Maintenance 

480 SUPP· SludentTrainlng 

101Genera\ 

- •••• ··ssso1 Ou~,M•mbO';;i;·ip;·&·. 

Ama,on BlB Prime Duo, ond Membersl,lp> Reo•arch Sec, : Membersl,;ps 101Genera1 
__ .. Due, and Member<Oips ToU!1 

UCGW:16656M 

!.LC INY7S625 
LLC INV7:lD26 

UCINVS5N604 

UCS33D7Sl 
u_cs33iz9'J 

l..lC3117i 

lLC So-\564B 

llCINVc12623$2S7 

llCINV32Zl14S92 

tlC3019 

Oc\ober\10-l) 

S•ptembor(S-2S) 
September (9·26) 

Ju\y(7•2:I) 

September (9-23) 
October{l0-21) 

Sep\ember 

October (10-J.3) 

Septembed9-1B) 

Augu,t 

001-0692327•9344244 October 

51.Sl 

9Z4.00 
2).05.6{.i 

439.20 27.05 
2,844.80 175.23 
2,84'1.80 175.23 

52,717.SO 3,721.B6 
S 717.SO 3,721.86 
s2,1t1.so 3,n1.M 

2,240.00 179.7B 

5,974.00 

S,97~.00 
5,974.00 
3,320.61 

3,320.61 
3,320.61 

iiOO"" 

33569 

186.SS 

29.00 1.63 
40,510.00 2,B73.65 

600,00 33.71 

600.00 33.Ji 13·g:·35 ,.. • • ··-·7.·77· 

138.35 7.77 
13B.3S 7.77 

950,050.19 Jt,65i.9i" 



TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT MARICOPA 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #13 • ~,r~@wi; 
VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 

December 11, 2025 

SUBJECT: Human Resources Executive Search Services Agreement 

PROPOSAL: It is proposed that the Governing Board of C:alifomia Virtual Academy at Maricopa 
approve the executive search services agreement with Storbeck Search LLC, a DSG global 
company. 

BACKGROUND: As a result of internal analysis and market research, California Virtual 
Academy at Maricopa has identified a need to expand and develop its Human Resources 
department. Collectively, across all 13 CAVA, Insight, and IQ schools, enrollment and staff 
have nearly doubled in size since FY 2019-20, the start of the pandemic, and continues to grow. 
The Human Resources depaitment, which services all 13 CAVA, Insight, and IQ schools, 
alternatively, has not added any new full-time positions during the same time frame. 

In addition to restructuring HR processes and re-aligning cmTent Human Resources personnel 
and roles, California Virtual Academy at Maricopa identified a need to hire the positions listed 
below. These high-level and highly visible roles will help provide strategic alignment between 
the workforce and the Organization's goals, improve talent management and retention, ensure 
legal compliance, and foster a positive organizational culture: 

1. Executive Director, Human Resources 
2. Director, Talent Acquisition 
3. Payroll Manager 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: Upon approval, California Virtual Academy at Maricopa will 
authorize the Chief Business Official to enter into an agreement (attached) with Storbeck Search 
LLC, a DSG Global company, to screen, interview, and present qualified candidates to School 
leadership. The school will be charged a retainer for each of the 3 search engagements. We 
estimate California Virtual Academy at Maricopa will be responsible for $8,429 of the total 
retainer costs, based on California Virtual Academy at Maricopa's portion of total enrollment. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: It is recommended that the Governing Board authorize the Chief 
Business Official to enter into an agreement with Storbeck Search LLC. 



PREPARED BY: 
Francis "Paco" Burke 
Chief Business Official 

PRESENTED BY: 
Francis "Paco" Burke 
Chief Business Official 

Ayes: 5 No: 0 

Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed: 

Name Ave 
Kelly Fellows X 
Devon Freitas X 
Heidi Grantham X 
CarlvParker X 
Mirna Chalhoub X 

No 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 
April Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 

Abstain Absent Moved Second 

X 

X 
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DSG!Global 
November 25, 2025 

Francis Burke 
Chief Business Officer 
California Virtual Academies 
50 Moreland Road 
Simi Valley, CA 93065 

Dear Francis, 

' 

We are pleased that California Virtual Academies ("Client") has engaged Storbeck Search LLC (the "Firm"), a DSG 
Global company, on an exclusive basis to provide executive search services. This engagement letter ("Agreement") 
sets forth the terms pursuant to which the Firm will perform said services on behalf of your organization. 

Scope of Services and Time Period 
The Firm will screen, interview, and present qualified candidates to Client to fill the roles of (i) Executive Director; 
and (ii) Director of Talent Acquisition; and (iii) Payroll Manager (the "Position" or "Positions"). The term of this 
Agreement (the "Term") shall commence on execution of this Agreement and will continue for the duration of the 
searches or an initial period of twelve (12) months. The parties will have the ability to extend this Agreement if 
mutually agreed, except as otherwise provided herein. 

Retainer, Search Fees, and Expenses 
The Firm works on a retainer (the "Retainer') arrangement per engagement. For purposes of these search 
engagements, the total Retainer will be a nonrefundable flat fee arrangement of $150,000. The flat fee for each 
Position is as follows: 

(i) ED - $55,000 
(ii) Dir TA - $55,000 
(iii) Payroll Mgr - $40,000 

Each Retainer will be invoiced in three (3) installments: the first of $60,000 total due on execution of the engagement 
letter; the second of $45,000 total due at forty five (45) days following the start of the engagement; and the third of 
$45,000 total due upon presentation of the first qualified shortlist of candidates for each search. Invoices are due 
for payment upon receipt with preference for electronic payment via ACH transfer (instructions will be provided upon 
receipt of signed Agreement). Upon completion of the search engagements, Client shall provide the Firm with the 
signed letters of accepted employment by the placements. 

During the course of this Agreement, the Firm will charge for direct and indirect expenses. Direct expenses are costs 
associated with the candidate development, interview and overall selection process. Firm will get advance written 
approval from Client for any single direct expense exceeding $600 and a total direct expense cap of $7,500 unless 
otherwise approved. Examples include, but are not limited to, candidate travel, consultant travel, project-specific 
advertising and mailing costs, and services of a third-party vendor to perform background checks, press searches, 
and candidate assessments. Expectations for direct expenses are reviewed with Client at project commencement 
and are invoiced as incurred on a monthly basis. To ensure search engagements benefit from the full depth of Firm 
resources, an indirect expense fee equal to 3% of the total Retainer fee (billed over the three (3) installment invoices) 
is charged. This fee covers a portion of the aggregated costs that provide essential engagement support, including 
secure company-wide systems, specialized third-party technology licenses, advanced data analytics, and the use 
of Firm's Al-assisted behaviors and values profiling tool for up to two (2) short-listed candidates per search. These 
tools and systems are designed to provide clients with richer insights, greater accuracy in fit assessment, and a 
more efficient, high-impact search process. 

A charge of 1.5% per month is imposed on any portion of an invoice outstanding for more than ninety (90) days 
after the billing date. The Firm reserves the right to put on hold, or cease providing, services in the event the payment 

td ·•·h,.<AMt~n~(.f coverrnorea sgco.com fA.AlTOPARINE.Rs. 



DSGjGlobal 

schedule (as outlined above) is not followed. The Firm is entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees, costs, and 
expenses incurred with respect to a payment dispute and in any appeal. 

Additional Hires 
If more than the three (3) expected candidates are hired through this search effort (an "Additional Hire"), a 
professional fee of20% of the Additional Hire's actual total first year compensation will be payable for each additional 
individual hired upon receipt of the invoice. Any candidate presented, interviewed, or identified by the Firm in 
connection with this search who is hired by Client, or any affiliate thereof, for any position during the Term of this 
Agreement and within twelve (12) months after the expiration or termination of this Agreement or completion of the 
search engagement shall be deemed to have been hired through this search effort. Candidates sourced 
independently by Client shall be excluded. Any Additional Hire shall be excluded from search Replacement 
Guarantee referenced below. 

Termination/Postponement 
If during the Term of this Agreement Client chooses to discontinue consulting services for any reason, Client will 
forfeit any fees paid to Firm prior to the notice of cancellation. In the event of early termination, Client will receive a 
credit toward a future search equal to a 50% portion of the Retainer fee paid but not yet earned by the Firm as of 
the termination date, provided the future search is initiated within six (6) months of the termination date. Client shall 
pay any outstanding fees to Firm, including any direct expenses incurred prior to the notice of cancellation, unless 
otherwise agreed by Client and Firm. Any notice of cancellation must be in writing. If Client decides to postpone a 
search after it has commenced, upon resumption of the search, a new fee arrangement may need to be mutually 
agreed. If a search remains on hold for more than six (6) months, the search will be considered cancelled unless 
otherwise agreed in an addendum to this Agreement between the Firm and Client. 

Firm may request renegotiation of this Agreement only in the event of a material increase in scope, such as the 
addition of new roles or substantial expansion of required deliverables. 

Off Limits 
The Firm will not recruit the placements hired into the Positions as long as they remain employed by Client. The 
Firm will also not recruit any direct reports to the placed candidates for a period of two (2) years from the completion 
of the search engagements. 

Replacement Guarantee 
If a placed candidate hired through this search engagement leaves the Position for which a Retainer was paid within 
twelve (12) months of their start date, the Firm will reinitiate a search for the same Position as the original placement, 
under the following circumstances: (i) the placement's departure is for cause or the result of their inability to carry 
out the Position's responsibilities (expressly excluding death, disability, change of control resulting from asset or 
equity purchase, merger, consolidation, company relocation, or a commercially significant change in the 
responsibilities of the Position); or (ii) the placement resigns (for reasons that do not include a material change in 
the job requirements including an unanticipated relocation, a change in responsibilities or authority of the Position 
such that they are significantly different than represented at the time of hiring, or a resignation due to the discovery 
of an immoral, illegal, or inappropriate business practice on behalf of Client). Client is entitled to one ( 1) replacement 
search and said replacement search must be requested in writing within thirty (30) days of candidate's departure. 
The replacement search must be initiated within ninety (90) days of Client's notice to Firm, will have a duration of 
six (6) months, no additional fee other than direct expenses shall apply, and will require Client and Firm to sign an 
addendum to this Agreement. 

Advertising 
In accordance with pay transparency legislation, should Client elect to have the Firm advertise the Position on its 
behalf, the Position description will require: (i) a (good faith) range of compensation for the opportunity, 
commensurate with experience; and (ii) a statement broadly describing other fringe benefits, life, health, disability 
insurance, bonuses, stock options, and/or commissions as currently offered and applicable. Client will be required 
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DSG Global 

to maintain records in orderto demonstrate compliance with applicable law (may include the history of compensation 
ranges and any job description for each opportunity). 

Confidentiality 
During the Term of this Agreement, Client and Firm will provide each other with various information on potential 
candidates and additional Client related topics. This information is gained in confidence and therefore should be 
regarded as highly sensitive, proprietary, and confidential. Accordingly, it is understood and agreed that 
dissemination of this information shall be limited to employees and stakeholders of Client and Firm who are directly 
connected with this specific search, or whom a reasonable person would agree have a need to know. 

This section shall not apply to any information which (i) is or becomes publicly available through no fault of the 
receiving party; (ii) is already in the receiving party's possession without restriction on disclosure when disclosed by 
the disclosing party; (iii) is independently developed by the receiving party without use of confidential information; 
or (iv) is rightfully obtained from third parties without restriction on disclosure. 

lndemn ification 
Each party agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the other including its owners, employees, officers, directors, 
shareholders, affiliates, and agents from and against actions, damages, and direct expenses arising out of: (i) the 
sole negligent act by the party in connection with the services provided or received under this Agreement; (ii) any 
breach of any covenant contained in this Agreement including any violation of the confidentiality obligations stated 
within; and (iii) any claims by candidates arising from any negligent act or omission by the party under this 
Agreement; provided the amount of damages shall not exceed the amount of the Retainer paid by Client This 
indemnification shall remain in effect for a period of one ( 1) year from the start date of this Agreement and shall 
survive the earlier expiration or termination of this Agreement by either party. 

Limitation of Liability 
The Firm's liability in any and all categories and for any and all causes related to the screening, interviewing and 
placement of the candidate covered by this Agreement, and any and all causes arising under this Agreement, 
whether based in contract, tort, negligence, strict liability or otherwise, shall in the aggregate, not exceed the actual 
fees paid by Client to Firm over the Term of this Agreement. In no event will either party be liable for remote, 
incidental, consequential, punitive, indirect, or special damages, whether or not foreseeable, including without 
limitation, interruption or loss of business, profit or goodwill. As a condition for recovery of any liability, the Client 
must assert any claim against Firm within three (3) months after discovery or twelve (12) months after the effective 
date of the expiration or termination of the Agreement under which the liability arises, whichever is earlier. Any 
protection against liability for losses or damages afforded any individual or entity by these terms shall apply whether 
the action in which recovery of damages sought is based on contract, tort (including sole, concurrent, or other 
negligence and strict liability of any protected individual or entity) statute or on any other theory. To the extent 
permitted by law, any statutory remedies which are inconsistent with these terms are waived. 

Data Privacy 
During this Agreement, the Firm may provide the Client with personally identifiable information ("Personal 
Information") related to candidates or participants in assessments provided as part of the search engagement and/or 
persons who provide any view or opinion regarding the qualities or abilities of any candidate or participant, for any 
purpose. The Firm takes data privacy seriously and is committed to protecting the confidentiality of Personal 
Information consistent with applicable data privacy laws. The Personal Information the Firm provides to the Client 
is provided only for the use by Client in this engagement and may not be shared by Client with any other person or 
entity. The Client agrees to use the Personal Information only for this engagement, to protect the confidentiality and 
security of Personal Information consistent with the requirements of this Agreement and applicable law relating to 
data protection, and to destroy all such Personal Information immediately following termination of this engagement 
or sooner if requested to do so by Firm in writing. 
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Personal Data 
During the course of the search engagement the Firm and Client will access, collect, use, disclose, store, or 
otherwise process data that relates to identified or identifiable natural persons ("Personal Data"): 

(i) Each party will comply with all data protection and privacy laws, rules, regulations, and regulatory guidance, 
guidelines, and requirements ("Data Protection Laws") applicable to that party in exercising its rights or fulfilling its 
obligations under this Agreement. If the services provided under this Agreement require Firm to process the personal 
data of European Union or United Kingdom residents, the Firm will notify Client and the parties will work together in 
good faith to execute a Data Processing Addendum covering such processing. 

(ii) Each party represents that it owns, and/or has obtained all necessary rights and consents to, Personal Data it 
discloses to the other party and provided any notices (or confirmed that such notices were provided) to data subjects 
as required by Data Protection Laws. Firm will obtain any required consents and provide all necessary notices to 
data subjects as required by Data Protection Laws. 

(iii) The Firm will only collect, disclose, and store Personal Data to perform the search services. Wherever possible, 
the Firm shall anonymize, aggregate, de-identify, and/or compile information collected on a generic basis so that it 
does not contain Personal Data. 

(iv) If the Firm becomes aware of a breach of security leading to the accidental or unlawful destruction, loss, 
alteration, unauthorized disclosure of, or access to, Personal Data ("Personal Data Breach"), the Firm will: (i) notify 
Client without undue delay after becoming aware of the Personal Data Breach; (ii) investigate and provide detailed 
information about the Personal Data Breach; (iii) take reasonable steps to mitigate the effects of, and to minimize 
any damage resulting from, the Personal Data Breach; and (iv) make reasonable efforts to assist in fulfilling 
obligations under Data Protection Laws to notify the relevant regulatory or supervisory authority and data subjects 
related to the Personal Data Breach. 

Al/Recording 
Per the Firm's policy and governing laws, neither party will use Al recording without obtaining participant consent. 

Announcements 
Upon search completion, if Client issues or causes to be issued any press release or other public announcement 
with respect to this Agreement, or the placement of a candidate pursuant to this Agreement, Client will consider 
including in such press release or other public announcement a reference to the Firm as the search firm placing the 
candidate. 

Commitment to Quality 
Client feedback is very important to us as we seek to enhance the quality of our services. Client comments regarding 
this engagement will be incorporated into the review of all members of the team assembled to work on this 
engagement. We appreciate you taking the time to provide us with feedback at the conclusion of our work together. 

We are delighted to have the opportunity to partner with you on this important search. 

Agreed to and Accepted by: 
DSG GLOBAL 

By ,.;J;r7'1jlui-

Name: 
Title: 
Date: 

Steve Morreale 
Chief Operating Officer 
November 25, 2025 

CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMIES 

By: 

Name: Francis Burke 
Title: Chief Business Officer 
Date: 
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Engagement Invoices shall be sent to: • 
Name: Francis Burke 
Title: Chief Business Officer 
Email address: fburke@caliva.org 
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TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT MARI COP A 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #04 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 11 , 2025 

SUBJECT: 2025-26 Employment Agreements 

PROPOSAL: 
It is proposed that the Governing Board of the California Virtual Academy at Maricopa ratify the 
following 2025-26 Employment Agreements. 

BACKGROUND: 
California Virtual Academy at Maricopa offered contracts to teachers to meet the enrollment 
demands of the 2025-26 school year. 

New Hires: 
Last Name First Name 
McKeehan Sarah 
Hurtado Jazmin 
Gottwald Regina 
Cemo Melissa 

Terminations/Resignations: 
- None 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 

Title FTE 
Teacher, Middle School 1.0 
Teacher, Elementary, Substitute 0.0 
Education Specialist, HS 1.0 
Teacher, Elementary, Substitute 0.0 

Funding for these positions is provided through State appmtionment based on Average Daily 
Attendance as reported by the school. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
It is recommended the Governing Board: 

1. Ratify the 2025-26 Employment Agreements. 
2. Authorize Designee of Board of Directors to sign the 2025-26 Employment Agreements 

on behalf of California Virtual Academy at Maricopa. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 
April Warren 
Head of School 



PREPARED BY: 

Casey Robinson 
Director of Human Resources 

PRESENTED BY: 

Casey Robinson 
Director of Human Resources 

Ayes: 5 No: 0 Abstain: 0 

(JlM,,1y1l1t,tt~iMLL 
Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed: __ ----'-____ Date: _12/11/2025 __ 

Name Ave No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Kelly Fellows X 
Devon Freitas X 
Heidi Grantham X X 
Carlv Parker X 
Mirna Chalhoub X X 



TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT MARICOPA 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT# 05 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 11, 2025 

SUBJECT: Establishment of State-Defined Alternate Diploma Pathway (Education Code §§ 
51225.31 and 51225.32) 

PROPOSAL: 
It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at Maricopa approve the 
establishment of a State-Defined Alternate Diploma Pathway, consistent with Education Code§§ 
51225.31 and 51225.32, for a small, defined population of students with the most significant 
cognitive disabilities who are determined by their IEP teams to patticipate in the California 
Alternate Assessments (CAA). 

BACKGROUND: 
State law requires local educational agencies to award a diploma to eligible students whose IEPs 

provide for patticipation in the CAA and completion of statewide minimum coursework 
requirements set forth in Education Code § 51225.3 (13 year-long courses; 130 credits). This 

pathway is not a general option and applies only to the narrow group of students meeting the 
statutory criteria. Eligible students may patticipate in all graduation ceremonies and activities 
w ith peers. Awarding this diploma does not, by itself, terminate special education eligibility; 

students remain entitled to F APE and related services through age 22 unless the IEP team 
determines the student has completed the high school experience. The diploma will be repotted 
in CALP ADS as an alternate diploma consistent with state and federal reporting requirements. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 
There are no material budget implications. Implementation can be supported within existing 

staffing, training, and data/reporting processes. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
It is recommended that the Governing Board: 

1. Approve the establishment of the State-Defined Alternate Diploma Pathway effective with 
the 2025-26 school year. 



PREPARED BY: 

Kacey Marietta 

Director of Special 
Education 

PRESENTED BY: 

Kacey Marietta 

Director of Special 
Education 

Ayes: 5 No: 0 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 
April Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 

LltM(duitt~VwL 
Approved:_ Yes_ Witnessed: ___ / ___ Date: 12/11/2025 

Name Aye No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Kellv Fellows X 
Devon Freitas X X 
Heidi Grantham X X 
Carly Parker X 
Mirna Chalhoub X 



TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY at MARICOPA 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #06 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 11, 2025 

SUBJECT: 2026-2027 School Calendar 

PROPOSAL: It is proposed that the Governing Board approve the attached school calendar. 

BACKGROUND: The school calendar was developed to identify the number of school days 
and imp01tant dates for the upcoming school year. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 
NIA 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Governing Board: 

1. Approve the 2026-2027 school calendar. 

PREPARED BY: 

April Warren 
Head of School 

PRESENTED BY: 

April Warren 
Head of School 

Ayes: 5 No: 0 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 
April Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 



(\ /4' • 
lik\td;fi'ii?,t!Ailwe 

Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed: ___ [ ____ Date: 12/11/2025 

Name Ave No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Kelly Fellows X 
Devon Freitas X 
Heidi Grantham X X 
Carly Parker X 
Mirna Chalhoub X X 
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Date Day DayofESY Notes 
6/28/2027 Monday 1 
6/2912027 Tuesday 2 
6/3012027 Wednesda 3 

711/2027 Thursday 4 
7 /212027 Friday 5 
715/2027 Monday school holiday 
716/2027 Tuesday 6 
717/2027 Wednesda 7 
718/2027 Thursday 8 
71912027 Friday 9 

7112/2027 Monday 10 
7/1312027 Tuesday 11 
7114/2027 Wednesda 12 
7/15/2027 Thursday 13 
7/16/2027 Friday 14 
7119/2027 Monday 15 
7120/2027 Tuesday 16 
7121/2027 Wednesda 17 
7122/2027 Thursday 18 
7/23/2027 Friday 19 ►. 
7/26/2027 Monday 20 



TO: CALIFORNIA VffiTUAL ACADEMY at MARICOPA 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #07 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 11, 2025 

SUBJECT: Independent Study Policy 

PROPOSAL: It is proposed that the Governing Board of the California Virtual Academy at 
Maricopa approve the updated Independent Study Policy. 

BACKGROUND: Schools offering an Independent Study option to students are required to 
have this policy approved by the governing boards. The attached policy has been reviewed and 
updated to meet legal requirements. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: None 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Governing Board: 

1. Review and approve the updated Independent Study PoLicy. 

PREPARED BY: 

April Warren 
Head of School 

PRESENTED BY: 

April Warren 
Head of School 

Ayes: 5 No: 0 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 
April Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 

Q~dl(tl,f1~ 
Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed: ___ [ ____ Date: 12/11/2025 



Name Aye No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Kellv Fellows X X 
Devon Freitas X X 
Heidi Grantham X 
Carly Parker X 
Mirna Chalhoub X 



I APPLICABILITY 

California Virtual Academy@ SCHOOL 

Master Policies and Procedures 

Independent Study 

This policy applies to all students enrolled in California Virtual Academy @ SCHOOL. 

I POLICYSTATEMENT 

California Virtual Academy @ SCHOOL ("Charter School") shall offer independent study 
to meet the educational needs of pupils enrolled in the Charter School. Independent study 
is an optional educational alternative in which no pupil may be required to participate and 
is designed to teach the knowledge and skills of the core curriculum. The Charter School 
shall provide appropriate existing services and resources to enable pupils to complete 
their independent study successfully. The following written policies have been adopted 
by the California Virtual Academy @ SCHOOL Board of Directors for implementation at 
the Charter School: 

1. For pupils in all grade levels and programs offered by the Charter School, the 
maximum length of time that may elapse between the time an assignment is made 
and the date by which the pupil must complete the assigned work shall be forty­
five (45) school days. 

2. The Head of School or designee shall conduct an evaluation to determine whether 
it is in the best interests of the pupil to remain in independent study upon the 
following triggers: 

a. When any pupil fails to complete two (2) assignments (as defined in the 
school's Noncompliance Policy) during any two learning periods. 

b. In the event a student's educational progress falls below satisfactory levels 
as determined by the Charter School's Noncompliance Policy which 
considers ALL of the following indicators: 

CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY@SCHOOL 

lNDEPENDENT STUDY POLICY 
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i. The pupil's achievement and engagement in the independent study 
program, as indicated by the pupil's performance on applicable pupil­
level measures of pupil achievement and pupil engagement set forth 
in Education Code Section 52060(d) paragraphs (4) and (5). 

ii. The completion of assignments, assessments, or other indicators 
that evidence that the pupil is working on assignments. 

iii. Learning required concepts, as determined by the supervising 
teacher. 

iv. Progressing toward successful completion of the course of study or 
individual course, as determined by the supervising teacher. 

A written record of the findings of any evaluation conducted pursuant to this 
policy shall be treated as a mandatory interim pupil record. This record shall be 
maintained for a period of three years from the date of the evaluation and if the 
pupil transfers to another California public school, the record shall be forwarded 
to that school. 

4. The Charter School shall provide content aligned to grade level standards that is 
substantially equivalent to in-person instruction. For high school grade levels this 
shall include access to all courses offered by the Charter School for graduation 
and approved by the UC or CSU as credible under the A-G admissions criteria The 
Charter School has adopted tiered reengagement strategies for all pupils who are 
not generating attendance for more than 10 percent of required minimum 
instructional time over four continuous weeks of the Charter School's approved 
instructional calendar; Pupils found not participatory in synchronous instructional 
offerings pursuant to Education Code Section 51747.5 for more than 50 percent of 
the scheduled times of synchronous instruction in a school month as applicable by 
grade span; or pupils or who are in violation of the written agreement pursuant to 
Education Code Section 51747(9). 

These procedures shall include local programs intended to address chronic 
absenteeism, as applicable, with at least all of the following: 

a. Verification of current contact information for each enrolled pupil; 
b. Notification to parents or guardians of lack of participation within one school 

day of the recording of a nonattendance day or lack of participation; 
c. A plan for outreach from the Charter School to determine pupil needs 

including connection with health and social services as necessary; 
d. A clear standard for requiring a pupil-parent-educator conference to review 

a pupil's written agreement, and reconsider the independent study 
program's impact on the pupil's achievement and well-being, consistent 
with the policies adopted pursuant to paragraph (4) of subdivision (g) of 
Education Code Section 51747. 

5. The following plan shall be in place in accordance with Education Code Section 
51747(e) for synchronous instruction and live interaction: 

CALIFORNIA VIRTUALACADEMY@SCHOOL 
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a. For pupils in transitional kindergarten through grade 3, inclusive, the plan to 
provide opportunities for daily synchronous instruction for all pupils 
throughout the school year by each pupil's teacher or teachers of record 
shall be as follows: 

i. Daily synchronous online classes via Class Connect, which also 
allows for live interaction. 

b. For pupils in grades 4-8, inclusive, the plan to provide opportunities for daily 
live interaction between the pupil and a certificated or non-certificated 
employee of the Charter School and at least weekly synchronous instruction 
for all pupils throughout the school year by each teacher or teachers of 
record shall be as follows: 

i. Daily synchronous online classes via Class Connect, which also 
allows for live interaction. 

c. For pupils in grades 9-12, inclusive, the plan to provide opportunities for at 
least weekly synchronous instruction for all pupils throughout the school 
year by each pupil's teacher or teachers of record shall be as follows: 

i. Weekly synchronous online homeroom classes via Class Connect, 
which also allows for live interaction 

ii. Daily synchronous online content classes via Class Connect, which 
also allows for live interaction. 

6. The following plan shall be utilized to transition pupils whose families wish to return 
to in-person instruction from independent study expeditiously, and, in no case, later 
than five instructional days: 

a. Upon written receipt of a family's wish to return to in-person instruction, the 
Charter School staff shall inform the family of their right to return to their 
district of residence for in-person instruction because the Charter School 
does not offer an in-person instruction option. 

b. If the family specifically requests additional in-person options, the Charter 
School will provide a list of recommended alternatives based on the 
student's current address of residence. Parents may also visit 
https://www.qreatschools.org/ to locate additional school options in their 
area. 

c. The Charter School shall not have any obligation to assist the family with 
enrollment in a school district or another charter school, nor can the Charter 
School guarantee enrollment availability in any school. 

7. A current written agreement shall be maintained on file for each independent study 
pupil, including but not limited to, all of the following: 

a. The manner, time, frequency, and place for submitting a pupil's 
assignments, for reporting the pupil's academic progress, and for 
communicating with a pupil's parent or guardian regarding a pupil's 
academic progress. 

CALifOfu'llA VJRTUAL ACADEMY@ SCHOOL 
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b. The objectives and methods of study for the pupil's work, and the methods 
utilized to evaluate that work. 

c. The specific resources, including materials and personnel, that will be made 
available to the pupil. These resources shall include confirming or providing 
access to all pupils to connectivity and devices adequate to participate in 
the educational program and complete assigned work. 

d. A statement of the policies adopted herein, pursuant to Education Code 
Section 51747(a) and (b) regarding the maximum length of time allowed 
between the assignment and the completion of a pupil's assigned work, the 
level of satisfactory educational progress, and the number of missed 
assignments allowed before an evaluation of whether or not the pupil should 
be allowed to continue in independent study. 

e. The duration of the independent study agreement, including beginning and 
ending dates for the pupil's participation in independent study under the 
agreement. No independent study agreement shall be valid for any period 
longer than one school year. 

f. A statement of the number of course credits or, for the elementary grades, 
other measures of academic accomplishment appropriate to the 
agreement, to be earned by the pupil upon completion. 

g. A statement detailing the academic and other supports that will be provided 
to address the needs of pupils who are not performing at grade level, or 
need support in other areas, such as English learners, individuals with 
exceptional needs in order to be consistent with the pupil's individualized 
education program or plan pursuant to Section 504 of the federal 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. Sec. 794), pupils in foster care or 
experiencing homelessness, and pupils requiring mental health supports. 

h. The inclusion of a statement in each independent study agreement that 
independent study is an optional educational alternative in which no pupil 
may be required to participate. In the case of a pupil who is referred or 
assigned to any school, class or program pursuant to Education Code 
sections 48915 or 48917, the agreement also shall include the statement 
that instruction may be provided to the pupil through independent study only 
if the pupil is offered the alternative of classroom instruction. 

i. For a pupil participating in an independent study program that is scheduled for 
more than 15 school days, each written agreement shall be signed, prior to the 
commencement of independent study, by the pupil, the pupil's parent, legal 
guardian, or care giver, if the pupil is less than 18 years of age, the certificated 
employee who has been designated as having responsibility for the general 
supervision of independent study, and the certificated employee designated as 

CALIFORNIA VIRTUALACADEMY@SCHOOL 
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having responsibility for the special education programming of the pupil, as 
applicable. For purposes of this paragraph "caregiver" means a person who has 
met the requirements Family Code section 6550. 

• Written agreements may be signed using an electronic sign a tu re that 
complies with state and federal standards, as determined by the California 
Department of Education, that may be a marking that is either computer 
generated or produced by electronic means and is intended by the 
signatory to have the same effect as a handwritten signature. The use of 
an electronic signature shall have the same force and effect as the use of 
a manual signature if the requirements for digital signatures and their 
acceptable technology, as provided in Section 16.5 of the Government 
Code and in Chapter 10 (commencing with Section 22000) of Division 7 of 
Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, are satisfied. 

8. California Virtual Academy @ SCHOOL shall comply with the Education Code 
sections 51744 through 51749.3 and the provisions of the Charter Schools Act of 
1992 and the State Board of Education regulations adopted there under. 

I· PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS 

9. The Head of School may establish regulations toJimplement these policies in 
accordance with the law. 

CALffORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @SCHOOL 
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TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT MARICOPA 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #08 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 11 , 2025 

SUBJECT: Instructional Materials List 

PROPOSAL: It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at Maricopa 
approve the Instructional Materials List. 

BACKGROUND: Under AB 599, local education agencies must document that all students have 
sufficient, standard-aligned instructional materials. A board-approved Instructional Materials List 
provides evidence of compliance and supports county oversight under the Williams v. California 
requirements. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: There are no budget implications. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: It is recommended that the Governing Board approve the Instructional 
Materials List . 

PREPARED BY: 
Krista Mount 
Director of Categorical Programs 

PRESENTED BY: 
Lara Titizian 
Director of Elementary 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 
April Warren 

Head of School 



Ayes: 5 No: 0 Abstain: 0 

Approved:_ Yes_ Witnessed: 

Name Ave No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Kelly Fellows X 
Devon Freitas X X 
Heidi Grantham X X 
Carly Parker X 
Mirna Cha\houb X 



California Virtual Academy • Elementary 

ELA 

Grade Level Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

TK Embark Language Arts Stride Inc. 

ELA K E1 
K Phonics K E1 Stride Inc. 

ELA1 E1 
1 Phonics 1 E1 Stride Inc. 

ELA2 Summit 
2 Phonics 2 E1 Stride Inc. 

3 ELA3 Summit Stride Inc. 

4 ELA4 Summit Stride Inc. 

5 ELA 5 Summit CA Stride Inc. 

ELD 

Grade Level Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Newcomers Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Emerging Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Expanding Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Bridging Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

MATHEMATICS 

Grade Level Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

TK Embark Math Stride Inc. 

K Math K E1 Stride Inc. 

1 Math 1 E1 Stride Inc. 

2 Math 2 Summit Stride Inc. 

3 Math 3 Summit Stride Inc. 

4 Math 4 Summit Stride Inc. 

5 Math 5 Summit Stride Inc. 

HISTORY/SOCIAL SCIENCE 

Grade Level Publisher Tille Online Program/Publisher 

TK Embark Social Studies Stride Inc. 



K Social Studies Grade K Summit ED CA Stride Inc. 

1 Social Studies Grade 1 Summit ED CA Stride Inc. 

2 Social Studies Grade 2 Summit ED CA Stride Inc. 

3 Social Studies Grade 3 Summit ED CA Stride Inc. 

4 California Studies 4 Summit ED Stride Inc. 

5 Early American History 5 Summit ED CA Stride Inc. 

SCIENCE 

Grade Level Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

TK Embark Science Stride Inc. 

K Science K E1 Stride Inc. 

1 Science 1 E1 Stride Inc. 

2 Science 2 E1 Stride Inc. 

3 Science 3 E1 Stride Inc. 

4 Science 4 E1 Stride Inc. 
5 Science 5 E1 Stride Inc. 



California Virtual Academy• Middle School I 
ELA 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

ENG06AD Language Arts 6 (Semester 1) 
English 6 ENG06BD Language Arts 6 (Semester 2) Stride K12 

ENG07AE4 Language Arts 7 (Semester 1) 
English 7 ENG07BE4 Language Arts 7 (Semester 2) Stride K12 

ENG0SAD Language Arts 8 (Semester 1) 
English 8 ENG0SBD Language Arts 8 (Semester 2) Stride K12 

ELD 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Newcomers Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Emerging Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Expanding Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Bridging Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

LTELs Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

MATHEMATICS 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

MTH06AE4 Math 6 (Semester 1) 
Mathematics 6 MTH06BE4 Math 6 (Semester 2) Stride K12 

MTH07 AE4 Math 7 (Semester 1) 
Mathematics 7 MTH07BE4 Math 7 (Semester 2) Stride K12 

MTH0BAE2 Math 8 (Semester 1) 
Mathematics B MTH0BBE2 Math B (Semester 2) Stride K12 

HISTORY/SOCIAL SCIENCE 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

HIST06A MS Summit World History I CA (Semester 1) 
HISS 6 HIST06B MS Summit World History I CA (Semester 2) Stride K12 

HIST07A MS Summit World History II CA (Semester 1) 
HISS 7 HIST07B MS Summit World History II CA (Semester 2) Stride K12 

HST0BADE2 US History Before 1900 CA (Semester 1) 
HISS 8 HST0SADE2 US History Before 1900 CA (Semester 2) Stride K12 

SCIENCE 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

SCI06ADE3 Summit Earth Science (Semester 1) 
Science 6 SCl06BDE3 Summit Earth Science (Semester 2) Stride K12 



SCIO? A Summit Integrated Science 7 CA (Semester 1) 
Science 7 SCI07B Summit Integrated Science 7 CA (Semester 2) Stride K12 

SCI0BA Summit Integrated Science 8 CA (Semester 1) 
Science 8 SCI0BB Summit Integrated Science 8 CA (Semester 2) Stride K12 

WORLD LANGUAGE 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Spanish I WLG MS Spanish 1 Stride K12 

Spanish II WLG MS Spanish 2 Stride K12 



Nolss 
California Virtual Academy • High School 

ELA 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Summit English 9 CA K12 Summit Curriculum English 9-10 Explorations in Uterature K12/Stride 

Summit English 10 CA K12 Summit Curr'lculum Engfish 9-10 Explorations in literature K12/Stride 

Summit American Literature Journeys in Literature: American Traditions, Volume C K12/Stride 
i 

Summit British and World Literature Journeys in literature: British and World Classics, Volume D K12/Stride 

Grammar and Composition ENG040A Summa Grammar and Compos'ition K12/Stride 

Into the Wild, Jon Krakauer (Anchor, 1996). 
The Great Gatsby, F. Scott Fitzgerald (Scribner, 2004). 

A Raisin in the Sun, Lorraine Hansberry (Vintage, 2004). 
AP English Language and Composition The Way to Rainy Mountain, N. Scott Momaday (University of New Mexico Press, 1976). APEX 

The majority of the required instructional material for this course is available lo 
students online. Jn addif1on, either the student or the school must purdiase the fallowing: 

Ferguson, Margaret, Mary Jo Salter, and Jon Stallworthy, Eds. The Norton 
Anthology of Poetry, 5th edition. New York: W.W. Norton and Co., 

2005. Also acceptable: 4th edition, 1996. 
Ann Charters, Ed. The Story and Its Writer. An Introduction to Short Fiction, 

compact 7th edition. Boston: Bedford Books/St. Martin's, 2007. Also_ 
acceptable: compact 6th edition, 2003, or compact 5th edition, 1999. 

Bronte, Charlotte. Jane Eyre. Penguin Classics, 1996. 
Conrad, Joseph. Heart of Dart<ness. The Story and Its The Story and Its 

Writer: An Introduction to Short Fiction, compact 7th edition. Ann Charters, 
Ed. Boston: Bedford Books/St. Martin's, 2007. 

Fitzgerald, F. Scott. The Great Gatsby. Simon and Schuster, 1995. 
Hurston, Zora Neale. Their Eyes Were Watching God. Harper Collins, 1998. 

Ibsen, Henrik. Hedda Gabler. Dover Publications, 1991, 
Kincaid, Jamaica, Annie Jahn. Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 1997. 

Shakespeare, William. Twelfth Night. Ed. Barbara Mowat and Paul 
Werstine (the New Folger text). Washington Square Press, 1993. 

AP English Literature and Composition Williams, Tennessee. A Streetcar Named Desire, Signet Book, 1989. APEX 

Summit Creative Writing ENG030 Summit Creative Writing K12/Stride 

Summit Public Speaking ENG020 Summit Public Speaking K12/Stride 
-· -ELD 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Newcomers . Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Emerging Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Expanding Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Bridging Connect to Literacy Summ/tK12 

LTELs Connect to Literacy SummitK12 
I 

MATHEMATICS 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Mathematics - Developmental Algebra Algebra I: A Reference Guide and Problem Sets K12/Stride 

Mathematics - Continuing Algebra Algebra l: A Reference Guide and Problem Sets K12/Stride 

Mathematics -Algebra 1 Algebra J: A Reference Guide K12/Stride 

Mathematics - Geometry Geometry: A Reference Guide K12/Stride 
I 

Mathematics -Algebra 2 Algebra 2: A Reference Guide K12/Stride 

Mathematics - Consumer Math MTH322: Summit Consumer Math K12/Stride 

Mathematics - Pre-Calculus/Trigonometry MTH403: Summit Pre-Calculus/Trigonometry K12/Stride 



Mathematics - AP Calculus Calculus: Single Variable, 8th ed. Ap_ex 

Mathematics - AP Statistics Barron's AP Statistics 2024 Apex 

HISTORY/SOCIAL SCIENCE 

I Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Geography HST213ADE3N Geography K12/Stride 

Summit World History World History: Our Human Story K12/Stride 

AP Human Geography Human Geography for the AP course BFW for K12/Stride 

Modern US History CA HST313ADE4 Modern US History CA K12/Stride 

AP US History America: A Narrative History, 11th edition Apex 

American Government HST403: Summit US Government and Politics K12/Stride 

American Government: Power and Purpose, 17th ed. 9781324039532 
AP US Government and Politics The Lanahan Readings in the American Po~ty 6th ed. 978-1-930398-19-1 Apex 

Economics HST413: Summit US and Global Economics K12/Stride 

SCIENCE 
Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Health OTH010 summit Skills for Health K12/Stride 

Biology of Living Earth SC!203: Biology: The Living Earth CA K12/Stride 

Honors Biology SCl204: Summit Honors Biology K 12/Stride 

AP Biology Campbell Biology, 11th ed ISBN 9780134093413 APEX 

Chemistry in the Earth System SCl303 Chemistry in Earth's Systems CA K12IStride 

Honors Chemistry SCl304: Summit Honors Chemistry K12/Stride 

AP Chemistry The Molecular Nature of Matter, 7th ed. ISBN 9781118516461 APEX 

Physics of the Universe SCl403: Physics in the Universe CA K12/Stride 

Honors Physics SC!404: Summit Honors Physics K12/Stride 

WORLD LANGUAGE 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Spanish I WLG100 Spanish l K12/Stride 

Spanish I\ WLG200 Spanish I\ K12/Stride 

Spanish II\ WLG300 Spanish I!! K12/Stride 

Spanish IV CS Spanish IV AVANT/Teacher Created 

French I CS French 1 CS/Teacher Created 

French 11 CS French!\ CS/Teacher Created 

French 1\1 CS French lll CS/Teacher Created 



TO: CALIFORNIA VffiTUAL ACADEMY AT MARI COP A 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #09 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 11, 2025 

SUBJECT: English Learner Master Plan 

PROPOSAL: It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at Maricopa 
approve the English Learner (EL) Master Plan. 

BACKGROUND: The English Learner Master Plan serves to align all services, supports, and 
resources that exist for English Learners with the guiding principles and components of the 
California Depai1ment of Education's English Learner Roadmap Guide and English Learner 
Program Instrument. The purpose of this document revision is to update the Designated English 
Language Development (ELD) curriculum to ensure sustained academic achievement, language 
development, and success for all students in our school, meeting their evolving and most current 
needs across the grades K-12. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: There are no budget implications. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: It is recommended the Governing Board approve the English Learner 
(EL) Master Plan. 

PREPARED BY: 
Heidi Rochin 
Director of Intervention and Special Programs 

PRESENTED BY: 
Heidi Rochin 
Director of Intervention and Special Programs 

Ayes: 5 No: 0 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 
April Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 

_O_nM_.d;~_ fM_~~-AO,C_ Date·. Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed:_v..,. ·r 12/11/2025 



Name Ave No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Kelly Fellows X 
Devon Freitas X 
Heidi Grantham X 
Carlv Parker X X 
Mirna Chalhoub X X 

Changes Made to EL Master Plan: 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Page 52: Updated 'Designated ELD' section to reflect proposed Tier l Designated ELD 
Curriculum 
Page 55: Updated 'Structures and Systems to Intervene Based on Student Progress' to 
reflect proposed Tier 2/3 Designated ELD Curriculum 
Page 57: Updated 'Newcomer Students' section to reflect California's updated definition 
of Newcomer students and updated services/supports the school provides for Newcomer 
students and families 
Page 58: Updated 'Long Tenn English Learner and At-Risk Long-Term English Learner' 
section with updated interventions offered by the school 
Page 62: Updated 'Professional Development Topics' chart to reflect annual trainings for 
staff members 



NI 
I 

California Virtual Academy 
at Maricopa 

Engage1 Connect1 Grow 

English Learner Master Plan 
Board Approved on <Date> 

1 



~01/J""'~ "'cf'" 2".~~A'°'' ~ -~4;~-7-~p~ '0/J\,~-;" "'-"~~-~ >t!' -,q;:(°'""'""i{k"°'74"J~~r:;%£t;:/~f:"}'0= ""~ d:.,;;z°",r~r~°"~ ~ '\0c""'7z?-""';iC✓,;:§'.70/J\0i'Jf""'¾'ffA/20=~;« 

I m~Bl!E @!% ~miSlmen.ims 
* :/",,,;==" 7 '' - ~ -="'--,= "'"- "'"' --~,,,/½?,--:' 

INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER 1: EQUITABLE, COHERENT, AND SUSTAINABLE SYSTEMS 
Component #1- Commitment and Purpose 
Component #2 - Responding to Diverse Learners 
Component #3 - Program Options 
Component #4 - Staffing 

CHAPTER 2: EQUITY-DR/VEN PROCESSES, EVIDENCE-BASED PROGRAMS AND PRACTICES 
Component #5 - Access to Core Curriculum 
Component #6 - English Language Development 
Component #7 - Professional Learning 

CHAPTER 3: FAMILY-COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
Component #8 - Family-School Partnerships 

CHAPTER 4: ACCOUNTABILITY 
Component #9 - Assessment and Student Monitoring 
Component #10 - Program Monitoring and Evaluation 

APPENDIX 

2 

3 

5 
17 
27 
37 

42 
49 
59 

65 

73 
83 

88 



California Virtual Academies 

The California Virtual Academies are a network of public charter schools. We currently have nine 
schools in the state of California. The California Virtual Academies serve students in grades TK-12. 
Each of our schools serves students in the county where the charter was authorized, as well as any 
county that is adjacent to it. Today we serve students in forty-five of California's fifty-eight 
counties. We hope to one day serve students in every county in the state of California. 

Each of our schools is a public charter school that is funded by state tax dollars and governed by 
California charter schools, independent study, and applicable federal laws. 

Each of our schools has a Board of Directors composed of parents and community members who 
are passionate about providing additional educational options to the students of California. The 
Board of Directors has entered into an educational products and services contract with Kl2, Inc., a 
Virginia-based education curriculum company. 

Our school office is in Simi Valley, California and the majority of our administrative team works 
from these offices. Besides our school office, we do not have any other physical sites in the state. 
Members of the faculty work from their homes and live within driving distance of the students 
who are assigned to them whenever possible, thus enabling them to build a local school 
community in their area. 

3 

t 



CHAPTER 1: 
Equitable; Coherent; and 

Sustainable Systems 
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Rationale: An English Learner (EL) Master Plan provides clarity, direction and coherence to a 
local Education Agency (LEA) educating English learners. The commitment and purpose 
component serves to provide the school with clear rationale and guidance for: 1) who is being 
serviced, 2) what those services are, 3) why they are provided, 4) how the El Master Plan serves 

to ensure equity for English learners, and 5) assurances for adherence to federal and state 
mandates. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 

• Rationale for the English Learner Master Plan 
• Message from the Head of Schools 
• Vision, Mission, Values, and Beliefs, Inclusive of English learners 
• Overview of Our Diverse Populations 
• Federal and State Requirements for Services to English learners 

The commitment and purpose component of the El Master Plan is aligned with the following 
principles of the California English Learner Roadmap. 

and Needs-Responsive Schools 
Principle 2: Intellectual Quality 
of Instruction and Meaningful 
Access 
Principle 3: System Conditions 
that Support Effectiveness 
Principle 4: Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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lA. Language and Culture as Assets 
18. English Learner Profiles 
lC. School Climate 
1D. Family and School Partnerships 
2C. High Expectations 
2G. Programmatic Choices 
3A. leadership 
4A. Alignment and Articulation 
4C. Coherency 
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The purpose of our English Learner (EL} Master Plan is to guide all educational partners towards an aligned 
set of practices, services, and approaches that support English learner students. 

Best practices for English learners have been outlined in the California Department of Education's 
English Learner Program Instrument. This document identifies policies, procedures, and practices 
each local education agency (LEA) should implement to assure linguistic and academic success for 
all. The California Department of Education has also published the English Learner Roadmap Guide 
to assist LEAs in implementing California's 21st century college-and-career-ready standards, 
curriculum, instruction programs, and assessments. 

The English Learner Master Plan has been revised to align with the guiding principles and components of 
the California Department of Education's English Learner Roadmap Guide and English Learner Program 
Instrument. The purpose of this document revision is to move beyond compliancy to ensure sustained 
academic achievement, language development, and success for all students in our school. 

DBVii::_lqrlng 1:.:n91lsh foafne_r {El) :$.t!Jdents.' l_Jngulstk_nnd a<ad~mk !.a_padtles 
is a shar_e-d rnspoosiblllty _of all edw.:ators, across 1he -system. 
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Assets-Oriented and Needs-Responsive Schools 

Schools are responsive to different English learner strengths, needs, and identities, and support the 
socio-emotional health and development of English learners. 

Intellectual Quality of Instruction and Meaningful Access 

English learners engage in intellectually rich, developmentally appropriate learning experiences that 
foster high levels of English proficiency. 

Systems Conditions that Support Effectiveness 

Each level of the school system has leaders and educators who are knowledgeable of and responsive to 
the strengths and needs of English learners and their communities and who utilize valid assessment and 
other data systems that inform instruction and continuous improvement. 

Alignment and Articulation Within and Across Systems 

English learners experience a coherent, articulated, and aligned set of practices and pathways across 
. grade levels and educational segments, beginning with a strong foundation in early childhood and 
appropriate identification of strengths and needs, and continuing through to reclassification, graduation, 
higher education, and career opportunities. 

7 



The purpose of our English Learner (EL) Master Plan is to guide all educational partners towards an aligned 
set of practices, services, and approaches that support English learner students: 

Our school is committed to informing educators, students, and their families of their rights, responsibilities 
and available resources while preparing English learners to embrace the challenges of the 21st century to 
become productive global citizens. 

8 



MESSAGE FROM THE HEAD OF SCHOOi.. 

Imagine a high-quality, WASC-accredited charter school that offers the innovative use of technology, a 
rigorous and interactive curriculum from Kl2, individualized learning plans for each student, and 
accommodations to foster different learning styles. This high-quality charter school is a reality at the 
nine independent California Virtual Academies. Founded in 2002, the California Virtual Academies are 
nine publicly funded charter schools serving students throughout the state. 

When you enroll in one of the nine academies, you are enrolling in more than a school; you are joining 
an educational support system that, in partnership with your family and a California-credentialed 
teacher, was designed to give your child the best education possible. 

The education provided by each of the California Virtual Academies enables your children to learn, 
explore their interests, and achieve their academic potential. For students enrolled in one of the 
academies, learning becomes a wonderful community and family experience. School outings help create 
real connections within the community of the California Virtual Academies. 

We are proud of the schools' achievements and our outstanding parent, community, and faculty support 
system. From winners of national art scholarships to spelling bee finalists, California Virtual Academies' 
students continue to excel in all areas of academic achievement. 

Not only are we proud of all of our schools; we also believe that it's a profoundly good choice for 
families who want to help their children get the education they deserve. On behalf of our dedicated 
community, I look forward to having you join us at one of the California Virtual Academies! 

April Warren 
Head of Schools 
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OUR MISSION STATEMENT 

California Virtual Academies are dedicated to achieving academic growth while cultivating 
social and emotional competence for all students. 

OUR VISION STATEMENT 

We offer students an innovative educational experience in a safe on line environment through 
daily live instruction by highly qualified teachers, 24-hour access to rigorous curriculum and 
resources, and opportunities for a variety of social interactions in preparation to become well­
rounded citizens. 

OUR COLLECTIVE COMMITMENTS 

• Facilitate meaningful connections & partnership between students, parents, and all 
California Virtual Academies staff to achieve academic goals and foster social and 
emotional growth 

• Engage in professional learning through collaborative practices 

• Empower our students to become critical thinkers and take responsibility for their 
learning 

• Develop and implement innovative teaching practices and strategies for learning 

• Honor and celebrate the diversity in our school 

OUR SCHOOL-WIDE LEARNER OUTCOMES 

California Virtual Academies are schools where every student engages, grows, and connects. 

CAVA Students are Engaged Learners who: 

• Grow academically in the areas of Mathematics, Reading, Language Arts, and Writing 

• Integrate effective technology and multimedia resources to expand their knowledge 
base and enhance their commitment to lifelong learning 

• Take an active role in their education and decision making to increase self-sufficiency 
developing lifelong learning skills 

CAVA Students are Critical Thinkers who: 

• Are exposed to grade-level curriculum and master essential standards 

• Express concepts and ideas in a variety of forms, demonstrating a depth of knowledge 
and understanding 

• Graduate on time, are college/vocational ready and prepared to be contributing 
members of society 

10 



CAVA Students are Global Citizens who: 

• Appreciate the value of diversity 
• Demonstrate an awareness of the importance of cultural sensitivity and historical 

contributions necessary for the 21st century 

ELD DEPARTMENT MISSION STATEMENT 
Our school's English Language Development (ELD) Department serves our English learner 
community through instruction and support in an inclusive environment to develop confident 
students who are equipped with the skills to have individual success in school and in life. 

ELD DEPARTMENT VISION STATEMENT 
Our school's English Language Development (ELD) Department will increase English proficiency 
of all English Learners (Els) and support Els in meeting academic achievement standards by 
providing high quality, effective language instructional programs. 

• (q••-•- ~o~iri~ITrljtf ~;::b!~~f ~r f~~;//~~g-~<i~-~~Th~~~~~rn~nt,-pl~a~e-~i~it_:··.•·-

➔ C)urEl.b Departtn~nf\i\lebsite:https:1/sitei.google.CdJTI/caJiforniava.org/eld. 
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ENGLISH LEARNER STUDENT TYPOLOGIES 

Each student brings a unique set of strengths to our school. "The language and cultures English learners 
bring to their education are assets for their own learning and are important contributions to learning 
communities" (CA EL Roadmap, Principle 1-A}. At our school, these assets are valued and built upon in 
culturally responsive ways. 

New enrollees to California sometimes include newcomers or immigrant families who have recently 
arrived in the United States. Some of these families have little to no English proficiency and may be 
missing transcripts. However, many of our highly motivated, multilingual immigrants have had extensive 
schooling and will continue to succeed academically with little to no support, including foreign exchange 
students. 

Although there is no single English Learner profile, leadership and staff are required and equipped to be 
responsive to the various academic and social-emotional needs of each EL typology: 

" Newcomer/Immigrant 
• Well-Educated Newcomer/Immigrant 
" Under-Schooled 
'" Long-Term English Learner (LTEL) 
., At-Risk of becoming Long-Term English learner (At-Risk) 
e Over-age for grade level 
" Fluent English Proficient, but struggling academically 
• English learners with disabilities (IEP = Individualized Education Plan) 
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Communication with new families is key to building strong partnerships. New students are greeted by 
name and provided with individualized onboarding instruction and support. Families are personally 
invited to school events and other educational partner meetings or connect with staff members who speak 
their home language. A thorough review of enrollment paperwork, assessment data, previous records, 
overall strengths, and student needs is completed in order to determine appropriate placement and 
services. 

't: .. •,•··•·•.·.m.,.·•·:~ .. ·,.•••·······.•·•·•·•·•·•····/ ·.: .•. ,.~~i~2%w~~~b~k~i:~~~tB;~;~:~fu~:~~ijig~~f~;;~dJ1 :iJi~l1k1J:~1. 
~ •fgrC~oreinfpr&atioAQti(/llrscfiool'.sc!iV~rs¢ipopu!atio(ls,•p1e .. ~.sevisit otrr~urrent•. • 
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION'S ENGLISH LEARNER FACT SHEET 

Under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VI) and the Equal Educational Opportunities Act of 
1974 (EEOA), public schools must ensure that EL students can participate meaningfully and equally 
in educational programs. 

The U.S. Department of Education and the U.S. Department of Justice have issued joint guidance to 
remind state education agencies, public school districts, and public schools of their legal obligation 
to ensure that EL students can participate meaningfully and equally in educational programs. 

Identifying and Assessing All Potential EL Students 
., School districts must have procedures in place to accurately and timely identify potential EL 

students. Most school districts use a home language survey at the time of enrollment to 
gather information about a student's language background and identify students whose 
primary or home language is other than English. 

" School districts must then determine if potential EL students are in fact EL through a valid 
and reliable test that assesses English language proficiency in speaking, listening, reading and 
writing. 

Providing language Assistance to EL Students 
" EL students are entitled to appropriate language assistance services to become proficient in 

English and to participate equally in the standard instructional program within a reasonable 
period oftime. 

• School districts can choose among programs designed for instructing EL students provided 
the program is educationally sound in theory and effective in practice. 

Staffing and Supporting an EL Program 
" EL students are entitled to EL programs with sufficient resources to ensure the programs are 

effectively implemented, including highly qualified teachers, support staff, and appropriate 
instructional materials. 

• School districts must have qualified EL teachers, staff, and administrators to effectively 
implement their EL program, and must provide supplemental training when necessary. 

Providing Meaningful Access to All Curricular and Extracurricular Programs 
• EL students must have access to their grade-level curricula so that they can meet promotion 

and graduation requirements. 
• EL students are entitled to an equal opportunity to participate in all programs, including pre­

kindergarten, magnet, gifted and talented, career and technical education, arts, and athletics 
programs; Advanced Placement (AP} and International Baccalaureate (1B) courses; clubs; and 
honor societies. 
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Avoiding Unnecessary Segregation of EL Students 
• School districts generally may not segregate students on the basis of national origin or EL status. 

Although certain EL programs may be designed to require that EL students receive separate 
instruction for a limited portion of the day or period of time, school districts and states are 
expected to carry out their chosen program in the least segregative manner consistent with 
achieving the program's stated educational goals. 

Evaluating EL Students for Special Education and Providing Dual Services 
• EL students with disabilities must be provided both the language assistance and disability-related 

services to which they are entitled under Federal law. 
• EL students who may have a disability, like all other students who may have a disability and may 

require services under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) or Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, must be located, identified and evaluated for special education and 
disability-related services in a timely manner. 

• To avoid inappropriately identifying EL students as students with disabilities because of their 
limited English proficiency, EL students must be evaluated in an appropriate language based on 
the student's needs and language skills. 

• To ensure that an individualized plan for providing special education or disability related services 
addresses the language-related needs of an EL student with a disability, it is important that the 
team designing the plan include participants knowledgeable about that student's language 
needs. 

Meeting the Needs of Students Who Opt Out of EL Programs or Particular Services 
• All EL students are entitled to services. Parents may, however, choose to opt their children out of 

a school district's EL program or out of particular EL services within an EL program. 
• School districts may not recommend that parents opt out for any reason. Parents are entitled to 

guidance in a language that they can understand about their child's rights, the range of EL 
services that their child could receive, and the benefits of such services. School districts should 
appropriately document that the parent made a voluntary, informed decision to opt their child 
out. 

• A school district must still take steps to provide opted-out EL students with access to its 
educational programs, monitor their progress, and offer EL services again if a student is 
struggling. 

Monitoring and Exiting EL Students from EL Programs and Services 

• School districts must monitor the progress of all EL students to ensure they achieve English 
language proficiency and acquire content knowledge within a reasonable period of time. Districts 
must annually administer a valid and reliable English language proficiency (ELP) assessment, in 
reading, writing, listening and speaking, that is aligned to State ELP standards. 

• An EL student must not be exited from EL programs, services, or status until he or she 
demonstrates English proficiency on an ELP assessment in speaking, listening, reading, and 
writing. 
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" In California, school districts must monitor the academic progress of former EL students for at 
least four years to ensure that students have not been prematurely exited; any academic deficits 
they incurred resulting from the EL program have been remedied; and they are meaningfully 
participating in the district's educational programs comparable to their peers who were never EL 
students {never-El peers). 

Evaluating the Effectiveness of the EL Program 
'" EL programs must be reasonably calculated to enable EL students to attain English proficiency 

and meaningful participation in the standard educational program comparable to their never-EL 

peers. 
,. School districts must monitor and compare, over time, the academic performance of EL students 

in the program and those who exited the program, relative to that of their never-EL peers. 
" School districts must evaluate EL programs over time using accurate data to assess the 

educational performance of current and former EL students in a comprehensive and reliable way, 
and must timely modify their programs when needed. 

Ensuring Meaningful Communication with Limited English Proficient Parents 
• LEP parents are entitled to meaningful communication in a language they can understand, such 

as through translated materials or a language interpreter, and to adequate notice of information 
about any program, service, or activity that is called to the attention of non-LEP parents. 

" For more information about the civil rights of LEP parents and guardians and districts' specific 
obligations to parents of EL students, visit http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl­

factsheet -le p-pa rents201501. pdf . 

• ➔ FormClreir1f9rn:a.tioqon.legi;lat]bh,regulatiohs, •• ~.ndguidancefor.English.leafners, 
please.yisit: https:J/www2.ed,gov/about/offices/list/oela/legislatiori.html 
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Rationale: A welcoming and affirming educational system ensures that English learners and their 
families are introduced to a system with clearly articulated and consistent practices for initial 
assessment and program placement, including considerations for English learners with 
Disabilities. These processes include multilingual communication with parents and/or guardians 
regarding initial assessment outcomes, program options, and pathways to biliteracy and 
reclassification as essential facets of college and career readiness. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 

• Initial Identification Assessment Criteria 
• Primary Language Assessment/ Transcript Review 
• English Language Proficiency Assessment Overview 
• Initial Identification Assessment Tool and Procedures 
• Parental Rights, Notification, Program Options, and Selection Processes 
• Considerations for Diverse Learners 

The Responding to Diverse Learners' component is aligned with the following principles of the 
California English Learner Roadmap. 

IA. Language and Culture as Assets 
and Needs-Responsive Schools 1B. English Learner Profiles 
Principle 2: Intellectual Quality lD. Family and School 
of Instruction and Meaningful Partnerships 
Access lE. English Learners with 
Principle 4: Alignment and Disabilities 
Articulation within and Across 2G. Programmatic Choice 
Systems 4A. Alignment and Articulation 
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Our school must properly identify and assess all students who have a primary or native language other 
than English. The English learner identification process starts with the Home Language Survey (HLS) at 
or before the time of a student's initial enrollment in a California public school. 

The Home Language Survey (HLS} is a document required by the state 
of California. California Education Code Section 52164 directs schools 
on whether to assess English language proficiency of incoming 
students. The process begins with determining the language(s) spoken 
in the home of each student. It must be completed by a parent or 
guardian for ALL students enrolling in a California public school for the 
first time in grades TK· 12 and is administered as part of the enrollment 
process. Printed copies must be signed, dated, and placed in the 
student's cumulative folder. 

1. Which language dld your child learn when he/she first 
began to talk? 

2. Which language does your child most frequently speak at 
home? 

3. Which language do you (the parents or guardians) most 
freqoent\y use 
when speaking with your child? 

4. Which language is most often spoken by adults in the 
home? 
(parents, guardians, grandparents, or any other adults) 

Based on the Home Language Survey, our ELD Department will follow the steps below: 

Questions 1-3 = English 

Questions 1-3 = language Other 
Than English 

Question 4 = language Other than 
English Spoken by Adults at Home 

THEN 

• English Only (EO) 
• Process stops; No English Language Proficiency Assessment for 

California (ELPAC) Testing 

• To Be Determined (TBD) 
• Administer Initial English Language Proficiency Assessment for 

California (ELPAC) Testing within 30 Days of Enrollment 

• Not used to determine student's English language proficiency, for 
site use only 

•. tf1•·iseeApperdiiAfor•any 9oc\lments.referenced • ab~ve.:APPENDIXA···. 
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PRIMARY LANGUAGE ASSESSMENT/ TRANSCRIPT REVIEW 

Each student's primary or native language must be properly identified and documented. Schools are 
directed to determine the language(s) spoken in the home of each student per California Education Code, 
Section 52164.1 (a). Home languages should be valued and utilized as a way for language learners to 
make meaning and access content. A student's primary language provides an important foundation 
when developing proficiency in a second language, whether it is spoken in the home on a regular basis 
or not. 

If a student is new but has transferred from another California school or district, our school's California 
Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data System (CALPADS) team will research the English Language 
Acquisition Status (ELAS) of the student in the state system as well as request records from the previous 
district. 

19 



ii¾(=" -~ "' cc'.:" sc-"'"' ~, ~ -;"" ;.<'-'!(~ ¢ ""' "'.!"" :;="?! ~""'"G"'>:S~;:/''"'m,.1/""~ ~-1" S" _:-~p";:'"''./'0%"'~8= 0"#/,,,='f?.'-Jf 'Sr;;, "'"',.,;J"'~= '½?"" ~~="'"' 

: E:Nmms!ll IW~N~Vl~<iilE BR@Ell!JIIEN~¥ ~SSl:88WIBMil! ©~1:e:if,i:w .• 
s z ,~; i':->,,z,,,s" ::"', ,: ?c::r;,,,,+"'/,:"::, £& "-,,-,.d&,,-~"~n df?z,.,::;5<,~,;52~;,;:;f,,.:::J?J:i?,Jf!Jjk£it~,:,,~~~b ~~,~s-)2o2/ 

C 
,,,,,.,.,. English Language Proficiency 

Assessments for California 

The English Language Proficiency Assessments for California 
{ELPAC) is the required state test for English Language Proficiency 
(ELP) that must be given to students whose primary language is not 
English. State and federal law requires districts to administer a 
state ELP test to eligible students in transitional kindergarten (TK} 
through grade twelve. ELPAC is aligned with the 2012 California 
English Language Development (ELD} standards. 

The ELPAC consists of two separate assessments: 
1. Initial ➔ For the initial identification of students as English learners (EL). 
2. Summative ➔ For the annual summative assessment to measure an EL student's progress in 
learning English and to identify the student's level of ELP. 

The ELPAC tests four different areas: 

The ELPAC is untimed. Testing times will vary depending upon the grade level, domain, and 
individual student. 

Estimated testing times can be found here. 
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INITIAL IDENTIFICATION ASSESSMENT TOOL AND PROCEDURES 

If the answers to questions 1-3 of the Home Language Survey (HLS) indicate the enrolling student 
speaks a language other than English, the language proficiency assessment process will start. The 
newly enrolled student will be given the Initial English Language Proficiency Assessments for 
California (ELPAC) or the Initial Alternate ELPAC within 30 calendar days of enrollment. 

The Initial ELPAC administration window is open from July 1 through June 30. It must be administered to 
all eligible "To Be Determined" (TBD) students within the first 30 days of enrollment. The Initial ELPAC is 
given to students in grades TK-12 whose primary language is not English. It is administered only once 
during a student's enrollment in the California public school system. 

The Initial ELPAC is administered in six grade spans: TK/K, 1, 2, 3-5, 6-8, and 9-12. In transitional 
kindergarten, kindergarten, and grade 1, all domains are administered individually. In grades 2-12, the 
test can be administered in groups, except for the speaking domain which is assessed one-on-one. 

The Initial ELPAC has been designed so that students, including many of those with special needs, can 
successfully participate in the test and demonstrate what they know and can do. As a result, the test 
includes accessibility resources that address visual, auditory, and physical access barriers. However, the 
ELPAC may still not be appropriate for all students with special needs. Students with significant cognitive 
disabilities whose native language is other than English may be eligible to take the Initial Alternate 
ELPAC. The Individualized Education Program (IEP) team of the student will determine if this assessment 
is appropriate using the California Department of Education's Alternate Assessment Decision 
Confirmation Worksheet. 

The Initial ELPAC is locally-scored and used to identify which students are initially fluent English 
proficient (IFEP) or English learners (EL). EL students qualify for language support & services. Results on 
the English proficiency assessments will determine a student's course of study. If the student's Initial 
ELPAC score falls within the Initial Fluent English Proficient (IFEP) level, he/she will be placed in a 
standard instructional program, without the need for English language development services. If the 
student's score falls within the Intermediate English Learner OR Novice English Learner levels, he/she 
will be placed in the appropriate English Language Development (ELD) program or course, as depicted 
below. 
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Initial ELPAC Testing & Scoring Flowchart (EL vs IFEP) 

Initial ELPAC 
training required 

Keep signed security af!idavits. 

EL"' English Learnei· 
,\dd "EL" rsc,yo in 

BEFORE testing: 
Check student has 

"TBD" & SSIO assigned 

Administer Initial ELPAC 

Score !riltial Et.PAC 

Notify parent/guardian(s) 
Send lettvr home that Initial 
flPACwill be administered, 

IFEP "' Initial Fluent 
English Proficient 
f\dd"!FEP"n::;cord !n 

Powerschooi \·1ith cisle 

Novice 
English Learnet· 

Intermediate 
English Learner 

Notify parent 
or guardian(s) 

of Initial ELPAC results 
within 30 calendar days 

of enrollment 

No EL services. 
No ELPAC testing. \;:;sec,:: S,'"l ,;~er,,\! 

!nicC:,: l:l F,\C ,-corn 

Initial Fluent 

EL Services & annual 
ELPAC testing required, 

Students at this level have well developed oral & written English skills. They can use 
English Proficient English to learn and communicate in meaningful ways. They may occasionally need 

(IFEP) help using English. 

Intermediate 
Students at this level have somewhat to moderately developed 

English Learner 
oral & written English skills. They may sometimes be able to use English to learn and 
communicate in meaningful ways. They may need some help to communicate about 

(EL) familiar topics in English and more help on less familiar topics. 

Novice English Students at this level are beginning to develop oral & written 
Learner English skills. They may be able to use known words and phrases to communicate 

(EL) meaning at a basic level. They may need substantial help using English. 

Once placement is confirmed based on the English language proficiency assessment results, parents 
must be notified within 30 days of placement and given the opportunity to deny instructional services . 

• FbFino.re···i nf ?rrna~i()?i•~.boutth~)~itial£f''AC,. pl~a~~vi~it ht\-ps://~ww.~lpaC.org/.··· 

.··.fu.• .. ·· .. •.·.····.· .. ···.71· .. ••• ..•.. •.•.· ..•. ·.·.··•· ....• -+· ... 1nf?r111~ti.on~tVideo.~areay<ii.l~bl~for~ar~11ts/?uar?ian~J.nEnglish .. &spani.s~ ••... · ...... ·· ... . 
,,~ .~ Salnplescorereports&otherpaFenfrefources:htfos:ljelpac:sfart\rigsmartef.org/''. 
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PARENT NOTIFICATION AND PROGRAM OPTION RIGHTS 

PARENT NOTIFICATION 

Our school ensures that all communication to a parent or parents of a student identified for 
participation in a language instruction educational program for limited English proficient students is in 
an understandable and uniform format and, to the extent practicable, provided in a language that the 
parents can understand. 

The school notifies parents, in a language they can understand, within 30 school days. Our school is 
required to provide all parent notifications in both English and Spanish. The ELD Department coordinates 
the emailing of all parent notification letters related to El programs, services, and assessments. 

Here are the different types of parent notification letters that are sent to parents each school year as 
applicable: 

Po;(~,, c;rr~r1t!fr~1i1ff i le~rll~(~'. (E~) WH~ir()ig th~ tJ#lifti F~~gyai~ 
Profi~jeq~r/Ais£1is.rniritf!){C~li{pri;iif1(.Ell>&<it~fl•·p{eyiousi5stJ99I y~ar 

ELPAC Assessment Notice Sent to all eligible Els before taking an Initial or Summative ELPAC test 

fil/~i~f P~r~lif~if\;r~·•1it.f? • F()f'.atjy''i"BD'i(.;r<>~;Det~ntJill~cl} ~~trfp()(slniti~lkLf'J\9Vilithiti30.day 

Initial Parent Letters (IFEP) For any "TBD" (To Be Determined) who took Initial ELPAC within 30 days 

PROGRAM OPTION RIGHTS 

Our school also informs parents of the language acquisition program options available. From these 
options, parents may choose the one that best suits their child (California Education Code (EC) 
Section 310). language acquisition programs are educational programs designed to ensure 
English acquisition occurs as rapidly and effectively as possible. They provide instruction to 
English learners based on the state-adopted academic content standards, including English 
language development (ELD) standards (20 U.S.C. Section 6312[el[3][Al[iii],[v]); EC Section 
306[c]). 

Our school is required to offer, at a minimum, a Structured English Immersion (SEI) program option 
(EC Section 30S[a][2]). We offer the following language acquisition program: 
Structured English Immersion Program, a language acquisition program for English learners 
in which nearly all classroom instruction is provided in English, but with curriculum and a 
presentation designed for students who are learning English. At minimum, students are offered 
Designated ELD and provided access to grade level academic subject matter content with 
Integrated ELD. 
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Parents or guardians may choose a language acquisition program that best suits their child. 
Schools in which the parents or guardians of 30 students or more per school or the parents or 
guardians of 20 students or more in any grade request a language acquisition program that is 
designed to provide language instruction shall be required to offer such a program to the extent 
possible (20 U.S.C. Section 6312[el[3l[Al[viiil[III]); EC Section 310[a]). 

Parents or guardians may provide input regarding language acquisition programs during the 
development of the Local Control and Accountability Plan (EC Section 52062). If interested in a 
different program from those listed above, please contact the ELD Coordinator for our school. 

Although schools have an obligation to serve all EL students, parents or guardians of English 
learners have a right to decline or opt their children out of a school's EL program or out of 
particular EL services within an EL program. If parents or guardians opt their children out of a 
school's EL program or specific EL services, the children retain their status as English learners 
and are still required to take the annual language proficiency assessment. The school remains 
obligated to take the affirmative steps required by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the 
appropriate actions required by the Equal Education Opportunity Act of 1974 to provide EL 
students access to its educational programs (20 U.S.C. sections 1703[f], 6312[el[3][A][viiil). 
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CONSIDERATIONS FOR DIVERSE LEARNERS 

ENGLISH LEARNERS WITH DISABILITIES 

"Identifying, assessing, and differentiating instruction for English learners with disabilities require 
educators first to understand the complex interrelationships of language, culture, home, and school 
factors that affect learning and behavior and then to consider these factors when making decisions 
about students' unique characteristics and needs so that they may thrive at school. leaders and 
educators will best be prepared to meet student needs by collaboratively developing and implementing 
a process for educating English learners with disabilities" (CA Guide for Educating English Learners with 
Disabilities}. 

ANNUAL El ASSESSMENT PARTICIPATION 

The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) requires each school to ensure that a free 
appropriate public education (FAPE) is made available to all eligible children with disabilities residing in 
the State in mandatory age ranges, beginning at age 3 and possibly lasting to a child's 22nd birthday, 
depending on State law or practice (34 CFR §§300.101-300.102}. These entities also must ensure that 
the IDEA's rights and protections are extended to eligible children and their parents (34 CFR §§300.100 
and 300.201}. IDEA requires that all students with disabilities be included in all general State assessment 
programs, including assessments described under section 1111 of the Elementary and Secondary 
Education Act (ESEA), with appropriate accommodations and alternate assessments, if necessary, as 
indicated in their respective Individual Education Programs (IEP) (section 612(a)(16)(A} of the IDEA, 34 
CFR §300.160(a}, and section llll(b) of the ESEA). 

Both Titles I and Ill of the ESEA require schools to annually assess the English proficiency of i!.!! Els in the 
State enrolled in public schools in grades transitional kindergarten through twelve in the domains of 
speaking, listening, reading, and writing (sections llll(b)(7} and 1123(b){3){D) of the ESEA}. Accordingly, 
as part of a general State assessment program, all Els with disabilities must participate in the annual 
State English Language Proficiency (ELP) assessment with or without appropriate accommodations or by 
taking an alternate assessment, if necessary, consistent with their IEPs. 

Els with disabilities can participate in the annual State ELL assessment in the following ways, as 
determined by their respective IEP Teams: 

1. In the regular State ELP assessment without accommodations (in the same way as Els without 
disabilities take the assessment); 

2. In the regular State ELP assessment through the use of one or more appropriate 
accommodations as indicated in the student's IEP; or 

3. In an alternate assessment aligned to State ELP standards, if the IEP Team determines that the 
student cannot participate in the regular State ELP assessment, with or without appropriate 
accommodations. 
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INDIVIDUALIZED EDUCATION PLANS (IEPs) 

It is important that the IEP Team for a student identified as an ELL with disabilities include persons with 
expertise in second language acquisition and other professionals, such as speech-language pathologists, 
who understand how to differentiate between limited English proficiency and a disability. The 
participation of these individuals on the IEP Team is essential in order to develop appropriate academic 
and functional goals for the child and provide specially designed instruction and the necessary related 
services to meet these goals. 

A student identified as ELL who has a disability will receive both English Language support services as 
outlined in the English Learning Plan and special education services as determined by the IEP Team and 
plan. 

ELD DEPARTMENT AND IEP TEAM COMMUNICATION 

At the beginning of each school year or within 30 days of receiving a student with an IEP on their 
caseload, all ELD Specialists complete a Special Education Student Profile Form for each student. ELD 
Specialists use this information to inform their service plan for each EL with disabilities. At the beginning 
of each learning cycle, the ELD Specialist sends a copy of the English Language Plan (ELP) to the 
Education Specialist which includes the ELD goals, as well as service minutes and live class times. 

The ELD Coordinator collaborates with the Special Education department administration to ensure 
proper services and support are in place for all English Learners with an IEP or 504 Plan. 

A representative of the ELD team will be an active participant in the student's IEP or 504 plan team 
decisions. 

.. . . " 

e,• 
➔ • Jor 111ore ihf orJ11at1dnBrrc;or1sicfo[aljons f ()r qiverse lea.rners,pleas~visittl1e C.~liforn ia 

..... Prast)tiqners'.Gui9.efCJr l;d~c~tingEnglishJearnerswith .. Disabil.ities; 

https//w..ww.cde.ca.~q~/sp{se/ac/documents/ab2785guide.pdf 
➔ See.J,ppendix A (or ahy qocum1antsreferenced above: APPENDIXA 
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Rationale: A welcoming and affirming educational system provides evidence-based program 
options for students and their parents, recognizing that varied typologies of students have 
diverse needs. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 
• Description of Programs Being Offered to English Learners 
• Expected Progress Through Each Program/ Model 
• Parent Rights, Options, and Selection Processes 

The Program Options component is aligned with the following principles of the California English 
learner Roadmap. 

Principle 1: Assets-Oriented 
and Needs-Responsive Schools 
Principle 2: Intellectual Quality 
of Instruction and Meaningful 
Access 
Principle 4: Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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IA. Language and Culture as Assets 
1B. English learner Profiles 
lD. Family and School 
Partnerships lE. English 
learners with Disabilities 2E. 
Use of Students' Home 
languages 2G. Programmatic 
Choice 
4A. Alignment and Articulation 
4C. Coherency 



RATIONALE 

Our school's instructional framework for supporting English learners is based on the CA English Learner 
Roadmap Principles. Our system provides appropriate tier 1 universal classroom instruction, as well as 
tier 2 additional support, and tier 3 intensive interventions during the regular school day. Our school 
believes in shared responsibility for the success of English learners across all schools and departments. 

To realize the full academic and social potential of our English learners, the following best practices are 
implemented: 

► Practice #1- Asset-Based: Recognize, value, and respond to the diverse assets and needs of our 
English learners; AND 

► Practice #2 - Designated ELD: Develop academic language proficiency in English while 
simultaneously mastering grade level academic content in order to be active contributors; AND 

► Practice #3 - Integrated ELD: Integrate language development in all content areas to provide for 
equal participation and access to grade level curriculum; AND 

► Practice #4 - Individualizing for the Whole Child: Monitor EL language and academic progress 
frequently to provide feedback and to refine instructional approaches using formative data. 

Our school recognizes that language learning occurs in a continuum and English learners require 
differentiated levels of support. 

PERFORMANCE LEVEL DESCRIPTORS (PLDs} 

The Performance Level Descriptors (PLDs} for the ELPAC are short descriptions of the English skills that 
children at this performance level typically have. 
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Performance Level Descriptors (PLDs) for the Initial English Language Proficiency Assessments for 
California (ELPAC) and Levels of Support 

Initial Fluent 

English 
Proficient 

(IFEP) 

Intermediate 
English 
Learner 

Students at this level have well developed oral (listening and speaking) and 
written (reading and writing) skills. They can use English to learn and 
communicate in meaningful ways that are appropriate to different tasks, 
purposes, and audiences in a variety of social and academic contexts.They may 
need light support to communicate on less familiar tasks and topics. This test 
performance level corresponds to the upper range of the "Bridging" proficiency 
level as described in the 2012 Colifornio English Language Development 
Standards, Kindergarten Through Grade Twelve (2012 ELD Standards). 

Students at this level have somewhat developed to moderately developed oral 
(listening and speaking} and written (reading and writing} skills. This level 
captures a broad range of English learners, from those who can use English only 
to meet immediate communication needs to those who can, at times, use 
English to learn and communicate in meaningful ways in a range of topics and 
content areas. They may need substantial-to-moderate support to 
communicate on less familiar tasks and topics. This test performance level 
corresponds to the entire "Expanding" proficiency level and to the lower range 
of the "Bridging" proficiency level as described in the 2012 ELD Standards. 

Novice English Students at this level have minimally developed oral (listening and speaking) and 
Learner written (reading and writing) English skills. They tend to rely on learned words 

and phrases to communicate meaning at a basic level. They need substantial-to­
moderate linguistic support to communicate in familiar social and academic 
contexts; they need substantial linguistic.support to communicate on less 
familiar tasks and topics. This test performance level corresponds to the 
"Emerging" proficiency level as described in the 2012 ELD Standards. 
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Performance level Descriptors (PLDs) for the Summative English Language Proficiency Assessments 
for California (ELPAC) and levels of Support 

ELPAC 
Performance 
level 

Levels of 
Support 

Levell 

English learners at 
this level have 
minimally 
developed oral 
(listening and 
speaking) and 
written (reading and 
writing) English 
skills. They tend to 
rely on learned 
words and phrases 
to communicate 
meaning at a basic 
level. 

They need 
substantial-to­
moderate linguistic 
support to 
communicate in 
familiar social and 
academic contexts; 
they need 
substantial linguistic 
support to 
communicate on 
less familiar tasks 
and topics. 

level 2 

English learners at 
this level have 
somewhat 
developed oral 
{listening and 
speaking) and 
written (reading and 
writing) skills. They 
can use English to 
meet immediate 
communication 
needs but often are 
not able to use 
English to learn and 
communicate on 
topics and content 
areas. 

They need 
moderate-to-light 
linguistic support to 
engage in familiar 
social and academic 
contexts; they need 
substantial-to­
moderate support 
to communicate on 
less familiar tasks 
and topics 

Level3 

English learners at 
this level have 
moderately 
developed oral 
(listening and 
speaking) and 
written (reading and 
writing) skills. They 
can sometimes use 
English to learn and 
communicate in 
meaningful ways in 
a range of topics 
and content areas. 

They need light-to­
minimal linguistic 
support to engage 

level 4 

English learners at 
this level have well 
developed oral 
(listening and 
speaking) and 
written (reading and 
writing) skills. They 
can use English to 
learn and 
communicate in 
meaningful ways 
that are appropriate 
to different tasks, 
purposes, and 
audiences in a 
variety of social and 
academic contexts. 

They may need 
occasional linguistic 
support to engage 

in familiar social and in familiar social and 
academic contexts; academic contexts; 
they need moderate they may need light 
support to 
communicate on 
less familiar tasks 
and topics. 

support to 
communicate on 
less familiar tasks 
and topics. 

Each student brings a unique set of strengths to our schools. ''The language and cultures English learners 
bring to their education are assets for their own learning and are important contributions to learning 
communities" (CA EL Roadmap, Principle 1-A). These assets are valued and built upon in culturally 
responsive ways. 
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ENGLISH LEARNER TYPOLOGIES 

Initial identification processes and ongoing monitoring are important in proper program placement for 
English learners. There are six English Learner profiles to help our school to be responsive to different 
students' characteristics and experiences. 

1. Newcomer - A student who is a recent immigrant to the United States and may have had limited, 
or interrupted, educational experiences in their native countries. 

2. English Learners - Students who reported a primary language other than English on the Home 
Language Survey and received a score on· the state-approved English Language Proficiency 
assessments that indicate they lack clearly defined English language skills in listening, speaking, 
reading, and writing to succeed in the school's regular instructional programs. 

3. English Learners with Disabilities- Students who have been identified as an EL and have a current 
Individualized Education Program (IEP) that is specifically designed to meet their educational 
needs. In accordance with their IEPs, these students need special education services, supports, and 
appropriate accommodations to make progress toward meeting grade-level standards and 
becoming fully English proficient. 

4. Long Term English Learners (LTEL) - English Learners in grades 6 -12 who have been enrolled in a 
U.S. school for six years or more, have remained at the same English Language Proficiency level for 
two or more consecutive years as determined by the ELPAC, and may have scored Not Met or 
Nearly Met on the English-Language Arts (ELA) standards-based achievement test. (EC 313.1). 

5. Reclassified Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) - A student who was initially classified as an English 
Learner but was redesignated to English fluent once they demonstrate English proficiency and 
readiness to enter mainstream instructional services. 

6. Ever English Learners (Ever-Els) - The California Department of Education defines Ever-Els as 
students currently classified as Els, as well as RFEP students. The purpose of combining EL and 
RFEP student subgroups is to better understand the educational paths of Els overall. (SBE, EL 
Roadmap PlB 2017) 

PROGRAM PLACEMENT 

A thorough review of enrollment paperwork, assessment data, previous records, overall strengths, 
and student needs are completed to determine appropriate placement and services. 
Programs of instruction for English Learners include formal instruction in English language 
development to ensure English acquisition occurs as rapidly and effectively as possible, and 
instruction in academic subjects which is designed to provide English Learners with access to the 
regular curriculum. In selecting a program(s), our school selects programs that are research-based 
and that have been demonstrated to be effective in the education of English Learners. 

1. Programs are implemented consistent with the goal of prompt acquisition of full English 
proficiency. Programs include instruction in academic subjects which is equivalent in scope to the 
instruction that is provided to students who are not limited in English proficiency. 
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2. Instruction is delivered by individuals who meet certification requirements and who are 
trained in the delivery of instruction to Els. 
3. The student's parent/guardian has a right to refuse placement of their child (ren) in the EL 
program and also has the right to withdraw an identified student from the program. Parents/ 
Guardians of eligible students who refuse placement of their student in the ELD program or 
withdraw students the program shall do so in writing. 

Our school's students identified as English Learners are automatically placed in the Structured English 
Immersion (SE\) Program. 

STRUCTURED ENGLISH IMMERSION (SEIi PROGRAM 

A Structured English Immersion (SE\) Program is a language acquisition program for English learners 
in which all classroom instruction is provided in English, with a curriculum designed for pupils who are 
learning English. At minimum, students are offered Designated English Language Development (ELD) 
and access to grade level academic subject matter content through Integrated ELD in order to 
reclassify to Fluent English Proficient. All schools are required to provide an SE\ program for students. 
English Language Development (ELD) standards-based Designated and Integrated ELD instruction is a 
component of Universal Supports for all English learners under the Multi-Tiered System of Supports 
and incorporates the principles of Universal Design for Learning (UDL). 

DESIGNATED ANO INTEGRATED ELD INSTRUCTION 

According to the English Language Arts/English Language Development (ELA/ELD) Framework, "Els at all 
English proficiency levels and at all ages require both integrated ELD and specialized attention to their 
particular language learning needs, or designated ELD." (Ch. 2, p. 97) "Designated ELD is protected time 
during the regular school day when teachers use the CA ELD Standards as the focal standards in ways that 
build into and from content instruction in order to develop critical English language skills, knowledge, and 
abilities needed for content learning in English ... " (CA ELA/ELD Framework, Ch. 2, p. 91) 

Designated ELD is provided by an authorized teacher. Students are grouped at or near the same language 
proficiency level based on English Language Proficiency (ELP) assessments. Lessons are designed for Els 
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to develop language proficiency in English as rapidly and effectively as possible. Students are provided 
Designated English Language Development (ELD) instruction which targets each student's language 
proficiency level. Essential components of Designated ELD include: 

• Purposeful placement of students by English language proficiency level. 
• Explicit teaching of how English works in a meaningful context. 
• Emphasis on substantial oral language practice to ensure accuracy and fluency. 
• Attention to the use of newly taught language throughout the day in academic and social 

settings. 
• Ongoing progress monitoring of English language development. 

At the elementary and middle school level, Designated ELD time occurs during weekly, synchronous 
instruction sessions and explicitly teaches the California English language Development Standards by a 
credentialed teacher with a California English learner Authorization. At the high school level, Designated 
ELD is its own elective credit-earning course which explicitly teaches the California English language 
Development standards, taught by a credentialed teacher with a California English Learner Authorization. 

The ELA/ELD Framework uses the term Integrated ELD to refer to ELD throughout the day and across 
the disciplines. All content area, Integrated ELD teachers provide language scaffolding & support 
during content lessons. The goal for Integrated ELD is for students to learn the content and academic 
language needed to access standards-based lessons. Integrated ELD is embedded within and across 
content areas throughout the instructional day. 

Els should engage in activities in which they develop language awareness through listening, reading, 
analyzing, interpreting, discussing, and creating text. Students must discover that "language is a complex 
and dynamic resource for making meaning." (CA ELA/ELD Framework, Ch. 2, p. 81) 
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Programs of instruction for English Learners shall include formal instruction in English language 
development to ensure English acquisition occurs as rapidly and effectively as possible, and instruction in 
academic subjects which is designed to provide English Learners with access to the regular curriculum. 

To place Els in specific English Language Development (ELD} courses, the ELD Department 
administrative team uses current grade level, lnitial/Summative ELPAC scores, years of enrollment AND 
additional information, such as grades from prior ELD classes, samples of student work, standardized 
assessment results, and teacher academic recommendations based on student academic performance. 
EL Placement is purposeful in an effort to accelerate language acquisition and support academic 
achievement. 

Students will receive ELD instruction and services based upon their Initial or Summative ELPAC Assessment 
proficiency level and relevant assessment data. 

Els are expected to meet state priorities and progress through the proficiency levels of the ELD standards 
and Summative ELPAC assessment until each student reaches our board-approved Reclassification to 
Fluent English Proficient (RFEP} requirements. 
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This table estimates the amount of time an English learner should be enrolled in a specific EL program or 
secondary courses as measured by the ELPAC. Newcomer programs are typically notto exceed one year. 

EL Proficiency 
Levels 

Initial ELPAC 
Scores 

Summative 
ELPAC Scores 

Designated ELD 
Program 

Placement 

Timeline 
toward 

reclassification 
(RFEP), based 

on scores from 
initial English 

language 
proficiency 
assessment 

(ELPAC) 
Linguistic 
Support 

Needed for 
High-Level 
Thinking 

Emerging 

Level 1 

Levell 

Structured 
English 

Immersion 
(SEI) 

1st year 

Substantial 

Low to Mid Mid to Upper 
Expanding Expanding 

Level 2 

Low to Mid 
Bridging 

·c"i Mlifto .•. 
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Level 3 

Level 2 Level3 

Structured 
English 

Immersion 
(SEI) 

2nd year 

1st year 

Structured 
English 

Immersion 
(SEI) 

2nd year 

1st year 

Moderate 
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Program 

6th year+ 
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2nd year+ 
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PARENT NOTIFICATION OF ENGLISH LEARNER PROGRAM 

"Language acquisition program" refers to educational programs designed to ensure English acquisition as 
rapidly and as effectively as possible and provide instruction to students on the state-adopted academic 
content standards, including the ELD standards. All language acquisition programs shall be based on sound 
instructional theory and must lead to grade level proficiency and academic achievement in both English 
and another language. They must also help students overcome language barriers and provide access to 
grade level curriculum. Our school shall notify parents of the language acquisition programs available. This 
annual notice will include a description of the language acquisition programs provided at our school. 

PARENT /GUARDIAN RIGHT TO REFUSE ELD INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 

Although schools have an obligation to serve all English Learner students, 
parents/guardians of English learners have a right to decline or opt their 
child(ren) out of a school's ELD program or out of particular EL instructional 
services within an ELD program. If parents/guardians opt their children out of a 
school's ELD program or specific EL services, the children retain their status as 
English learners and are required to take the annual Summative ELPAC until 
they reclassify to fluent English proficiency. 

Our school remains obligated to provide the student meaningful instruction (5 CCR Section 11302) until 
the student is reclassified, inform the parents/guardians when progress is not made, and re-offer the 
parent programs and services to consider at that time. Opt Out waivers must be requested annually in 
writing by the student's parent/guardian. In addition, the parent/guardian must attend the required opt­
out meeting facilitated by an ELD Department administrator prior to the issuance and signing of the 
form opt out waiver form. For further information, please contact your our school's ELD Department 
Coordinator. 

Refusal of English Language Development (ELD) programs and/or services or "opt out of ELD" indicates 
an informed, voluntary decision by the parent to not have the child placed in any separate, specialized 
ELD service or instructional program. A "waiver" indicates a desire by the parent to waive the child from 
participation in all English Language Development programs. Content teachers will continue to provide 
strategies within regular instruction that help English language learners learn academic content while 
developing English language skills. 
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Rationale: Appropriately credentialed personnel, committed to equitable educational programs 
and learning environments for the advancement of English learners is key to the successful 
implementation of an EL Master Plan. The process for recruiting, hiring, nurturing, maintaining 
and monitoring the right personnel who serve the English learner community is part and parcel 
of a coherent vision for English learners. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 
• Options for Staffing EL Programs 
• Rationale for Staffing Based on State Requirements 

The staffing component of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the following principles of the 
California English Learner Roadmap 

Principle 3: System Conditions 
that Support Effectiveness 
Principle 4:Alignment and 

Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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Our school diligently utilizes the platform of Ed Join to publicly announce and disseminate information 
regarding our available teaching positions whenever vacancies arise. In our relentless pursuit of 
exceptional and suitably qualified candidates, we frequently extend our outreach statewide, aiming 
to attract individuals of exceptional talent and expertise. This practice holds particular significance 
when it comes to our ELD Specialists, given the critical nature of their role. Furthermore, we recognize 
the significance of leveraging social media platforms and harnessing the power of staff referrals as 
effective means of engaging and acquiring exceptional talent in our recruitment endeavors. 

Teachers who work with English learners must possess foundational knowledge and skills in several 
areas. Some of the key expectations for these educators that are evaluated during the interview process 
for all applicants include: 

1. Understanding of Second Language Acquisition: Teachers must have a deep understanding of 
how second languages are acquired, including the stages of language development and the 
factors that affect language learning. 

2. Knowledge of Language Structure and Function: Teachers must be able to analyze the structure 
and function of language, including grammar, syntax, vocabulary, and pragmatics. They should 
also have a solid understanding of the differences between first and second language acquisition. 

3. Cultural Competence: Teachers must be culturally competent and have a strong understanding 
of the cultures and backgrounds of their students. This includes understanding cultural norms, 
values, beliefs, and customs, as well as the impact of culture on language learning. 

4. Assessment and Evaluation: Teachers must have the skills to assess and evaluate English 
language proficiency and academic content knowledge for English learners. This includes using 
appropriate assessments and identifying strategies to support student progress. 

5. Instructional Strategies: Teachers must have a repertoire of instructional strategies to support 
English learners' language development and academic success. This includes providing 
differentiated instruction, using scaffolding techniques, and incorporating the use of technology 
and multimedia. 

6. Collaborative Skills: Teachers must be able to work collaboratively with other educators, 
administrators, and families to support English learners. This includes communicating effectively, 
collaborating on instructional strategies, and identifying appropriate resources and support 
services. 
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New hires are expected to demonstrate a strong understanding of these foundational knowledge and 
skills during our school's thorough interview process, and should also be willing to engage in ongoing 
professional development to continue to grow and refine their expertise in teaching English learners. 

When making hiring decisions, an emphasis is placed on prioritizing the inclusion of bilingual 
educators, recognizing their valuable role in supporting our multilingual families and students. In 
addition, our school provides additional compensation to staff members proficient in multiple 
languages who are willing to provide translation services. Consequently, we are able to provide 
support to our multilingual families during parent meetings, events and functions through assigning 
our multilingual staff to attend and provide translation, ensuring seamless communication and 
creating an inclusive environment for all participants. 
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Within our school, each teaching staff member entrusted with the instruction of English Learners 
demonstrates the essential qualifications required for delivering appropriate educational services. 
Teachers assigned to provide ELD and instruction in subject matter courses for Els must have the 
appropriate authorizations. (20 U.S.C. Section 6826 [c]; EC sections 44253.1, 44253.2, 44253.3, 
44253.4, 44253.5, 44253.10; Castaneda v. Pickard [5th Cir. 1981] 648 F.2d 989, 1012-1013). Oversight 
by the Human Resources department ensures that these staff members possess not only the requisite 
teaching credential authorized by the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing but also hold 
an English Learner (EL) authorization, further affirming their proficiency in English language 
instruction. 

Teachers who do not hold appropriate certification, will be enrolled in training programs designed to 
achieve authorization within 5 years. Moreover, our English Learning Department operates under the 
supervision of an administrator, whose primary responsibility lies in overseeing the effective 
implementation of services and the delivery of high-quality instruction tailored to support our English 
Learners and their families. 
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Rationale: A 
Local Education Agency's (LEA) vision and mission for equity and excellence in English Learner 

(EL) education is reflected by system-wide evidence of how Els experience access, enrollment, 
and success in all core curricular classes, including Advanced Placement, honors, or gifted 
courses. An appraisal of a LEA's daily class schedules, class assignments, and classroom 
practices for Els is an opportunity to reflect on whether an LEA's aspirational vision for Els 

matches its actions. This component of an EL Master Plan provides an opportunity for LEAs to 
affirm their commitment to instructional practices, including Integrated English Language 
Development, as foundational to the path to equity. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 
" Rationale for Access to the Core Curriculum 
" Expectations for Rigorous Standards-Based Instruction 
" Integrated ELD's Role in Accessing the Core Curriculum 

" Role of Primary Language 

The access to core curriculum component of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the following 
principles of the California English Learner Roadmap. 

Principle 1: Assets-Oriented 
and Needs-Responsive Schools 
Principle 2: Intellectual Quality 
of Instruction and Meaningful 
Access 

• Principle 4: Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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RATIONALE FOR ACCESS TO THE CORE CURRICULUM 

According to the U.S. Department of Education's English Learner Toolkit, "Meaningful access to the core 
curriculum (e.g. reading/ language arts, math, science, and social studies) is a key component in ensuring 
that Els acquire the tools to succeed in general education classrooms within a reasonable length of time 
(Ch. 4, p. 1). 

Academic instruction for Els in grades TK-12 must be designed and implemented to ensure that 
Els meet the LEA's content and performance standards for their respective grade levels within a 
reasonable amount of time. In addition, each LEA must ensure that Els in middle and high school 
are not denied participation in the standard instructional program, which, at a minimum, means: 

(a) Enrollment in the standard instructional program, which, at a minimum, consists of: 
i. Core curriculum courses (reading/language arts, mathematics, science, 

and history/social science), 
ii. Courses required to meet state and local high school graduation 

requirements, and 
111. Courses required for middle school grade promotion; 

{b) Enrollment in a full course load of courses that are part of the standard 
instructional program, and 

(c) Enrollment in courses that meet the subject matter requirements for purposes 
of recognition for college admissions, such as honors or advanced placement 
courses. 

Each LEA must monitor student academic progress and provide additional and appropriate 
educational services to Els in grades TK-12 for the purposes of overcoming language barriers in 
each subject matter. Actions to overcome content academic barriers must be taken before the 
deficits become irreparable. {20 U.S.C. sections 1703 [fl, 6825 [c][l][B]; EC sections 305[a][2], 310; 
33126, 60811.8; 5 CCR Section 11302[b]; Castaneda v. Pickard [5th Cir. 1981] 648 F.2d 989, 1006-
1011). 

Our school provides the following to all English learner students to guarantee their access to the standard 
instructional program: 

• Instruction that focuses on providing Els with opportunities to engage in discipline-specific 
practices, which are designed to build conceptual understanding and language competence 

• Instruction that leverages Els' home language(s), cultural assets, and prior knowledge. 
• Standards-aligned instruction for Els that is rigorous, grade-level appropriate, and provides 

deliberate and appropriate scaffolds. 
• Instruction that moves Els forward by taking into account their English proficiency level{s) and 

prior schooling experiences. For eligible Els with disabilities, special education and related 
services, and supplementary aids and services, as specified in their individualized education 
programs {IEPs), are provided in conjunction with the general education curriculum and any EL 
services. 
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., Instruction that fosters Els' autonomy by equipping them with the strategies necessary to 
comprehend and use language in a variety of academic settings. 

In order to ensure equal access to curricular and extra curricular programs, the following questions from 
the U.S. Department of Education's English Learner Toolkit are used to guide all ELD Department decisions 
and actions for our school: 

English Language Development (ELD} 
1. Does ELD instruction prepare Els to participate in the academic curriculum in English? 
2. Is the ELD instruction tailored to and does it build upon students' levels of ELP? 
3. Is there ongoing, systematic assessment of Els' progress toward English proficiency? 

Curricular and Extracurricular Programs 
1. Do the EL programs provide access to the same standard grade-level curriculum-or to a 

comparable curriculum, equally rigorous-as is offered to neverELs, while also providing 
appropriate language assistance strategies in core instruction? 

2. Are Els integrated into the school's educational programs, extracurricular offerings, additional 
services, and student body? 

3. Do Els have equal access to all of the school's facilities (e.g., computer labs, science labs, cafeteria, 
gym, and library)? 

4. Are Els assessed in the core-content areas with appropriate and reliable evaluations and testing 
methods? 

5. Do content assessments indicate that Els are making academic progress while in the EL program, 
and that former Els are performing comparably to that of their never-EL peers? If not, are timely 
services provided to Els to accelerate academic progress? Are those services offered within the 
school day? 
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EXPECTATIONS FOR RIGOROUS STANDARDS-BASED INSTRUCTION 

The expectation for quality, standards-based, rigorous curriculum and instruction being offered to 
English Learners (Els) in all content areas is that it should be: 

1. Culturally Responsive: Curriculum and instruction should recognize and value the cultural and 
linguistic diversity of Els. Teachers should create a learning environment that respects and 
validates the students' cultural and linguistic identities. 

2. Linguistically Accessible: Curriculum and instruction should be linguistically accessible and 
comprehensible to Els, so they can understand the content and participate in the learning 
process. Teachers should use language strategies, such as scaffolding, graphic organizers, and 
visuals, to support Els' language development. 

3. Standards-Based: Curriculum and instruction should align with state and national academic 
standards. Teachers should provide clear learning objectives and assess student progress based 
on those objectives. 

4. Rigorous: Curriculum and instruction should challenge Els academically and intellectually. 
Teachers should provide opportunities for Els to engage in critical thinking, problem-solving, and 
higher-order thinking skills. 

5. Differentiated: Curriculum and instruction should be differentiated to meet the diverse needs of 
Els. Teachers should use a variety of instructional strategies and materials to accommodate 
different learning styles, abilities, and backgrounds. 

6. Ongoing: Curriculum and instruction should be ongoing and responsive to Els' changing needs. 
Teachers should regularlv rl<:<:P<:c::: <:t11rlPntc;;;' nroon.:ic::c:; ;:mrl ;:ufo1c.:t inc;_truction accordingly. 

In summary, quality, standards-based, rigorous curriculum and instruction for Els should be culturally 
responsive, linguistically accessible, standards-based, rigorous, differentiated, and ongoing to ensure 
that Els have equitable access to a high-quality education. 
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Integrated English Language Development (ELD) is a requirement for English Learners (Els) to access the 
core curriculum. It is an instructional approach that integrates language development instruction with 
the content of the core curriculum. 

In an Integrated ELD program, teachers explicitly teach the language skills necessary for Els to 
understand and engage with the content being taught in the core curriculum. The language instruction is 
tailored to the language proficiency level of the Els, so that they can access and understand the content 
being taught. 

Integrated ELD is not a separate language class; instead, it is embedded within the content instruction of 
the core curriculum. This means that Els receive language instruction while also learning the academic 
content of the subject matter. For example, in a social studies class, the teacher might explicitly teach 
academic vocabulary and language structures related to the topic being studied, such as "government" 
or "cause and effect" while teaching about the Constitution or the Civil War. 

The goal of Integrated ELD is to provide Els with the language skills they need to fully participate in the 
core curriculum and develop the academic language proficiency necessary for academic success. By 
integrating language instruction with the core curriculum, Els have access to both language 
development and academic content at the same time, which can help accelerate their language 
acquisition and academic progress. 

Integrated English Language Development (ELD) instructional strategies can vary depending on grade 
levels, from Transitional Kindergarten (TK) to grade 12, and the English Language Proficiency (ELP) levels 
of the students. Here are some examples of Integrated ELD instructional strategies for all grade levels: 

1. Visuals and Graphic Organizers: Teachers can use visuals and graphic organizers to support 
understanding and help students make connections between new concepts and prior knowledge. 
This strategy is particularly useful for TK-2 students and students at lower ELP levels. 
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2. Sentence Frames and Starters: Teachers can provide sentence frames and starters to support 
student participation and provide language models for students to use. This strategy is helpful for 
students at lower HP levels in all grade levels. 

3. Think-Pair-Share: Teachers can use think-pair-share activities to promote student discussion and 
collaboration, allowing students to practice their language skills in a supportive environment. 
This strategy is helpful for all grade levels and HP levels. 

4. Peer Interaction: Teachers can encourage peer interaction to provide opportunities for students 
to practice their language skills in a supportive setting. This strategy is helpful for all grade levels 
and HP levels. 

5. Scaffolding: Teachers can scaffold instruction by breaking down complex concepts and providing 
students with the necessary language and content support to access the curriculum. This strategy 
is helpful for all grade levels and ELP levels. 

6. Differentiated Instruction: Teachers can differentiate instruction based on students' language 
and academic needs, using a variety of instructional strategies to support student learning. This 
strategy is helpful for all grade levels and ELP levels. 

7. Content and Language Objectives: Teachers can provide clear content and language objectives 
for each lesson, ensuring that students know what they are expected to learn and the language 
skills they will need to accomplish the learning objectives. This strategy is helpful for all grade 
levels and ELP levels. 

8. Academic Vocabulary Instruction: Teachers can provide explicit instruction on academic 
vocabulary and language structures, ensuring that students have the necessary language skills to 
access and engage with the curriculum. This strategy is helpful for all grade levels and HP levels. 

Overall, Integrated ELD instructional strategies aim to support Els in accessing and engaging with the 
core curriculum, while also developing their language proficiency. By providing explicit language 
instruction within the context of the core curriculum, teachers can help Els accelerate their language 
acquisition and academic progress. 

Our school provides annual professional development, ongoing instructional coaching, and research­
based best practice resources for all Integrated ELD teachers on staff. 
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California has entered a new era of ELD instruction that 
embraces linguistic diversity as an asset while providing the 
support necessary to allow English learners access to an 
intellectually rich and engaging curriculum (SBE, EL Roadmap 
2017). Primary language support for Els is the use of students' 
home language to facilitate understanding of core content that 
is taught in English for Els in the Newcomer program, and when 
needed in the Structured English Immersion program. Students 
with low levels of English proficiency can benefit from the use of 
their home language to support their English Language 
Development towards fluency. 

The following options are available for primary language support: 

.. Onboarding support for the students and Learning Coaches (LCs) in the family's primary 
language 

" Instruction and support in on line translation tools and resources 
• Instruction and support in online school components with translation features 
" Bilingual dictionaries and other support materials can be provided for students with literacy 

skills in their home language 
• Use of bilingual support staff for language and literacy support 
s Translation and interpretation services for family engagement opportunities 

48 



Rationale: English learners (EL) expand their linguistic repertoires by building on their primary 
language to learn English as an additional language. The California English Language 
Arts/English Language Development Framework (California Department of Education, 2015) 
defines Designated English Language Development (ELD) as a dedicated time during the regular 
school day when specialized instruction is provided to English learners based on the English 
language Development Standards, students' English language proficiency levels, and their 
English language learning needs. It includes developing English learners' oral language 
proficiency, discourse practices, reading, and writing abilities necessary for successful 
participation in academic tasks in all content areas. local education agencies (LEAs) need to 
provide clear guidelines and expectations for Designated ELD to provide Els opportunities to 
learn English, its forms and functions, new vocabulary, idiomatic expressions and other nuances 
that will ensure language mastery and successful pathways to biliteracy and reclassification. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 

• Purpose of ELD 
• Expectations for ELD Instruction and Instructional Minutes 
• Expected ELD Progress and Monitoring 
• Structures and Systems to Intervene Based on Student Progress 

The ELD component of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the following principles of the 
California English Learner Roadmap. 

and Needs-Responsive Schools lE. English learners with 
Principle 2: Intellectual Quality Disabilities 2A. Integrated and 
of Instruction and Meaningful 
Access 
Principle 4: Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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English Learners {EL) in transitional kindergarten through grade twelve have a double curricular load: 
They must become proficient in academic English, and they must learn the same rigorous academic 
content required of all students in California. Because they are learning English as an additional 
language, Els require specialized instructional support to ensure that they simultaneously develop 
academic English and have full access to a rich curriculum across the disciplines. Therefore, Els at our 
school are provided support for academic language development in core content courses {Integrated 
ELD) and specialized support {Designated ELD) for English language development. Integrated ELD is 
provided throughout the day. Designated ELD is provided during a protected time. Both ensure that Els' 
linguistic and academic needs are fully met. 

The following graphic from the English Language Arts/English Language Development {ELA/ELD) 
Framework for California Public Schools encompasses the purposes and circles of implementation for 
our school's English Language Development Program: 

The outer ring identifies the overarching goals of ELA/literacy and ELD instruction: By the time 
California's students complete high school, they have developed the readiness for college, careers, 
and civic life; attained the capacities of literate individuals; become broadly literate; and acquired 
the skills for living and learning in the 21st century. 
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The white field represents the context in which instruction occurs. The context for learning should 
be integrated, motivating, engaging, respectful, and intellectually challenging for all students. 

Circling the standards are the key themes of the standards: Meaning Making, Language 
Development, Effective Expression, Content Knowledge, and Foundational Skills. These themes 
highlight the interconnections among the strands of CA CCSS for ELA/literacy {Reading, Writing, 
Speaking and Listening, and Language) and the parts of the CA ELD Standards {"Interacting in 
Meaningful Ways," "Learning About How English Works," and "Using Foundational Skills"). 

In the center of the graphic are the CA CCSS for ELA/Literacy and the CA ELD Standards, which define 
year-end expectations for student knowledge and abilities and guide instructional planning and 
observation of student progress. The CA ELD Standards also identify proficiency level expectations 
{Emerging, Expanding, and Bridging) and ensure that EL students have full access to the CA CCSS for 
ELA/Literacy and other content standards. These standards are the pathway to achievement of the 
overarching goals. The California English Language Development {ELD) standards, when used in 
tandem with state content standards, assist English learner students to build English proficiency, 
refine the academic use of English, and provide students access to subject area content. These 
standards were adopted by the State Board of Education in November 2012. 

Our school is committed to providing rigorous, standards-based instruction and meaningful access for 
students as described in Principle #2 of the California El Roadmap: "English learners engage in 
intellectually rich, developmentally appropriate learning experiences that foster high levels of English 
proficiency. These experiences integrate language development, literacy, and content learning as well as 
provide access for comprehension and participation through native language instruction and scaffolding. 
English learners have meaningful access to a full standards-based and relevant curriculum and the 
opportunity to develop proficiency in English and other languages." 

••• • •• •••• ··•··~.. To view ~~e torn pr~f~(;alifornia 1:ll\/ELD Erarn~~<Jik/ir~asexisiit 
• https://www,~de.ca,gov/ci/,rl/tf( •• • • • • • • • • • 

••• ·., •• "7 1"6/vi;fiJa1ifo[/Ji~'~C()rj1~Cl~ ((Jr~ ~tat~ Stari<Jaicls{ ccs~ ), 'pt~as~ vi;it: .>··· ••••• 
https://www.cde.ca.gov/be/st/ss/ • • • 
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English Language Development (ELD) must be a planned, specific, explicit and a designated 
component of the total education of English Learners. It is mandatory that each EL receives both 
Designated ELD and Integrated ELD instruction in all content courses throughout the day until s/he 
meets the criteria to be Reclassified to Fluent English Proficient (RFEP). 

Integrated ELD is instruction in which the CA ELD standards are used in tandem with the state­
adopted academic content standards. 

Designated ELD includes synchronous live class sessions provided during a protected time in the 
regular school day for focused instruction on the state-adopted ELD standards, as well as 
asynchronous instruction using a program aligned with the state-adopted ELD standards. During 
Designated ELD, English learners develop critical English language skills necessary for accessing 
academic content in English. The Tier 1 Designated ELD curriculum that is aligned with the California 
English Language Development Standards used by our school is Connect to Literacy (published by 
SummitK12). Launch and Link to Literacy (published by DotaWorks Educational Research) is the 
curricular resource used for Tier 2/3 ELD language intervention services. 

Levett 
Language 
Proficiency 

Levell 
Language 

Proficiency 

Level 3 
Language 

Proficiency 

Level 4 
Language 

Proficiency 

90 minutes minimum 
per week 

60 minutes minimum 

per week 

60 minutes minimum 
per week 

30 minutes minimum 
per week 

25 minutes per domain 
per week: 

Listening, Speaking, 
Reading, & Writing 

25 minutes per domain 
per week: 

listening, Speaking, 
Reading, & Writing 

25 minutes per domain 
per week: 

Listening, Speaking, 
Reading, & Writing 

25 minutes in focus 
domain(s) per week: 
Domains determined 

by ELD Specialist based 
on ELPAC Scores 
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Connect to Literacy 
(SummitK12) 

Connect to Literacy 
(SummitK12) 

Connect to Literacy 
(SummitK12) 

Connect to Literacy 
(SummitK12) 

Launch to Literacy 
(DataWorks) 

Laun_ch to Literacy; 
Link to Literacy 
(DataWorks) 

launch to Literacy; 
Link to Literacy 
(Data Works) 

launch to literacy; 

link to literacy 
(DataWorks) 



All English learners shall be placed in a Structured English Immersion (SEI) program and receive services 
and support until they reach reclassification criteria. 

ENGLISH LEARNING PLANS 

Instruction of El students should be specifically geared towards individual students and addressing their 
individual needs. Students with limited English abilities that demonstrate English language proficiency of 
1, 2, 3 or 4 on their annual assessment in one or more of the four domains (listening, speaking, reading, 
and writing) must receive intensive research/evidence-based instruction in addition to the common 
academic content. English learning Plans are utilized to identify additional supports and state approved 
accommodations they need to achieve academic and language growth and success. 

English Learning Plans (ELP) Components: 

• The ELP is created annually by the student's assigned ELD Specialist. 
• All English Learner students enrolled in a Designated ELD class must have an ELP. 
• The ELP is shared with the student to ensure the student understands and agrees upon the goal 

set forth for the current school year. 
• Teachers and staff with educational contact are given a copy of the ELP upon student enrollment 

and are required to implement the ELP within their respective classrooms on a daily basis. 
• Parents/Guardians receive a copy of the ELP indicating supports and services the student will be 

receiving. 
• ELPs are recorded and maintained in each student's personal cumulative file annually . 

.. t\' L.•. ➔ i=trj;r$imirniati~6ohn~s1~nafJctand1.~teg;~te<lEI.Q,pl~i.seJislt: 

(jtz~r·~ ➔ ~;0:f £~4tJ~AJtt~£=IikAk~te~1Z~Ji:,~ir6~
0
refer½n~eH.~boye/please Visifthe 

.pqpl.istler's websi\~s:·w~.edu.cerixorn;https:((www.summitkl2,c.om/ •• • • 
➔ SeeAppendix.Bfor any documents referenced above: APPENDIX B .•.•· 
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ELD DEPARTMENT PROGRESS MONITORING 

Our school's English Language Development (ELD) Department teams focus on the language and academic 
achievement of English Learners (EL) during weekly meetings that focus on monitoring students' progress. 
The teams use data for decision-making, problem solving, identifying student instructional needs, 
providing appropriate interventions and monitoring student progress. The data used during weekly data 
conference meetings includes state-wide, local, and classroom level assessments, including but not limited 
to: 

English Laiiguagf Proficierfcy(ELP))fssefsme11ts < ;< BasicSkillsProficie.iicyJJ.ssess111eilt$ . < ·· 
• lnitial/Summative English Language • California Assessment of Student Performance 

Proficiency Assessments for California (ELPAC) and Progress (CAASPP) 

• Interim ELPAC • Star 360 
• Common Formative and Summative • Common Formative Assessments for Essential 

Assessments of ELD Standards in Pear English Language Arts and Mathematics 
Assessment platform Standards 

In addition to the English Language Plan (ELP), teachers and staff with educational contact, as well as the 
student and parent/guardian, are provided with an ELP Progress Report at the end of each instructional 
cycle. This documents the student's Designated ELD class attendance rate and their progress toward 
annual language proficiency goals. This allows ELD Specialists as well as General and Special Education 
teachers to adjust curriculum and interventions to target student learning and ensure student academic 
growth throughout the school year. 

The EL team provides oversight and guidance in the following areas: 
" Monitoring and review of Els language and academic development 
" Reviewing EL instructional program placement, progress, and intervention 
• Monitoring progress of RFEP students 

A culture of continuous collaboration is fostered throughout the academic year between the ELD 
Department and our general education (GE) staff members. This collaborative relationship enables 
alignment of instruction with English Language Development (ELD) standards and the seamless 
integration of effective instructional strategies. These collaborative efforts occur within the 
structure of our Professional Learning Community collaborative teams and are further reinforced by 
individual check-ins with staff members throughout the year, ensuring a commitment to 
instructional excellence. 
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STRUCTURES AND SYSTEMS TO INTERVENE BASED ON STUDENT PROGRESS 

Federal and state laws require each Local Education Agency (LEA) to monitor student academic progress 
and provide additional and appropriate educational services to Els in kindergarten through grade twelve 
to overcome language barriers in each subject matter. Actions to overcome academic content barriers 
must be taken before the deficits become irreparable. (20 U.S.C. §§ 1703 [f]; EC§§ 305[al[2], 310; 5 CCR 
§ 11302[b]; Castaneda v. Pickard, 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981). 

The Tier 1 Designated English Language Development (ELD) curriculum for the school is Connect to 
Literacy (published by SummitK12) which is research-based and aligned with the California ELD 
Standards. The ELD Department utilizes the four essential questions of a Professional Learning 
Community {PLC) and the Visible Learning strategies compiled in a global research database with an 
effect size of 0.4 or greater to ensure effective tier 1 language instruction and to respond 
appropriately when students have or have not yet mastered the essential ELD standards. 

ELD Specialists administer common formative assessments for essential ELD standards in the 
listening, speaking, reading and writing domains. In addition, all EL students take a benchmark 
assessment in SummitK12 to serve as a common summative assessment and progress monitoring 
tool at the middle and end of the school year. Any students who do not demonstrate mastery of the 
essential ELD Standards after first-time best instruction are provided Tier 2 and Tier 3 ELD 
intervention in small group settings, using Launch and Link to Literacy (published by Data Works 

Educational Research) as the primary curricular resources for the language-focused intervention. 
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In addition, our EL students are offered Tier 2 interventions for essential content area standards 
when necessary, coordinated by the general education teacher(s}, Education Specialist(s}, and 
administrative team. The Tier 2 interventions for our school include: 

• Small Group Instruction on Essential ELA and/or Mathematics 
• Tutoring Services through Tutor.com (grades 4-12) 

• Summer School Courses 

For EL students who are two or more years below grade level in their basic skills proficiency, they are 
provided with Tier 3 intervention to meet the intensive levels of instruction and support that are 
needed. The Tier 3 interventions for our school are assigned on an individual needs basis and include: 

• Lalilo (Grades K-2) 

• Skills Arcade (All Grades} 
• Literacy Lab Course using Read 180 (High School} 

• Math Lab Course using Math 180 (High School} 

• Credit Recovery Course (High School} 

• Extended School Vear (ESV} 

• Prescriptive Plans 

• Learning Contracts 

NEWCOMER STUDENTS 

As it pertains to Education Code (EC) sections 51225.1, 51225.2, and 60811.8, Assembly Bill 714 defines 
"newcomer pupil" the same as "immigrant children and youth," as defined in Section 7011(5} of Title 20 
of the United States Codes as the following: Immigrant children and youth are individuals who (a} are 
aged three through twenty-one; (b} were not born in any state (each of the 50 states, the District of 
Columbia, and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico}; and (c} have not been attending one or more schools 
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in the United States for more than three full academic years. The table below provides general 
definitions of terms that may also be used to describe newcomer students. 

Immigrant Cftik:'rer., 
and Youth (forthe 
plllpDSE: ofT'{f}e ll~ 
Fa.d A) 

Migratory .::hi!dren 
{for fhe pu1p....-.se o.f 
Tllkf,Pa.dG) 

S½udent woo may 
have axperiencej 
Umite1.1r,1errupted 
Formal Education 
{SIFEJSUFE) 

1. Unao::-0m_par,,Jed 
Minors or Yolfih 
{federal .a-00 
$ate- use) 

2. Una1Xarrq:,anil::,j 
Children 
{federa/aM 
st.&Je use) 

a. UnaDl:ompar,e.:i: 
A!i=f, Ch.Jfjrer,, 
{!i:deraf~e) 

4. Unaocompar,;ed 
Undocumente:f 
Minors (sfat-e 
USE} 

Unaa::ampa:rie<l 
Reflf;-== Minors 
{URI$) 

Definition 

An indl'iidu:~ (A) ·.vho 5 arctS 3 through 21: (8_) who i:s: eTirolfetl or p,"'ep,:l:To,1g to enroll WI .an efementa:y sci!~ or 
secondary :sci",o::,l; {C)Q) who •was not born ln the United States or whose native Gn-guage is a tang:i;tage otiher 
than Eng-ru:;h; Oi)(!} wh-o is a NatNe-~rk:an or Afas,\:a Native, or a naive resident of the oulfrying are-as; and {!!} 
who comes from an environme1tt where a lamguage otila maxi Englis.1'1 has had a stgnfficsm tmpact on tne 
individual's !eve:l of English language proficiie:ooy (ELP); or {iii} who is m};ra.tory, ,Wiese ;ia:th,'e language 15 oot 
Er,.Jllsh, and who come-s from an ;:m.rironment \Vtlere a fa11guage ofuertlia.11. Engrtsh is dom1nant, and {D) 
whose diffic1ilties in speak1r.~, raaefm~, writing, or unders'landing Er:ia!Eh .may be suffician.t fo .;:f~ny the-
lrdividua! {i} tTh'=. ability'fu me:et J;r,e ciE!lenging stone acadenn:l st:mdarcts; (ii) ,he ahl½fy to 5,11c.cessfufly achieve 

in cla.-ssrooms wt,,=re tOO language- of instruc!tion is !En9l&sh; or{Ei} fae-opportwntty to p3rf<Cipate fo'h)' fr] society.J 

Immigrant chlkir-en- and youth are indivoc:fua!oi who {a} are aged thre,e ltlroogh twenty-one; (b) were -not OOm in 
aray sta1e {eacll of the DD stares, the Distri~ cf Colutn.bra, and the Comrr.o,,,weaJBi of PuertiJ R&:o); and {c) have 

not bean attending OM or mo.."I.:! si::hoo!s in the Uni~ States fu! mo.re than tiii~ f,.J:'1 academic y.;,¥s,1 

A child i; a::ins.l,:fered "migrato.1y~ :if the par..mtor guardian i:s a m)Jratory workerfo, tha agricultural, dair;, lumb:.r, 
or fishing irv.ilEtrle-.s and who.se family has moved d1.1#ng ttie past three years.A ""qualifyinif mc,.,e can ;r,;;mge 

from moving from one ~idence to another OI! across s,::hoo! dtstri:i:::t boundaries due \'o -e::onomie 11e<:essity.'.: 

A refugee is a person wh0 has fled hi:S or hercountty o'f origfui. beca'tlse of past pers.ecu&Xl. or a fear of Mum 
p!=fSero!ion based upon race, religion, na&:ma!ffy, polilical opinion, or membership 1ro a par1icular social group. 
lf the person, is ci;rrem!y reS~iir..~ in the Untted &ates, the perro.-ri rnay aw,,)' for asy½,.1m. Jf \:he PE,"S0n IS tio~ in 
the United St.ales, the- P£rson may a~"y to the U,S. Refugee: Admissions Program, {U.S, Citizenship and 

Immigration Ser.·lces, 201l.5}! 

SIFEiSUFE: St~ms whh ir,1errupta:i fonnal educationfst--Jdoot with lifl"..rted or inre.."TJpied forrr..3} education {a 

Jt-='>'1c,::.mer with sgnificantgaps in formal educ.a!ion). {Greenberg Motamedi El alL 2021,1 

/.,child who.W:s: 

No lawfu1 immigratbn s1atus lnth,eUrfrred States: 
Not ar.ained 18 y,=,_a:rs of a,;re and 
No FGten1 or legal guardi:;;11; in the Uniiied States, or l'J0 parent or ~at guardian in tlte Unf:ed S;ate:,; 

available to provide care and p'hysk:al cusfocty,1 

Children who enter~he country without tha'f parant11egal guatdia-n and for other reasons have been separated 

from their parantiegal guardian af.so fall Uttd& this deiinifo.1,S 

The URM proJra.m is administered both .at the fa:ie;ar and star.e fe..,el. ~ she state fe\'ef, the: Ga5iomia 
Department of Socia! Servk:es (COSS) administers t~e= URM prog,am b; ~:ding c.ulUara:!!1 respons¼~e c.hl!d 
welfare, foster care, and lrcd.:pg,ndent lr!Ji~g .se....,ices !:o unaccoo,panied refugee youth. Yer.1th i;i the URM 
program F..a.\!e or..:: of t!P-fo]bvling immigratio., s.t.at>Jses: 

Refu._a;e:s; 
Cubam'Haita11 entrants; 

Asyleas: 
½::tims of human tra.ffi::king 1\dlo have an Oilfue ofRefoge-e Resetilemem {ORR} eligibility /':tier, 
t4on~c11lzen v\cfons of do!TEsti::-vio!enoe and oth& serious crimes who ha\'e ~-granted a U-Vsa from 
1he UnJt,?j Stales C.iti:z:>2!1l6hip and lmmidratfon Ser\l'ices, a,nd fl'.ee:l all! othe eligibllit/ re.::pITements, or; 

Minors who ha"Je received S~ia/ Immigrant J!ll/E,'li§? Status ,\'lllf>: in CRR's c11st1:,:fy_.l 
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Newcomer students are eligible to receive additional support from the school's Bilingual Engagement 
Coach. The Bilingual Engagement Coach supports newcomer students and their families to ensure access 
to the services and resources that foster success and assists them in learning the school's expectations 
and learning format. Newcomer students' ELD Specialists provide them with academic and social 
emotional instruction, appropriate interventions, and necessary wraparound support services for the 
students and their families, in addition to the Designated and Integrated ELD instruction provided to all 
EL students. 

LONG-TERM AND AT-RISK LONG-TERM ENGLISH LEARNERS 

Long-Term English Learner An English Learner (EL) student who meets the following criteria: In 
(LTEL) grades 6 to 12, has been enrolled in a U.S. school for six years or more, 

has remained at the same English language proficiency level for two or 
more consecutive prior years or has regressed and has yet to reclassify. 

English Learner "At-Risk" An English Learner (El} student who meets the following criteria: is 
of Becoming a Long-Term enrolled in grades 3 to 12 and has been enrolled in a U.S. school for four 
English Learner (AR-LTELs) or five years and has been at the same English language proficiency level 

for two or more consecutive prior years or has regressed. 

At our school, Long-Term English Learners (LTELs} and At-Risk Long-Term English Learners (AR-LTELs} 
receive extra language instruction and support, in addition to their regularly-scheduled, required 
Designated ELD sessions. LTEL and AR-LTEL sessions target the reading and writing domains of the ELD 
standards and the essential learning behaviors necessary for academic success. Link to Literacy 
(published by DataWorks Educational Research} is the curricular resource used to explicitly teach the 
specific areas of need which are preventing students from meeting the ELD program's Reclassification to 
Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) criteria 

• •··➔. ForlTl◊re_inforrn~tion o,r1NeWcom7Ps,pleaseTgference +eU.$.J);partni~ntof •·••··· 

• Educfti9n'~ NewcornerToolkit: ··• ·.•·.·••·•. • · ..•. ·.·.• . > · .. •.· ••.. . .....•.•••. { > 
. https:ljwww2,ed;gov/about/offices/list/oela/newcomers,toolkitlncomertooJl<it.pdf .. 

➔ .For rnoreinfo;rnationqn(;aHf9rni<1'{Educatio6al coc1e,pleasevisit:, ( ... •• < ·•··· ... ·, 
https:ljleginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codesTOCSelected,xhtml?tocCodeccEDC&toc 
Title=+Education+C:ode+:+EDC ·. • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • ••• • • •• 

➔ SeeAppen(lixBforany dosuflle11tsreferenc~dabove.:APPENDIX B 
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Rationale: Doctors, lawyers, engineers, accountants and others in varied professions 
participate in professional learning to keep abreast of: current research, changes in their field, 
or updated technology and resources that will support them in meeting the changing needs of 
their clients. The same is required in the educational field. Professional learning is essential for 
educators, not only for the reasons other professionals engage in building capabilities, but also 
because the students and families we serve have needs that are not only diverse, but 
constantly changing based on their context. Among other researchers, Linda Darling Hammond 
emphasizes the potential of high-quality professional development to improve student 
outcomes. An EL Master Plan is an advocacy document intending to bring forth practices that 
will lead to equity for English learners. Professional learning is key in ensuring that educators 
and leaders are equipped to improve student outcomes. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 

• Rationale for Professional Development to Build and Sustain the Capacity of English 
Learners 

• Foundational Knowledge Expectations for Teachers of Els 
• Clarity Around Responsibilities for Coherent and Aligned Professional Development 
• Connectedness Between Professional Development for EL Educators and the LEA 

Educational Plans 

The professional learning component of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the following 
principles of the California English Learner Roadmap. 

Principle 3: System Conditions 
that Support Effectiveness 

• Principle 4: Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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Our school strives to meet the needs of all English learners and to guide students in realizing their full 
academic potential in addition to being valued members of our society. Data-driven decisions to improve 
teaching and learning are a strong component of our academic and language programs. The overarching 
English Learner Roadmap principles guiding this chapter are: 

Pre-schools and schools are responsive to 
different English learner (EL) strengths, 

i-.:.===-'-======-=~ needs, and identities and support the 
Assets-Oriented and Needs­

Responsive Schools 
socio-emotional health and development 
of English learners. 

✓ Guiding Principle 2 English learners engage in intellectually 
rich, developmentally appropriate 

1--=~==========.;_,j learning experiences that foster high 
Intellectual Quality of Instruction 

and Meaningful Access 

✓ GUiclirif Pririi:iple 3 

levels of English proficiency. 

Each level of the school system (state, 
county, district, school, pre-school) has 

i-.:.============_;;..j leaders and educators who are 
Systems Conditions that Support 

Effectiveness 
knowledgeable of and responsive to the 
strengths and needs of English learners 
and their communities and who utilize 
valid assessment and other data systems 
that inform instruction and continuous 
improvement. 
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PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES 

Our school fosters the ongoing professional growth of its classified and certificated staff members 
through various avenues. With a specific focus on enhancing instructional practices to strengthen 
competence in supporting English Learners, required and optional professional development 
sessions are regularly conducted, enabling educators to engage in targeted professional 
development that equips them with effective strategies tailored for the diverse needs of the English 
Learners that they serve. These professional development sessions are thoughtfully offered 
throughout the academic year to ensure a sustained and comprehensive learning experience. In 
addition, all staff members are provided the opportunity to pursue professional development in 
their preferred areas beyond the scope of the professional development opportunities provided by 
our school, with reimbursement for associated costs. The chosen professional development could 
include fostering growth in English language development and implementing instructional 
methodologies that cater to the unique requirements of English Learners. 

Our school's commitment each year is to provide professional development to improve instruction for 
English learners and all students. Multiple funds are used to provide ongoing training at all levels. Our 
school uses the following criteria to ensure that effective professional development and coaching occur 
for our staff: Does the professional development/coaching opportunity: 

• Enhance the ability of staff to understand & implement Integrated & Designated ELD instruction? 
• Improve assessment practices that measure language development and academic achievement? 
• Model effective instructional strategies that increase engagement & remove instructional barriers 

for English learners? 
• Substantially increase the subject matter knowledge, pedagogy, and skills of teachers? 
• Provide sufficient intensity & duration to have a positive and lasting impact on teacher and student 

performance in the classroom? 

All ELD professional development selected and implemented by our ELD Department is aligned with state 
content standards and supported by sound instructional theory outlined in the following state guidance 
documents: 

• 2012 English Language Development (ELD) standards 
• 2014 ELA/ELD Framework 
• 2017 California EL Roadmap 
• 2019 California Practitioners' Guide for Educating English Learners with Disabilities 
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Administrators, teachers, coaches, support staff, and other EL educational partners are provided on-going 
professional learning opportunities to build capacity. Specific topics may vary year by year based on the 
school's needs and annual program evaluation. Annual topics will include: all staff training on supporting 
ELL students in a virtual setting, supporting English learners with disabilities, ELPAC administration, and 
process for providing translated materials or interpreters and identification of ELD students. 

ELD Program Overview: Roster and Roles 

English Learners with Disabilities 

ELD Curriculum Training 

ELD Data Analysis, Goal Development, and Instructional 

Moodie Initial ELPAC Training 

ELD Program Services and Exit Criteria 

ELD Progress Monitoring and Documentation 

Moodie Summative ELPAC Training 

EL Typologies and Associated Needs for Our Students 

School-wide Culturally Responsive Teaching 

High-Impact ELD Instructional Strategies 
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All ELD Department 
Staff 

All ELD Department 
Staff 

Staff as Assigned 

All Staff 
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COHERENT AND ALIGNED PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

To guide our professional development, our school uses the CA EL Roadmap's vision along with our 
school's mission statement. In addition, the district bases professional development on the research based 
social-cultural theory of learning. It approaches learning language as a social process that requires varying 
levels of support during interactions with peers, texts, and academic language in a variety of settings and 
contexts. Our school believes that focusing professional development on holding high expectations and 
providing English Learners with the tools to utilize language as a resource for making meaning creates 
opportunities for Els ongoing success. 

CA EL Roadmap Vision: 
English learners fully and meaningfully access and participate in a twenty-first century education from 
early childhood through grade twelve that results in their attaining high levels of English proficiency, 
mastery of grade level standards, and opportunities to develop proficiency in multiple languages. 

Our School Mission: 
California Virtual Academies are dedicated to achieving academic growth while cultivating social and 
emotional competence for all students. 

Our ELD Department Mission: 
Our school's English Language Development (ELD) Department serves our English language learner 
community through instruction and support in an inclusive environment to develop confident 
students who are equipped with the skills to have individual success in school and in life. 

To realize the full academic and social potential of our English learners our school will engage in the 
following best practices which are based on the CA EL Roadmap Principles: 

► Practice# 1 - Asset-Based: Recognize, value, and respond to the diverse assets and needs of 
English learners; AND 

► Practice# 2 - Designated ELD: Develop academic language proficiency in English while 
simultaneously mastering grade level academic content in order to be active contributors; AND 

► Practice# 3 - Integrated ELD: Integrate language development in all content areas to provide for 
equal participation and access to grade level curriculum; AND 

► Practice# 4 - Individualizing for the Whole Child: Monitor EL language and academic progress 
frequently to provide feedback and to refine instructional approaches using formative data. 

?~\ ~g~~d~~~Wg]i:~~1h~~r~~~rr1~~J~~1~-~~~y·ep~~rri~At,pl~~~e'ii;it;· •• • •• 
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CHAPTER 3: 
Family-Community 

Engagement 
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Rationale: The original Elementary and Secondary Act (ESEA 1964} emphasized the essential role 
families play in the educational success of their children. Since then, substantial research 
continues to provide evidence that "effective family engagement can contribute to improved 
student outcomes and to closing persistent achievement gaps among students of different racial 
and ethnic backgrounds and family income levels." John Hattie's meta-analysis study on student 
learning identified parental engagement as a strategy that can contribute to more than one 
year's growth in student learning. Implementing a dual capacity building framework can also 
support parent leadership development. Engaged EL families and the communities they 
represent are a local education agency's (LEA) partner in ensuring equity for their children. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 
• Role of Families in the Education of Els 
• Expectations and Systems for EL Students and Families to Engage in LEA Activities/ 

Education 
• Primary Language Communication/ Translation 
• Role of Advisory Committees 

The family-school partnerships component of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the following 
principles of the California English Learner Roadmap. 

and Needs-Responsive Schools 
Principle 3: System Conditions 
that Support Effectiveness 

• Principle 4: Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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At our school, we recognize and value the crucial role that families play in the education and success of 
their English learners. We are committed to fostering a strong partnership between families and our 
institution to ensure the optimal development and support of our students. Our dedication to the role of 
families as partners and assets in the education of English learners is reflected in the following key 
initiatives and practices: 

Collaborative Communication: We believe in open and frequent communication between educators 
and families. We establish multiple channels of communication, such as regular parent-teacher 
meetings, email updates, phone calls, and digital platforms, to keep families informed about their child's 
progress, classroom activities, and upcoming events. We actively encourage families to reach out to us 
with any questions or concerns they may have. 

Welcoming Environment: We strive to create a welcoming and inclusive environment where families 
from diverse linguistic and cultural backgrounds feel respected, valued, and involved. We provide 
translated materials, interpreters, and bilingual staff to facilitate communication with families who may 
have limited English proficiency. 

Family Engagement Programs: We offer a range of family engagement programs specifically tailored to 
support English learners. These programs provide parents with resources, strategies, and workshops to 
enhance their understanding of the educational system, language acquisition, and ways to support their 
child's learning at home. We also involve families in decision-making processes, such as developing 
school policies and curriculum, through parent advisory committees and regular feedback sessions. 

Parent Empowerment: We empower parents to be advocates for their children's education and success. 
We provide resources and support to help parents navigate educational systems, access community 
services, and understand their rights. We also facilitate opportunities for parents to connect with each 
other, forming networks of support and empowerment. 

By fostering strong partnerships with families, we believe that we can maximize the potential of our 
English learners. We recognize that families are not only important educational partners but also 
valuable assets, as they possess unique insights, cultural knowledge, and a deep understanding of their 
children. Together, we can create an inclusive and enriching educational experience that enables all 
English learners to thrive academically, linguistically, and socially. 
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EXPECTATIONS AND SYSTEMS FOR Et STUDENTS AND FAMILIES 
TO ENGAGE IN LEA ACTIVITIES/EDUCATION 

Parents and families are an essential part of the educational partnership that includes students, staff, and 
community members. We strive to build strong family, community, and school partnerships. 

It is important that parents of English learners stay informed of all school activities, procedures, and 
policies that directly impact their children. It is the responsibility of the school to educate and help parents 
clearly understand the educational program options and opportunities for our students. Parents are 
encouraged to participate in parent committees that advise the school, district, and board on funding and 
services for English learners. 

OUR SCHOOL'S PARENT AND FAMILY ENGAGEMENT POLICY 
California Virtual Academy recognizes that, when schools and parents form strong partnerships, students' 
potential for educational success improves significantly. The Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA), requires 
that local educational agencies and schools, conduct outreach to all parents and family members and 
implement programs, activities, and procedures for the involvement of parents and family members. 

Parents may visit https://cava.kl2.com/about-our-school/public-notices/ >Policies> Family Engagement 
Policy to view the Parent and Family Engagement Policy. 

SCHOOL INFORMATION AND UPDATES 
There are many ways for families to connect with our school and to receive important news and updates. 

• Parent Sguare/SMORE: Our primary means of communicating information to our school community 
is through the Parent Square platform. Legal Guardians are added to Parent Square upon school 
enrollment. Communication preferences can be customized by each user by logging in to their 
account at https://www.parentsquare.com/. 

• LC App: Learning Coaches and legal guardians can receive updates on student enrollment, class 
progress, and grades by using the K12 App. Within the App, families can also connect with a 
community of Learning Coaches to receive support and encouragement. App information at 
https://www.k12.com/app.html. 

• Email: For general questions and concerns, please reach out to your student's teacher or write to 
info@caliva.org. 

• Social Media: Community members can receive some school updates and information by visiting 
the @CaliforniaVirtualAcademies Facebook page or @CAVAk12 lnstagram feed. 

• Parent Organization: At California Virtual Academies, we recognize the importance of a strong 
partnership with our families. Our goal is to strengthen student support by increasing participation 
and collaboration between parents and school staff. As a Parent and/or Learning Coach, you can 
become more involved in your child's education by joining the Family Teacher Organization (FTO}. 
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There are several English Learner family and community engagement opportunities available as well: 

o English Learner Advisory Committee (ELAC) / District English Learner Advisory Committee 
(DELAC): A school/district-level committee comprised of parents, staff, and community 
members designated to advise school officials on English learner programs and services. 

o Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) Meetings: The LCAP provides an opportunity for 
all of our school's educational partners to collectively share our stories of how, what, and 
why programs and services are selected to meet their local needs. 

o English Learner Family Education Meeting: This meeting is held annually to inform parents 
of English learners about the academic and language acquisition process in our school. 

o Learning Coach (LC) Universities: Annual opportunities for Learning Coaches to attend a 
series of sessions targeting the specific needs for their English learner students. 

7•Tbyiew .. the. ;~111plete Par,nt·.~ndFainilyE11gaJ~rnenfl'olicy·for ourschobl ,··.please 
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PRIMARY LANGUAGE COMMUNICATION/ TRANSLATION 

According to the U.S. Department of Education Office for Civil Rights and the U.S. Department of 
Justice's Civil Rights Division, Local Education Agencies must provide effective language assistance to 
limited English proficient parents, such as by offering translated materials or a language interpreter. 

• Language assistance must be free and provided by appropriate and competent staff, or through 
appropriate and competent outside resources. 

• School districts should ensure that interpreters and translators have knowledge in both 
languages of any specialized terms or concepts to be used in the communication at issue, and are 
trained on the role of an interpreter and translator, the ethics of interpreting and translating, and 
the need to maintain confidentiality. 

• It is not sufficient for the staff merely to be bilingual. For example, a staff member who is 
bilingual may be able to communicate directly with limited English proficient parents in a 
different language but may not be competent to interpret in and out of that language, or to 
translate documents. 

California Education Code 4898S(a) states that: 

"If 15 percent or more of the pupils enrolled in a public school that provides instruction in kindergarten 
or any of grades 1 ta 12, inclusive, speak a single primary language other than English, as determined 
from the census data submitted to the department pursuant to Section 52164 in the preceding year, all 
notices, reports, statements, or records sent to the parent or guardian of any such pupil by the school 
or school district shall, in addition to being written in English, be written in the primary language, and 
may be responded ta either in English or the primary language." 

Our school serves a diverse population of multilingual learners. Our school reviews demographic data 
frequently to ensure families are receiving communication in their primary language. 

Translation Services 
Our school has contracted with an over the phone interpreting service, Certified Languages International 
(CU). The service provides interpreters in over 200 languages. This service allows teachers and other 
staff to communicate with LEP parents. 

The Director of Categorical Programs collaborates annually with the department directors as necessary 
to identify vital written documents that need to be translated into the language of each frequently 
encountered LEP parent group eligible to be served and/or likely to be affected by the school's program 
or activities, as well as other languages as necessary. 

Notification of Language Assistance Services 

Schools must notify LEP parents and all school staff of the availability of free language assistance 
services with respect to information about school programs and activities (e.g., online/digital and "in 
person" or telephone-based orientation sessions, parent-teacher conferences, meetings with school 
staff, special education or other meetings about disability, learning coach activities, etc. ). The 
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notification(s) should include information about how to access the services and will identify a school 
contact person (e.g., ELD Lead Teacher/Specialist) who can assist LEP parents in accessing interpreter 
services or translated documents. 

The notification of Language Assistance Services will be published in/on: 
• the school's website; 

• the student and parent handbooks; 

• all school newsletters or other general communications; 

• general contact information in advertisements or other contacts relating to 
enrollment/admissions. 
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ROLE OF ADVISORY COMMITTEES 

An English Learner Advisory Committee (ELAC) is a school-level committee comprised of parents, 
staff, and community members designated to advise school officials on English learner programs 
and services. A school site with 21 or more English learners (Els) must have a functioning ELAC. 
The ELAC shall be responsible for assisting in the development of the schoolwide needs 
assessment and ways to make parents aware of the importance of regular school attendance. 
The ELAC shall advise the principal and staff in the development of a site plan for Els and submit 
the plan for consideration for inclusion in the Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP). 

A District English Learner Advisory Committee (DELAC) is a district-level English Learner Advisory 
Committee. Since our charter school is a single school district, therefore the ELAC and DELAC are 
combined when there are 51 or more Els in the school. In addition to the ELAC responsibilities 
above, the DLAC shall be responsibility for the following; the development of a master plan for 
education programs and services for English learners, the establishment of program, goals, and 
objectives for programs and services for EL, the development of a plan to ensure compliance with 
any applicable teacher and/or teacher aide requirements, and review and comment on the 
reclassification procedures and on the written notifications required to be sent to parents and 
guardians. The DELAC should share out all gathered information to the school board. 

Our school's ELAC/DELAC meets once per quarter on Zoom. A public notice and agenda for each 
meeting are posted on our school website, our school's communication and social media platforms, 
and emailed directly to each parent/guardian of an English learner in advance of the meeting. 
Robert's Rules of Order are followed during all ELAC/DELAC meetings, and meeting recordings and 
official minutes are posted at the end of each meeting. 
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CHAPTER 4: 
Accountability 
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Rationale: A comprehensive assessment program includes both formative and summative 
language and content area assessments, as well as a system for educators to monitor 
individual student progress. Summative English language proficiency and content standards 
assessments give us a snapshot of how students are performing in relation to the English 
language development (ELD) and grade-level standards, once a year. Language assessments 
give us significant data that allows us to evaluate student progress in the development of a 
second language, given the expectation of a minimum of one level of growth per year. 

Content standards summative assessments provide data to compare subgroups, thus analyzing 
whether gaps among student groups are widening, decreasing or maintaining. However, these 
summative assessments do not provide the type of information that formative assessments can 
offer, namely the opportunity to plan, act and intervene in a timely manner to improve student 
learning. The EL Master Plan is a guiding document that clarifies and systematizes the way EL 
student learning is monitored and addressed. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 
• Comprehensive Assessment Program 
• Reclassification Criteria and Processes 

The assessment and student monitoring chapter of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the 
following principles of the California English Learner Roadmap. 

• Principle 3: System Conditions 
that Support Effectiveness 
Principle 4: Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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This section provides information about state and school assessments used to assess English Learner's 
academic and linguistic progress. 

ACADEMIC ASSESSMENTS USED TO ASSESS STUDENTS' BASIC SKILLS PROFICIENCY 
The California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress {CAASPP) is designed to assess English 
Language Arts (ELA) and Mathematics performance in grades 3-8 and grade 11, using the Smarter 
Balanced Assessment Consortium (SBAC) summative assessments. State-mandated assessments are 
taken by all students regardless of their language classification. The California Alternate Assessments 
(CAAs) for English Language Arts and Mathematics are available in grades 3-8 and grade 11, to students 
with disabilities when the need for alternate assessment is indicated in the Individualized Education 
Program {IEP). 

The school-adopted summative assessments are also administered throughout the year to monitor 
students' academic progress in reading and mathematics using Star 360 Assessments. Core Curriculum 
assessments are taken in English by English Learners in Structured English Immersion (SEI). 

*Special Circumstance: 

Students in grades 3-8 and 11 will take the Smarter Balanced Summative Assessments for English 
language arts/literacy (ELA) and mathematics. A student may be exempted from taking the ELA portion 
of the Smarter Balanced assessment if the student has been designated as an English learner and is 
within his or her first 12 months of enrollment in a U.S. school as of April 15 of the previous year. 

CALIFORNIA'S ENGLISH LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY ASSESSMENTS 
Our school is required by state and federal law (California Education Code [EC] 313 and 60810) to 
administer an annual assessment of progress in English Language Proficiency for all students who have 
been previously identified as English Learners. The current English Language Proficiency state-approved 
assessment is the English Language- Proficiency Assessments of California (ELPAC) and is aligned to the 
CA 2012 English Language Development standards. The ELPAC assesses students' language development 
in listening, speaking, reading, and writing. This assessment monitors English language proficiency for 
students participating in English Language Development programs to ensure each student is on target to 
meet state proficiency-growth expectations. The Alternate English Language Proficiency Assessments for 
California (ELPAC) is designed for students with the most significant cognitive disabilities who are English 
learners. This test is administered to students with disabilities when the need for alternate assessment is 
indicated in the Individualized Education Program (IEP). 
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SUMMATIVE ELPAC: 
ENGLISH LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY ASSESSMENTS FOR CALIFORNIA 

Our school must annually assess the English language proficiency (ELP) and academic progress of each 
identified English learner using assessments such as the Summative ELPAC. 

~ The Summative ELPAC administration window is open from February 1 through May 31. It must 
~ be administered to all English learners during this window. 

The Summative Assessment is given only to students in grades TK-12 who have been identified as English 
learners. These students will take the assessment every year until they are reclassified as Fluent English 
Proficient {RFEP). 

The purpose of the Summative ELPAC is to measure progress toward English proficiency, to help inform 
proper educational placements, and to help determine if a student is ready to be reclassified. This is 
important when ensuring that students continue to receive the supports that they need to do well in 
school. The Summative ELPAC measures how well English learners are progressing with language 
development in each of the four domains: 

The Summative ELPAC task types are aligned with the 2012 California English Language Development 
(ELD) standards. 

The Summative ELPAC is a Computer-Based Assessment administered in seven grade spans: K, 1, 2, 3-S, 
6-8, and 9-10, 11-12. In kindergarten and grade 1, all domains are administered individually. In grades 
2-12, the test can be administered in groups, except for the speaking domain which is assessed one-on­
one. 

When administering any Summative ELPAC assessment to a student with a disability, the district shall 
provide designated supports or accommodations, in accordance with the student's individualized 
education program {IEP) or Section 504 plan. If the IEP or 504 plan specifies that there are no 
appropriate accommodations for assessment in one or more of the domains (listening, speaking, 
reading, or writing), the student must be assessed in the remaining domains in which it is possible to 
assess the student. 

The Summative ELPAC is untimed. Testing times will vary depending upon the grade level, domain, 
and individual student. Estimated testing times can be found here. The speaking domain of the 
Summative ELPAC is one-on-one and scored in real time. 
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While California's English Language Development Standards (2012) designate three proficiency levels 
(Emerging, Expanding, and Bridging), the Summative ELPAC Assessment measures the four levels as 
listed above. Students will receive an overall score identifying their English proficiency level once they 
take the Summative Assessment. Students will also receive sub-scores listing the proficiency levels for 
each test component: speaking, listening, reading, writing and listening. 

ELPAC Performance Level Descriptors & ELD Standards Proficiency Levels: 

Level 1 

Level 2 

Level 3 

Level4 

English learners at this level have minimally developed oral (listening & speaking) and 
written (reading & writing) English skills. They tend to rely on learned words and phrases to 
communicate meaning at a basic level. They need substantial-to-moderate linguistic support 
to communicate in familiar social and academic contexts. They need substantial linguistic 
support to communicate on less familiar tasks and topics. This test performance level 
corresponds to the "Emerging" proficiency level, as described in the 2012 ELD Standards. 

English learners at this level have somewhat developed oral (listening & speaking) and 
written (reading & writing) skills. They can use English to meet immediate communication 
needs but often are not able to use English to learn and communicate on topics and content 
areas. They need moderate-to-light linguistic support to engage in familiar social and 
academic contexts. They need substantial-to-moderate support to communicate on less 
familiar tasks and topics. This test performance level corresponds to the mid- to low-range 
of the "Expanding" proficiency level, as described in the 2012 ELD Standards. 

English learners at this level have moderately developed oral (listening & speaking) and 
written (reading & writing) skills. They can sometimes use English to learn and communicate 
in meaningful ways in a range of topics and content areas. They need light to minimal 
linguistic support to engage in familiar social and academic contexts; they need moderate 
support to communicate on less familiar tasks and topics. This test performance level 
corresponds to the lower range of the "Bridging" proficiency level through the upper range of 
the "Expanding" proficiency level, as described in the 2012 ELD Standards. 

English learners at this level have well developed oral (listening & speaking) and written 
(reading & writing) skills. They can use English to learn and communicate in meaningful ways 
that are appropriate to different tasks, purposes, and audiences in a variety of social and 
academic contexts. They may need occasional linguistic support to engage in familiar social 
and academic contexts; they may need light support to communicate in less familiar tasks and 
topics. This test performance level corresponds to the upper range of the "Bridging" 
proficiency level, as described in the 2012 ELD Standards. 
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ALTERNATE ELPAC 

The Summative ELPAC has been designed so that students, including many of those with special needs, 
can successfully participate in the test and demonstrate what they know and can do. As a result, the test 
includes accessibility resources (referred to as "Matrix 4") that address visual, auditory, and physical 
access barriers. However, the Summative ELPAC may still not be appropriate for all students with special 
needs. Students with significant cognitive disabilities whose native language is other than English may be 
eligible to take the Alternate Initial ELPAC. 

The Summative Alternate ELPAC will provide information on student annual progress toward proficiency 
and support decisions for students to be reclassified fluent English proficient (RFEP). 

The Alternate ELPAC is aligned to the ELD Connectors found in the blueprints. The ELD Connectors provide 
an aligned expectation of student English language proficiency that has been reduced in depth, breadth, 
and complexity in order to be appropriate for students with the most significant cognitive disabilities. 

Alternate ELPAC General Performance Level Descriptors: 

• Students at this level have sufficient English language proficiency . 
Fluent English 

Proficient • They may need occasional linguistic support to enable them to access 
adapted grade-level content in English. 

• Students at this level have moderate English language proficiency . 
Intermediate 

English Learner • They may need frequent linguistic support to enable them to access adapted 
grade-level content in English. 

• Students at this level have minimal English language proficiency . 
Novice 

• They need substantial linguistic support to enable them to access adapted 
English Learner 

grade-level content in English. 

*Special Circumstance: 

EL students newly enrolled in a California school who have a language other than English on the Home 
Language Survey (HLS) during February 1 to May 31 may need to take BOTH the Initial ELPAC and the 
Summative ELPAC. If newly enrolled students are designated as English learners after taking the Initial 
ELPAC, they are required to take the Summative ELPAC as well. After May 31 until June 30, EL students 
newly enrolled in California school who have a language other than English on the Home Language 
Survey (HLS) will take ONLY the Initial ELPAC. 

Student Assessment Results: 

Student assessment results are available in electronic form and can be located on the student's dashboard 
in our school's Parent Portal. The student data is used for several purposes, including student placement 
in ELD courses, instructional planning, and monitoring student progress towards reclassification. Teachers 
use core curriculum assessments to review student progress for planning differentiated instruction and 
providing linguistic accommodations. Teachers use formative assessments in ELD to identify areas of 
progress and instructional accommodations to meet individual student needs. CAASPP and Star 360 scores 
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in ELA, reading and mathematics are used to identify students in need of interventions. General and special 
education teams and ELD Department teams regularly meet to review student data and plan instruction 
accordingly. 

Forrnor~·•infoimationaddy~datesor1ccessl()trelllueJrints,~l~ase •• vjsitthe_ 
Alternate _ELP AC website:.https://www.elpac.org/test,a dm i nistration/ alternate/·.·. 

➔ .·,.()\lr~Vll}he Ei_Dsonnecttirsin.the·.-Alt~rnate~LT>AC}e~tBIU·~·print,.•pJea~~ viki.t: 
https:ljwww.cde.ca.gov/ta/tg/ep/documents/altelpacbluepririt:pdf 

➔ /S~e A~pendi~Cforahydocurf1~11ts%fetenced•a1Jqv~: APPE111D1x-c-
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RECLASSIFICATION CRITERIA AND PROCESSES 

RECLASSIFICATION AND PROGRAM EXIT CRITERIA 
The purpose of the reclassification process is to document when an English learner has demonstrated 
sufficient proficiency to be reclassified as fluent English proficient (RFEP). The ultimate goal of our ELD 
program is for all English learners to reach or exceed the level of proficiency and basic skills compared to 
their native English-speaking peers. 

Once the Summative ELPAC results are received, the reclassification process can begin for 
transitional kindergarten through 12th grade students. Teachers, school administrators, 

~ support staff, parents, and students all participate in the reclassification process. 

In order to change an English learner's classification from English Learner (EL) to Fluent English Proficient 
(FEP) the school must go through a reclassification process. The factors for reclassification are English 
language proficiency, performance in basic skills, teacher evaluation, parent opinion and consultation. 

C 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY 
ELPAC 4 OR ALTERNATE ELPAC 3 

TEACHEREVALUATION: 
CIASSROOM PERFORMANCE 

GOOGLE FORM./SURVEY 

PARENTAL OPINION AND 
CONSULTATION 
GOOGLE FORc\;I/SURVEY 

BASIC SKILLS PERFORMANCE 

) 
CAASPP OR CAA, STAR 360, OR GPA ) 

DOCUSIGN FORM 
OFFICIAL PROCESSING OF RECLASSIFICATION/ EXIT 

FROM ELD PROGRAM IN CA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Annually, parents will be notified of the board-approved reclassification criteria for EL students. Parents 
have a legal right to participate in the reclassification process. Reasonable attempts to contact parents 
regarding their opinion and consultation must be documented on the English Learner Reclassification 
Form. 

79 



RECLASSIFICATION CRITERIA FOR ENGLISH LEARNERS 

BOARD APPROVED as of 11/2022 

Reclassification Criteria 

1. Demonstration of English Language Proficiency 
o Grades K-12: Summative ELPAC overall score of performance level 4 (well developed) 
or 
o Grades K-12: Summative Alternate ELPAC overall score of performance level 3 (fluent 
English proficient) 

2. Teacher evaluation, including, but not limited to, a review of the pupil's curriculum mastery. 
o Language arts course is at or above grade level, and 

student is consistently demonstrating proficiency of grade level standards, 
OR 
• grade of C or better OR 

o Special Circumstances: 
• If a student is not enrolled in a language arts course at the time of 
reclassification consideration, a teacher evaluation will be conducted from a 
different core content course. 

A core content course evaluation alone will not preclude a student with 
unique needs from demonstrating readiness for reclassification. 

3. Parental opinion and consultation. 
o Parents will provide input during the reclassification process. 

4. Comparison of the performance of the pupil in basic skills against an empirically established range 
of performance in basic skills based upon the performance of English proficient pupils of the same age. 

o Star 360 Reading Assessment of Above, At, or On Watch; OR 
o Smarter Balanced Assessment level of 2.5 (scaled score mid-way between standard 
nearly met and standard met), OR 
o California Alternate Assessment level of 2.5 (score mid-way between foundational 
understanding and understanding); OR 
o High school GPA of 2.0 or above 

Once a student is reclassified, they will have full access to the mainstream curriculum with or without 
the use of universal tools (Assistive technology) available to all students. The student will be monitored 
for four years to ensure they are keeping up with their mainstream peers through bi-yearly review of 
classroom, test, and overall academic performance. 
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RECLASSIFICATION OF ENGLISH LEARNERS WITH DISABILITIES 
Under current state law, all English learners must participate in the annual administration of the ELPAC 
until they are reclassified as Fluent English Proficient {RFEP). This means ALL students, including English 
learners with disabilities. 

,--------------. The reclassification process is based on guidelines approved by the 

California 
Practitioners' 
Guide for 
Educating English 
Learners with 
Disabilities 

State Board of Education and recommendations listed in the 
California Practitioners' Guide for Educating English Learners with 
Disabilities. Our school and ELD Department will continue to use this 
guidance document to provide additional professional development 
for staff members working with English learners and Individualized 
Education Program {IEP) team members to better support our 
English learners with disabilities. 

Our school is equipped to provide Els with IEPs with linguistically­
appropriate programs and support services to meet their unique 
needs. English learners with disabilities, including those with severe 
cognitive disabilities, will be provided the same opportunities to be 
reclassified as students without disabilities. Our school utilizes 
multiple measures and criteria in determining whether a student has 
acquired sufficient English skills to perform successfully in academic 

..._ ___________ __. subjects and meet IEP goals without ELD support. 

Considering all guidelines, criteria, resources, and the individual needs of each English Learner with an IEP, 
the IEP or 504 team will determine the following: 

• Appropriate measures of English language proficiency {ELP). 
a. The Alternate ELPAC is available to assess Els with significant cognitive disabilities; 
b. Appropriate measures of performance in basic skills. 

• Appropriate designated supports or accommodations. 
• Minimum levels of proficiency that would be equivalent to an English proficient peer with similar 

disabilities in accordance with district reclassification policies. 

In accordance with federal and state law, the IEP team may address the individual needs of each English 
learner with a disability using multiple measures referenced in the board-approved reclassification 
criteria. 

RECLASSIFIED TO FLUENT ENGLISH PROFICIENT {RFEP) STUDENTS 
State and federal laws require LEAs to monitor students who have exited EL status for a period of four 
years after they have RFEP status {20 United States Code Section 6841[al[4][5]; Title 5 California Code of 
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Regulations [5 CCR] Section 11304). After students have exited an EL program through the locally­
approved reclassification process, LEAs must monitor the academic progress of those RFEP students for 
at least four years to ensure that: 

• The students have not been prematurely exited; 
• Any academic deficit they incurred as a result of learning English has been remedied; and 
• The students are meaningfully participating in the standard instructional program comparable to 

their English-only peers. 

ELD Department administrators, ELD Specialists, teachers and /or case managers collaborate to 
complete the RFEP Monitoring Forms and ensure that supports are in place if needed. The RFEP 
Monitoring forms are stored in the student's cumulative file annually. 

During this monitoring time, schools ensure RFEP students have met the same academic achievement 
goals set for all students. If these students do not yet meet these goals, intervention and support is to be 
provided. According to the California Department of Education, these services are not dependent on 
specialized funds. 

➔ b()\Nrttdadacop\tof.tt,etA.Pr<1cbtior1ers'.~~i.d.e~bl:duc.atihg.~nglisfi .• LearflersiAlitff· 
pisabiliti1c~toJc)e.xploread~iti.?.l]ilL~uidance,studeptscenarios, and.Fr1cque.ntlyAsked 

..•• Cll)fcStioris(FAQs):https//d.ri~:·google,comYfile/d/lnhDI~· • 
• EkZn9BBidVulkDu2aVRGkgWwFuW/view · ••• 

➔ ~~arnlllbre. ~bout theiAlterhate IlP.A.C orAtc:~ssibility. Re sou fies for Califqr'nia st~te 

~ssess.m~11ts.<i··/· ;······ •••.••••• ii •. / \<•iii···.•·•··•··········· ( . 
••• ➔ F()rl])qrei11fprmatipn °nNpncR.egul11tor.y§.1Ji<l?IJf~,pleaie vl~it: .. ·. <•··•·.····•·· ... ·. >· . 

• https:/ldrive,google.com/file/d/lnhDJcEkZn9BBxjVulkDu2aVRGkgWwFuW{vieW 

➔ Fof n·io.fe ih.f grrnation ()fl (aHfo[hfa'~nl()f1jfpripg.()freslassifled .. itude[\t~,· pli,1ie.11isit; 

https://\\/W\v.cde.ca.go~(sp/el/r.d/redas~ifiedl22019.asp.· ....... ·•··· .. . • 
➔ Se~Appendix Df.or c1nycJocurnentsreferenced a.bove:•APPENDIXD 
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Rationale: Local education agencies (LEAs) and school leaders are responsible for evaluating the 
effectiveness of language acquisition, academic and other programs for Els. The EL Master Plan 
provides an opportunity to define and describe the types of programs available, as well as the 
full range of access. LEAs must also meaningfully engage educational partners in addressing 
research, federal and state policies to inform the processes for analyzing the effectiveness and 
improvement of comprehensive programs for Els, including how to equitably allocate resources 
as required by the Local Control Funding Formula and the Local Control and Accountability 
Plans. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 

• Plan for English Learner Program Evaluation 
• Federal Program Monitoring 
• Goal Setting and Accountability 
• Funding 

The program monitoring and evaluation component of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the 
following principles of the California English Learner Roadmap. 

Principle 3: System Conditions 
that Support Effectiveness 
Principle 4: Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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3B. Adequate Resources 
3C. Assessments 
4A. Alignment and Articulation 
4C. Coherency 
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ANNUAL PROGRAM EVALUATION 

All Local education agencies (LEAs) shall prepare an annual evaluation of its English leaner (EL) 
program(s). This evaluation may be part of the annual evaluation process. 

Ongoing assessment will determine continued EL identification and movement from level to level within 
the EL program. Els participate in statewide English language proficiency assessments, state 
assessments, and school achievement assessments as well as classroom assessments in English language 

development, reading, math, science and social studies. 

Schools will annually analyze outcomes and program services for English learners. The process will focus 
on the attainment of linguistic and academic standards for EL students as well as to identify potential 

issues regarding instructional programs for EL by: 
• Assembling Data and program information on EL student performance; 
• Presenting assembled data for analysis and providing survey items for the school to rate itself on 

key dimensions. 
This information services as another data source to discern the strengths and weaknesses of the school's 

English language development program. 

1. Assemble the following data for past 3 years. 
Number & percentage of EL 
Percentage of EL Students Who Made Progress Towards English Proficiency 
Percentage of EL Students Who Were Reclassified 
Percentage of long-term English learners (LTELs) 
Percentage of students "at-risk" of becoming LTELs 
SBAC Reading & Math Proficient & Advanced (at/above grade level) Grades 3-8, 11 for 

English Learners compared to all students 
Chronic Absenteeism Rate for EL compared to all students 

2. Review and reflect on the data with school educational partners. 

3. Discuss the trends observed over time. 
o Identify question(s) that need to be investigated further. 
o Identify students' challenges and needs. 
o Identify how the needs can be addressed. 
o The annual program review is part of the Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) 

process. 

➔ T o.viev{ o_~-r sch90)' s LqcaFC<Jntr_CJI Atcb~n_ti!biiit~ f>lah(Lql\p), plea~evisit: 
https://fw.unitymg.i:om/rdr/D:2247 • 

SeeAppindix-DforanydbcGmen1:sfeferented-a"bo~e:AJ>l'EN[)IX D 
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FEDERAL PROGRAM MONITORING 

FEDERAL PROGRAM MONITORING (FPM) 

Local education agencies {LEAs) that receive federal funding for certain programs, may be selected 
for a review by the state. The purpose of this Federal Program Monitoring {FPM) process is to ensure 
that all LEAs are meeting all federal legal requirements. Below is a list of the program components 
that are reviewed. 

I - Involvement 

EL 1: English Learner Advisory Committee {ELAC) 
EL 2: District English Learner Advisory Committee {DELAC) 

II - Governance & Administration 

EL 3: English Learner Identification & Assessment 
EL 4: Implement, Monitor, & Revise Title Ill Plan 
EL 5: EL Program in the SPSA {Schoolwide) 
EL 6: Title Ill Inventory 

Ill - Funding 

EL 7: Supplement, Not Supplant, with Title Ill 
EL 8: Time & Effort Requirements {Title I & Ill) 

IV - Standards, Assessment, and Accountability 
EL 9: Evaluation of Title Ill-Funded Services & Programs 
EL 10: Reclassification 

V - Staffing and Professional Development 
EL 11: Teacher EL Authorization 
EL 12: Professional Development Specific to English Learners 

VI - Opportunity and Equal Educational Access 
EL 13: Language Acquisition Program Options & Parent Choice 

VII - Teaching & Learning 
EL 14: English Language Development {ELD) 
EL 15: Access to Standard Instructional Program 
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GOAL SETTING & ACCOUNTABILITY 

School leaders and the English Language Development Department will use the self-reflection rubrics to 
evaluate and monitor the implementation and progress toward accomplishing English Learner program 
goals. The rubrics are aligned with the four principles of the California EL Roadmap: 

t:;alifornia Department of Education (2018) Site/District: (Add site name) 

English Leamer Roadmap Self-Reflection Rubric 
School and district teams can use this self.reflection tool to engage in dialogue, to assess current status in enacting 

the English Leamer (EL) Roadmap Pn"nciples, and to identify areas needing improvement. 

Principle #1: A~sefa,Prie11t11d. i@;f ~l.leils•Res;ionsive .Scti"'ofa 
Prettschools and schools are responsive to different EL strengths, needs, and identities and support the socio-emotional health and 
development of English learners. Programs value and build upon the cultural and Unguistic assets students bring to their education in 
safe and affirming school climates. Educators value and build strong family, community, and school partnerships. 

1 •A. languages and 
cultures English learners bring 
to their education are assets for 
their ,own learning and are 
important contributions to 
learning communities. The,se 
assets are valued and built 
upon in culturally responsive 
curriculum and instruction and 
in programs that support, 
wherever possible, the 
development of proficiency in 
multiple languages. 

:f c\ 2 :o > 
!,linlajalt~\ S~l'll~~~r 

·o'r '"-~fllf~_u - _ij~~pons_.~,~-:­
~~~~nffi~~-
School ls 
monolingual 
focused with 
little visibility 
of language 
diversity or 
cultural 
diversity. 
There is little 
orno 
~vidence of 
programs or 
instructional 
support for 
developing 
bilingualism. 

School affirms 
language and 
cultural 
diversity as a 
general 
concept (for 
example, in 
mission 
statements); 
some teachers 
may include 
culturally 
responsive, 
approaches,in 
teaching. 

School has some 
programs and 
asj)ects of 
culturally/ 
!inguistlcally 
responsive 
instruction in 
place. Multilingual 
programs are 
available for 
some students. 
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School 
multilingual focused 
and dedicated to a 
culturally responsive 
pedagogy and 
climate for all 
students, School 
has multilingual 
programs, 
materials, and 
celebrations. School 
engages students in 
many opportunitie$ 
to build proficiency 
in multiple 
languages. 

l,_t_n>pgt.~~?. 
• N•~tsteps? 
l,Pl>NL!;J>.P 
Plannii1g? 

Notes or reflection: 



FUNDING 

FUNDING 

The school provides base general funds that support highly qualified first instruction for all students. For 
English Learners, additional supplemental funds are used to focus on the school's goals of increasing 
language acquisition and academic achievement. In addition, resources are available to provide each 
English learner with learning opportunities in an appropriate program, including English language 
development and core curriculum. 

The additional support will include monies that 
focus on the English Learner's language acquisition 
proficiency and academic success equal to an 
average native English speaker. The school receives 
Local Control Funding Formula/Supplemental Funds 
based on the number of Els from the current year. 
The funds may be spent for supplemental services 
and materials including, but not limited to; 
professional development, supplementary 
materials, bilingual classified staff, parent 
engagement programs, and extended learning. 

The Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) is a 
critical part of the Local Control Funding Formula 
(LCFF). Each Local education agency (LEA) must 
engage parents, educators, employees, and the 
community to establish these plans. The plan 
describes the LEA's overall vision for students, 
annual goals, and specific actions to be taken to 
achieve the vision and goals. The LCAP must focus 
on eight areas identified as priorities set by the state 
of California and the English Learner Roadmap's four 
interrelated principles. 

M.i .. ~ To.vieW()~rsc~ool:sJ()c~rcontrolf\ccouritability•Pran 
https:ljfw.unitymg.com/rdr/D:2247 

87 



APPENDIX A 
CHAPTER 1: EQUITABLE, COHERENT, AND SUSTAINABLE SYSTEMS 

• Component #1- Commitment and Purpose 
• Component #2 - Responding to Diverse Learners 

• Component #3 - Program Options 

• Component #4 - Staffing 

APPENDIX B 
CHAPTER 2: EQUITY-DRIVEN PROCESSES, EVIDENCE-BASED PROGRAMS AND PRACTICES 

• Component #5 - Access to Core Curriculum 

• Component #6 - English Language Development 
• Component #7 - Professional Learning 

APPENDIX C 
CHAPTER 3: FAMILY-COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

• Component #8 - Family-School Partnerships 

APPENDIX D 
CHAPTER 4: ACCOUNTABILITY 
Component #9 -Assessment and Student Monitoring 
Component #10 - Program Monitoring and Evaluation 
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TO: CALIFORNIA VffiTUALACADEMY AT MARICOPA 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #10 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 11, 2025 

SUBJECT: Reclassification to Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) Criteria 

PROPOSAL: It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at Maricopa 
approve the school's Reclassification to Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) Criteria. 

BACKGROUND: The Reclassification to Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) process in California 
requires an English Leamer (EL) to meet four criteria to exit English Leamer status: first, the 
student must achieve an Overall Perfonnance Level (PL) of 4 on the state-mandated Summative 
ELP AC assessment; second, the student must demonstrate academic performance comparable to 
their English-only peers on a locally determined objective measure of basic skills proficiency; 
third, the student's teacher must provide a positive evaluation and recommendation based on 
consistent success in the regular classroom curriculum; and finally, the school must conduct a 
consultation with the parent/guardian to obtain their informed opinion and agreement before 
finalizing the reclassification. The purpose of this REFP criteria revision is to update the school's 
basic skills proficiency requirement to ensure academic performance of EL students is comparable 
to their English-only peers during the RFEP consideration process. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: There are no budget implications. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: It is recommended the Governing Board approve the Reclassification 
to Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) Criteria. 

PREPARED BY: 
Heidi Rochin 
Director of Intervention and Special Programs 

PRESENTED BY: 
Heidi Rochin 
Director of Intervention and Special Programs 

Ayes: 5 No: 0 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 
April Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 



Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed: 12/11/2025 

Name Ave No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Kelly Fellows X 
Devon Freitas X 
Heidi Grantham X X 
Carlv Parker X X 
Mirna Chalhoub X 

Changes Made to RFEP Criteria: 

CHANGE#l: 

Previous Version: 
2. Teacher evaluation, including, but not limited to, a review of the pupil's curriculum mastery. 

• Language arts course is at or above grade level, AND 
o Student is consistently demonstrating proficiency of grade level standards, 

OR 
o Student is earning a grade of C or better 

Proposed Revised Version: 
2. Teacher Evaluation, Including, But Not Limited To, A Review of the Pupil's Curriculum 
Mastery 

• Language Arts Course 

CHANGE#2: 

o Grades K-5: Student is consistently demonstrating proficiency of grade level 
standards. 

o Grades 6-12: Student is earning a passing grade. 

Previous Version: 
4. Comparison of the perfonnance of the pupil in basic skills against an empirically established 
range of performance in basic skills based upon the performance of English proficient pupils of 
the same age 

• Star 360 Reading Assessment of Above, At, or On Watch; OR 
• Smarter Balanced Assessment level of 2.5 (scaled score mid-way between standard 

nearly met and standard met); OR 
• California Alternate Assessment level of2.5 (score mid-way between foundational 

understanding and understanding); OR 
• High school GPA of2.0 or above. 

Proposed Revised Version: 



4. Comparison of Performance in Basic Skills 
• Comparison of performance in basic skills will be conducted against an empirically 

established range of performance in basic skills based upon the performance of English 
proficient pupils of the same age. 

• Star 360 Reading Assessment Score of Basic, Proficient, or Advanced; OR 
• California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress (CAASPP) ELA 

Score of Standard Nearly Met (Level 2), Standard Met (Level 3), or Standard 
Exceeded (Level 4); OR 

• California Alternate Assessment (CAA) Score of2; OR 
• High school GPA of2.0 or above 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT MARICOPA 
Reclassification Criteria for English Learners 

California EC Section 313 and 5 CCR Section 11303 

Board Approved Date: TBD 

Information 
Reclassification is the process whereby a student is reclassified from English learner (EL) status to 
Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) status. Reclassification can take place at any time during the 
academic year, immediately upon the student meeting all the criteria. 

Reclassification Criteria 
1. Demonstration of English Language Proficiency 

• Grades K-12: Summative ELPAC overall score of performance level 4 (well developed), OR 
• Grades K-12: Summative Alternate ELPAC overall score of performance level 3 (fluent 

English proficient) 

2. Teacher Evaluation, Including, But Not Limited To, A Review of the Pupil's Curriculum Mastery 

• Language Arts Course 
• Grades K-5: Student is consistently demonstrating proficiency of grade level 

standards. 
• Grades 6-12: Student is earning a passing grade. 

• Special Circumstances: 
• If a student is not enrolled in a Language Arts course at the time of reclassification 

consideration, a teacher evaluation will be conducted from a different core content 

course. 
• A core content course evaluation alone will not prevent a student with unique needs 

from demonstrating readiness for reclassification. 

3. Parental Opinion and Consultation 
• Parents will provide input during the reclassification process. 

4. Comparison of Performance in Basic Skills 
• Comparison of performance in basic skills will be conducted against an empirically 

established range of performance in basic skills based upon the performance of English 

proficient pupils of the same age. 
• Star 360 Reading Assessment Score of Basic, Proficient, or Advanced; OR 
• California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress (CAASPP) ELA Score of 

Standard Nearly Met (Level 2), Standard Met (Level 3), or Standard Exceeded (Level 

4); OR 
• California Alternate Assessment (CAA) Score of 2; OR 

• High school GPA of 2.0 or above 



TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT MARICOPA 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #11 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 11, 2025 

SUBJECT: Student Behavioral Health Concern Referral Policy 

PROPOSAL: It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at 
Maricopa approve the Student Behavioral Health Concern Referral Policy. 

BACKGROUND: California Education Code Section 49428.2, enacted through Senate Bill 153 
(2024), requires all local educational agencies serving grades 7-12 to adopt a policy on referral 
protocols for addressing pupil behavioral health concerns before January 31, 2026. The proposed 
policy has been developed based on the California Department of Education model policy and 
adapted to meet the unique needs of our virtual charter school environment. To ensure ongoing 
compliance and continuous improvement, the Student Behavioral Health Concern Referral 
Policy will be reviewed every two years, as required. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: There are no budget implications. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: It is recommended that the Governing Board approve the Student 
Behavioral Health Concern Referral Policy. 

PREPARED BY: 

Victoria Nelson 
Director of SEL, Prevention and Intervention 

PRESENTED BY: 

Victoria Nelson 
Director of SEL, Prevention and Intervention 

Ayes: 5 No: 0 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 
April Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 

QJ.M<,dA14ir!/JtU__ 
Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed: ___ f _ _ _ _ Date: 12/11/2025 



Name Ave No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Kelly Fellows X X 
Devon Freitas X X 
Heidi Grantham X 
Carlv Parker X 
Mirna Chalhoub X 



Student Behavioral Health Concern Referral Policy 

Legal Notification 

Pursuant to California Education Code (EC) Section 49428.2(b)(1) and (b){2)(6), the Governing Board of California Virtual Academies has 
developed this policy to establish referral protocols for addressing pupil behavioral health concerns in grades 7-12. This policy is based 
on the model policy developed by the California Department of Education in accordance with EC Section 49428.1. lt has been adapted to 
meet the unique needs of our virtual charter school environment. 

Governing Board Policy Statement 
{EC Section 49428.2/b)(l}} 

The Governing Board hereby adopts the following policy on referral protocols for addressing pupil behavioral health concerns in grades 
7-12. This policy has been developed in consultation with school educational partners and behavioral health professionals and 
establishes the adopted procedures for referrals to behavioral health professionals and support services. 

Addressing the Needs of High-Risk Groups 
{EC Section 49428.2/b)/3)) 

The Governing Board recognizes the importance of ensuring equitable access to behavioral health support for all students, and hereby 
adopts this policy to address the needs of high-risk pupil groups, which include but are not limited to the following: 

Pupils with disabilities, mental illness, or substance use disorders. 
Foster youth and youth placed in out-of-home settings. 
Homeless youth. 

Pupils experiencing bereavement or loss of a close family member or friend. 

Pupils for whom there is a concern due to behavioral health disorders, including common psychiatric conditions and substance 
use disorders such as opioid and alcohol abuse. 
Lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, or questioning pupils. 

The Director of SEL, Prevention & Intervention coordinates the implementation of these group-specific referral protocols in collaboration 
wtth the Director of Special Education, the Director of Intervention and Special Programs, the Homeless and Foster Youth liaison, and 
school site administrators. California Virtual Academies may also identify additional pupil groups at local discretion, such as English 
learners or recently immigrated students, if local data or partner input show increased behavioral health risks. 

Virtual Learning Environment Considerations 

Referral protocols have been adapted to address the unique aspects of online learning, including virtual observation of student behavior, 
remote communication with families (learning coaches), and referrals to external behavioral health providers. 

Student Privacy 

California Virtual Academies recognizes and agrees to abide by federal and state student data privacy laws and regulations (including but 
not limited to the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act [FERPA], EC Section 49073, et seq.) with which the school must comply in 
connection with its policy on referral protocols for addressing pupil behavioral health concerns and in connection with implementation of 
its policy and protocols. 

Referral Protocols and Procedures 

The following referral protocols and procedures relating to referrals to behavioral health professionals and support services will be 
implemented: 

1. Needs Assessment 
The Head of Schools or designee shall conduct an annual needs assessment to: 

Identify behavioral health trends; 
Review available resources; and 

Detect service gaps within the school community. 

The site wilt review referral volume, response times, and outcomes quarterly for continuous improvement. 

2. Capacity Building 
California Virtual Academies shall: 

Provide professional development on referral pathways and staff roles; 
Clarify responsibilities among staff; 



Training 

Ensure all staff are trained in identifying behavioral health concerns in a virtual !earning environment. 
Partner with school-linked behavioral health professionals and community providers 

3. Planning 
The Head of Schools or designee shall: 

Define referral pathways for crisis and non-crisis concerns, including protocols specific to virtual crisis identification 
and response; 

Establish goals and assign responsible roles for each step in the referral process. 

4. Implementation 
The appropriate MTSS Readiness to Learn Referral, Compass Referral, or Safety Risk Process will be followed to: 

Initiate referrals; 
Document concerns; 
Notify parents/guardians (learning coaches) consistent with law via phone, video conference, or secure electronic 
communication; 
Triage level of need; 
Link pupils to appropriate services, including virtual and in-person options; and 
Schedule follow-up checks via virtual meetings, phone calls, or in-person appointments as appropriate. 

5. Evaluation and Continuous Improvement 
AA annual evaluation of referral protocols will be conducted that includes: 

Data collection and analysis; 
lnput from staff, families, and community stakeholders; and 
Targeted improvements based on results. 

Evaluation monitors outcomes such as: 
Median time to first contact; 
Percentage of follow-ups completed within ten school days; 
Referral closure rates; and 
Results for the pupil groups identified in EC Section 49428.2(b){3). 

A summary of results is reported to the Governing Board annually to support transparency and continuous improvement. 

(EC Section 49428.2(b/(4), (c)-(e)) 

California Virtual Academies shall ensure that teachers of students in grades 7-12 receive training on pupil behavioral health. Training 
materials shall include: 

How to identify appropriate contacts for behavioral health evaluation, services, or both evaluation and services, at both the 
school site and within the larger community, and 
When and how to refer pupils and their families to those services. 

Optional elements may also include: 

Recognizing the signs and symptoms of youth behavioral health disorders; 
Maintaining pupil privacy and confidentiality in a manner consistent with federal and state privacy laws; 
Safe de-escalation of crises involving pupils with a youth behavioral health disorder in virtua I settings; and 
Cultural competency and trauma-informed practices. 

Subject to EC Section 49428.2(d), California Virtual Academies shall certify, on or before July 1, 2029, to the California Department of 
Education that 100 percent of its certificated employees and 40 percent of its classified employees who have direct contact with pupils in 
grades 7-12 have received youth behavioral health training at least once, in accordance with EC Section 49428.2{c)(l)-(5). California 
Virtual Academies may meet the requirements of EC Section 49428.2{c) through an alternative approach by adopting a policy that 
explains how it is consistent with the goals specified in EC Section 49428.2(c) and better meets the needs of pupils. 

Authorization and Scope of Practice 
(EC Section 49428.2/b/(5)) 

In order to ensure that all school employees act only within the authorization or scope of their credential or license, California Virtual 
Academies shall: 



• Provide training and guidance to staff clarifying their roles in the referral process and the limits of their credential or license; 
• Direct employees to refer pupils to appropriately credentialed or licensed professionals when behavioral health concerns are 

identified; 
Maintain referral protocols that specify which staff positions are authorized to act at each stage of the referral process; 
Review job descriptions and assignments to confirm they align with credentialing and licensing requirements; and 
Inform staff clearly that only licensed or credentialed professionals are permitted to diagnose or treat behavioral health 
conditions. 

Consistent with EC Sections 49428.l(b){B) and 49428.2(b)(S), nothing in this policy shall be construed as authorizing or encouraging 
school employees to diagnose or treat youth behavioral health disorders unless they are specifically licensed and employed to do so. 

Policy Review 
This policy shall be reviewed at least every two years and updated as necessary to reflect changes in law, best practices, and the school's 
service model. The next scheduled review will occur in 2027. 

Adopted by the Governing Board: [DATE] 




